Introduction

Thank you for purchasing this television set.
This handbook has been designed to help you install and operate your TV set.
We would strongly recommend that you read it thoroughly.
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Installing your television set

O Positioning the television set

sem]
——

5cm

Place your TV on a solid, stable surface, leaving
a space of at least 5 cm around the appliance.

To avoid accidents, do not put anything on the
set such as a cloth or cover, a container full of
liquid (vase) or a heat source (lamp).

The set must not be exposed to water.

@ Connections

* Insert the aerial plug into the =™ socket at
the rear of the set.
If you are using an indoor aerial, reception may be
difficult in certain conditions.You can improve
reception by rotating the aeridl. If the reception
remains poor, you will need to use an external aerial.

* Insert the mains plug into a wall socket
(220-240V / 50 Hz).

© Remote control

Insert the two Ré-type batteries (supplied)
making sure that they are the right way round.
Check that the mode selector is set to TV.
The batteries supplied with this appliance do
not contain mercury or nickel cadmium.

If you have access to a recycling facility, please
do not discard your used batteries (if in
doubt, consult your dealer).When the
batteries are replaced, use the same type.

O Switching on

To switch on the set, press the on/off key.
A red indicator comes on and the screen
lights up. Go straight to the chapter Quick
installation on page 4.

If the television remains in standby mode,
press P @ on the remote control.

The indicator will flash when you use the
remote control.

The keys on the TV set

The television set has 4 or 5 keys which are
located on the front or the top of the set
depending on the model.

The VOLUME - + (- . +) keys are used to

e

,

adjust sound levels.The PROGRAM - + (- P +)
keys are used to select the required programmes.
To access the menus, simultaneously hold down
the . -and . + keys (or MENU key).

The PROGRAM - + keys may then be used to
select an adjustment and the - 1 + keys to
make that adjustment.

To exit from the menus, hold down the 2 1 -
and A + keys (or MENU key).

Note : when the Child Lock function is activated,
these keys are unavailable (refer to Features
menu on page 7).



Remote control keys

Standby
To set the TV to standby mode.
To switch the TV set on again,

press @ PO ®or@© (9.

Select peripherals (p.10)
Press several times to select the
required EXT connector.

List of programmes

To display/clear the list of
programmes. Use the AV cursor to
select a programme and the >
cursor to display it.

The symbol @ is displayed alongside
all programmes which are locked (p.7).

NEXTVIEW:
refer to the separate booklet (only
available on certain models).

Cursor
These 4 keys are used to move
around the menus (AV <>).

Freeze the picture

Mute
To mute or restore the sound.

Volume
To adjust the sound level.

Screen information

To display / remove the programme
number, the name (if it exists), the
time, the sound mode and the time
remaining on the timer. Hold down
for 5 seconds to permanently display
the programme number on the
screen.The volume level and the
smart control adjustments are then
displayed each time they are used.

Active Control (according to the version)
Optimizes the quality of the picture
according to the quality of reception.

Dual screen (according to the version)
To activate/disable the display on

2 screens. The second screen
displays teletext.
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* Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories.
“Dolby” and the double-D symbols are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

Surround Sound

To activate / deactivate the surround
sound effect. In stereo, this gives the
impression that the speakers are
further apart. For models equipped
with Virtual Dolby Surround*, you
can experience Dolby Surround Pro
Logic sound effects.

Mode selector (p. 11)
To activate the remote control in TV,
VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP or CD mode.

Teletext keys (p. 8),
PIP (p.9) or VCR / DVD (p.11).

Teletext (p. 8).
Audio and video equipment key (p.11)

Menu
To call up or exit the menus.

Programme selection

To access the next or previous TV
channel from the list of Favourite
Programmes (see p.5).

Digit keys

Direct access to the programmes.
For a 2 digit programme, enter the
2nd digit before the dash
disappears.

Sound mode

Used to force programmes in
Stereo and Nicam Stereo to Mono
or, for bilingual programmes, to
choose between Dual | or Dual II.
The Mono indication is red when in
forced position.

Sleeptimer

To select the length of time before the
set automatically switches to standby
(from 0 to 240 minutes).

Screen Format (p. 9).

Smart picture and sound

Used to access a series of predefined
picture and sound settings.

The personal position relates to
settings selected from the menus.



Quick installation

Plug & Pk"f
»

When you turn on the TV set for the first
time, a menu is displayed on screen.

This menu prompts you to select the country
and language for the menus :

Main
Install
Country o

DK .
[ﬁ_—«jj [English ___|
F French

DE Deutsch

SF

If the menu is not displayed, press and hold down
the A- and L+ keys on the TV set for

5 seconds to display the menu.

Use the AV cursor on the remote control to
select your country and validate with >.

If your country does not appear in the list, select
choice “..."

Next select your language using the AV

cursor and validate with >.

© The search starts automatically. All the

available TV programmes will be stored.

This operation takes a few minutes.

The display shows the progress of the search
and the number of programs found. At the
end of the search, the menu disappears.
To exit or interrupt the search, press , lf no
programme is found, consult the possible solutions p. 12.
If the transmitter or cable network sends the
automatic sort signal, the programs will be
numbered correctly. In this case, the
installation is complete.

If this is not the case, you need to use the Sort
menu to number the programs correctly.

Some transmitters or cable networks broadcast
their own sort parameters (region, language, etc.).
In this case, indicate your choice using the AV
cursor and validate with >.

@ Press key @.The Main menu is displayed on

Program name

(1]
2]

3]

the screen.
Main
Install
Language
Country 00
Auto Store 01 BBC1
Manuel Store 02 BBC2
Sort
Program ¢ = 04 CH4
Name 05 CH5

© ©6 ©6 6 ©

With the cursor, select the Install menu
followed by the Sort menu.

Select the programme you want to move using
the AV cursor and press >.

Then use the AV cursor to select the new
number and validate with <.

Repeat steps @ and @ for each program you
wish to renumber.

To quit the menus, press

If required, you can give a name to the
programmes and external connectors.

Note : on installation, the programs are named
automatically when an identification signal is sent.
Press the @ key.

With the cursor, select the Install menu, then
Name.

Use the @ P @ keys to select the
programme to name or rename.

(5]
(6]
7]

Use the <> cursor to move around the
name display area (5 characters) and the AV
cursor to select the characters.

When the name has been entered, use the @
key to exit. The name is stored.

Repeat steps @ to @ for each programme
you wish to name.

To quit the menus, press .




Manual store

This menu is used to store the programmes
one at a time.

© Press the () key.

@ With the cursor, select the Install menu then
Manual store :

Main
Install
Language
Country
Auto Store System e
Manuel Store des —3 Search e
Sort Program No. e
Program Fine Tune ¢
Name Store o

© System: select Europe (automatic detection®)
or Western Europe (BG standard), Eastern
Europe (DK standard), United Kingdom
(I standard) or France (LL standard).
* Except for France (LL standard), you must select

choice France.
O Search : press >.The search starts. Once a
programme is found, the scanning stops and its
name is displayed (when available). Go to the
next step. If you know the frequency of the
required programme, this can be entered
directly using the @ to @ keys.
If no picture is found consult the possible solutions (p. 12).
Program No. : enter the required number with
the <> or (0) to (@ keys. Example : program
1, enter @@
Fine Tune : if the reception is not satisfactory,
adjust using the <> cursor.
Store : press >.The program is stored.
Repeat steps @ to @ for each programme to
store.
To quit the menus, press .

]
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Favourite programmes

This menu allows you to select the programmes
to be accessed with the @ P @ key.
@ Press the @ key.

@ With the cursor, select the Install menu then
Favourite Progr. and press >.

Main

Install
Language
Country
Auto Store
Manuel Store
Sort

Favourite Progr. = —» 2 o
Name &

Other settings in the Install menu

@ Press the @ key and select the Install menu:

@ Language : to change the display language for
the menus.

© Country : to select your country (GB for
Great Britain).
This setting is used for the search, automatic
programme sort and teletext display. If your
country does not appear in the list, select “..."

@ Auto Store : to start automatic search for all
programmes available in your region. If the
transmitter or cable network sends the

The list of favourite programmes is displayed.
The programmes that were stored at
installation will automatically appear on this
list.

© Use the up/down cursor to select the
required programme.

O Use the left/right cursor to add or remove a
programme from the list.

O Run through steps © and @ for each
programme to be added or removed from the
list.

0O To exit, press several times.

automatic sort signal, the programmes will be
numbered correctly. If this is not the case, you
need to use the Sort menu to renumber the
programmes (see p. 4).
Some transmitters or cable networks broadcast
their own sort parameters (region, language, etc.).
In this case, indicate your choice using the AV
cursor and validate with >.To quit or interrupt the
search, press @ If no picture is found, consult the
possible solutions (p. 12).

© To quit the menus, press .



Picture settings

@ Press @ then > cursor.The Picture menu is
displayed :

Main
Picture cg> —3» Brightness
Sound Colour
Features Contrast
Install Sharpness

Colour Temp.
Digital Options
Store

@ Use the AV cursor to select a setting and the
<> cursor to adjust.
Note : during the picture adjustment, only the
selected line remains displayed. Press AV to
display the menu again.

© Once the adjustments have been made, select
Store and press > to store them.
Press to exit.

Description of the adjustments :

¢ Brightness : this changes picture brilliance.

e Colour : this changes the intensity of the colour.

e Contrast : this changes the difference
between the light and dark tones.

e Sharpness : this changes the picture definition.

e Colour Temp.: this changes the colour
rendering: Cold (bluer), Normal (balanced)
or Warm (redder).

* Digital Options :

- 100 Hz : 100 Hz processing.

- Digital Scan (according to the version) : reduces
line flicker which is visible on some pictures.

- Double lines : doubling of vertical resolution
which removes visible picture lines.
Advised for NTSC (60Hz) pictures.

Sound adjustments

@ Press @, select Sound (V) and press >.The
Sound menu is displayed :

Main
Picture Treble
Sound cp= —3 Bass
Features Balance
Install Delta Volume
AVL
HP Volume
Store

@ Use the AV cursor to select a setting and the
<> cursor to adjust.

© Once the adjustments have been made, select
Store and press > to store these changes.

O To quit the menus, press .

Description of the settings :

* Treble : this alters the high frequency sounds.

* Bass : this alters the low frequency sounds.

* Balance : this balances the sound on the left
and right speakers.

* Delta Volume : this is used to compensate
any volume discrepancies between the
different programs or EXT sockets.

This setting is available for programs 0 to 40
and the EXT sockets.

* AVL (Automatic Volume Leveller) : this is
used to limit increases in sound, especially on
program change or advertising slots.

* HP Volume : allows you to adjust the
headphones volume independently from the
loud-speakers on the TV set.

Feature settings

@ Press @, select Features (V) and press >.
You can adjust :

©® Timer, Child Lock and Parental Cont.:
see next page

© DNR: Min, Med (optimum position), Max or
Off : attenuates picture noise (snow) in
difficult reception conditions.

O Rotation (only available on very large screen
sets) :large screen sets are sensitive to
terrestrial magnetic field variations.

This setting is used to compensate for this by

adjusting the picture rotation.

© Dynamic Contrast (according to the version) :
Min, Med (optimum position), Max or Off.
Enhances the contrast of details in lighter,
average and darker areas.

O Decoder : select the programme(s) that use the
external decoder then select the connector
where the decoder is connected : EXT1 or
EXT2.

If the decoder is connected to the video recorder,
select the video recorder’s connector (EXT2).

@ To quit the menus, press .



This menu lets you use the TV set as an alarm.

© Press the (&) key.
@ With the cursor, select the Features menu
then Timer :
Main
T Timer 1< Time
ST Child Lock § * Start Time
(RGeS Parental control Stop Time
astay DNR Program No.
Rotation Activate
Dynamic Contrast
Decoder

© Time: enter the current time.
Note : the time is updated automatically each time
the TV set is switched on via the teletext information
on programme 1. If this program does not have
teletext, the update will not take place.

O Start Time : enter the start time.

© Stop Time : enter the standby time.

O Program No. : enter the number of the
programme for the wake-up alarm.

@ Activate : the settings include:
* Once for a single alarm,
* Daily for each day,
* Stop to cancel.

O Press @ to put the TV set in standby.
It will automatically come on at the time
programmed. If you leave the TV set on, it will
just change programmes at the time entered
(and will go to standby mode at the Stop Time).
By combining the TV lock and Timer functions,
you can restrict the period during which the TV set
is used, for example by your children.

You can block certain programs or inhibit use
of the TV set completely by locking the keys.

Child lock
© Press (e,

® With the cursor, select the Features menu
and position Child Lock to On.

Main

Picture Timer
Sound Child Lock EB One  Offe

Features cp=—3 Parental control

Install DNR

Rotation

Dynamic Contrast

Decoder

© Turn off the TV set and hide the remote
control. The TV set cannot be used (except via
the remote control).

O To cancel : position Child Lock to Off.

Parental control

@ Press the @ key, select the Features menu
then Parental Cont.:

@ You must enter your secret access code.
The first time you enter this, enter code 0711

twice and then enter your new code choice.
The menu is displayed.

© Parental Cont. : Use the AV cursor to select
the TV programme required and validate with
>.The @ symbol will be displayed opposite
the programmes or sockets that are locked.
From now on, to view a locked programme,
you must enter your secret code, otherwise
the screen will stay blank.

The access to the Install menu is also locked.
Caution, for encrypted programs using an external
decoder; you must lock the corresponding EXT
socket.

O Change code : this allows you to enter a new
4 digit code. Confirm your new code by
entering it a second time.

If you have forgotten your secret code, enter the
universal code 0711 twice.

© Unlock all : this is used to unlock all locked
programmes.

O Lock All : this is used to lock all the TV
programmes and EXT connectors.

@ Press the @) key to quit.



Teletext is an information system broadcast by certain channels which can be consulted like a
newspaper. It also offers access to subtitles for viewers with hearing problems or who are not familiar
with the transmission language (cable networks, satellite channels, etc.).

(Press : > <You will obtain : )
— ) Teletext call  This is used to call teletext, change to transparent mode
and then exit. The summary appears with a list of items

that can be accessed. Each item has a corresponding

3 digit page number.

If the channel selected does not broadcast teletext, the
indication 100 will be displayed and the screen will remain
blank (in this case, exit teletext and select another channel).

@/@ Selectinga  Enter the number of the page required using the © to (9

@ P@ Page  or (O P (@ keys. Example: page 120, enter (D) (2) (0).The
number is displayed top left, the counter turns and then
the page is displayed. Repeat this operation to view
another page.

+ If the counter continues to search, this means that the page is
P not transmitted. Select another number.

Q@000 Direct access  Coloured areas are displayed at the bottom of the screen.
to the items  The 4 coloured keys are used to access the items or
corresponding pages.
The coloured areas flash when the item or the page is not yet
available.

®OO®E
OJOICIO,

i Contents  This returns you to the contents page (usually page 100).

Direct  Certain pages contain sub-pages (for example, page 120
selection of  contains sub-pages 1/3,2/3 and 3/3).
sub-pages  Use the <> cursor to directly access the sub-pages of
your choice.

A
<

Enlarge  This allows you to display the top or bottom part of the
apage page and then return to normal size.

Double page  To activate or deactivate the double page teletext display
teletext mode.The active page is displayed on the left and the
(only available  following page is displayed on the right. Press ¢ if you want
on certain  to hold a page (i.e. the contents page). The active page is then
versions)  displayed on the right.To return to normal mode, press @)

® <@>

Hidden  To display or hide the concealed information (games
information  solutions).

Favourite Instead of the standard coloured areas displayed at the bottom
pages of the screen, you can store 4 favourite pages on the first 40
channels which can then be accessed using the coloured keys
(red, green, yellow, blue). Once set, these favourite pages will
become the default every time tetetext is selected.
..OO Pr.ess the @ key to change to favourite pages mode.
Display the teletext page that you want to store.
Press the coloured key of your choice for 3 seconds.
The page is now stored.
Repeat the operation with the other coloured keys.
Now when you consult teletext, your favourite pages
will appear in colour at the bottom of the screen.
To temporaly retrieve the standard items, press @
To clear everything, and return the standard items as the
default, press for 5 seconds.

® ® O

00 000



Screen Formats

The pictures you receive may be transmitted in 16:9 format (wide screen) or 4:3 format
(conventional screen). 4:3 pictures sometimes have a black band at the top and bottom of the screen
(letterbox format). This function allows you to optimise the picture display on screen.

If your television is equipped with a 4:3 screen.
Press the key (or AV cursor) to select the different modes:

O O
Q 4:3 The picture is reproduced in 4:3 format.
O @)
Y U Expand 4:3 The picture is enlarged vertically. This mode is used to cancell the black bands
A A when watching a programme in letterbox format.
OOO Compress 16:9 The picture is compressed vertically into 16:9 format.
@) (@)

If your television is equipped with a 16:9 screen.

Press the key (or <> cursor) to select the different modes:

This TV set is also equipped with automatic switching which will select the correct-screen format, provided the
specific signals are transmitted with the programmes.

4:3 The picture is reproduced in 4:3 format and a black band is displayed on either
side of the picture.The picture may be progressively enlarged using the AV
cursor.

Zoom 14:9 The picture is enlarged to 14:9 format, a thin black band remains on both sides of the
picture.The AV cursor allow you to compress and move the image vertically to view
the top or bottom of the picture (subtitles).

Zoom 16:9 The picture is enlarged to 16:9 format.This mode is recommended when displaying pictures
which have black bands at the top and bottom (letterbox format). Use the AV cursor if you
wish to compress and move the image vertically to view the top or bottom of the picture.

Subtitle Zoom This mode is used to display 4:3 pictures using the full surface of the screen leaving
the sub-titles visible. Use the AV cursor to increase or decrease the compression
at the bottom of the screen.

SuperWide This mode is used to display 4:3 pictures using the full surface of the screen by
enlarging the sides of the picture.The AV cursor allow you to scroll the image up
or down the screen.

Widescreen This mode restores the correct proportions of pictures transmitted in 16:9 using
full screen display.

Auto Format (only available on certain versions). The format of the picture is automatically adjusted
to fill as much of the screen as possible.

Using PIP (only available on certain versions)

This feature enables you to display a small © Press the (M key again to change the size of

superimposed window.You can display in this the window then make it disappear.

window the picture from an appliance connected @ Use the [ key if you want to hide the

to the TV (e.g. video recorder,DVD, ...). window.You can also shift it progressively by
@ Press the (™ key to display the PIP screen. using the cursor (only on position 5).

A small superimposed window appears in the © Use the (A key if you want to swap the

main screen. 2 pictures.

@ Use the @ key to select a picture from the
appliance connected to the TV.



Connecting peripheral equipment

Depending on the versions, the TV set is equipped with 2 or 3 SCART connectors EXT1, EXT2 and

EXT4 located on the rear.

The EXT1 connector has audio video inputs/outputs and RGB inputs.
The EXT2 connector has audio video inputs/outputs and S-VHS inputs.
The EXT4 connector (if available) has audio video inputs/outputs and RGB inputs.

Video recorder

CABLE o

Sl

Carry out the connections shown opposite, using a good quality
euroconnector cable.

If your video recorder does not have a euroconnector socket, the only
connection possible is via the aerial cable.You will therefore need to
tune in your video recorder's test signal and assign it programme
number O (refer to manual store, p. 5).

To reproduce the video recorder picture, press @

Video recorder with decoder

Connect the decoder to the second euroconnector socket of
the video recorder.You will then be able to record scrambled
transmissions. See also the Decoder menu (page 6).

Satellite receiver, decoder, DVD, games, etc.

Carry out the connections shown opposite.

To optimise picture quality, connect the equipment which
produces the RGB signals (digital decoder, games, etc.) to EXT1
or EXT4, and the equipment which produces the S-VHS signals
(S-VHS and Hi-8 video recorders, certain DVD drives) to EXT2.

To select connected equipment

Press the @ key to select EXT1, EXT2, S-VHS2 (S-VHS signals
from the EXT2 socket), EXT3 for connections on the front panel
and EXT4 (if available).

Most equipment (decoder; video recorder) carries out the switching itself.

Make the connections as shown opposite.

With the & key, select EXT3.

For a mono set, connect the sound signal to the AUDIO L (or AUDIO R)
input. The sound automatically comes out of the left and right speakers
of the set. Do not connect VIDEO and S-VIDEO cable at the same
time. This may cause picture distortion.

Headphones

Press the @) key to mute the sound on the TV set (see also
sound settings, page 6).

The headphone impedance must be between 32 and 600 Ohms.

Ampliﬁer (only available on certain versions)

10
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AUDIO

To connect to a hi-fi system, use an audio connection cable and
connect the “L” and “R” outputs on the TV set to the “AUDIO
IN”“L” and “R” input on your hi-fi amplifier.



EasyLink Function (only available on certain versions)

cas DOAR

If your video recorder has an EasyLink function, during installation, the
language, country and available channels are automatically transmitted to
the video recorder. Equally, when the video recorder is in standby,
pressing the @ key on the remote control will start the recording of the

same programme displayed on the TV set.
The video recorder must be connected to the EXTZ connector (see p. 10).

Video recorder or DVD, SAT,AMP, CD keys

The remote control lets you control the main functions of the VCR or DVD.

—_—

POWER

VCR DVD SAT AMP CD

v
v

® 00

®EEE(-HO®

@
g OO

Press the Select key to select the required mode : VCR, DVD, SAT, AMP
or CD.The remote control indicator lights up to display the selected
mode. It switches off automatically after 60 seconds if left idle.

The remote control automatically returns to TV mode.

The following keys are operational, depending on the equipment :

Q) standby,

44 fast rewind,

»p fast forward,

([ recording,

| stop,

» play,

@ pause,

DVD :subtitling language

DVD : subtitle selection
VCR :tape list function,

@ menu,

cursor navigation and adjustments,

. validation,

©® digit keys,

P programme selection,

audio selection.

OSD menu,

(‘:) VCR timer.

The remote control is compatible with all video recorders using the RC5
standard and all DVDs using the RCé standard.

11



Poor reception
The proximity of mountains or high buildings
may be responsible for ghost pictures,
echoing or shadows. In this case, try manually
adjusting your picture: see Fine Tuning (p.5)
or modify the orientation of the outside
aerial.
Does your antenna enable you to receive
broadcasts in this frequency range (UHF or
VHF band)?
In the event of difficult reception (snowy
picture) switch the Dynamic NR on the
Features menu to ON. (p. 6).

No picture
If the television does not switch on, please
press the standby key @ (located on the
remote control) twice.
Have you connected the aerial socket properly?
Have you chosen the right system? (p. 5).
Poorly connected euroconnector cables or
aerial sockets are often the cause of picture or
sound problems (sometimes the connectors
can become half disconnected if the TV set is
moved or turned). Check all connections.

Peripheral equipment gives a black and

white picture
To play a video cassette, check that it has
been recorded under the same standard
(PAL, SECAM, NTSC) which can be replayed
by the video recorder.

The remote control no longer works
Check that the mode selector on the side of
the remote control is set to TV.

No sound
If on certain channels you receive a picture
but no sound, this means that you do not
have the correct TV system. Modify the
System setting (p. 5).

Teletext
Are certain characters not displayed
correctly? Check that the Country setting has
been positioned correctly (p.5).

Remote control
The TV set does not react to the remote
control; the indicator on the set no longer
flashes when you use the remote control?
Replace the batteries.

Standby
When you switch the TV set on it remains in
standby mode and the indication Locked is
displayed when you use the keys on the TV
set?
The Child Lock function is switched On (p. 7).
If the set receives no signal for 15 mins, it
automatically goes into standby mode.
To save power, your set is fitted with components
that give it a very low power consumption when
in standby mode (less than 1 W).

Still no results ?
If your TV set breaks down, never attempt to
repair it yourself: contact your dealer's after-
sales service.

Cleaning the set
Only use a clean, soft and lint-free cloth to
clean the screen and the casing of your set.
Do not use alcohol-based or solvent-based
products.

RGB Signals : These are 3 Red, Green and Blue video signals which directly drive the red, green and
blue emitters in the cathode ray tube. Using these signals provides better picture quality.

NICAM sound : Process by which digital sound can be transmitted.

System : Television pictures are not broadcast in the same way in all countries.There are different
standards: BG, DK, I,and L L’.The SYSTEM setting (p. 6) is used to select these different standards.
This is not to be confused with PAL or SECAM colour coding. Pal is used in most countries in
Europe, Secam in France, Russia and most African countries.The United States and Japan use a

different system called NTSC.

100Hz : Conventional televisions (50 Hz) produce a visible image flicker. Thanks to 100 Hz technology,
the scanning frequency is doubled. It is visually more comfortable and the flickering effect is

reduced.

16:9 : Refers to the ration between the length and height of the screen.
Wide screen televisions have a ration of 16/9, conventional screen TV sets have a ration of 4/3.



Introduction

Vous venez d’acquérir ce téléviseur, merci de votre confiance.

Nous vous conseillons de lire attentivement les instructions qui suivent pour B
mieux comprendre les possibilités offertes par votre téléviseur.
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Directive pour le recyclage

Votre téléviseur utilise des matériaux réutilisables ou qui peuvent étre recyclés.
Pour minimiser les déchets dans I'environnement, des entreprises spécialisées
récuperent les appareils usagés pour les démonter et concentrer les matieres
réutilisables (renseignez-vous aupres de votre revendeur).




Installation du téléviseur

@ Positionnement du téléviseur

Placez votre téléviseur sur une surface solide
et stable. Pour prévenir toute situation
dangereuse, ne pas exposer le téléviseur a des
projections d’eau et ne rien poser dessus tel
qu’un objet couvrant (napperon), rempli de
liquide (vase) ou dégageant de la chaleur (lampe).

® Raccordements

* Introduisez la fiche d'antenne TV dans la
prise "1™ située a l'arriére.
Avec les antennes d'intérieur, la réception peut dans
certaines conditions étre difficile. Vous pouvez
['améliorer en faisant tourner antenne. Si la réception
reste médiocre, il faut utiliser une antenne extérieure.

* Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur le
secteur (220-240V / 50 Hz).

Les touches du téléviseur

Le téléviseur est équipé de 4 ou 5 touches qui
sont situées, selon les versions, a I'avant ou sur
le dessus du coffret.

© Télécommande

Introduisez les 2 piles de type Ré6 fournies en
respectant les polarités.

Les piles livrées avec I'appareil ne contiennent ni
mercure ni cadmium nickel, dans un souci de
préserver l'environnement. Veillez a ne pas jeter vos

piles usagées mais a utiliser les moyens de recyclage
mis a votre disposition (consultez votre revendeur).

Q

O Mise en marche

Pour allumer le téléviseur, appuyez sur la
touche marche arrét. Un voyant s’allume en
rouge et |'écran s’illumine.Allez directement
au chapitre installation rapide, page 4.

Si le téléviseur reste en veille, appuyez sur la
touche P @ de la télécommande.

Le voyant clignote lorsque vous utilisez la
télécommande.

Les touches VOLUME - + (- <1+) permettent
de régler le niveau sonore.

Les touches PROGRAM - + (- P +) permettent
de sélectionner les programmes.

Pour accéder aux menus, appuyez simultanément
sur les 2 touches A - et A + (ou la touche
MENU). Ensuite, les touches P - + permettent de
sélectionner un réglage et les touches 1 - + de
régler. Pour quitter le menu affiché, maintenez
appuyées les 2 touches 1 -et 4 + (ou la
touche MENU).

Remarque: lorsque la fonction Verrou enfant est
en service, les touches sont inactivées (voir p. 7).



Les touches de la télécommmande

Veille
Permet de mettre en veille le
téléviseur. Pour I'allumer, appuyez

sur@,P@@ou@@.

Sélection des prises EXT (p.10)
Appuyez plusieurs fois pour
sélectionner I'appareil connecté.

Liste des programmes

Pour afficher / effacer la liste des
programmes. Utilisez ensuite le
curseur AV pour sélectionner
un programme et le curseur >
pour lafficher.

Le symbole @ apparaft devant les
programmes qui sont verrouillés (p.7).

Guide nexTView:
voir le livret séparé (uniquement
sur certaines versions).

Curseur
Ces 4 touches permettent de
naviguer dans les menus (AV < >).

Arrét sur image

Coupure son
Pour supprimer ou rétablir le son.

Volume
Pour ajuster le niveau sonore

Info. d’écran / n° permanent
Pour afficher / effacer le numéro
de programme, le nom (s’il
existe), I'heure, le mode son, et le
temps restant de la minuterie.
Appuyez pendant 5 secondes
pour activer I'affichage permanent
du numéro. Le niveau du volume
et des préréglages image et son
s'affiche ensuite a chaque utilisation.

Active Control (selon versions)
Optimise la qualité de I'image en
fonction du signal regu.

Deux Ecrans (selon versions)
Pour activer/désactiver I'affichage en
2 écrans. Le deuxiéme écran permet

d’afficher le télétexte.
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* Fabriqué sous licence de Dolby Laboratories.
"Dolby" et le symbole double-D sont des marques de Dolby Laboratories.

—— Son Surround

Pour activer / désactiver I'effet
d’élargissement du son. En stéréo, les
haut-parleurs paraissent plus espacés.
Pour les versions équipés du Virtual
Dolby Surround *, vous obtenez les
effets sonores arrieres du Dolby
Surround Pro Logic.

Sélecteur de mode (p. 11)
Pour activer la télécommande en mode

I TV, VCR,DVD, SAT,AMP ou CD.

Touches télétexte (p. 8)
ou PIP (p.9) ouVCR / DVD (p.11)

—— Appel télétexte (p. 8)
L Touche pour appareils audio/vidéo (p.11)

Menu
Pour appeler ou quitter les menus.

Sélection des programmes
Pour accéder au programme
inférieur ou supérieur de la liste des
programmes préférés (voir p.5).

Touches numériques

Acces direct aux programmes. Pour
un programme a 2 chiffres,

il faut ajouter le 2éme chiffre avant
que le trait ne disparaisse.

Mode son

Permet de forcer les émissions
Stéréo et Nicam Stéréo en Mono ou
pour les émissions bilingues de
choisir entre Dual | ou Dual II.
Lindication Mono est rouge lorsqu'il
s'agit d'une position forcée.

Minuterie

Pour sélectionner une durée de
mise en veille automatique

(de 0 a 240 minutes).

Format 16:9 (p.9)

Préréglages image et son
Permet d’accéder a une série de
préréglages de I'image et du son.
La position Personnel correspond aux
réglages effectués dans les menus.



Installation rapide

2]

Class nt des programmes

(1]

m de programme
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La premiére fois que vous allumez le
téléviseur, un menu apparait a 'écran.

Ce menu vous invite a choisir le pays ainsi que
la langue des menus :

Menu
Installation
Pays <o N < 3
FIN English
Deutsch
GR ltaliano

Si'le menu n'apparaft pas, maintenez appuyées
pendant 5 secondes les touches A- et A+ du
téléviseur, pour le faire apparditre.

Utilisez le curseur AV de la télécommande
pour choisir votre pays, puis validez avec >.

Si votre pays n'‘apparaft pas dans la liste,
sélectionnez le choix ...

Sélectionnez ensuite votre langue avec le

curseur AV puis validez avec >.

Appuyez sur la touche @ Le Menu Principal
s’affiche a I'écran.

Menu
Installation
Langage
Pays 00
Mémo. Auto. 01 TF1
Mémo Manuel. 02 FR2
Classement =
Prog. Préférés 04 C+
Nom du Prog. 05 ARTE

Plug & Pk"f
»

© La recherche démarre automatiquement.

(2]
©

()

Tous les programmes TV disponibles sont
mémorisés. Lopération prend quelques
minutes. L'affichage montre la progression de la
recherche et le nombre de programmes
trouvés. A la fin, le menu disparait.

Pour sortir ou interrompre la recherche, appuyez
sur @ Si-aucun programme n’est trouvé, reportez
vous au chapitre conseils p. 12.

Si 'émetteur ou le réseau cablé transmet le
signal de classement automatique, les
programmes seront correctement numérotés.
Linstallation est alors terminée.

Si ce n’est pas le cas, vous devez utiliser le
menu Classement pour les renuméroter.
Certains émetteurs ou réseaux cablés diffusent leurs
propres parametres de classement (région, langage...).
Dans ce cas, vous devez indiquer votre choix avec le
curseur AV puis valider avec >.

Avec le curseur, sélectionnez le menu
Installation puis le menu Classement .
Sélectionnez le programme que vous
souhaitez déplacer avec le curseur AV et
appuyez sur >.

Utilisez ensuite le curseur AV pour choisir
le nouveau numéro et validez avec <.
Recommencez les étapes @ et @ autant de
fois qu’il y a de programmes a renuméroter.
Pour quitter les menus, appuyez sur

Vous pouvez, si vous le souhaitez, donner un
nom aux programmes et prises extérieures.
Remarque: lors de linstallation, les programmes
sont nommés automatiquement lorsque le signal
d'identification est transmis.

Appuyez sur la touche @

Avec le curseur, sélectionnez le menu
Installation, puis Nom De Prog.

Utilisez les touches @ P @ pour choisir le
programme a nommer ou a modifier.

©

Utilisez le curseur <> pour vous déplacer

dans la zone d’affichage du nom

(5 caracteéres) et le curseur AV pour choisir

les caractéres.

Lorsque le nom est entré, utilisez le curseur
pour sortir. Le nom est mémorisé.

Recommencez les étapes @ a @ pour chaque

programme a nommer.

Pour quitter les menus, appuyez sur




Mémorisation manuelle

Ce menu permet de mémoriser les
programmes un par un.

@ Appuyez sur la touche @

@ Avec le curseur, sélectionnez le menu
Installation puis Mémo Manuelle :

Menu

Installation

Langage

Pays
Mémo. Auto. Systeme e
Mémo Manuel. o= — Recherche
Classement No. De Prog ®
Prog. Préférés Ajust. Fin e
Nom du Prog. Mémoriser ®

© Systéme :sélectionnez Europe (détection
automatique®) ou Europe Ouest (norme BG),
Europe Est (norme DK), Royaume-Uni
(norme ) ou France (norme LL).
* Sauf pour la France (norme LL), il faut
sélectionner impérativement le choix France.

o

(5]

(6]
7]
(8]
9]

Recherche : appuyez sur le curseur >.lLa
recherche commence. Dés qu’un programme
est trouvé, le défilement s’arréte et le nom du
programme s’affiche (si disponible).Allez a
I’étape suivante. Si vous connaissez la fréquence
du programme désiré, composez directement
son numéro avec les touches @ a @

Si aucune image n'est trouvée, voir conseils (p. 12).
No De Prog. : entrez le numéro a 2 chiffres
souhaité avec les touches <> ou @ a @
Exemple : programme n°1, tapez

Ajust. Fin :si la réception n’est pas
satisfaisante, réglez avec le curseur <>.
Mémoriser : appuyez sur >.Le programme
est mémorisé.

Répétez les étapes @ a @ autant de fois qu'il
y a de programmes a mémoriser.
Pour quitter les menus, appuyez sur

Programmes préférés

Ce menu permet de choisir les programmes

qui seront accessibles avec la touche @ P @

@ Appuyez sur la touche @
@ Avec le curseur, sélectionnez le menu
Installation puis Programmes préférés et

Menu
Installation

Langage

Pays

Mémo. Auto.

Mémo Manuel.
Classement

Prog. Préférés o

Nom du Prog.

Autres réglages du menu Installation

@ Appuyez sur la touche @ et sélectionnez le
menu Installation :

@ Langage : pour modifier la langue d’affichage des

menus.

© Pays :pour choisir votre pays (F pour France).
Ce réglage intervient dans la recherche, le
classement automatique des programmes et

I'affichage du télétexte. Si votre pays n‘apparait pas

“ oo

dans la liste, sélectionnez le choix “ ..

O Mémo. Auto : pour lancer une recherche
automatique de tous les programmes
disponibles dans votre région. Si I'émetteur ou

©

(6]

© Pour quitter les menus, appuyez sur

appuyez sur le curseur >. La liste des
programmes préférés est affichée. Les
programmes trouvés lors de I'installation ont
été automatiquement activés dans cette liste.
Utilisez le curseur haut/bas pour sélectionner le
programme désiré.

Utilisez le curseur gauche/droit pour ajouter
ou retirer le programme de la liste.
Recommencez les étapes @ et @ autant de
fois qu’il y a de programme a ajouter ou
retirer de la liste.

Pour quitter, appuyez plusieurs fois sur

le réseau cablé transmet le signal de
classement automatique, les programmes
seront correctement numérotés. Si ce n’est pas
le cas, vous devez utiliser le menu Classement
pour les renuméroter (voir p.4).

Certains émetteurs ou réseaux cdblés diffusent leurs
propres paramétres de classement (région, langage, ...).
Dans ce cas, vous devez indiquer votre choix avec le
curseur AV puis valider avec >. Pour sortir ou
interrompre la recherche, appuyez sur @ Si-aucune
image n'est trouvée, voir conseils (p. 12).




Réglages de I'image

@ Appuyez sur la touche @ puis sur le curseur >.

Le menu Image apparait :

Menu
Lumiere
Image cg=> —3> Couleur
Son Contraste
Options Définition
Installation Temp. Couleur

Options numér.
Mémoriser

@ Utilisez le curseur AV pour sélectionner un
réglage et le curseur <> pour régler.
Remarque : pendant le réglage de l'image, seule la
ligne sélectionnée reste dffichée. Abpuyez sur AV
pour faire ré-apparditre le menu.

© Une fois les réglages effectués, sélectionnez le
choix Mémoriser et appuyer sur > pour les
enregistrer. Appuyez sur pour quitter.

Description des réglages :

* Lumiére : agit sur la luminosité de I'image.

* Couleur : agit sur l'intensité de la couleur.

* Contraste : agit sur la différence entre les
tons clairs et les tons foncés.

* Définition : agit sur la netteté de I'image.

* Temp. Couleur : agit sur le rendu des
couleurs : Froide (plus bleue), Normale
(équilibrée) ou Chaude (plus rouge).

* Options numériques :

- 100 Hz = traitement 100 Hz de I'image.

- Scan num. (selon version) : réduit I'effet de
scintillement des lignes horizontales visible
sur certaines images.

- Double lignes : doublement de la résolution
verticale qui supprime les lignes horizontales
visibles dans I'image. Recommandé uniquement
pour les images NTSC (60Hz).

Réglages du son

© Appuyez sur @, sélectionner Son (V) et
appuyez sur le curseur >.Le menu Son apparait :

Menu
Aigus
Image Graves
Slon o> —3 Balance
Options I Delta Volume
Installation AVL
Volume du casque
Mémoriser

@ Utilisez le curseur AV pour sélectionner un
réglage et le curseur <> pour régler.

© Une fois les réglages effectués, sélectionnez le
choix Mémoriser et appuyer sur > pour les
enregistrer.

O Pour quitter les menus, appuyez sur

Description des réglages:

* Aigus : agit sur les fréquences hautes du son.

* Graves : agit sur les fréquences basses.

* Balance : pour équilibrer le son sur les haut-
parleurs gauche et droit.

* Delta Volume : permet de compenser les
écarts de volume qui existent entre les
différents programmes ou les prises EXT.

Ce réglage est opérationnel pour les
programmes 0 a 40 et les prises EXT.

* AVL (Automatic Volume Leveler): contréle
automatique du volume qui permet de limiter
les augmentations du son, en particulier lors des
changements de programmes ou des publicités.

* Volume casque :permet de régler le volume
du casque indépendamment du volume des
haut-parleurs du téléviseur.

Réglage des options

@ Appuyez sur @, sélectionner Options (V) et
appuyez sur le curseur >.Vous pouvez régler :

@ Timer, Verrou enfant et Verrou Prog. :
voir page suivante

© DNR : Arrét, Min, Med (position optimale) ou
Max. : atténue le bruit de I'image
(la neige), en cas de réception difficile.

O Déplac. Image (disponible uniquement sur les
grandes tailles d'écran) : les grandes tailles
d’écran sont sensibles aux variations du champ
magnétique terrestre. Ce réglage permet de
compenser son influence en ajustant

Pinclinaison de l'image.

© Contraste dynamique (selon version) : Arrét,
Min, Med (position optimale) ou Max. Reléve
le détail des contrastes dans les zones claires,
moyennes et sombres.

O Décodeur : sélectionnez le ou les programmes
qui utilisent un décodeur extérieur puis
sélectionnez la prise ou est raccordé le
décodeur : EXT1 ou EXT2.

Si le décodeur est connecté au magnétoscope,
sélectionnez la prise du magnétoscope (EXT2).

@ Pour quitter les menus, appuyez sur




Fonction réveil

Ce menu vous permet d’utiliser le téléviseur
comme un réveil.

@ Appuyez sur la touche ().
@ Avec le curseur, sélectionnez le menu Options

puis Timer :
Menu
Image Timer y—<® Heure
Son Verrou Enfant Heure Début
Options g= 3 Verrou Prog. Heure Fin
Installation Déplac. image No. de Prog
DNR Prog. Activée
Contraste dynamique
Décodeur

© Heure : entrez I'heure courante.
Remarque : 'heure est mise a jour automatiquement,
a chaque mise en marche, a partir des informations
télétexte du programme n° 1.Si celui-ci n'a pas de
télétexte, la mise a jour n‘aura pas lieu.

Verrouillage du téléviseur

Vous pouvez verrouiller certains programmes
ou interdire complétement l'utilisation du
téléviseur en verrouillant les touches.

Verrou enfant

© Appuyez sur ().

@ Avec le curseur, sélectionnez le menu Options
et positionnez Verrou Enfant sur Marche.

Menu

Image Timer
Son 1 Verrou Enfant EB Marche ¢ Arrét o

Options ce= —3» Verrou Prog.
Installation 4 Déplac. image
DNR
Contraste dynamique
Décodeur

© Eteignez le téléviseur et cachez la
télécommande. Le téléviseur devient inutilisable
(seule la télécommande permet de I'allumer).

O Pour annuler: positionnez Verrou Enfant sur
Arrét.

Verrou programmes
@ Appuyez sur la touche @, sélectionnez le
menu Options puis Verrou Prog. :

@O Heure Début : entrez 'heure de début.

© Heure Fin : entrez 'heure de mise en veille.

O No. de Prog : entrez le numéro du programme
désiré pour le réveil.

@ Prog. Activée : vous pouvez régler :
* Une fois pour un réveil unique,
* Quotidien pour tous les jour,
* Arrét pour annuler.

© Appuyez sur @ pour mettre en veille le
téléviseur. Il s’allumera automatiquement a
I’heure programmée. Si vous laissez le
téléviseur allumé, il changera uniquement de
programme a I’heure indiquée (et se mettra
en veille a 'Heure de Fin).
La combinaison des fonctions Verrou TV et
Timer permet de limiter la durée d'utilisation du
téléviseur, a vos enfants par exemple.

@ Vous devez entrer votre code confidentiel
d’acceés. La premiére fois, tapez 2 fois le code
0711 puis saisissez le code de votre choix. Le
menu apparait.

® Prog. Verrou : utilisez le curseur AV pour
sélectionner le programme TV souhaité et validez
avec >.Le symbole ﬂ s’affiche devant les
programmes ou les prises qui sont verrouillés.
Désormais, pour visualiser un programme
verrouillé, vous devez entrer le code
confidentiel, sinon I'écran restera noir.

L'accés au menu Installation est également
verrouillé. Attention, dans le cas des programmes
cryptés qui utilisent un décodeur extérieur, il faut
verrouiller la prise EXT correspondante.

O Changer code : permet d’entrez un nouveau
code 2 4 chiffres. Confirmez en le tapant une
deuxiéme fois.

Si vous avez oublié votre code confidentiel, entrez le
code universel 0711 deux fois.

© Tout Effacer : permet d’effacer tous les
programmes verrouillés.

O Tout Verrou : permet de verrouiller tous les
programmes TV et prises EXT.

@ Appuyez sur la touche




Télétexte

Le télétexte est un systéme d'informations, diffusé par certaines chaines, qui se consulte comme un
journal. Il permet aussi d'accéder aux sous-titrages pour les personnes malentendantes ou peu
familiarisées avec la langue de transmission (réseaux ciblés, chaines satellites,...).

(Appuyez sur:

> <Vous obtenez : )

télétexte

Sélection
d’une page

Acces
direct aux
rubriques

@000

Sommaire

Sélection
directe des
sous-pages

Agrandissement
d'une page

Double page
télétexte
(disponible
uniquement sur
certaines versions)

] Informations
cachées

Pages
préférées

@000

Permet d’appeler le télétexte, de passer en mode
transparent puis de quitter. Le sommaire apparait avec la
liste des rubriques auxquelles vous pouvez accéder. Chaque
rubrique est repérée par un numéro de page a 3 chiffres.
Si'la chaine sélectionnée ne diffuse pas le télétexte, l'indication
100 s'affiche et I'écran reste noir (dans ce cas, quittez le
télétexte et choisissez une autre chaine).

Composer le numéro de la page désiré avec les touches
a ou P (+). Exemple: page 120, tapez
.Le numéro s’affiche en haut a gauche, le compteur
tourne, puis la page est affichée.
Renouvelez I'opération pour consulter une autre page.
Si le compteur continue a chercher, c'est que la page n'est pas
transmise. Choisissez un autre numéro.

Des zones colorées sont affichées en bas de I'écran.
Les 4 touches colorées permettent d’accéder aux
rubriques ou aux pages correspondantes.

Les zones colorées clignotent lorsque la rubrique ou la page
n'est pas encore disponible.

Pour revenir au sommaire (généralement la page 100).

Certaines pages contiennent des sous-pages (exemple, la
page 120 contient les sous-pages 1/3,2/3 et 3/3).
Utilisez le curseur <> pour accéder directement aux
sous-pages de votre choix.

Pour afficher la partie supérieure, inférieure, puis revenir a
la dimension normale.

Pour activer ou désactiver I'affichage du télétexte en double
page. La page active est affichée a gauche et la page suivante
a droite. Appuyez sur la touche @ si vous voulez figer un
page (par exemple le sommaire). La page active devient celle de
droite. Pour revenir en mode normal, appuyez sur ¢-D).

Pour faire apparaitre ou disparaitre les informations
cachées (solutions de jeux).

Pour les programmes télétexte 0 a 40, vous pouvez mémoriser

4 pages préférées qui seront ensuite directement accessibles

avec les touches colorées (rouge, verte, jaune, bleue).

© Appuyez sur la touche pour passer en mode pages
préférées.

@ Affichez la page télétexte que vous souhaitez mémoriser.

© Appuyez ensuite pendant 3 secondes sur la touche
colorée de votre choix. La page est mémorisée.

@ Renouvelez 'opération avec les autres touches colorées.

[5) A présent, dés que vous consultez le télétexte, vos
pages préférées apparaissent en couleur en bas de
I’écran. Pour retrouver les rubriques habituelles,
appuyez sur (V).

Pour tout effacer, appuyez sur

pendant 5 secondes.



Formats 16:9

Les images que vous recevez peuvent &tre transmises au format 16:9 (écran large) ou 4:3 (écran
traditionnel). Les images 4:3 ont parfois une bande noire en haut et en bas (format cinémascope).
Cette fonction permet d’éliminer les bandes noires et d’optimiser I'affichage des images sur I'écran.

Si votre téléviseur est équipé d’un écran 4:3
Appuyez sur la touche (ou le curseur A V) pour sélectionner les différents modes :

O O
Q 4:3 Limage est reproduite au format 4:3

Y U Extension 4:3 Limage est élargie verticalement. Ce mode permet de supprimer les bandes noires
des images au format cinémascope.

OOO Compress 16:9 Limage est comprimée verticalement au format 16:9.

Si votre téléviseur est équipé d’un écran 16:9

Appuyez sur la touche (ou le curseur <>) pour sélectionner les différents modes :

Le téléviseur est équipé d'une commutation automatique qui décode le signal spécifique émis par certains
programmes et sélectionne automatiquement le bon format d'écran.

4:3  Limage est reproduite au format 4:3, une bande noire apparait de chaque c6té de
I'image.Vous pouvez agrandir progressivement I'image en utilisant le curseur AV.

Zoom 14:9 Limage est agrandie au format 14:9, une petite bande noire subsiste de chaque
co6té de 'image. Les touches AV permettent de comprimer I'image verticalement
pour faire apparaitre le haut ou le bas de I'image (sous-titres).

Zoom 16:9 Limage est agrandie au format 16:9. Ce mode est recommandé pour visualiser les
images avec bande noire en haut et en bas (format cinémascope). Utilisez les touches
AV si vous voulez faire apparaitre le haut ou le bas de I'image.

Sous-Titres Ce mode permet de visualiser les images 4:3 sur toute la surface de I'écran en laissant
visibles les sous-titres. Utilisez les touches AV pour faire descendre ou remonter le
bas de I'image.

Super 4:3 Ce mode permet de visualiser les images 4:3 sur toute la surface de I'écran en élargissant
les cotés de I'image. Utilisez les touches AV pour compresser 'image verticalement.

Plein Ecran Ce mode permet de restituer les bonnes proportions des images transmises en
16:9 en les affichant en plein écran.

Format auto. (disponible uniquement sur certaines versions). Le format de I'image est
automatiquement ajusté pour remplir le plus possible la surface de I'écran.

Utilisation du PIP (disponible uniquement sur certaines versions)

Cette fonction vous permet d’afficher un petit © Appuyez de nouveau sur (™ pour modifier la

écran d’incrustation d’image.Vous pouvez taille de la fenétre puis la faire disparaitre.
visualiser dans cette écran 'image d’un appareil @ Utilisez la touche [ si vous souhaitez
connecté au téléviseur (magnétoscope, DVD,...) déplacer la fenétre.Vous pouvez également la
@ Appuyez sur la touche (8 pour afficher I'écran déplacer progressivement en utilisant le
PIP. Une petite fenétre d’incrustation apparait curseur (position 5 uniquement).
dans I’écran principal. © Utilisez la touche (@ si vous souhaitez
@ Utilisez la touche & pour sélectionner permuter les 2 images.

I'image de I'appareil connecté au téléviseur.



Raccordements

Selon les versions, le téléviseur est équipé de 2 ou 3 prises péritel EXT1, EXT2 et EXT3 situées a l'arriere.
La prise EXT1 possede les entrées/sorties audio vidéo et les entrées RVB.

La prise EXT2 possede les entrées/sorties audio vidéo et les entrées S-VHS.

La prise EXT4 (si disponible) possede les entrées/sorties audio vidéo et les entrées RVB.

Magnétoscope

CABLE o

Sl

Effectuez les raccordements ci-contre. Utilisez un cordon de
liaison péritel de bonne qualité.

Si votre magnétoscope ne possede pas de prise péritel, seule la liaison
par le cdble antenne est possible. Vous devez accorder le programme
numéro O du téléviseur sur le signal de test du magnétoscope (voir
mémo. manuelle p. 5). Ensuite pour reproduire image du
magnétoscope, appuyez sur (0).

Magnétoscope avec Décodeur

Connectez le décodeur sur la deuxiéme prise péritel du
magnétoscope.Vous pourrez ainsi enregistrer les émissions
cryptées.Voir aussi le menu Décodeur (page 6).

Récepteur satellite, décodeur, DVD, jeux,...

Effectuez les raccordements ci-contre.

Pour optimiser la qualité de I'image, connectez a EXT1 ou EXT4
les équipements délivrant les signaux RVB (décodeur numérique,
lecteurs DVD, jeux, ...),a EXT2 les équipements délivrant les
signaux S-VHS (magnétoscopes S-VHS et Hi-8, ...).

Pour sélectionner les appareils connectés

Appuyez sur la touche & pour sélectionner EXT1, EXT2,
S-VHS2 (signaux S-VHS de la prise EXT2), EXT3 pour les
connections latérales et EXT4.

La plupart des appareils réalisent eux-mémes la commutation
(décodeur, magnétoscope).

Effectuez les raccordements ci-contre.

Avec la touche (&), sélectionner EXT3.

Pour un appareil monophonique, connectez le signal vidéo sur l'entrée
VIDEO et le signal son sur l'entrée AUDIO L (ou AUDIO R). Le son est
reproduit automatiquement sur les haut-parleurs gauche et droit du
téléviseur. Ne pas connecter les cdbles VIDEO et S-VIDEO en méme
temps. Cela peut provoquer une distorsion d'image.

Casque

Appuyez sur la touche @) si vous voulez couper le son du
téléviseur (voir aussi : réglage du son, page 6).

L'impédance du casque doit étre comprise entre 32 et 600 ohms.

Ampliﬁcateur (disponible uniquement sur certaines versions)
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Pour le raccordement a une chaine Hi-fi, utilisez un cordon de
liaison audio et connectez les sorties “L’ et “R” du téléviseur a
une entrée “AUDIO IN” “L” et “R” de la chaine Hi-fi.



Fonction EasyLin ¢ (disponible uniquement sur certaines versions)

Si votre magnétoscope est équipé de la fonction EasyLink, lors de

P'installation, la langue, le pays et les chaines trouvées sont transmises

automatiquement au magnétoscope. De méme, lorsque le magnétoscope
est en veille, la touche @ de la télécommande permet de démarrer

directement I'enregistrement sur le méme programme que celui affiché

sur le téléviseur.

Le magnétoscope doit impérativement étre connecté a la prise EXT2 (voir p. 10).

Touches VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP et CD

La plupart des équipements audio et vidéo de notre gamme de produits peuvent étre pilotés avec la
télécommande de votre téléviseur.

e Appuyez sur la touche Select pour sélectionner le mode désiré : VCR
rowen (magnétoscope), DVD, SAT (satellite), AMP (amplificateur) ou CD.
Le voyant de la télécommande s’allume pour montrer le mode
sélectionné. Il s’éteint automatiquement apres 60 secondes sans action
) (retour au mode TV). En fonction de I'équipement, les touches suivantes
@ é = é sont opérationnelles :
A veille,
[ enregistrement,
<« retour rapide,
@ | stop,
> lecture,
»p avance rapide,
@ pause

DVD: sélection sous-titrage / VCR: fonction liste cassettes,
DVD: sélection des titres ,

D)

appel menu,
curseur navigation et réglages,
validation,

®EEE(-HO®

OJOIGIC)]

@@ touches numériques,
(OP@® sélection des programmes,

menu OSD,
choix du langage.
@ timer magnétoscope,
La télécommande est compatible avec tous les magnétoscopes utilisant le
——

standard RC5 et tous les DVD utilisant le standard RCé.

11



Conseils
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Mauvaise réception
La proximité de montagnes ou de hauts
immeubles peut étre la cause d'image
dédoublée, d'écho ou d'ombres. Dans ce cas,
essayez d’ajuster manuellement I'accord de
'image: voir Ajust. Fin (p.5) ou modifiez
I'orientation de |'antenne extérieure.
Vérifiez également que votre antenne permet
de recevoir les émissions dans cette bande de
fréquences (bande UHF ou VHF) ?
En cas de réception difficile (image neigeuse),
positionnez le réglage Dynamic NR du menu
Options sur Marche (p. 6).

Absence d'image
Si le téléviseur ne s’allume pas, appuyez 2 fois
sur la touche @ située sur la télécommande.
Avez-vous bien branché |'antenne ?
Avez-vous choisi le bon systeme ? (p. 5)
Le contraste ou la lumiére est déréglé ?
Appuyez sur la touche (@) et reprenez les
réglages du menu Image.
Une prise péritel ou une prise d'antenne mal
connectée est souvent la cause de problemes
d'image ou de son (il arrive que les prises se
déconnectent légérement lorsque I'on déplace
ou que I'on tourne le téléviseur).Vérifiez
toutes les connexions.

L’équipement périphérique délivre une

image en noir et blanc
Pour la lecture d’'une cassette vidéo, vérifiez
qu’elle est enregistré au méme standard (PAL,
SECAM, NTSC) que ce que peut lire le
magnétoscope.

Absence de son
Si certains programmes sont dépourvus de son,
mais pas d’image, c’est que vous n’avez pas le bon
systéme TV. Modifiez le réglage Systéme (p.5).

Télétexte
Certains caractéres ne s’affichent pas
correctement ? Vérifiez que le réglage du
pays est correctement positionné (p. 5).

La télécommande ne fonctionne plus ?
Le voyant du téléviseur ne clignote plus
lorsque vous utilisez la télécommande ?
Remplacez les piles.

Veille
Lorsque vous allumez le téléviseur, il reste en
veille et I'indication Verrouillé s'affiche dés
que vous utilisez les touches du téléviseur ?
La fonction Verrou enfant est en service (p. 7).
Si le téléviseur ne regoit pas de signal pendant
15 mn, il passe automatiquement en veille.
Pour faire des économies d’énergie, votre
téléviseur est équipé de composants
permettant une tres faible consommation en
veille (inférieure a 1 W).

Toujours pas de résultats ?
En cas de panne, n’essayez jamais de réparer
vous méme le téléviseur, mais consultez le
service aprés vente.

Nettoyage du téléviseur
Le nettoyage de I'écran et du coffret doit étre
effectué uniquement avec un chiffon propre,
doux et non pelucheux. Ne pas utiliser de
produit a base d’alcool ou de solvant.

Signaux RVB: |l s’agit de 3 signaux vidéo Rouge,Vert, Bleu qui viennent directement piloter les

3 canons rouge, vert , bleu du tube cathodique. Lutilisation de ces signaux permet d’obtenir une

meilleure qualité d’image.

Son NICAM: Procédé permettant de transmettre le son en qualité numérique.

Systéme: La transmission des images n’est pas faite de la méme fagon dans tous les pays. Il existe
différentes normes : BG, DK, |, et L L. Le réglage Systéme (p.5) permet de sélectionner ces
différentes normes. Ne pas confondre avec le codage couleur PAL ou SECAM. Le Pal est utilisé

dans la plupart des pays d’Europe, le Secam en France, en Russie et dans la plupart des pays

d’Afrique.

Les Etats Unis et le Japon utilisent un autre systéme appelé NTSC.

100Hz: Les téléviseurs conventionnels (50 Hz) produisent 25 images par seconde. Grace a la
technologie 100 Hz, la fréquence de balayage est doublée et vous obtenez 50 images par seconde.
Le confort visuel est amélioré et I'effet de scintillement est supprimé.

16:9: Désigne les proportions largeur / hauteur de I'écran. Les téléviseurs a écran large ont des

proportions 16/9 et les écrans traditionnels: 4/3.



Inleiding

Hartelijk dank voor de aankoop van dit televisietoestel.

Deze handleiding is bedoeld om u te helpen bij de installatie en bediening van uw
TV toestel.

We raden u ten sterkste aan de handleiding zorgvuldig door te nemen.

Inhoudsopgave

Installatie

Installeren van het televisietoestel .......... .. .. .. . i, 2
Toetsen van het TV toestel ........... ... . ... i, 2
Toetsen van de afstandsbediening ............... ... ... ool 3
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Aanwijzing voor hergebruik

Uw TV toestel bevat materialen die opnieuw gebruikt of gerecycleerd kunnen
worden. Om de hoeveelheid afval in het milieu te beperken, halen gespecialiseerde
ondernemingen gebruikte toestellen op om ze uit elkaar te halen en materiaal dat
geschikt is voor hergebruik te verzamelen (neem contact op met uw verkoper).




Installeren van het televisietoestel

O Plaatsen van het televisietoestel

Plaats uw TV toestel op een stevige en stabiele

ondergrond en laat rondom het toestel een ruimte
vrij van tenminste 5 cm. Om gevaarlijke situaties te
voorkomen dient u op het toestel geen voorwerp
te zetten dat dekkend (kleedje) of vol met water
(vaas) is of dat warmte ontwikkelt (lamp). Het TV
toestel mag niet aan water worden blootgesteld.

© Verbindingen

* Steek de stekker van de antenne in de ="
aansluitbus aan de achterkant van het toestel.
Met de binnenantennes kan ontvangst in
bepaalde omstandigheden moeilijk zijn. U kan dit
verbeteren door de antenne te draaien. Indien de
ontvangst middelmatig blijft, dan dient u een
buitenantenne te gebruiken.

* Steek de stekker in een stopcontact
(220-240V / 50 Hz).

Toetsen van het TV toestel

Het televisietoestel heeft 4 of 5 toetsen,
afhankelijk van het model aan de voorkant of
bovenaan het toestel.

© Afstandsbediening

N A [ e

weggooien,
maar inleveren
als KCA.

7 X

Plaats de twee Ré-batterijen (bijgeleverd) op
de juiste manier in de afstandsbediening.
Controleer of de keuzetoets op TV staat.

Om het milieu te helpen beschermen, bevatten de bij
dit televisietoestel geleverde batterijen geen kwik of
nikkel cadmium. Gooi gebruikte batteriien niet weg
maar maak gebruik van de recycleermogelijkheden ter
uwer beschikking (raadpleeg uw verkoper). Gebruik
soortgelike batteriien als u ze moet vervangen.

N

O Inschakelen

Druk op de aan/uit toets om de televisie aan te
zetten. Een rood indicatielampje gaat branden en
het scherm licht op. Ga rechtstreeks naar het
hoofdstuk Snelle installatie op pagina 4.

Druk op de P (®) toets van de afstandsbediening
als de televisie in de wachtstand (stand-by) blijft.
Het indicatielampje knippert als u de
afstandsbediening gebruikt.

De VOLUME - + (- . +) toetsen dienen om het
geluid te regelen. Met de PROGRAM - + (- P +)
toetsen kunnen de gewenste programma’s worden
geselecteerd. Om de menu’s te activeren, dienen
de twee A - en A + (of MENU) toetsen
tegelijkertijd ingedrukt te worden.Vervolgens
kunnen de PROGRAM - + toetsen worden
gebruikt om een instelling te selecteren en de
A - + toetsen om die instelling te bevestigen.
Om de menu’s te verlaten, dienen de twee 1 -
en A + (of MENU) toetsen tegelijkertijd
ingedrukt te worden.

Opmerking: wanneer de Kinderslot functie is
geactiveerd, zjin deze toetsen niet beschikbaar (zie p. 7).



Toetsen van de afstandsbediening

Woachtstand (Stand-by)
Om deTV in de wachtstand te

zetten. Druk op @, P O @ of ©

@» om de TV weer aan te zetten.

Keuze van de EXT-aansluitingen
(p-10)

Druk verscheidene keren om het
aangesloten apparaat te selecteren.

Programmalijst

Om de programmalijst af te beelden of
te wissen. Dan kunt u met de toetsen
AV een programma uitkiezen en het
met behulp van de toets > afbeelden.
Het symbool @ verschijnt voor de
programma’s die geblokkeerd zijn (p.7).

NexTView:
zie het speciale boekje (alleen
beschikbaar bij bepaalde modellen).

Cursor
Deze 4 toetsen worden gebruikt om te
kiezen binnen de menu’s (AV <>).

Stoppen op beeld

Afzetten van het geluid
Om het geluid aan of uit te zetten.

Volume
Voor het regelen van het geluidsniveau.

Scherm informatie

Om het programmanummer, de
naam (zo die bestaat), de tijd, de
geluidsmode en de resterende
tijd op de timer in beeld te
brengen of te verwijderen. Door
de toets 5 seconden lang
ingedrukt te houden blijft het
programmanummer permanent
op het scherm.

Active Control (afhankelik van de versie)
Optimaliseert de kwaliteit van het beeld
in functie van het ontvangstniveau.

Dual screen (afhankeljk van de versie)
om de weergave op twee schermen
te activeren/desactiveren. Op het
tweede scherm kan de teletekst
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* Geproduceerd onder licentie van Dolby Laboratories.

"Dolby” en het dubbele D-symbool zijn handelsmerken van de Dolby Laboratories.

Surround

Om het effect van verruimd geluid te
activeren/desactiveren. Bij stereo geeft
dit de indruk dat de luidsprekers
verder uit elkaar staan.Voor versies
uitgerust met Virtual Dolby Surround *
krijgt u de geluidseffecten van Dolby
Surround Pro Logic.

Keuzetoets (p. 11)
Om de afstandsbediening in te stellen
op TV,VCR, DVD, SAT, AMP of CD.

Teletext-toetsen (p. 8)
of PIP (p.9) of VCR / DVD (p.11).

Oproepen van teletekst (p. 8).
Audio- en video-apparatuur toets (p.11)

Menu : Om de menu’s op te roepen
of te verlaten.

Kiezen van tv-programma’s
Om een vorig of volgend
programma lager of hoger te kiezen
(zie p. 5).

Cijfertoetsen

Om rechtstreeks een programma
te kiezen.Voor een
programmanummer van 2 cijfers
moet het tweede cijfer worden*

Geluidsmodus

Om van Stereo en Nicam Stereo
naar Mono te schakelen of te
kiezen tussen Dual | of Dual Il bij
tweetalige uitzendingen.

De Mono-aanduiding is rood wanneer
er geen andere mogelijkheid is.

Sleeptimer

Voor het instellen van de tijdsduur
waarna automatisch naar de
wachtstand wordt overgeschakeld (van
0 tot 120 minuten).

Formaat 16:9 (p.9)

Voorinstellingen van beeld en geluid
Geeft toegang tot een aantal
instellingen van beeld en geluid.

De stand Persoonlijk komt overeen met
de gekozen instellingen in de menus.
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Snelle installatie

Wanneer u de televisie voor het eerst aanzet,
verschijnt er een menu op het scherm. In dit menu
kunt u het land en de taal van de menu’s kiezen:

Menu
Installatie
Land DK
* —<~:8
GB English
DE Frangais
SF

Indien het menu niet verschijnt, houd de toetsen
A- en A+ van het televisietoestel dan
5 seconden ingedrukt om het te laten verschijnen.
© Gebruik de toetsen AV van de
afstandsbediening om uw land te kiezen en
bevestig met >.
Indien uw land niet op de lijst voorkomt, selecteer
dan ..
@ Selecteer vervolgens uw taal met de toetsen

AV en bevestig met >.

Sorteren van de programma’s

@ Druk op de toets (). Het Hoofdmenu
verschijnt op het scherm.

Menu
Installatie
Taal
Land 00
Automatisch 01 NED1
Handmatig .02 NED2
Sorteren <8
Voorkeurzenders ¢~ 04 RTL4
Naam 05 RTL5

© Het zoeken start nu automatisch.

Alle beschikbare tv-programma’s worden in
het geheugen opgeslagen.

Dit alles duurt enkele minuten. Op het scherm
ziet u hoe het zoeken vordert en hoeveel
programma’s er gevonden zijn. Na afloop
verdwijnt dit menu.

Druk op de toets @ om het zoeken te stoppen
of te onderbreken. Zie het hoofdstuk Tips op p. 12
als er geen programma wordt gevonden.

@O Als de kabel of het kabelnetwerk het
automatische sorteersignaal uitzendt, dan
worden de programma’s op de juiste manier
genummerd. De installatie wordt dan beéindigd.

© Indien dit niet het geval is, dient u het menu
Sorteren te gebruiken om ze te nummeren.
Sommige zenders of kabelnetwerken zenden hun
eigen sorteerpbarameters uit (regio, taal enz...).

In dat geval moet u uw keuze aangeven met de
toetsen AV en bevestigen met >.

@ Selecteer het menu Installatie met de cursor
en vervolgens het menu Sorteren.

© Selecteer het programma dat u wil verplaatsen
met de toets AV en druk op >.

O Gebruik vervolgens de toetsen AV om het
nieuwe nummer te kiezen en bevestig
met <.

© Herhaal de stappen @ en @ zo vaak als er
programma’s hernummerd moeten worden.

O Om de menu’s te verlaten, druk op

Programmanaam

Indien u dit wenst, kunt u een naam geven aan

de programma’s en externe aansluitingen .

Obmerking: tijdens de installatie krijgen de

programma’s automatisch een naam wanneer het

identificatiesignaal wordt doorgezonden.

Druk op de toets @

Selecteer met de cursor het menu Installatie,

en vervolgens Naam.

© Gebruik de toetsen &) P (H) om het
programma te kiezen dat u een naam wilt

©Q

geven of waarvan u de naam wilt wijzigen.

O Gebruik de toetsen <> om in het naamveld
van de ene naar de andere letterpositie te
gaan (5 tekens) en de toetsen AV om de
tekens te selecteren.

© Druk op @ als u de naam heeft ingevoerd.
De naam is nu in het geheugen vastgelegd.

O Herhaal stappen @ tot @ voor elk
programma dat u een naam wilt geven.

@ Druk op om de menu’s te verlaten.



Handmatig vastleggen in het geheugen

(1]
2]

Voorkeursprogramma’s

(1]
2]

Met dit menu kunt u de programma’s één voor
één vastleggen.

Druk op de toets @

Met de cursor selecteert u het menu Installatie
en vervolgens Handmatig vastleggen:

Menu
Installatie

Taal

Land
Automatisch Systeem e
Handmatig ce= —3 Zoeken ®
Sorteren Programnr.
Voorkeurzenders Fijnafst.
Naam Vastleggen ¢

Systeem: selecteer Europe (automatisch

zoeken*) of West Eur (BG-norm), East Eur

(DK-nrom), UK (I-norm) of France (LL-norm).

* Behalve voor Frankrijk (LL-norm) moet verplicht
de keuze France worden gemaakt.

o

()

© © © o

Zoeken: druk op >.Het zoeken begint. Zodra
een programma is gevonden, stopt het zoeken en
wordt de programmanaam weergegeven (indien
beschikbaar). Ga naar de volgende stap. Indien u
de frequentie van het gewenste programma kent,
dan kunt u het nummer ervan direct invoeren
met behulp van de toetsen @ tot @

Als geen programma wordt gevonden, zie het
hoofdstuk Tips (p. 12).

Programnr.: voer het gewenste nummer in met
de toetsen <> of @ tot @ Bijvoorbeeld :
voor programma 1, voer ©® in.

Fijnafst. : als de ontvangst niet bevredigend is,
stel dan af met de toetsen <>.

Vastleggen: druk op >.Het programma is
vastgelegd.

Herhaal de stappen @ tot @ voor elk vast te
leggen programma.

Druk op om de menu’s te verlaten.

Met dit menu kan u de programma’s kiezen
die beschikbaar zijn met de toets @ P @
Druk op de toets @

Met de cursor selecteert u het menu Installatie
en vervolgens Voorkeurzenders en druk op

>. De lijst met de voorkeursprogramma’s

Menu
Installatie

Taal

Land

Automatisch

Handmatig

Sorteren
Voorkeurzenders cos —g 2 o

Naam

©

wordt weergegeven. De bij de installatie
gevonden programma’s zijn automatisch
geactiveerd in deze lijst.

Gebruikde toetsen omhoog/omlaag om het
gewenste programma te selecteren.

Gebruik de toetsen links/rechts om een
programma aan de lijst toe te voegen of eruit
te halen.

Herhaal de stappen @ en @ voor elk
programma dat u wil toevoegen aan of
verwijderen uit de lijst.

Om het menu te verlaten, druk verschillende
keren op @

Andere instellingen van het menu Installatie

(1]
2]
3]

o

Druk op de toets @ en selecteer het menu
Installatie:

Taal: om de taal van de weergave van de
menu’s te wijzigen.

Land: om uw land te kiezen.

Deze instelling wordt gebruikt bij het zoeken, het
automatisch sorteren van de programma’s en de
weergave van teletekst. Indien uw land niet in de
liist voorkomt, selecteer dan *..."

Automatisch: met dit menu start u het
automatisch zoeken naar de programma’s die u
in uw regio kunt ontvangen.Als de kabel of het

e

kabelnetwerk het automatische sorteersignaal
uitzendt, dan worden de programma’s op de
juiste manier genummerd. Indien dit niet het
geval is, dan moet u het menu Sorteren
gebruiken om ze te hernummeren (zie p. 4).
Sommige zenders of sommige kabelnetwerken zenden
hun eigen sorteerbarameters uit (regio, taal enz.). In dit
geval moet u uw keuze aanduiden met de toetsen
AV en bevestigen met >. Druk op @ om het
zoeken te stoppen of te onderbreken. Indien geen enkel
programma werd gevonden, zie dan het menuTips (p. 12).
Druk op om de menu’s te verlaten.



Instellen van het beeld

© Druk op de toets @ en vervolgens op >. Beschrijving van de instellingen:
Het menu Beeld verschijnt: * Helderheid: om de helderheid van het beeld in
te stellen.
fiony He'de};’::'dr * Kleur: om de kleurintensiteit in te stellen.
Ul
Beeld ch= —» Contrast  Contrast: om het verschil tussen de lichte en de
Geluid Scherpte donkere kleuren in te stellen.
Diversen IR * Scherpte: om de scherpte van het beeld in te stellen.
Installatie Digitale Opties .
Vastleggen * Kleurtemp.: stelt de kleurweergave in: Koel
(blauwer), Normaal (uitgebalanceerd) of Warm
@ Gebruik de toetsen AV om een instelling te (roder).
selecteren en de toetsen <> om de instelling af ~ * Digitale Opties:
te regelen. - 100hz: vlakflikkerreduktie.
Opmerking: tijdens de instelling van het beeld wordt - Digital Scan (afhankeljk van de versie): om het
alleen de geselecteerde regel weergegeven. Druk op zichtbare flikkereffect op bepaalde beelden te
AV om het menu weer op het scherm te halen. verminderen.

© Zodra u de instellingen heeft uitgevoerd, - Dubbele Lijnen: een verdubbeling van de
selecteer dan de keuze Vastleggen en druk op verticale resolutie die zichtbare beeldlijnen
> om de instelling vast te leggen. Druk op struktuur verwijderd. Aanbevolen voor NTSC
om de menu'’s te verlaten. materiaal (60Hz).

Instellen van het geluid

© Druk op @’ selecteer Geluid (V) en druk * Lage Tonen: om de lage frequenties af te stemmen
op >.Het menu Geluid verschijnt: * Balans: om het geluid evenwichtig over de

linker- en rechterluidsprekers te verdelen.

Menu Hoge Tonen d
Lage Tonen * Delta Volume: stelt u in staat om de
Beeld Balans volumeverschillen die tussen de verschillende
id 8> —3» Delta Vol ) .
Geluld == eta vo programma’s of de EXT-aansluitingen kunnen
Diversen Max. Volume . . .
Installatie Vol. Hoofdtelef. bestaan, te compenseren. Deze instelling is
Vastleggen beschikbaar voor de programma’s 0 tot 40 en
© Gebruik de toetsen AV om een instelling te de EXT-aansluitingen.

* Max. Volume: controleert automatisch het volume
zodat verhogingen van het geluid kunnen worden

kiezen en de toetsen <> om in te stellen.
© Als u het geluid heeft ingesteld, selecteer dan de
optie Vastleggen en druk op > om de instelling beperkt, met name bij het schakelen tussen
vast te leggen. programma’s of reclamespots.
O Om de menu’s te verlaten, druk op . * Volume Hoofdtelefoon (afhankelik van de versie):
voor het regelen van het geluidsniveau van de
hoofdtelefoon zonder het volume van de
luidsprekers van het toestel te wijzigen.

Beschrijving van de instellingen:
* Hoge Tonen: om de hoge geluidsfrequenties af
te stemmen.

Instellen van de diversen

© Druk op @’ selecteer Diversen (V) en druk compenseren door de rotatie van het beeld aan te

op >.U kan het volgende instellen: passen.
@ Timer, Kinderslot en Vergrendeling van © Dynamisch contrast (afhankelijk van de versie):
programma’s : zie volgende pagina Min, Med (optimale stand), Max of Uit. Om de
© DNR: Min, Med (optimale stand), Max of Uit : automatische contrastregelcircuits te activeren.
vermindert de beeldruis (sneeuw) bij een slechte O Decoder: selecteer het programma of de
ontvangst. programma’s die een externe decoder gebruiker
O Rotatie (alleen beschikbaar op grote en selecteer vervolgens de aansluiting waarmee de
decoder is verbonden: EXT1 of EXT2.
Indien de decoder verbonden is met de videorecorder;
selecteer dan aansluiting (EXT2) van de videorecorder.
Om de menu’s te verlaten, druk op .

televisieschermen): Grote televisieschermen zijn
gevoelig voor schommelingen in het magnetisch
aardveld. Met dit menu kunt u de effecten daarvan



Met dit menu kunt u de televisie als wekker
gebruiken.

© Druk op de toets (&),
©® Selecteer met de cursor het menu Diversen
en vervolgens Timer:
Menu
Bee!d Timer -ﬁ Tijd
(Gl Kinderslot Starttijd
Diversen CH? =2 Oudercontrole Stoptijd
Installatie 4 DNR Programnr.
Rotatie Aan
Dynamic NR
Decoder ¢

© Tijd: voer de tijd in.
Opmerking: de tijd wordt automatisch
geactualiseerd met de teletekstinformatie van het
programma op nr. 1. Indien dit programma geen
teletekst heeft, dan kan de tijd niet worden
aangepast.

Vergrendeling van de televisie

Door de toetsen te vergrendelen, kunt u
bepaalde programma’s uitsluiten of het gebruik
van de televisie volledig onmogelijk maken.

Kinderslot
© Druk op (=),

@ Selecteer met de cursor het menu Diversen
en zet het Kinderslot op Aan.

Menu
Timer
Beeld Kinderslot .% Aane Uite

Geluid Oudercontrole *
Diversen o= —3 DNR
Installatie 4 Rotatie
Dynamic NR

Decoder ¢

© Zet de televisie uit en verberg de
afstandsbediening. De televisie is nu onbruikbaar
(en kan alleen met de afstandsbediening weer
worden aangezet).

O Om de vergrendeling ongedaan te maken:
zet Kinderslot op Uit.

Vergrendeling van de programma’s

@ Druk op de toets @, selecteer het menu
Diversen en vervolgens Oudercontrole.

@ U dient nu uw geheime toegangscode in te
voeren.Voer de eerste keer 2 maal de code

O Starttijd: voer het starttijdstip in.

© Stoptijd: voer het eindtijdstip in.

O Programmanummer: voer het nummer in van
het programma dat u voor de wekfunctie wilt
gebruiken.

@ Aan: hier kunt u het volgende instellen:

* Een keer om u éénmaal te wekken,
* Dagelijks om dagelijks te wekken,
* Uit om de wekfunctie uit te schakelen.

© Druk op @ om de tv in de wachtstand te
zetten. Op de geprogrammeerde tijd gaat de tv
vanzelf aan. Laat u de tv aan staan, dan zal die
alleen op de aangegeven tijd van programma
wisselen (en overgaan op de wachtstand
stoptijd).

De combinatie van de functies Kinderslot en Timer
kan worden gebruikt om de tjjd dat de tv aanstaat te
beperken, bijvoorbeeld voor uw kinderen.

0711 in, en vervolgens de code van uw keuze.
Het menu komt op het scherm.

© Vergrendelen: gebruik de toetsen AV om het
tv-programma te selecteren dat u wilt
vergrendelen en bevestig met >.
Het symbool a verschijnt voor de
programma’s of de aansluitingen die
vergrendeld zijn.Van nu af aan zult u uw
geheime toegangscode moeten invoeren voor
u een vergrendeld programma kunt bekijken,
anders blijft het scherm zwart.
De toegang tot het menu Installatie is eveneens
vergrendeld. Opgelet, in het geval van gecodeerde
programma’s die u met een behulp van een
externe decoder kunt bekijken, dient u de
overeenkomstige EXT-aansluiting te vergrendelen.

@ Wijzig Code: om een nieuwe code van 4
ciffers in te voeren.Voer de code een tweede
keer in om te bevestigen.
Als u uw geheime code vergeet, dient u de
universele code 0711 twee maal in te voeren.

© Wis Alles: om alle vergrendelde programma’s
te wissen.

O Alles vergrendelen: om alle tv-programma’s
en EXT-aansluitingen te vergrendelen.

© Druk op de toets om het menu te verlaten.




Teletekst

Teletekst is een informatiesysteem dat door bepaalde tv-kanalen wordt uitgezonden en als een
krant kan worden geraadpleegd. Het voorziet ook in ondertiteling voor slechthorenden of voor
mensen die weinig vertrouwd zijn met de taal waarin een bepaald programma wordt uitgezonden
(kabelnetwerken, satellietkanalen, ...).

) (U krijgt: ),

ONO)
® G
® ®
@ ©

< Druk op:
Teletekst

aanzetten

Een pagina

@/ @ kiezen
©r®

Rechtstreeks

..OO e keuze van

de

subpagina’s

Inhoud

Rechtstreeks
P e keuze van
de sub-

pagina’s

A

Een pagina
vergroten

Dubbele pagina
teletekst

(Niet op alle versies
beschikbaar)

2] Verborgen

C) informatie

)

Favoriete
pagina’s

@000

Om teletekst op te roepen, over te gaan op de transparante
modus en vervolgens teletekst uit te zetten. De pagina met de
hoofdindex geeft een lijst van rubrieken die kunnen worden
geraadpleegd. ledere rubriek heeft een paginanummer van
drie cijfers. Als het gekozen kanaal geen teletekst uitzendt, dan
verschijnt de aanduiding 100 en het scherm blijft donker (verlaat in
dit geval teletekst en kies een ander kanaal).

Vorm het nummer van de gewenste pagina met de toetsen
©® tot @ of O P®. Bijvoorbeeld: voor pagina 120, voer
@ @ (© in. Het nummer verschijnt in de linkerbovenhoek
van het scherm, de paginateller begint te zoeken en
vervolgens verschijnt de pagina. Herhaal de procedure om
een andere pagina te raadplegen.

Als de teller blijft zoeken, betekent dit dat de gekozen pagina niet
wordt uitgezonden. Kies in dit geval een ander nummer.

Onderaan de pagina staan gekleurde velden.

Met de 4 gekleurde toetsen kunnen de ermee
overeenkomende rubrieken of pagina’s worden opgeroepen.
De gekleurde velden knipperen wanneer de pagina of de rubriek
nog niet beschikbaar is.

Om terug te keren naar de inhoud (gewoonlijk pagina 100).

Bepaalde pagina’s bevatten sub-pagina’s (bijvoorbeeld pagina
120 bevat de sub-pagina’s 1/3,2/3 en 3/3).

Gebruik de toetsen < > voor rechtstreekse toegang tot de
sub-pagina’s van uw keuze.

Om het bovenste of het onderste deel van de pagina weer te geven
en vervolgens naar de normale paginagrootte terug te keren.

Om het afbeelden van twee pagina’s van teletekst tegelijk te activeren
of te desactiveren. De actieve pagina staat links en de volgende pagina
staat rechts. Druk op de toets ¢19) als u een pagina wilt bevriezen
(bijvoorbeeld de samenvatting). De actieve pagina wordt de
rechterpagina. Om terug te keren naar normale weergave, druk op .

Om verborgen informatie te doen verschijnen of verdwijnen
(oplossingen van spelletjes).

Voor de teletekstprogramma’s 0 tot 40 kunt u 4 favoriete
pagina’s vastleggen die vervolgens kunnen worden opgeroepen
met de gekleurde toetsen (rood, groen, geel, blauw).
@ Druk op de toets om naar de modus favoriete
pagina’s te gaan.
@ Geef de teletekstpagina weer die u wilt vastleggen.
© Houd vervolgens de gekleurde toets van uw keuze
3 seconden ingedrukt. De pagina wordt vastgelegd.
O Herhaal deze stappen voor de andere gekleurde toetsen.
© Van nu af aan verschijnen uw favoriete pagina’s onderaan
het scherm zodra u teletekst oproept.
Om de gewone rubrieken terug te vinden, druk op @
Houd 5 seconden lang ingedrukt om dit ongedaan te maken.



16:9 Formaten

De beelden die u ontvangt kunnen in het 16:9 (breedbeeld) of 4:3 (traditioneel beeld) formaat
worden uitgezonden. Soms hebben 4:3 beelden een zwarte balk boven en onder in het beeld
(letterbox uitzendingen). Met de 16:9 functie kunt u de zwarte balken laten verdwijnen en de

(letterbox) uitzending beeldvullend weergeven.

Indien uw televisietoestel is uitgerust met een 4:3 scherm.
Druk op de toets (of AV) om een ander beeldformaat te kiezen :

4:3

Verbreed 4:3

Compressie
16:9

Het beeld wordt in formaat 4:3 weergegeven

Het beeld wordt verticaal vergroot. Met deze methode worden de zwarte balken
vermeden bij het bekijken van een programma in letterbox formaat.

Het beeld wordt verticaal ingedrukt tot een 16:9 formaat.

Indien uw televisietoestel is uitgerust met een 16:9 scherm.

Druk op de toets (of <>) om een ander beeldformaat te kiezen :

Het televisietoestel is voorzien van een automatische beeldformaat-selectie. Hierdoor wordt het door sommige
zenders specifiek uitgezonden signaal gedecodeerd en automatisch het juiste beeldformaat geselecteerd.

4:3

Zoom 14:9

Zoom 16:9

Ondertitel

Zoom

Superzoom

Breedbeeld

Autom. formaat

Het beeld wordt in het 4:3 formaat weergegeven, met brede zwarte stroken links
en rechts van het beeld. De toetsen AV dienen om het beeld verticaal te
verplaatsen en de ondertitels zichtbaar te maken.

Het beeld wordt naar het 14:9 formaat vergroot, met dunne zwarte stroken links
en rechts van het beeld. Met de toetsen AV is het mogelijk het beeld verticaal te
verschuiven om eventuele ondertitels weer te kunnen geven.

Het beeld wordt naar het 16:9 formaat vergroot. Dit formaat is geschikt voor
letterbox-uitzendingen (met zwarte balken boven en onder in het beeld). Gebruik de
toetsen AV om het beeld eventueel verticaal te verschuiven.

In dit formaat worden 4:3 beelden horizontaal en verticaal vergroot zodat het beeldvullend
wordt weergegeven. Gebruik de toetsen AV om de onderkant van het beeld te verhogen
of te verlagen.

Met dit formaat worden 4:3 beelden beeldvullend weergegeven door het 4:3 beeld
horizontaal te vergroten. Eventuele ondertitels blijven zichtbaar. Gebruik de
toetsen AV om het beeld eventueel verticaal te verschuiven.

In dit formaat wordt het beeld bij een 16:9 uitzending beeldvullend in de juiste
verhouding weergegeven.

(niet op alle uitvoeringen aanwezig). Het formaat van het beeld wordt automatisch
aangepast zodat het de oppervlakte van het scherm zoveel mogelijk vult.

PIP gebruiken (niet op dlle uitvoeringen aanwezig)

Deze functie stelt u in staat een klein © Druk nog eens op (™ om het venster te

schermpje te tonen waarin u de afbeelding veranderen of te verbergen.

terugvindt van het op de televisie aangesloten O Druk op de toets [ om het venster te

toestel (vb. video recorder, DVD,...). verplaatsen. U kunt het scherm ook slepen met
@ Druk op de (™ toets om het PIP scherm te behulp van de cursor (uitsluitend positie 5).

doen verschijnen. Een klein schermpje © Gebruik de (B toets als u de twee beelden

verschijnt in het hoofdscherm. wenst om te wisselen.

@ Gebruik de ® toets om het beeld van het op
de televisie aangesloten toestel te selecteren.



Aansluiten van extra apparatuur

Afhankelijk van de uitvoering is het televisietoestel uitgerust met 2 of 3 externe aansluitingen (EXT1,
EXT2 en EXT4) aan de achterkant van het toestel.

De EXT1-aansluiting heeft audio- en video-ingangen/uitgangen en RGB-ingangen.

De EXTZ2-aansluiting heeft audio- en video-ingangen/uitgangen en S-VHS-ingangen.

De EXT4-aansluiting (indien beschikbaar) heeft audio- en video-ingangen/uitgangen en RGB-ingangen.

Videorecorder

Hqs:i*\

N

CABLE o

CABLE

Sluit de recorder aan zoals hiernaast is weergegeven. Gebruik een
euroconnector kabel van goede kwaliteit.

Als uw videorecorder geen euroconnector aansluiting heeft, is de
verbinding alleen mogelijk via de antennekabel. U dient dan af te
stemmen op het testsignaal van uw videorecorder en dit
programmanummer O toe te kennen (zie handmatig vastleggen, p. 5).
Om het beeld van de videorecorder weer te geven, druk op (0).
Videorecorder met decoder

Sluit de decoder aan op de tweede euroconnector aansluiting van
de videorecorder. U kunt dan ook gecodeerde uitzendingen
opnemen.Zie ook het menu Decoder (pagina 6).

Satellietontvanger, decoder, DVD, etc.

Maak de aansluitingen zoals hiernaast is weergegeven.

Sluit voor een optimale beeldkwaliteit apparatuur die RGB
signalen produceert (digitale decoder, bepaalde DVD drives, etc.)
aan op EXT1 of EXT4, en apparatuur die S-VHS signalen
produceert (S-VHS en Hi-8 videorecorders).

Het selecteren van aangesloten apparatuur

Druk op de & toets om EXT1, EXT2, S-VHS2 (S-VHS signalen
van de EXT2 aansluiting), EXT3 voor aansluitingen aan de
voorkant en EXT4 (afhankelijk van het model) te selecteren.

De meeste apparaten (decoder, videorecorder) schakelen zelf om.

Aansluitingen aan de zijkant

k]

Maak de aansluitingen zoals hiernaast is weergegeven.

Met de toets (&), kies EXT3.

Bij een mono-toestel sluit u het geluidssignaal aan op de ingang AUDIO L
(of AUDIO R). Het geluid komt automatisch uit de linker- en
rechterluidsprekers van het televiesietoestel. Verbind de VIDEO en S-VIDEO
kabels niet op hetzelfde ogenblik. Dit kan beeldvervorming veroorzaken.
Hoofdtelefoon

Druk op de toets @) om het geluid van het televisietoestel uit te
zetten (zie ook: Geluidsinstellingen pagina 6).

De impedantie van de hoofdtelefoon moet tussen 32 en 600 ohm liggen.

Versterker (niet op dlle uitvoeringen aanwezig)

s AUDIO

10

Om een hi-fi systeem aan te sluiten, dient u een audiokabel te
gebruiken en de “L” en “R” uitgangen van het TV toestel aan te
sluiten op de ingangen “AUDIO IN” “L” en “R” van de
versterker van uw hi-fi.



EaSYLin k-functie (niet op alle uitvoeringen aanwezig)

Indien uw videorecorder uitgerust is met de EasyLink-functie, dan

worden tijdens de installatie de taal, het land en de gevonden zenders

automatisch doorgestuurd naar de videorecorder. Daarnaast kan u,
wanneer de videorecorder in wachtstand staat, met de toets @ van

de afstandsbediening direct beginnen opnemen op het programma

dat wordt weergegeven op het televisietoestel.

De videorecorder moet aangesloten zijn op de EXT2-stekker (zie p. 10).

Toetsen VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP of CD

Met de afstandsbediening kunt u de voornaamste functies van de videorecorder en DVD bedienen.

—— Druk op de toets Select om de gewenste modus te selecteren:
pou VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP of CD. Het controlelampje van de
afstandsbediening licht op om aan te tonen welke modus werd
geselecteerd. Dit gebeurt automatisch wanneer er 60 seconden lang
niets gebeurt (terug naar TV-modus).

Afhankelijk van de uitrusting kunnen de volgende toetsen worden gebruikt:

(') wachtstand,

4« snel terugspoelen,

»»  snel voortspoelen,

pauze

opname,

stop,

lezen,

DVD :Taal van de ondertiteling
oproepen menu,

navigatie en instellingen,
bevestigen,

cijfertoetsen,

keuze van de programma’s,
keuze van taal,

® @
® O U

®

®QOEE

PEOE

®EEE(I~HO
%@@VIO@

5]

@LE®
®>©@

OSD- menu,
(&) videorecorder programmering,.
De afstandsbediening is compatibel met alle videorecorders en satellietontvangers die
gebruik maken van de RC5-standaard en van alle DVD's die de RC6-standaard
gebruiken.
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Slechte ontvangst
Dubbele beelden, echobeelden of schaduwen
kunnen het gevolg zijn van de nabijheid van
bergen of hoge gebouwen. Probeer in zo’n geval
het beeld handmatig bij te stellen: zie
Fijnafstemming (p. 5) of verander de oriéntatie
van de buitenantenne. Is uw antenne geschikt
voor ontvangst van uitzendingen in dit
frequentiebereik (UHF of VHF band)? Bij slechte
ontvangst (sneeuw op het scherm) kunt u in het
Beeld menu de Nynamic NR op Aan zetten
(pag. 6).

Geen beeld
Indien de televisie niet start, druk dan twee
maal op de standby toets @ van de
afstandsbediening.

Is de antenne op de juiste manier aangesloten?
Hebt u het juiste systeem gekozen? (p.5) Slecht
aangesloten euroconnector kabels of antenne
aansluitingen zijn vaak de oorzaak van problemen
met beeld of geluid (soms gaan de aansluitingen
gedeeltelijk los als het TV toestel wordt verplaatst
of gedraaid. Controleer alle aansluitingen.

Extra apparatuur geeft zwart-wit beeld
Controleer bij het afspelen van een
videocassette dat deze onder dezelfde
standaard (PAL, SECAM, NTSC) is opgenomen

als door de videorecorder kan worden herkend.

Geen geluid
Als u op bepaalde kanalen wel beeld ontvangt,
maar geen geluid, betekent dit dat u niet het
juiste TV systeem hebt.Wijzig de Systeem
instelling (p. 5).

Verklaring technische termen

Teletekst
Sommige tekens worden niet juist
weergegeven?! Controleer of het Land
correct is ingesteld (p.5).

De afstandsbediening werkt niet meer ?
Reageert het TV toestel niet op de
afstandsbediening of knippert het
indicatielampje aan het toestel niet meer
wanneer u de afstandsbediening gebruikt ?
Vervang de batterijen.

Stand-by
Blijft het TV toestel in de stand-by wanneer u
het toestel aanzet, en verschijnt de aanduiding
Vergrendeld wanneer u de toetsen van het
TV toestel gebruikt? De Kinderslot functie
staat ingeschakeld (zie p. 7).

Als het toestel gedurende 15 minuten geen
signaal ontvangt, gaat het automatisch in de
wachtstand. Om energie te sparen bestaat uw
TV uit onderdelen die in de wachtstand
slechts zeer weinig stroom verbruiken
(minder dan 1W).

Nog steeds geen resultaten?

Als uw TV toestel defect is, probeer het dan
nooit zelf te repareren: neem contact op met
de serviceafdeling van uw verkoper.

Schoonmaken
Het scherm en de kast van uw TV mogen
alleen worden schoongemaakt met een zacht
en niet-pluizend doekje. Gebruik nooit een
schoonmaakmiddel op basis van alcohol of
oplosmiddel.

RGB signalen: Dit zijn 3 videosignalen (Rood, Groen en Blauw) die rechtstreeks de rode, groene en
blauwe emittors in de beeldbuis sturen. Deze signalen geven een betere beeldkwaliteit.

NICAM geluid: Proces waarmee digitaal geluid kan worden uitgezonden.

Systeem: Televisiebeelden worden niet in alle landen op dezelfde manier uitgezonden. Er zijn
verschillende standaards: BG, DK, |, en LL’. Met de Systeem instelling (p. 5) kunnen deze
verschillende standaards worden gekozen. Dit moet niet worden verward met PAL of SECAM
kleurcodering. Pal wordt gebruikt in de meeste landen van Europa, Secam in Frankrijk, Rusland en
de meeste Afrikaanse landen. De Verenigde Staten en Japan gebruiken een ander systeem, NTSC

genaamd.

100Hz: De conventionele televisietoestellen (50 Hz) produceren 25 beelden per seconde. Dankzij de
100 Hz- technologie wordt de scanfrequentie verdubbeld en krijgt u 50 beelden per seconde. Het
visuele comfort wordt verbeterd en het flikkereffect wordt onderdrukt.

16:9: Verwijst naar de verhouding tussen de breedte en hoogte van het scherm. Breedbeeldtelevisies
hebben een verhouding van 16:9, de traditionele televisietoestellen hebben een 4:3 scherm.
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Wir danken |hnen fiir Ihr Vertrauen, daB Sie uns durch den Kauf dieses
Fernsehgerites entgegenbringen. Diese Bedienungsanleitung soll lhnen bei der
Installierung und der Bedienung lhres Fernsehgerites behilflich sein.

Wir bitten Sie, diese Anleitung sorgfiltig durchzulesen.
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Hinweis fiir Recycling

Ihr Fernsehgerit besteht aus Materialien, die wiederverwendet oder fiir
Recycling weiterverarbeitet werden konnen.Als Beitrag zum Umweltschutz
werden die Gerite von Spezialfirmen entsorgt, die sie dann fiir das Recycling
weiterverarbeiten (Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie bei Inrem Fachhéndler).




Installation des Fernsehgerites

Stellen Sie das Fernsehgerit auf eine stabile
Unterlage. Um den Apparat herum sind
mindestens 5 cm Platz zu lassen. Um Gefahren
und Betriebsstérungen zu vermeiden, diirfen sich
auf dem Gerit kein Stoff (z.B. Deckchen), mit
Flussigkeit gefiillte (z.B.Vasen) oder Wirme
abstrahlende (z.B. Lampen) Gegenstinde
befinden. Dariiber hinaus darf das Fernsehgerit
nicht mit Wasser in Kontakt kommen.

@ Anschliisse

* Den Stecker des Antennenkabels in die auf der
Riickseite des Fernsehgerites befindliche
Antennenbuchse =™ stecken.

Bei Zimmerantennen ist der Empfang unter bestimmten
Bedingungen mdglicherweise nicht zufriedenstellend. Sie
kdnnen den Empfang verbessern, indem Sie die Ausrichtung
der Antenne verdndern. Wenn der Empfang weiterhin
schlecht ist, muss eine AuBenantenne verwendet werden.

* Den Netzstecker in eine Netzsteckdose
(220-240V / 50 Hz) stecken.

Die zwei mitgelieferten Batterien R6 einlegen und
dabei die Polaritit beachten.

Aus Griinden des Umweltschutzes enthalten die
mitgelieferten Batterien kein Quecksilber; Nickel oder
Cadmium. Leere Batterien nicht wegwerfen, sondern
gemdB der Recycling-Maglichkeiten entsorgen (Erkundigen
Sie sich hierzu bei lhrem Fachhdndler).

Die Batterien immer durch Batterien desselben Typs
ersetzen.

O Einschalten

Mit der Taste EIN/AUS wird das Fernsehgerit
eingeschaltet. Die rote Kontrollampe leuchtet auf
und der Bildschirm wird hell. Lesen Sie jetzt das
Kapitel Schnellinstallation auf der Seite 4.

Sollte das Fernsehgerit im Bereitschaftsmodus
bleiben, driicken Sie die Taste P @ auf der
Fernbedienung. Wenn Sie die Fernbedienung
verwenden, blinkt die Kontrollampe auf.

Die Tasten des Fernsehgerites

Das Fernsehgerit besitzt 4 oder 5 Tasten, die
sich je nach Modell auf der Vorder- oder
Oberseite des Fernsehgerites befinden.

Mit den Tasten VOLUME - + (- 1 +) wird die
Lautstdrke eingestellt. Mit den Tasten
PROGRAM - + (- P +) werden die Sender
gewihlt. Um auf die Meniis zuzugreifen, die

2 Lautstirketasten 1 - und 1 + (oder Taste
MENU) gleichzeitig driicken. Mit Hilfe der Tasten
P - + kann eine Einstellung ausgewihlt, mit den
Tasten . - + eine Einstellung vorgenommen
werden. Zum Verlassen der Meniis driicken Sie
die 2 Tasten 1 - und 1 + gleichzeitig (oder
Taste MENU).

Hinweis: Wenn die Funktion Kindersicher aktiviert ist,
kénnen diese Tasten nicht verwendet werden (Seite 7).



Die Tasten der Fernbedienung

Bereitschaftsposition

Zum Umschalten in die Bereitschafts-
position. Um das Fernsehgerit erneut
einzuschalten, driicken Sie die Taste
@,PO® oder ® @.

Wahl der EXT-Anschliisse (S. 10)
Driicken Sie diese Taste mehrmals, um
das angeschlossene Gerit auszuwahlen.

Programmliste

Anzeigen / Léschen der
Programmliste. Mit den Tasten A
V kénnen Sie ein Programm
auswihlen, mit der Taste &
koénnen Sie ein Programm anzeigen.
Vor gesperrten Programmen (S. 7)
erscheint das Symbol .

nexTView
Siehe Broschiire (nur bei
bestimmten Modellen verfiigbar).

Richtungstasten (AV <>)
Mit diesen vier Tasten kénnen Sie
sich innerhalb der Meniis bewegen.

Standbild

Stummtaste

Zum voriibergehenden Abschalten
bzw.Wiedereinschalten des Tons.
Lautstarke

Zum Einstellen der Lautstirke.

Bildschirmanzeigen

Zum Anzeigen/Ausblenden der
Programmnummer, des
Programmnamens (falls vorhanden),
der Soundmodi und der noch
verbleibenden Einschaltdauer. Halten
Sie die Taste 5 Sekunden lang
gedriickt, um die Programmnummer
permanent anzuzeigen.

Active Control (je nach Modell)
Stellt die Bildqualitdt je nach
Empfangsniveau optimal ein.

Dual Bild (je nach Modell)

Zum Aktivieren/Deaktivieren der
Anzeige auf 2 Bildschirmen.

Der zweite Bildschirm erméglicht
die Anzeige des Videotextes.
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* Hergestellt unter Lizenz der Dolby Laboratories.
“Dolby” und das Doppel-D-Symbol sind Marken der Dolby Laboratories.

Surround-Ton

Zum Aktivieren/Deaktivieren des
Raumklangeffekts. Bei Stereo-Klang
wird der Eindruck vermittelt, die
Lautsprecher stiinden weiter
auseinander. Bei Modellen mit Virtual
Dolby Surround* werden Dolby
Surround Pro Logic-Klangeffekte
erzielt.

Modus-Wabhlschalter (S. 11)
Zum Aktivieren der Fernbedienung im
Modus TV,VCR, DVD, SAT, AMP oder CD.

Tasten fiir Videotext (S. 8) oder PIP (S.9)
oder Videorecorder/DVD-Player (S.11)

AufrufVideotext (S.8).
Audio- und Videogerdte-Taste (S.11)

Menii
Zum Aufrufen bzw.Verlassen der Mends.

Programmauswahl

Zum Umschalten in das vorherige
oder nichste Programm der
Vorzugsliste (siehe S.5).

Zifferntasten

Zur direkten Eingabe der
Programmnummer. Bei einer
zweistelligen Programmnummer
muss die zweite Ziffer eingegeben
werden, bevor der Strich erlischt.

Tonmodus

Ermoglicht die Ausgabe von Stereo- bzw.
Nicam-Stereo-Sendungen in Mono bzw.
fiir zweisprachige Sendungen die Auswahl
zwischen Dual | und Dual II.

Beim Umschalten auf Mono erscheint die
Angabe Mono in Rot.

Automatische Abschaltung

Zur Auswahl der Zeitspanne, nach
welcher das Fernsehgerit automatisch
in den Bereitschaftsmodus schaltet
(von 0 bis 240 Minuten).

Format 16:9 (S.9).

Bild- und Ton-Voreinstellungen
Bietet Zugriff auf eine Reihe von
Voreinstellungen fiir Bild und Ton.
Die Position Personlich entspricht den in
den Menis vorgenommenen Einstellungen.



Schnellinstallation der Programme

2]

Sortieren der Programme

(1]

2]

Name des Programms

©e

Wenn Sie das Fernsehgerit zum ersten Mal

einschalten, wird ein Menti am Bildschirm
angezeigt. Uber dieses Menii konnen Sie ein
Land sowie die Meniisprache auswiahlen:

Menii
Einstellung L
Land 4—<fg DK
* El——dd
GB * English
DE Frangais

SF

Wenn das Mend nicht angezeigt wird, halten Sie die
Tasten A- und LA+ des Fernsehgerdts

5 Sekunden lang gedriickt. Daraufhin wird das
Menli angezeigt.

Wihlen Sie lhr Land mit den Tasten AV der
Fernbedienung aus, und bestitigen Sie mit >.
Wenn lhr Land in der Liste nicht aufgefUhrt ist,
wdhlen Sie “...”

Wihlen Sie dann |hre Sprache mit den Tasten
AV aus, und bestitigen Sie mit >.

Driicken Sie die Taste @ Das Hauptmenii
wird am Bildschirm angezeigt.

Menu
Einstellung
Sprasche
Land 00
Auto. Prog. 01 ARD
Manuell Prog. 02 ZDF
Sortieren {—=l¢ LT,
Vorzugsprogram. 04 SAT1
Name 05 RTL

Wihlen Sie mit den Pfeiltasten das Menii

(3]

o

Plug & Pk"f
»

Die Suche wird automatisch gestartet.

Alle empfangbaren Fernsehprogramme werden
gespeichert. Dieser Vorgang dauert einige
Minuten. Der Suchstatus sowie die Anzahl der
gefundenen Programme werden am Bildschirm
angezeigt. Nach Abschluss der Suche wird das
Menii ausgeblendet.

Um die Suche zu verlassen bzw. zu unterbrechen,
driicken Sie die Taste @ Wenn kein Programm
gefunden wird, schlagen Sie im Kapitel mit den
Hinweisen auf Seite 12 nach.

Wenn der Sender oder das Kabelnetz das
automatische Sortiersignal sendet, werden die
Programme in der richtigen Reihenfolge
durchnummeriert. Die Installation ist damit beendet.
Anderenfalls miissen Sie die Programme iiber
das Menii Sortieren neu nummerieren.

Einige Sender bzw. Kabelnetze verwenden eigene
Sortierparameter (Region, Sprache, usw.). Verwenden
Sie in diesem Fall fur lhre Wahl die Tasten AV, und
bestdtigen Sie mit der Taste >.

3]

Einstellung und anschlieBend das Menii Sortieren.
Wihlen Sie mit den Tasten AV das Programm,
das neu nummeriert werden soll, und driicken
Sie die Taste >.

Wibhlen Sie anschlieBend mit den Tasten AV die
neue Nummer, und bestitigen Sie mit <.
Wiederholen Sie die Schritte @ und @, bis
alle Programme in der richtigen Reihenfolge
gespeichert sind.

Driicken Sie die Taste , um die Meniis zu
verlassen.

Sie kénnen den Programmen und externen
Geriten einen Namen zuordnen.

Hinwesis: Bei der Installation werden den
Programmen automatisch Namen zugeordnet,
wenn das Erkennungssignal gesendet wird.
Driicken Sie die Taste @

Wihlen Sie mit den Pfeiltasten das Menii
Einstellung und anschlieBend den Meniipunkt
Name.

Wibhlen Sie mit den Tasten @ P @ das
Programm, dem ein Name zugewiesen bzw.
dessen Name geédndert werden soll.

Mit den Tasten <> konnen Sie sich im
Anzeigebereich des Namens bewegen

(5 Zeichen), mit den Tasten AV wibhlen Sie
die Zeichen aus.

Wenn die Namenseingabe beendet ist,
driicken Sie die Taste @ um den Vorgang
abzuschlieBen. Der Name wird gespeichert.
Wiederholen Sie die Schritte @ bis @ fiir
jedes Programm, dem ein Name zugeordnet
werden soll.

Driicken Sie die Taste , um die Menis zu
verlassen.



Manuelles Speichern

Mit Hilfe dieses Meniis kénnen die Programme
einzeln gespeichert werden.

@ Driicken Sie die Taste ().

@ Wihlen Sie mit den Pfeiltasten das Menii
Einstellung und anschlieBend den Meniipunkt
Manuell Prog.:

Menti
Einstellung
Sprasche
Land 9
Autom. Progr. System e
Manuell Prog. dg= —p Suchen e
Sortieren Programmnr
Vorzugsprogram. Feinabst. ©
Name. Speichern e

© System: Wibhlen Sie Europe (automatische
Suche*) oder suchen Sie manuell mit folgenden (7]
Empfangsnormen: West Eur (BG), East Eur
(DK), UK () oder France (LL).
* Ausnahme: Frankreich (Empfangsnorm LL)). Dort
kann nur die Option France gewdhlt werden. (9]
@ Suchen: Driicken Sie die Taste >. Die Suche

©

beginnt. Sobald ein Programm gefunden wird,
wird der Suchlauf unterbrochen, und der Name
des Programms wird angezeigt (falls vorhanden).
Fahren Sie mit dem néchsten Schritt fort.VWWenn
Ihnen die Frequenz des gesuchten Programms
bekannt ist, kénnen Sie die entsprechende Zahl
mit Hilfe der Tasten @ bis @ direkt eingeben.
Wenn kein Programm gefunden wird, schlagen Sie
im Kapitel mit den Hinweisen auf Seite 12 nach.
Programmnr: Geben Sie mit Hilfe der Tasten
<> bzw. @ bis @ die gewiinschte
Programmnummer ein. Geben Sie z. B. fiir
Programm 1 Folgendes ein:

Feinabst.: Wenn die Empfangsqualitit nicht
zufriedenstellend ist, korrigieren Sie mit den
Tasten <>.

Speichern: Driicken Sie die Taste >.

Das Programm wird gespeichert.
Wiederholen Sie die Schritte @ bis @, bis alle
Programme gespeichert sind.

Verlassen der Meniis: Driicken Sie die Taste .

Vorzugsprogramme

In diesem Menii kénnen Sie die Programme
auswihlen, die Uber die Taste @ P
aufgerufen werden konnen.

© Driicken Sie die Taste @

@ Wibhlen Sie mit den Pfeiltasten das Menii (2)
Einstellung und anschlieBend den Meniipunkt
Vorzugsprogramme, und driicken Sie die Taste (3)

Ment
Einstellung

Sprasche
Land o

Autom. Progr.
Manuell Prog.
Sortieren 1 e
Vorzugsprogram. cjg= —3 2 ¢
Name 4

>. Die Liste der Vorzugsprogramme wird
angezeigt. Die wihrend der Einstellung
gefundenen Programme wurden in dieser Liste
automatisch aktiviert.

Wihlen Sie das gewlinschte Programm mit der
Nach-oben-/Nach-unten-Taste aus.
Verwenden Sie die Nach-links-/Nach-rechts-
Taste, um ein Programm der Liste
hinzuzufiigen oder daraus zu entfernen.
Wiederholen Sie die Schritte @ und @, bis
alle gewiinschten Programme der Liste
hinzugefiigt oder daraus entfernt wurden.
Zum Verlassen der Meniis driicken Sie
mehrmals die Taste .

Weitere iiber das Menii Einstellung verfiighare Optionen

@ Driicken Sie die Taste @ und wihlen Sie das
Menii Einstellung:

@ Sprache: Zum Auswihlen der Meniisprache.

© Land: Zum Auswihlen Ihres Landes (D fiir
Deutschland oder A fiir Osterreich).

Diese Einstellung bestimmt mafBgebend die Suche,
die automatische Programmsortierung und die
Anzeige des Videotexts. Wenn Ihr Land in der Liste
nicht aufgeftihrt ist, wdhlen Sie “..."

@ Autom. Prog.: Zum Starten der automatischen
Suche nach allen in lhrer Region empfangbaren
Programmen.Wenn der Sender oder das
Kabelnetz das automatische Sortiersignal (5]

sendet, werden die Programme in der richtigen
Reihenfolge durchnummeriert. Anderenfalls
miissen Sie die Programme Uber das Menii
Sortieren neu nummerieren (siche S. 4).
Einige Sender bzw. Kabelnetze verwenden eigene
Sortierparameter (Region, Sprache, usw.).
Verwenden Sie in diesem Fall fur Ihre Wah! die
Tasten AV, und bestdtigen Sie mit der Taste >.
Um die Suche zu verlassen bzw. zu unterbrechen,
driicken Sie die Taste @ Wenn kein Sender
gefunden wird, schlagen Sie im Kapitel mit den
Hinweisen auf Seite 12 nach.

Driicken Sie die Taste , um die Meniis zu
verlassen.



Bildeinstellungen

@ Driicken Sie die Taste @ und dann die Taste >.
Das Menii Bild wird angezeigt:

Menii
Helligkeit
Bild cg= —3» Farbsattigung
Ton ! Konttast
Sonderfunk. Scharfe
Einstellung Farbton
Digitale Option
Speichern.

@ Mit den Tasten AV wibhlen Sie eine Einstellung
aus, und mit den Tasten <> nehmen Sie die
Einstellung vor.

Hinweis: Wéhrend die Bildeinstellung vorgenommen wird
wird nur die ausgewdhlte Zeile angezeigt Driicken Sie die
Tasten AV, um wieder das Menli anzuzeigen.

© Nachdem Sie die Einstellungen vorgenommen haben,
wihlen Sie den Mentiipunkt Speichern und driicken
die Taste >, um die Einstellungen zu speichern.
Driicken Sie , um die Menis zu verlassen.

Beschreibung der Einstellungen:

* Helligkeit: Zum Einstellen der Helligkeit des Bildes.

* Farbsattigung: Zum Einstellen der Farbintensitit.

* Kontrast: Zum Einstellen des Unterschieds
zwischen den hellen und den dunklen Ténen.

* Schérfe: Zum Einstellen der Bildscharfe.

* Farbton: Zum Einstellen der Farbwiedergabe des Bildes:
Kalt (blaulicher Weilton), Normal (ausgewogener
WeiBton) oder Warm (rétlicher WeiBton).

* Digitale Option:

- 100 Hz: Rasterflimmerunterreduktion.

- Digital Scan (je nach Modell): Zum Verringern
des Flimmereffekts bei bestimmten Bildern.

- Zeilen verdopp.: eine Verdopplung der
vertikalen Auflésung, die sichtbare Bildlinien
eliminiert. Empfohlen fir NTSC (60Hz).

* Speichern: Zum Speichern der Bildeinstellungen.

Toneinstellungen

@ Driicken Sie die Taste @ wibhlen Sie Ton (V)
und driicken Sie dann die Taste >.
Das Menii Ton wird angezeigt:

Menii
Hohen
Bild Tiefen

Ton =8> —3» Balance
Sonderfunk.
Einstellung

Prog. Laut
Lautst. Begr
Lautst. Kopfhor.
Speichern.

@ Mit den Tasten AV wihlen Sie eine Einstellung
aus, und mit den Tasten <> nehmen Sie die
Einstellung vor.

© Nachdem Sie die Einstellungen vorgenommen haben,
wihlen Sie den Meniipunkt Speichern und driicken
die Taste >, um die Einstellungen zu speichern.

O Driicken Sie die Taste @), um die Meniis zu
verlassen.

Einstellungen von Sonderfunktionen

@ Driicken Sie die Taste @, wihlen Sie das Menii
Sonderfunk (V), und driicken Sie anschlieBend
die Taste >.Sie konnen folgende Einstellungen
vornehmen:

@ Timer, Kindersicher und Prog. Sperren: siche
nichste Seite

© DNR : Min,Med (optimale Position), Max oder Aus :

Zum Unterdriicken von Bildrauschen (Schnee)
bei schlechtem Empfang.

O Bildlage (nur bei Modellen mit groBem Bildschirm
verflgbar) : GroBe Bildschirme reagieren

Beschreibung der Einstellungen:

* Héhen: Zum Einstellen der hohen Tonfrequenzen.

» Tiefen: Zum Einstellen der niedrigen Tonfrequenzen.

* Balance: Zum Ausgleichen des Tons auf dem
linken und rechten Lautsprecher.

* Prog. Laut (Lautstirkeanpassung):

Zum Ausgleichen des Lautstarkeunterschieds
zwischen verschiedenen Programmen oder
externen Geriten. Diese Einstellung kann fiir die
Programme 0 bis 40 und die externen Gerite
verwendet werden.

* Lautst.Begr.: Zur automatischen Lautstirkeregelung,
damit Lautstarkeunterschiede bei Programmwechsel
oder bei Werbespots begrenzt werden.

* Lautstarke Kopfhorer (je nach Modell) : Erméglicht
die Einstellung der Lautstirke des Kopfhorers,
unabhidngig von der Lautstirke der Lautsprecher,
des Fernsehers.

Schwankungen kompensiert werden.

Dynamic Contrast (je nach Modell): Min, Med
(optimale Position), Max oder Aus. Zum Aktivieren
der automatischen Kontrasteinstellung.

O Decoder/Descrambler: Wihlen Sie das Programm

bzw. die Programme aus, die einen externen
Decoder verwenden, und wiahlen Sie dann die
Buchse, an die der Decoder angeschlossen ist:
EXT1 oder EXT2.

Wenn der Decoder an den Videorecorder angeschlossen
ist, wahlen Sie die Buchse des Videorecorders (EXT2).

empfindlich auf Schwankungen des Erdmagnetfelds. @ Driicken Sie die Taste ’ um die Menis zu

Durch diese Einstellung kann der Einfluss dieser

verlassen.



Weckfunktion

Mit dieser Funktion kénnen Sie lhr
Fernsehgerit als VWecker verwenden.

@ Driicken Sie die Taste (),
@ Wihlen Sie mit den Pfeiltasten das Menii
Sonderfunk und anschlieBend Timer:
Ment
Bild Timer 1= Zeit
Ton Kindersicher Start
Sonderfunk. 50> prog Sperren Ende
Einstellung DNR Programmnr
Bildlage Aktiv
Dynamic Contrast
Decoder

Zeit: Geben Sie die aktuelle Uhrzeit ein.
Anmerkung : Die Uhrzeit wird automatisch aktualisiert
beim Einschalten mit dem. Netzschalter ; vom Videotext
auf Progr: NI 1. Programms aktudlisiert. Wenn dieses
Programm nicht (iber Videotext verfligt, erfolgt keine
Aktualisierung.

Start: Geben Sie die Einschaltzeit des
Fernsehgerits ein.

Ende: Geben Sie die Uhrzeit ein, zu der das
Fernsehgerit in den Bereitschaftsmodus
umschalten soll.

Sperren des Fernsehgerits

Mit dieser Funktion kénnen Sie die Verwendung
des Fernsehgerits teilweise oder ganz sperren,
indem Sie die Tasten sperren.

Kindersicherung

@ Driicken Sie die Taste (™).
® Wihlen Sie mit den Pfeiltasten das Menii
Sonderfunk, und stellen Sie Kindersicher auf Ein.

Menii
Bild Timer
Ton Kindersicher Eine Ause
Sonderfunk. <@ -3  Prog. Sperren .
Einstellung DNR
Bildlage
Dynamic Contrast
Decoder

© Schalten Sie das Fernsehgerit aus, und bewahren
Sie die Fernbedienung an einem sicheren Ort auf.
Das Fernsehgerit kann jetzt nur mit der
Fernbedienung eingeschaltet werden.

O Aufheben der Sperre: Stellen Sie Kindersich auf
Aus.

Sperren von Programmen

@ Driicken Sie die Taste @, wihlen Sie das Menii
Sonderfunk und dann den Meniipunkt Prog.
Sperren:

O Programmnr: Geben Sie die fiir das Wecken
gewlinschte Programmnummer ein.

@ Aktiv : Sie konnen folgende Einstellungen

vornehmen :

* Einmal:Wenn Sie nur einmal geweckt werden
mochten

* Taglich Wenn Sie taglich geweckt werden
mochten

* Stop Wenn Sie nicht mehr geweckt werden
mochten.

Driicken Sie die Taste @, um das Fernsehgerit
in den Bereitschaftsmodus zu schalten.

Das Fernsehgerit schaltet sich automatisch zur
programmierten Uhrzeit ein.VWenn Sie das
Fernsehgerit eingeschaltet lassen, erfolgt zur
angegebenen Uhrzeit nur ein
Programmwechsel (und zu der fiir Ende
angegebenen Uhrzeit das Umschalten in den
Bereitschaftsmodus).

Durch die Kombination der Funktionen
Kindersicherung und Timer kénnen Sie die
Einschaltdauer Ihres Fernsehgerdts begrenzen, z. B.
fur lhre Kinder.

@ Geben Sie nun Ihren geheimen Zugangscode ein.
Beim ersten Mal miissen Sie den Code 0711 zweimal
eingeben. Danach geben Sie den von lhnen gewahlten
Code ein. Daraufhin wird das Menii angezeigt.
Prog. Sperren: Wihlen Sie mit den Tasten AV
das Programm, das Sie sperren méchten, und
bestitigen Sie mit >.Vor den gesperrten
Programmen bzw. Geriten wird das Symbol @
angezeigt. Um ein gesperrtes Programm
anschauen zu kdénnen, muss nun zuvor der
Geheimcode eingegeben werden. Andernfalls
bleibt der Bildschirm schwarz.

Auch der Zugriff auf das Menti Einstellung ist
gesperrt. Achtung: Bei verschliisselten Programmen, die
Uber einen externen Decoder empfangen werden, muss
das entsprechende externe Gerdt gesperrt werden.
Code d@ndern: Zum Eingeben eines neuen
vierstelligen Codes.Wiederholen Sie zur
Bestdtigung die Eingabe des Codes.

Wenn Sie lhren Geheimcode vergessen haben,
geben Sie zweimal den Universalcode 0711 ein.
Alle 16schen: Zum Aufheben der Sperre bei
allen Programmen.

Alle sperren: Zum Sperren aller
Fernsehprogramme und externen Gerite.
Driicken Sie die Taste , um die Menis zu
verlassen.

(3]
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Videotext

Videotext ist ein Informationssystem, das von einigen Sendern ausgestrahlt wird und wie eine Zeitung gelesen
werden kann. Dieses System erméglicht auch den Zugang zu Untertiteln fiir Schwerhdrige oder Personen, die
mit der Sprache des Ubertragenen Programms (iiber Kabel, Satellit usw.) nur wenig vertraut sind.

®
®
®
®

OJOICIO,

B

< Taste:

) (Funktion: >

Aufruf
Videotext

Wabhl einer

@/@ Seite
QOr®

Direkter
Zugang zu
den Themen

@000

Inhaltsverzeichnis

¢ 5 Direktauswahl
von

Unterseiten

VergroBern
einer Seite

Doppelseitiger
Videotext

(nur bei bestimmten
Modellen verfligbar)

€] Versteckte
C) Informationen

@ Vorzugsseiten

Zum Aufrufen des Videotexts, zum Wechsel in den “transparenten
Modus” und zum Verlassen des Videotexts. Das Inhaltsverzeichnis
mit der Liste der Themen, auf die Sie zugreifen kénnen, wird
angezeigt. Jedes Thema weist eine dreistellige Seitenzahl auf.
Wenn ein Sender keinen Videotext ausstrahlt, erscheint unter der
Anzeige 100 ein schwarzer Bildschirm (verlassen Sie in diesem Fall
den Videotext und wdhlen Sie einen anderen Sender).

Geben Sie die gewiinschte Seitenzahl mit den Tasten @ bis @
bzw. @ P @ ein. Geben Sie z. B. fiir Seite 120 Folgendes ein:
@ @ @ Die Nummer erscheint oben links, und die Seite
wird angezeigt, sobald sie gefunden wurde.Wiederholen Sie
diese Schritte, um eine andere Seite aufzurufen.

Wenn der Seitenzdhler weitersucht, wird die Seite nicht lbertragen.
Geben Sie eine andere Seitennummer ein.

Am unteren Bildschirmrand werden farbige Bereiche angezeigt.
Mit den 4 farbigen Tasten kénnen Sie die entsprechenden Seiten
bzw.Themen aufrufen.

Die farbigen Bereiche blinken, wenn ein Thema bzw. eine Seite nicht verfligbar ist.

Zur Riickkehr zum Inhaltsverzeichnis (in der Regel Seite 100).
Bei Sendern mit TOP-Videotext (Table of Pages) wird eine
Ubersicht der verfiigbaren Rubriken und Seiten angezeigt.

Manche Seiten enthalten Unterseiten (so enthilt zum Beispiel
Seite 120 die Unterseiten 1/3,2/3 und 3/3).

Mit den Tasten < > kénnen Sie direkt auf die Unterseiten
Ihrer Wahl zugreifen.

Zum Anzeigen des oberen bzw. unteren Teils einer Seite, bei
anschlieBender Riickkehr zur normalen GréBe.

Aktivieren oder Aufheben der doppelseitigen Videotextanzeige.
Die aktivierte Seite wird links angezeigt, die Folgeseite rechts.
Mit der Taste ¢19) kénnen Sie eine Seite anhalten (zum Beispiel
das Inhaltsverzeichnis). Nun ist die rechte Seite aktiviert. Um
zum normalen Betrieb zuriickzukehren, driicken Sie auf .

Zum Anzeigen oder Ausblenden von versteckten Informationen
(Losungen von Spielen).

Fiir die Videotextprogramme 0 bis 40 kénnen Sie

4 Vorzugsseiten speichern und diese direkt tiber die farbigen Tasten

(rot, griin, gelb, blau) aufrufen.

@ Driicken Sie die Taste @ um in den Vorzugsseitenmodus zu
wechseln.

@ Rufen Sie die Videotextseite auf, die Sie speichern mochten.

© Driicken Sie anschlieBend 3 Sekunden lang eine farbige Taste
lhrer Wahl. Die Seite wird gespeichert.

@ Wiederholen Sie diese Schritte mit den anderen farbigen
Tasten.

© Sobald Sie nun den Videotext aufrufen, werden lhre
Vorzugsseiten am unteren Bildschirmrand farbig angezeigt. Um
wieder die liblichen Rubriken anzuzeigen, driicken Sie die Taste

Um diese Einstellungen zu I8schen, driicken Sie 5 Sekunden lang

die Taste .



Bildformate 16:9

Die Bilder; die Sie empfangen, kénnen im Bildformat 16:9 (breiter Bildschirm) oder 4:3 (koventioneller Bildschirm)
tibertragen werden. Die Bilder 4:3 haben manchmal oben und unten einen schwarzen Streifen (Letterboxformat). Mit dieser
Funktion kénnen die schwarzen Streifen entfernt und die Darstellung der Bilder auf dem Bildschirm optimiert werden.

Falls Ihr Fernsehgerit mit einem Bildschirm im 4:3 Format ausgestattet ist
Die Taste (oder A V) driicken, um die verschiedenen Funktionsarten zu wihlen:

@) O
-
@) @)

UOU Erweitert 4:3
Q Q

OQO 16:9 Format
O o

Das Bild wird im 4:3 Format wiedergegeben

Das Bild wird vertikal vergréBert. Dieser Modus wird angewendet zur Vermeidung von
schwarzen Balken bei Sendungen im Letterbox Format.

Die Bildhéhe wird gestaucht auf das Format 16:9.

Falls Ihr Fernsehgerat mit einem Bildschirm im 16:9 Format ausgestattet ist
Die Taste (oder <>) driicken, um die verschiedenen Funktionsarten zu wihlen:

Der Fernseher ist mit einer automatischen Umschaltung ausgestattet, die das von einigen Programmen gesendete
Kenn- Signal dekodiert und das richtige Bildschirmformat wdhlt.

O O
A -
O @)

Zoom 14:9

Zoom 16:9

16:9 Untertitel

Super Zoom

Breitbild

m Autom. Format

Das Bild wird im Format 4:3 wiedergegeben, ein schwarzer Streifen erscheint an jeder Seite
des Bildes. Sie kénnen das Bild allmiahlich vergréBern, indem Sie die Tasten AV driicken.

Das Bild ist auf das Format 14:9 vergroBert, ein kleiner schwarzer Streifen bleibt an
jeder Seite des Bildes. Mit den Tasten A V kann das Bild nach oben oder nach unten
verschoben werden, um die Untertitel sichtbar zu machen.

Das Bild ist auf das Format 16:9 vergroBert. Diese Funktionsart wird empfohlen, um ein
Letterboxbild mit schwarzen Streifen oben und unten im Vollformat zu zeigen.Wenn Sie
die Untertitel sehen mochten, betitigen Sie die Tasten AV.

Mit dieser Funktionsart kénnen die Bilder 4:3 auf der ganzen Bildschirmfliche gesehen
werden, indem die Untertitel sichtbar bleiben. Mit den Tasten A V kann der untere Teil
des Bildes nach unten oder nach oben geschoben werden.

Mit dieser Funktionsart kénnen die Bilder im Format 4:3 auf der ganzen Bildschirmfliche
gesehen werden, indem beide Seiten des Bildes verbreitert werden.Wenn Sie die
Untertitel sehen mdchten, betitigen Sie die Tasten A V.

Mit dieser Funktionsart kann das richtige Bildformat, das in 16:9 tbertragen wird, wieder
hergestellt werden, indem es voll im Bildschirm angezeigt wird.

(nur bei einigen Modellen verflgbar). Das Bildformat wird automatisch so angepasst, dass
der groBtmogliche Teil des Bildschirms ausgefiillt wird.

Verwendung der PIP-Funktion JEUepeesyaes/semsymeeey

Mit diesem Feature kénnen Sie ein kleines © Driicken Sie erneut die Taste (™, um die GréBe

Anzeige-Fenster auf dem Bildschirm einblenden. des eingeblendeten Fensters zu indern.

Sie kénnen in diesem Fenster Bilder von externen Bei erneutem Driicken wird das Fenster wieder

Geriten (z.B.Videorecorder, DVD Player...) ausgeblendet.

darstellen. ) O Driicken Sie die Taste [, wenn das Fenster an
@ Die (™ Taste driicken zum Offnen des PIP- eine andere Position verschoben werden soll.

Bildschirms. Es erscheint ein kleines Fenster im Sie kdnnen die Position auch mit Hilfe der

Hauptbild. Pfeiltasten dndern (nur position 5).

© Mit der (® Taste das Bild von einem iiber EXT O Mit der (P Taste die beiden Bilder vertauschen.
angeschlossenem Gerit anwihlen.



AnschluBB von anderen Geriaten

Je nach Modell besitzt das Fernsehgerit 2 oder 3 externe Buchsen (EXT1, EXT2 und EXT3), die sich
auf der Riickseite des Gerits befinden.

Die EXT1-Buchse verfligt tiber die Ein-/Ausgdnge flir Audio und Video sowie die RGB-Eingdnge.

Die EXT2-Buchse verfligt tiber die Ein-/Ausgdnge flir Audio und Video sowie die Eingdnge fir S-VHS.

Die EXT4-Buchse (falls vorhanden) verfligt tiber die Ein-/Ausgdnge flr Audio und Video sowie die RGB-Eingdnge.

Videorecorder Nehmen Sie die Anschliisse vor (sieche Abbildung). Benutzen Sie ein
hochwertiges Euro-AV-Kabel.
FH\E*}\ Wenn Ihr Videorecorder keine Euro-AV-Buchse besitzt, ist nur die
casie e Verbindung (iber ein Antennenkabel méglich. In diesem Fall missen Sie
das Testsignal lhres Videorecorders suchen und diesem die

Programmnummer O zuordnen (siehe Manuelle Programmierung, S. 5).
Zur Wiedergabe des Videorecorderbildes die Taste (0) driicken.
Videorecorder mit Decoder

SchlieBen Sie den Decoder an die zweite Euro-AV-Buchse des
Videorecorders an. Jetzt kénnen Sie auch verschliisselte
Ubertragungen aufnehmen. Lesen Sie auch die Informationen zum
Meni Decoder (Seite 6).

Satelliten-Receiver, Decoder, DVD, Spielkonsolen, usw.
Nehmen Sie die Anschliisse vor (siehe Abbildung).

Um eine optimale Bildqualitit zu erhalten, schlieBen Sie das Gerit,
das RGB-Signale liefert (digitaler Decoder, Spielkonsolen, gewisse
DVD-Laufwerke, usw.) an die EXT1-Buchse oder EXT4-Buchse,
und das Gerit, das S-VHS-Signale liefert (S-VHS und Hi-8
Videorecorder, DVD mit S-VHS-Ausgang) an die EXT2-Buchse an.

Wahl der angeschlossenen Gerite

Driicken Sie die & Taste, um EXT1, EXT2, S-VHS2 (S-VHS Signale
der EXT2-Buchse), EXT3 fiir Anschliisse an der Vorderseite zu
wihlen und EXT4 (gemiB Modell). Die meisten Gerdte (Decoder,
Videorecorder) tibernehmen selbst die Umschaltung.

Anschliisse auf der Geriteseite

Nehmen Sie folgende Anschliisse vor (siehe Abbildung):

Driicken Sie die Taste &), und wihlen Sie EXT3.

Bei einem Mono-Gerdt wird das Tonsignal am AUDIO L-Eingang (oder
AUDIO R-Eingang) angeschlossen. Der Ton wird automatisch von den
rechten und linken Lautsprechern des Fernsehgerdtes wiedergegeben.
SchlieBen Sie nicht das VIDEO und S-VIDEO Kabel gleichzeitig an. Dies
kann ansonsten zu Bildverzerrungen flhren.

Kopfhorer

Dricken Sie die Taste , um den Ton des Fernsehgerits
abzuschalten (Siehe auch:Toneinstellungen auf Seite 6).

Die Impedanz des Kopthérers muss zwischen 32 und 600 Ohm liegen.

Verstarker (nur bei einigen Modellen verfigbar)
Zum AnschluB an eine Hifi-Anlage benutzen Sie ein Audio-
Verbindungskabel.Verbinden Sie die Anschliisse “L” und “R” des
Fernsehgerites mit einem Eingang “AUDIO IN” “L” und “R” des

g =8 Verstirkers.

Do AUDIO

2] [=
) 0.0z
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EasyLi nk-Funktion (nur bei einigen Modellen verfligbar)

cas DOAR

Wenn |hrVideorecorder mit der EasyLink-Funktion ausgestattet ist,
werden bei der Einstellung die Sprache, das Land und die gefundenen
Sender automatisch an den Videorecorder (ibertragen.Wenn der
Videorecorder sich im Bereitschaftsmodus befindet, kann auBerdem uber
die Taste @ der Fernbedienung die Aufzeichnung direkt gestartet werden.
Aufgezeichnet wird das Programm, das gerade auf dem Fernsehgerit

ausgewihlt ist.
Der Videorecorder muss unbedingt an den EXT2-Anschluss angeschlossen sein
(siehe S. 10).

Tasten fir VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP oder CD-Spieler

VCR DVD SAT AMP CD

® OO

®

ﬁ
®
®
®

®
®
O]

Mit der Fernbedienung kénnen Sie die Hauptfunktionen des Videorecorders steuern.

Driicken Sie die Taste Select, um den gewiinschten Modus auszuwahlen:
VCR, DVD, SAT, AMP oder CD.

Die Kontrolllampe der Fernbedienung zeigt den ausgewihlten Modus an.
Die Kontrolllampe erlischt automatisch nach 60 Sekunden ohne Aktion
(Ruickkehr zum TV-Modus).

(I) Bereitschaftsmodus,

[ Aufnahme,

<« Schneller Riicklauf,

| Stopp,

4 Wiedergabe,

»p Schneller Vorlauf,

@ Pause

DVD: Sprache fiir Untertitel
(=) Aufrufen des Mentis,

X

ichtungstasten Navigation und Einstellungen,
Bestitigung,

Eingabe einer Nummer,

(OP® Programmauswahl,

(D) Wahl der Sprache,

OSD-Meni,

) Videorecorder Programmierung.

©®

Die Fernbedienung ist mit allen Videorecordern kompatibel, die den Standardcode RC5
verwenden, und mit allen DVD-Spielern nach dem Standardcode RC6.
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Schlechter Empfang
Die Nihe von Bergen oder hohen Gebiuden
kann die Ursache von Schattenbildern, Echo
oder Doppelbildern sein. In diesem Fall ist die
Ausrichtung der AuBenantenne zu dndern
oder nehmen Sie eine manuelle Einstellung der
Sender vor (siehe “Feineinstellung” S.5).
Vergewissern Sie sich, daB Ihre Antenne im
gewihlten Frequenzbereich (UHF oder VHF)
Sendungen empfangen kann. Bei schlechtem
Empfang (Bildrauschen), die Einstellung
Dynamic NR des Menis der Sonderfunk. auf
Ein stellen (S. 6).
Kein Bild
Schaltet das Fernsehgerit nicht ein, so
driicken Sie zweimal die Standby Taste auf der
Fernbedienung.
Vergewissern Sie sich, daB das Antennenkabel
richtig angeschlossen ist und daf Sie das
richtige System gewihlt haben (S. 5).
Ein nicht richtig eingesteckter SCART- oder
Antennenstecker ist oft die Ursache von Bild-
oder Tonstorungen (es kommt vor, daB die
Stecker etwas herausrutschen, wenn das
Fernsehgerit versetzt oder verdreht wird).
Uberpriifen Sie alleVerbindungen.
Schwarzes oder wei3es Bild nach Anschluf3
von anderen Geriten
Videokassetten missen mit dem System
abgespielt werden, mit dem Sie aufgenommen
wurden (PAL, SECAM, NTSC).
Das System ist erkenntlich am Videorecorder.
Kein Ton
Falls einige Sender zwar ein Bild zeigen, aber
keinen Ton senden, verfiigen Sie nicht liber
das richtige Fernsehsystem. Andern Sie es in
der Einstellung System (S. 5).

Videotext
Werden einige Zeichen nicht korrekt
angezeigt ? Stellen Sie sicher, dass die
Einstellung fiir Land korrekt ist (S.5).

lhre Fernbedienung funktioniert nicht mehr
Die Kontrollampe am Fernseher blinkt nicht
mehr, wenn Sie die Fernbedienung benutzen.
Wechseln Sie die Batterien aus.

Bereitschaftsposition
Bleibt das Fernsehgerdt nach dem Einschalten
in Bereitschaft und Sperre erscheint, sobald
Sie die Tasten des Fernsehgerites betitigen,
so ist Kindersicher aktiviert (S.7 ).Wenn das
Fernsehgerit innerhalb von 15 Minuten kein
Antennensignal empfingt, schaltet es
automatisch auf Bereitschaft. Um Energie zu
sparen ist lhr Fernsehgerit mit Bauteilen
ausgeristet, die im Bereitschaftsmodus einen
geringen Energieverbrauch haben (unter 1W).

Das Gerit reagiert nicht auf Tastendruck
Das computergestiitzte Bediensystem kann wie bei
einem PC “abgestiirzt” sein. Das Bediensystem
wird neu gestartet indem Sie das Gerit mit dem
Netzschalter aus- und wieder einschalten.

Immer noch kein Erfolg?
Versuchen Sie nie bei einem Defekt den
Schaden selbst zu beheben, sondern setzen Sie
sich mit lhrem Kundendienst in Verbindung.

Reinigung des Fernsehgerites
Bildschirm und Gehduse diirfen nur mit
einem sauberen, weichen und fusselfreien
Tuch gereinigt werden. Kein Produkt auf
Alkohol- oder Losungsmittelbasis verwenden.

RGB-Signale: Es handelt sich um die 3 Videosignale Rot, Griin und Blau, die direkt die 3 Strahlen Rot,
Griin, Blau der Bildréhre steuern. Die Nutzung dieser Signale gewihrleistet eine bessere Bildqualitit.

NICAM: Verfahren, das eine digitale Toniibertragung ermdoglicht.

Fernsehsystem: Fernsehbilder werden nicht in allen Landern gleichartig iibertragen. Es gibt
unterschiedliche Ubertragungsnormen: B, G, D, K, | und L, L. Mit der Einstellung System (S. 5)
werden die verschiedenen Normen gewihlt. Diese Einstellung ist nicht mit der PAL- bzw. SECAM -
Farbcode- Wahl zu verwechseln. Das PAL-System wird in den meisten europiischen Landern
verwendet, das SECAM-System in Frankreich, Russland und den meisten afrikanischen Landern.

In den USA und Japan wird das NTSC-System benutzt.

100 Hz: Herkdmmliche Fernsehgerate mit 50 Hz erzeugen 25 Bilder pro Sekunde. Dank der 100-Hz-
Technologie kann die Bildwiederholfrequenz verdoppelt werden, so dass 50 Bilder pro Sekunde
erzeugt werden. Die Bildqualitit wird verbessert und der Flimmereffekt unterdriicke.

16:9 Format, bezeichnet das Verhiltnis zwischen der Breite (B) und der Héhe (H) des Bildschirms.
Breitbild-Fernsehgerite haben ein Verhiltnis von 16/9, konventionellen Bildschirme 4/3.

12



Introduzione

La ringraziamo per aver acquistato questo televisore. |l presente manualetto & stato concepito per
aiutarla ad installare e utilizzare il suo televisore. Le consigliamo vivamente di leggerlo fino in fondo.
Dichiarazione di conformita
Questo apparecchio & fabbricato nella Comunita Economica Europea nel rispetto delle
disposizioni di cui al D. M. 26/03/92 ed in particolare & conforme alle prescrizioni dell’art. 1
dello stesso D.M.
Si dichiara che I'apparecchio televisori a colori (vedere indicazioni sull’etichetta nel retro
della televisione) risponde alle prescrizioni dell’art.2 comma 1 del D.M. 28 Agosto 1995 n.
548.
Fatto a Dreux, il Febbraio 2004 P E.G.P. 1, rue de Réveillon

28104 Dreux France
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Direttive per il riciclaggio

Il vostro televisore si compone di materiali riutilizzabili o riciclabili. Per ridurre al minimo
la dispersione di rifiuti nel’ambiente, alcune imprese specializzate ritirano gli apparecchi
usati per smontarli e recuperare i pezzi riutilizzabili (informarsi presso il rivenditore).




Installazione del televisore

© Telecomando

O Posizionamento del televisore

Mettere il televisore su una superficie solida e
stabile, lasciando uno spazio di almeno 5 cm
attorno all’'apparecchio. Per evitare situazioni
pericolose, non posare nulla sul televisore, e
soprattutto né oggetti coprenti (centrini),o
contenenti sostanze liquide (vaso) o irradianti
calore (lampada).Verificare inoltre che il televisore
non venga esposto ad eventuali schizzi d’acqua.

O Collegamenti

* Introdurre il connettore dell’antenna nella
presa =" situata dietro al televisore.
Con le antenne interne, la ricezione in alcune
condizioni puo essere difficile. Si puo migliorarla
facendo girare I'antenna. Se la ricezione rimane
mediocre, occorre utilizzare un'antenna esterna.

* Inserire la spina principale nella presa murale
(220-240V / 50 Hz).

Inserire le due pile di tipo Ré (fornite) facendo
attenzione alla polarita.Verificare che il
selettore di modo sia sulla posizione TV.

Per la protezione dell'ambiente, le pile fornite con
I'apparecchio non contengono mé mercurio né
nichel-cadmio. Si prega di non gettare le pile usate
ma di utilizzare i mezzi di riciclaggio messi a vostra
disposizione (consultate il vostro rivenditore). In caso
di sostituzione, utilizzare delle pile dello stesso tipo.

O Accensione

Per accendere il televisore, premere
l'interruttore di accensione e spegnimento.
Una spia rossa si accende e lo schermo si
illumina.Vedere direttamente il capitolo
Installazione rapida, pagina 4.

Se il televisore rimane in stato di attesa,
premere il tasto P (@) del telecomando.
Quando usate il telecomando, la spia lampeggia.

| tasti del televisore

Il televisore dispone di 4 o 5 tasti, situati sulla

parte frontale o in alto, a seconda del modello.

| tastiVOLUME - + (- 1 +) servono a

\\\

v

regolare il suono.| tasti PROGRAM - + (- P +)
servono a cercare i programmi desiderati.

Per accedere ai menu, premere
contemporaneamente i tasti <1 -e <1 +

(o il tasto MENU). | tasti PROGRAM - +
possono venir usati anche per selezionare una
regolazione, e i tasti < - + per eseguire tale
regolazione. Per uscire dai menu, premere
contemporaneamente i tasti =<1 -e < +
(o il tasto MENU).

Nota: se la funzione Blocco Tasti & attivata, questi
tasti non possono venir utilizzati (vedi pagina 7).



| tasti del telecomando

Stato di attesa
Per selezionare il modo Stato di
attesa. Per riaccendere il televisore,

premere @, P @ @ o @ @

Selezione prese EXT (p.10)
Premere piu volte per selezionare
la sorgente esterna collegato.

Lista dei programmi

Per visualizzare / cancellare la
lista dei programmi. Servirsi dei
tasti AV per selezionare un
programma e del tasto > per
visualizzarlo.

Il simbolo @ appare davanti ai
programmi bloccati (p.7).

NexTView:
Riportarsi al manualetto allegato
(disponibile solo su determinati modelli).

Cursore
Questi 4 tasti permettono di
navigare nei menu (AV <>).

Fermo immagine.

Interruzione audio
Per eliminare o ripristinare I'audio.

Volume
Per regolare il livello audio.

Inform. schermo

Per visualizzare / rimuovere il
numero di programma, il nome

(se esiste), 'ora, il tipo di audio, il
tempo rimasto del timer. Per la
visualizzazione continua del numero
di programma allo schermo,
premere questo tasto per

5 secondi.

Active Control (a seconda delle versioni)
Migliora la qualita dell'immagine in
funzione del livello di ricezione.

Doppio Programma (a seconda
delle versioni) per attivare/ disattivare
la visualizzazione su 2 schermi. Il
secondo schermo permette di
visualizzare il televideo.

*”Dolby” e il simbolo doppia-D sono dei marchi di Dolby Laboratories.

VCR DVD SAT AMP CD
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PHILIPS

Fabbricato su licenza di Dolby Laboratories.

—— Suono surround

Per attivare / disattivare I'effetto
espansione dell'audio. In stereo, gli
altoparlanti sembrano avere uno
spazialita maggiore. Per le versioni dotate
del Virtual Dolby Surround *, otterrete
gli effetti sonori speciali dalle casse
posteriori del Dolby Surround Pro
Logic.

Selettore di modo (p.11)
Per attivare il telecomando in modo

———— TV,VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP o CD.

Funzioni televideo (p. 8),
PIP (p.9) o VCR/DVD (p. 11).

Richiamo televideo (p. 8).
Tasto per i apparecchiature video e audio (p.11)

Menu : Per richiamare i menu o
uscire dagli stessi.

Selezione dei programmi
Per accedere al programma
inferiore o superiore della lista
preferenziale (vedere p.5).

Tasti numerici

Accesso diretto ai programmi.

Per un programma a 2 cifre,
occorre aggiungere la seconda cifra
prima che scompaia il trattino.

Modo suono

Permette di forzare le trasmissioni
Stereo e Nicam Stereo in Mono o,
per le trasmissioni bilingua, di
scegliere tra Dual | o Dual Il

La spia Mono é rossa quando c'e una
posizione forzata.

Timer spegnimento

Per selezionare un lasso di tempo
prima di passare automaticamente allo
stato di attesa (da 0 a 240 minuti).

Formato 16:9 (p.9).

Preregolazioni immagine e suono
Permette di accedere ad una serie di
preregolazioni per immagine e suono.
La posizione Personale corrisponde
alle regolazioni effettuate nei menu.



Installazione rapida

Quando accendete il televisore per la prima volta,

Plug & Pk"f
»

cursore AV e quindi confermate con >.

sullo schermo appare un menu.Tale menu vi invita ® La ricerca inizia automaticamente. Tutti i
a scegliere la nazione e la lingua dei menu : programmi TV disponibili sono memorizzati.
Menu Per I'operazione sono necessari alcuni minuti.
Predispos. L La visualizzazione mostra la progressione della
Nazione 'ﬂ_iﬁ ricersa e .il numero di programmi trovati.
GB English Alla fine, il menu scompare.
DE Francais Per uscire o interrompere la ricerca, premere su @
F Se non viene trovato alcun programma, fare
riferimento al ment Consigli, p. 12.
O Seil centro di telediffusione o la rete via cavo
Se il menu non appare, per farlo apparire trasmette il segnale di riordino automatico, i
mantenete premuti per 5 secondi i tasti - programmi saranno numerati nell’ordine.
e A+ del televisore. Linstallazione sara quindi terminata.
© Utilizzate il cursore AV del telecomando per O In caso contrario, utilizzare il ment Riordinare
scegliere la vostra Nazione, quindi confermare per rinumerarli.
con >. Determinati centri di telediffusione o reti via cavo
Se il vostro Paese non appare nella lista, trasmettono i propri parametri di riordino (regione,
selezionare la scelta “..." lingug, ...). In questo caso dovete indicare la vostra scelta
@ Selezionate quindi la vostra lingua con il con il cursore. AV e quindi confermare con >.
Riordino dei programmi
@ Premere il tasto @ Il Menu Principale sara @ Con il cursore, selezionare il ment Predispos.
visualizzato sullo schermo. e quindi il menu Riordinare.
© Selezionate il programma che intendete
Predi':';:: spostare con il cursore AV e premete su >.
Lingua O Utilizzate successivamente il cursore AV per
Nazione 00 scegliere il nuovo numero e confermate con <.
Memeaaﬁlﬁe o © Ricominciate le tappe © e @ tante volte
Riordinare +— quanti sono i programmi da rinumerare.
Prog. Prﬁ:‘)erzg * gg gﬂi‘}_ O Per uscire dai menu, premere su
Nome del programma
Se volete, potete dare un nome ai programmi O Utilizzate il cursore <> per spostarvi nella
e alle prese esterne. zona di visualizzazione del nome (5 caratteri)
Osservazione: durante l'installazione, se & e il cursore AV per scegliere i caratteri.
trasmesso il segnale di identificazione, viene © Una volta inserito il nome, utilizzate il tasto
attribuito un nome ai programmi in modo @ per uscire. ll nome & memorizzato.
automatico. O Ricominciate le tappe da @ a @ per ogni
O Premere sul tasto (). programma da nominare.
® Con il cursore, selezionate il menu @ Per uscire dai menu, premere su
Predispos., quindi Nome di prog.
© Utilizzate i tasti &) P () per scegliere il

programma da nominare o modificare.

S



Memorizzazione manuale

(1]
2]

Programmi preferenziali

(1]
2]

Altre regolazioni del menu Installazione

(1]
2]
3]

Questo menu permette di memorizzare i
programmi uno per uno.

Premere sul tasto @
Con il cursore, selezionate il menu Predispos.
e quindi Mem. Manuale :
Menu
Predispos.
Lingua
Nazione
Mem. Automat. Sistema
Mem. Manuale — Ricerca

Riordinare Nr. Programma e
Prog. Preferiti Sintonia Fine o
Nome Memorizzare e

Sistema : selezionate Europa (rilevazione

automatica *) o Europa Occidentale (norma

BG), Europa Orientale (norma DK), Regno

Unito (norma I) o Francia (norma LL).

* Salvo che per la Francia (norma LL), occorre
assolutamente selezionare la scelta Francia.

Questo menu permette di scegliere i
programmi che saranno accessibili con il tasto
OP®

Premere sul tasto @

Con il cursore, selezionate il menu Predispos.
e quindi Prog. Preferiti e premere su >.

Menu

Predispos.

Lingua

Nazione

Mem. Automat.

Mem. Manuale

Riordinare
Prog. Preferiti

Nome

> 2

Premere sul tasto @ e selezionare il menu
Predispos. :

Lingua : per modificare la lingua di
visualizzazione dei menu.

Nazione : per scegliere il vostro Paese.

Questa regolazione interviene nella ricerca, nel
riordino automatico dei programmi e nella
visualizzazione del televideo. Se il vostro Paese non
appare nella lista, selezionate la scelta “..."

Mem. Auto : per lanciare una ricerca automatica
di tutti i programmi disponibili nella vostra
regione. Se il centro di telediffusione o la rete via

o

7]
(8]
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Ricerca : premere su >. La ricerca comincia.
Una volta trovato un programma, si ferma la
progressione e viene visualizzato il nome del
programma (se disponibile). Passate alla tappa
successiva. Se conoscete la frequenza del
programma desiderato, digitatela direttamente
con i tasti da @ a @

Se non si trova alcuna immagine, vedere i consigli (p. 12).
Nr Programma : inserite il numero desiderato
con i tasti <> oda@a@.

Esempio : programma 1, digitare @Q.
Sintonia Fine : se la ricezione non ¢
soddisfacente, regolate con il cursore <>.
Memorizzare : premere su >.

Il programma & memorizzato.

Ripetete le tappe @ a @ tante volte quanti
sono i programmi da memorizzare.

Per uscire, premere diverse volte il tasto

(5]

(6]

(5]

Viene visualizzata la lista dei programmi
preferenziali. | programmi trovati durante la
predisposizione sono stati attivati
automaticamente in questa lista.

Utilizzareil il cursore alto/basso per
selezionare il programma desiderato.
Utilizzare il cursore sinistra/destra per
aggiungere o rimuovere il programma dalla
lista.

Ricominciare le tappe © e @ tante volte
quanti sono i programmi da aggiungere o
rimuovere dalla lista.

Per uscire, premere diverse volte il tasto

cavo trasmette il segnale di riordino automatico, i
programmi saranno numerati nell’ordine.
Linstallazione sara quindi terminata. In caso
contrario, utilizzare il menu Riordinare per
rinumerarli (vedere p. 4).

Determinati centri di telediffusione o reti via cavo
trasmettono i propri parametri di riordino (regione,
lingua, ...). In questo caso dovete indicare la vostra scelta
con il cursore AV e quindi confermare con >.

Per uscire o interrompere la ricerca, premere su @ Se
non si trova alcuna immagine, vedere i consigli (p. 12).
Per uscire dai menu, premere su




Regolazioni dell’immagine

@ Premere sul tasto @ e quindi su >. Il menu
Immagine appare :

Menu I
Immagine 8 —> Luminosita
Suono Colore
Speciali Contrasto
Predispos. Nitidezza
Temp. Colore
Funzioni Digit.
Memorizzare

@ Utilizzate il cursore AV per selezionare una
regolazione e il cursore <> per effettuare la
regolazione.

Osservazione : durante la regolazione dellimmagine,
resta selezionata solo la riga selezionata. Premere su
AV per fare apparire il menu,

0 Una volta effettuate le regolazioni, selezionate la

scelta Memorizzare e premere su > per

registrarle. Premere su per uscire.
Descrizione delle regolazioni :

* Luminosita : agisce sulla luminosita dell'immagine.

* Colore : per agire sull'intensita del colore.

* Contrasto : per agire sulla differenza tra toni
chiari e toni scuri.

* Nitidezza : per agire sulla qualita dell'immagine.

* Temp. Colore : per agire sulla resa dei colori.
Fredda (piu blu), Normale (equilibrata) o Calda
(piu rossi).

* Funzioni Digitali :

- 100 Hz : 100 Hz processing.

- Digital Scan (a seconda delle versioni) : permette di
ridurre 'effetto di scintillamento visibile su
alcune immagini.

- Double lines : pit doppia risoluzione verticale.
Consigliato per immagini NTSC (60Hz).

Regolazioni dell’audio

@ Premere su @ selezionare Suono (V) e
premere su >. |l menu Suono appare :

Menu

Immagine Toni Alti
Suono ez —3 Toni Bassi
Speciali Bilanciamento

Predispos. Reg. Volume
Limit. Volume

Volume Cuffia

Memorizzare

@ Utilizzate il cursore AV per selezionare una
regolazione e il cursore <> per regolare.

Descrizione delle regolazioni :

© Una volta effettuate le regolazioni, selezionate la
scelta Memorizzare e premere su > per registrarle.

O Per uscire dai menu, premere su

Regolazione delle speciali

@ Premere su @, selezionate Speciali (V) e
premere su >.Si puo regolare :

Timer, Blocco tasti e Blocco prog. : vedere
pagina seguente

DNR : Min, Med (posizione ottimale), Max o Stop
:consente di attenuare il rumore dellimmagine
(effetto neve), in caso di ricezione difficile.
Rotazione (disponibile unicamente sugli schermi di
grandi dimensioni) : gli schermi di grandi
dimensioni sono sensibili alle variazioni del
campo magnetico terrestre. Questa regolazione
permette di compensare queste influenze

2]
3]

* Toni Alii : per agire sulle frequenze alte del suono.

* Toni Bassi : per agire sulle frequenze basse.

* Bilanciamento : per equilibrare il suono
sull’altoparlante sinistro e quello destro.

* Reg. Volume : permette di compensare gli scarti
di volume esistenti tra i diversi programmi o le
prese EXT. Questa regolazione & operativa per i
programmi da
0 a 40 e per le prese EXT.

* Limit. Volume : limitazione automatica del
volume, per limitare I'improvviso aumento di
livello sonoro, soprattutto al momento di
cambiare canale o durante gli spot pubblicitari.

* Volume Cuffia : Permette di regolare il volume
della cuffia indipendentemente dal volume degli
altoparlanti del televisore.

aggiustando l'inclinazione dell'immagine.

© Dynamic contrast (a seconda delle versioni) : Min,
Med (posizione ottimale), Max o Stop. Permette di
attivare i circuiti di regolazione automatica del
contrasto.

O Decodificatore: selezionare il o i programmi che
utilizzano un decodificatore esterno; quindi,
selezionare la presa in cui & collegato il
decodificatore: EXT1, EXT2.

Se il decodificatore e collegato al videoregistratore,
selezionare la presa del videoregistratore (EXT2).

@ Per uscire dai menu, premere su




Funzione sveglia

Questo menu vi permette di utilizzare il
televisore come sveglia.

@ Premere sul tasto ().

@ Con il cursore, selezionate il ment Speciali e
quindi Timer :

Menu

Immagine n
Timer ® Ora

Suono Blocco Tasti - f
Speciali o= —3» Ora Inizio
; Blocco Progr. Ora Fine
Predispos.
DNR Nr.Programma
Rotazione Attivare

Dynamic contrast
Decodificatore

© Ora: inserite I'ora corrente.
Osservazione : laggioramento awiene automaticamente
dopo l'accensione da interrutore,attraverso le informazioni
del televideo sul programma n® 1. Se non c'e
televideo, 'aggiornamento non awiene.

@ Ora Inizio : inserite I'ora di inizio.

© Ora Fine : inserite 'ora di messa in attesa.

O Nr. Programma : inserite il numero del
programma desiderato per la sveglia.

© Attivare : potete regolare:
* Una volta per un’unica attivazione della sveglia,
* Giornaliero per ogni giorno,
* Stop per annullare.

© Premere @ per selezionare lo stato di attesa
per il televisore. Esso si accendera
automaticamente all’ora programmata.
Se lasciate acceso il televisore, esso cambiera
canale all’ora indicata (e si mettera in stato di
attesa all’Ora di fine).
La combinazione delle funzioni Blocco TV e
Timer permette di limitare la durata di utilizzo del
televisore, ad esempio da parte dei bambini.

Blocco del televisor

Potete bloccare I'accesso a determinati
programmi o vietare completamente |'uso del
televisore, bloccandone i tasti.

Blocco tasti

© Premere su ().

@ Con il cursore, premere il menu Speciali e
posizionate Blocco Tasti su On.

Menu
Immagine Timer
Suono t Blocco Tasti —<® One  Off ¢
Speciali Cbb = Blocco Progr.
Predispos. « Dynamic NR
Rotazione ®

Dynamic contrast ®
Decodificatore e

© Spegnete il televisore e nascondete il
telecomando. Il televisore diventa inutilizzabile
(solo il telecomando puo accenderlo).

O Per annullare: posizionare Blocco Tasti su Off.

Blocco programmi

@ Premere il tasto @, selezionare il menu
Speciali e quindi Blocco Progr. :

@ Digitare il codice di accesso confidenziale.
La prima volta, digitare due volte il codice
0711 e quindi il codice di vostra scelta. [l menu
appare.

©® Blocco Progr. : utilizzare il cursore AV per
selezionare il programma TV desiderato e
confermare con >. Il simbolo f viene
visualizzato in corrispondenza dei programmi
o delle prese che sono bloccate.

Per visualizzare un programma bloccato,
inserire il codice confidenziale o lo scherma
restera nero.

L'accesso al menu Predispos. ¢ bloccato.
Attenzione, nel caso dei programmi criptati che
utilizzano un decoder esterno, occorre bloccare la
presa EXT corrispondente.

O Cambia Cod. : permette di inserire un nuovo
codice a 4 cifre. Confermarlo inserendolo una
seconda volta.

Se avete dimenticato il codice confidenziale,
inserire due volte il codice universale 0711.

© Cancella Tutti : permette di cancellare tutti i
programmi bloccati.

O Blocca Tutto : permette di bloccare tutti i
programmi TV e le prese EXT.

@ Premere sul tasto

per uscire.



Il televideo & un sistema d’informazioni, trasmesso da alcune emittenti, che si consulta come un
giornale. Consente inoltre di accedere ai sottotitoli per non udenti o per le persone che non
conoscono bene la lingua della trasmissione (reti via cavo, canali via satellite,...).

@ O

®EEE(IHO®

CPremere su:

> <Avrete : >

@/®
Or®

@000

@000

Attivazione
televideo

Selezione di
una pagina

Accesso
diretto alle
rubriche

Sommario

Selezione
diretta delle
sottopagine

Ingrandimento
di una pagina

Doppia pagina
televideo
(disponibile solo su
alcune versioni)

Informazioni
nascoste

Pagine
favorite

Permette di attivare il televideo, di passare in modo
sovraimpressione su immagine TV e di uscire. Il sommario
appare con la lista delle rubriche alle quali potete accedere.
Per ogni rubrica viene indicato un numero di pagina a 3 cifre.
Se il canale selezionato non trasmette il televideo, apparira
l'indicazione 100 e lo schermo rimarra nero (in questo caso,
uscire dal televideo e scegliere un altro canale).

Comporre il numero della pagina desiderata con i tasti da
©®a®@oOP®. Esempio: pagina 120, digitare @@ (.
Il numero viene visualizzato in alto a sinistra, il contapagine
inizia la ricerca, la pagina viene visualizzata. Per consultare
un’altra pagina, ripetere I'operazione.

Se il contapagine continua la ricerca, la pagina richiesta non &
trasmessa. Scegliete un altro numero.

In fondo allo schermo vengono visualizzate delle zone
colorate. | 4 tasti colorati servono ad accedere alle
rubriche o alle pagine corrispondenti.

Le zone colorate lampeggiano quando la rubrica o la pagina
non e disponibile.

Per tornare al sommario (generalmente a pagina 100).

Alcune pagine contengono delle sottopagine (per esempio,
la pagina 120 contiene le sottopagine 1/3,2/3 e 3/3).

Per accedere direttamente alle sottopagine prescelte,
servirsi dei tasti < >.

Per visualizzare la parte superiore, la parte inferiore, e
ritornare alle dimensioni normali.

Per attivare o disattivare la visualizzazione del televideo in doppia
pagina. La pagina attiva viene visualizzata a sinistra e la pagina
seguente a destra. Per fissare una pagina (per esempio il
sommario), premere il tasto @ In questo caso la pagina attiva
sara quella di destra. Per ritornare in modo normale, premere ().

Per fare apparire o scomparire le informazioni nascoste
(soluzioni di giochi).

Per i programmi televideo da 1 a 40, si possono memorizzare

4 pagine favorite, le quali saranno poi direttamente accessibili

per mezzo dei tasti colorati (rosso, verde, giallo, blu).

© Premere sul tasto @ per passare in modo pagine
favorite.

@ Visualizzare la pagina di televideo che si intende
memorizzare.

© Successivamente, premere per 3 secondi sul tasto
colorato di vostra scelta. La pagina viene memorizzata.

O Ripetere I'operazione con gli altri tasti colorati.

© Ora, non appena consulterete il televideo, le vostre pagine
preferite appariranno a colori in fondo allo schermo. Per
consultare le rubriche abituali, premere (&,

Per cancellare tutto, premere su




Funzioni televideo

Se

Le immagini che ricevete possono essere trasmesse in formato 16:9 (schermo largo) oppure 4:3 (schermo
tradizionale). Le immagini 4:3 hanno talvolta una banda nera in alto e in basso (formato cinemascope). Questa
funzione consente di eliminare le bande nere e di ottimizzare la visualizzazione delle immagini sullo schermo.

il TV & in formato 4:3

Premere i tasto (o AV) per selezionare i diversi modi :

O @)

Q 4:3 Limmagine & riprodotta nel formato 4:3.
@ @)
SV

Espansa 4:3 L'immagine viene allargata verticalmente.Questo modo é utilizzato per eliminare le
bande nere quando si guarda un programma trasmesso in formato letterbox.

Oo Compressa 16:9 Limmagine & compressa verticalmente nel formato 16:9.

Se

ilTV é in formato 16:9

Premere i tasto (o <>) per selezionare i diversi modi:

Il tel
e se

evisore & dotato di una commutazione automatica che decodifica il segnale specifico emesso da alcuni canali
leziona il formato giusto per lo schermo.

OOO 4:3 Limmagine ¢ riprodotta in formato 4:3, una banda nera appare da ogni lato

dellimmagine. Potete ingrandire progressivamente I'immagine utilizzando il cursore AV.

Zoom 14:9 Limmagine ¢ ingrandita con il formato 14:9, una piccola banda nera rimane in
entrambi i lati del’immagine. | tasti AV consentono di spostare I'immagine

verticalmente per visualizzare i sottotitoli.

Zoom 16:9 Limmagine ¢ ingrandita con il formato 16:9. Questo modo & raccomandato per
visualizzare le immagini con una banda nera in alto e in basso (formato
cinemascope). Utilizzare il cursore AV se volete visualizzare i sottotitoli.

Titoli Zoom Questo modo consente di visualizzare le immagini in formato 4:3 su tutta la
superficie dello schermo lasciando visibili i sottotitoli. Utilizzare il cursore AV per
far risalire o scendere la parte inferiore del’immagine.

Super Questo modo consente di visualizzare le immagini in formato 4:3 su tutta la
Immagine superficie dello schermo allargando I'immagine ai lati. Utilizzare il cursore <> se
volete visualizzare i sottotitoli.

Schermo Questo modo consente di restituire le giuste proporzioni delle immagini trasmesse
Largo in formato 16:9 visualizzandole sullo schermo intero.

Formato (disponibile solo su determinate versioni). Il formato dell'immagine &
automat. automaticamente regolato per riempire il pit possibile la superficie dello schermo

Utilizzo del PIP (disponibile solo su determinate versioni)

Questa funzione attiva una piccola finestra © Premere nuovamente (M per modificare la
sullo schermo.In questa.E'possibile visualizzare dimensione della finestra, quindi farla scomparire.
in questa finestra I'immagine di un dispositivo O Utilizzare il tasto [ se si desidera spostare la
esterno collegato al TV (es.un VCR un DVD, finestra. E' anche possibile spostarla
) progressivamente utilizzando il cursore

remere il tasto (™ per visualizzare lo (posizione 5 unicamente).
schermo PIP. Una piccola finestra apparira © Premere il tasto (A se si vuole invertire le
sullo schermo. 2 immagini.

Premere il tasto (& per selezionare I'immagine
del dispositivo esterno collegato al TV.



Collegamento ad apparecchi periferici

A seconda delle versioni, il televisore & dotato di 2 o 3 prese scart EXT1, EXT2 e EXT4 situate posteriormente.
La presa EXT1 & dotata di entrate/uscite audio e video e di entrate RVB.

La presa EXT2 & dotata di entrate/uscite audio e video e di entrate S-VHS.

La presa EXT4 (se disponibile) & dotata di entrate/uscite audio e video e di entrate RVB.

Videoregistratore
il
8 o EXT2

=

ﬂ\

Altri apparecchi

|‘|i|

CABLE

Eseguire i collegamenti necessari. Utilizzare un cordone di
collegamento (presa scart) di tipo europeo di buona qualita.

Se il vostro videoregistratore non ha una presa scart, I'unico
collegamento possibile rimane quello per mezzo dell'antenna. Bisognera
quindi cercare il segnale di prova del vostro videoregistratore e
attribuirg/i il numero di programma O (vedi capitolo  memorizzazione
manuale” a pag. 5).

Per far apparire Iimmagine del videoregistratore, premere @
Videoregistratore con decodificatore

Collegare il decodificatore alla seconda presa scart del
videoregistratore. Potrete cosi registrare le trasmissioni criptate.
Vedere anche il menu Decodificatore (pagina 6).

Ricevitore via satellite, decodificatore, DVD, giochi, ecc.
Eseguire i collegamenti necessari.

Per una qualita d’'immagine ottimale, collegare gli apparecchi che
funzionano con i segnali RGB (decodificatore digitale, giochi, alcuni
lettori DVD, ecc.) alla presa EXT10 EXT4, e gli apparecchi che
funzionano con i segnali S-VHS (videoregistratori S-VHS e Hi-8)
alla presa EXT2.

Selezione degli apparecchi collegati

Premere il tasto (& per selezionare EXT1, EXT2, S-VHS2 (segnali
S-VHS dalla presa EXT2), EXT3 per i collegamenti frontali e EXT4
(a seconda del modello).

Alcuni apparecchi (decodificatore, videoregistratore) realizzano la
commutazione da soli.

Eseguire i collegamenti di cui a lato.

Con il tasto (&), selezionare EXT3.

Con un apparecchio monofonico, collegare il segnale suono sull'ingresso

AUDIO L (o AUDIO R). Il suono viene automaticamente riprodotto
ull'altoparlante sinistro e su quello destro del televisore.

Non collegare i cavi VIDEO e S-VIDEO nello stesso istante. Questo puo
provocare distorsioni sullimmagine.

Cuffie

Premere sul tasto @) se si vuole interrompere I'audio del
televisore (vedere anche: Regolazioni dell’audio pagina 6).
Limpedenza delle cuffie deve essere compresa tra 32 e 600 ohm.

Amplificatore (disponibile solo su determinate version)

10
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Per il collegamento ad un sistema hi-fi, utilizzare un cordone di
collegamento audio e collegare le uscite “L” e “R” del televisore
agli ingressi “AUDIO IN” “L” e “R” del vostro amplificatore hi-fi.
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Tasti VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP o CD

Il telecomando vi permette di comandare le funzioni principali del videoregistratore e DVD.

Funzione EasyLin k (disponibile solo su determinate versioni)

Se il vostro videoregistratore & dotato della funzione EasyLink, durante
l'installazione, la lingua, il paese e i canali trovati sono trasmessi
automaticamente al videoregistratore.Allo stesso modo, quando il
videoregistratore ¢ in stato di attesa, il tasto @ del telecomando
permette di iniziare la registrazione sullo stesso programma di quello

visualizzato sul televisore.
Il videoregistratore deve essere assolutamente collegato alla presa EXT2 p. 10).

— Premere sul tasto Select per selezionare il modo desiderato: VCR, DVD,
ronen SAT, AMP o CD. La spia del telecomando si accende per indicare il modo
selezionato. Si spegne automaticamente dopo 60 secondi di inattivita
(ritorno al modo TV).
In funzione dell’apparecchio, sono operativi i tasti seguenti:
<« u

(I) stato di attesa,

riavvolgimento rapido,

4 4 avanzamento rapido,

@ pausa

registrazione,

stop,

lettura,

DVD :lingua dei sottotitoli,

‘ DVD :selezione sottotitoli

VCR :lista delle funzioni,

@ richiamo menu,

cursorenavigazione e regolazioni,
conferma,

@ tasti numerici,

OP® selezione dei programmmi,

® O U
A
i

®EEEI~-HO
emyY m e

OJOIGIO;

@®

scelta della lingua,
menu OSD,
o,
Q)] VCR :timer.
Il telecomando & compatibile con tutti i videoregistratori che utilizzano lo
N

standard RC5 e tutti i DVD che utilizzano lo standard RC6.

11



Immagine scadente

Segnali RGB : Sono 3 segnali video Rosso,Verde e Blu, che guidano direttamente i 3 emettitori rosso,

12

La vicinanza di montagne o di edifici molto alti
puo essere all’origine di immagini sdoppiate, di
presenza di eco o di ombre. In questo caso,
cercare di regolare manualmente I'immagine:
vedi "sintonia fine" (pag. 5) oppure modificare
I'orientamento dell’antenna esterna. La vostra
antenna ¢ atta a ricevere delle trasmissioni in
questa frequenza (banda UHF o VHF) ?

Se immagine ¢ disturbata (immagine con
effetto neve), porre la regolazione Dynamic
NR del menu Speciali su Accesso (p. 6).

Assenza di immagine

Se il TV non si accende, premere due volte il
tasto di attesa @ presente sul telecomando.
La presa dell'antenna & collegata
correttamente ! Avete selezionato il sistema
giusto? (pag. 5). Se mal inserite, la presa scart
e la presa dell’antenna sono spesso all’origine
di problemi legati al’immagine e al suono

(a volte, se il televisore viene rimosso o
girato, le prese possono fuoriuscire dalla presa
murale).Verificare le altre connessioni.

Lapparecchio periferico da un’immagine in
bianco e nero

Per leggere una videocassetta, verificare che sia
stata registrata con lo stesso standard (PAL,
SECAM, NTSC) del videoregistratore.

Assenza di suono

Se un canale TV ha 'immagine ma non I'audio,
significa che non avete selezionato il sistema
TV adeguato. Modificare la regolazione del
Sistema (pag. 5).

Televideo

Alcuni caratteri non sono visualizzati
correttamente? Verificare che la regolazione del
Paese sia posizionata in modo corretto (p.5).

Il telecomando non funziona

Verificare che il selettore di modo, situato sul
lato del telecomando, si trovi in posizione TV.
La spia luminosa del televisore non lampeggia
quando utilizzate il telecomando, provate a
cambiare le pile.

Stato di attesa

Una volta acceso, il televisore resta in
posizione di attesa. Bloccato appare sullo
schermo quando si cerca di utilizzare i tasti
del televisore. Questo significa che la funzione
Blocco ¢ attiva (pag. 7). Se il televisore non
riceve alcun segnale per 15 minuti, esso passa
automaticamente in stato di attesa.

Per economizzare energia, il vostro televisore &
dotato di componenti che consentono un basso
consumo in stato di attesa (inferiore a 1 W).

Non si ottiene nessun risultato ?

Se il vostro televisore & guasto, non cercate di
ripararlo da soli : rivolgetevi al servizio assistenza.

Pulizia del televisore

Per pulire lo schermo e la cassa del televisore
utilizzare esclusivamente un panno pulito,
morbido e che non faccia peli. Non utilizzare
prodotti a base di alcool o di solventi.

verde e blu del tubo catodico.

Suono NICAM : Procedimento che consente di trasmettere il suono mediante sistema digitale.
Sistema : Limmagine televisiva non & trasmessa allo stesso modo da tutti i paesi. Esistono vari standard :

BG,DK,l,e L L. La regolazione Sistema (pag. 5) serve a selezionare questi standard.

Da non confondere con i sistemi di codificazione dei colori PAL o SECAM: Il Pal ¢ utilizzato nella
maggior parte dei Paesi Europei, il Secam in Francia, in Russia e nella gran parte dei paesi d’Africa.
Gli Stati Uniti e il Giappone utilizzano un sistema diverso, chiamato NTSC.

100Hz : | televisori convenzionali (50 Hz) producono 25 immagini al secondo. Grazie alla tecnologia

100 Hz, la frequenza di scansione & raddoppiata e si otterranno 50 immagini al secondo.
Il comfort visivo & migliorato e I'effetto sfarfallio di quadro & soppresso.

Formato 16/9 : Indica il rapporto tra la larghezza e l'altezza dello schermo. Gli schermi panoramici

hanno una proporzione 16/9, gli schermi tradizionali : 4/3.



Indledning

Tillykke med dit nye fjernsyn og tak fordi du valgte netop dette.
Denne brugervejledning er lavet for at hjzlpe dig med at installere og anvende dit
fiernsyn.Vi opfordrer dig til at leese den igennem.

&b

Indstilling

Installering af fjernsynet . ... ... . .. L 2
Knapperne pa fiernsynet . ......... ...t 2
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Anvendelse
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Tv-vakning ..o 7
Lasning af fiernsynet ... ... ... 7
Tekst-tv oo 8
Format 16:9 ... o 9
Brug af PIP .. 9
Tilslutningsmuligheder

Tilslutning af eksterntudstyr ........ .. ... ... i i 10
Videooptager .. ... ... 10
Forstaerker ... ... .. . . 10
Tilslutninger pa sidepanelet ........... ... ... i i i 11
Taster tilVCR og DVD ... .. 11
Praktiske oplysninger

Gode Rad .. o 12
Ordforklaring .. ... ... 12
Regler for genbrug

Dit fiernsyn er fremstillet af materialer, som kan genbruges.

For at reducere miljgforureningen, findes der specialiserede firmaer, som
indsamler brugte apparater for at afmontere de dele, der kan genbruges
(for yderligere oplysninger kan du henvende dig til din forhandler).




Installering af fjernsynet

O Anbringelse af fjernsynet

Stil apparatet pa en solid og stabil flade og sorg
for at der er mindst 5 cm fri luft omkring
apparatet. Undga farlige situationer:Anbring
ikke noget pa fiernsynet, f.eks. noget der dakker
(en dug), noget der indeholder vaske (en vase)
eller noget der afgiver varme (en lampe).
Apparatet ma heller ikke udsattes for vand.

@O Tilslutninger

* Szt antennestikket i kontakten =1 bag pa
apparatet.
Stueantenner giver ikke altid optimale
modtagerforhold. Drej antennen for at forbedre
modtagerforholdene. Hvis det ikke hjzlper; skal der
bruges en udenders antenne.

* Set netstikket i en stikkontakt (220-240V / 50 Hz).

O Fjernbetjening

NN N\

Indsaet de to batterier af typen Ré (leveret
sammen med fjernsynet). Serg for at montere
dem i den rigtige retning. Kontroller, at
vaelgerknappen er indstillet pa TV.

De batterier, som leveres sammen med apparatet,
indeholder hverken kviksglv eller nikkellcadmium, da vi ikke
gnsker at forurene miljpet. Du ber dlligevel ikke smide de
brugte batterier vaek med det almindelige husaffald, men
aflevere dem pa et sted, der indsamler brugte batterier
(kontakt din forhandler). Nér du skifter batterierne ud, er
det vigtigt, at du bruger den samme type igen.

O Igangsztning

Tryk pa teend-sluk knappen for at teende for
fiernsynet. En red kontrollampe lyser og skarmen
tendes. Ga direkte til afsnittet Hurtig installering pa
side 4. Hvis fjernsynet forbliver i standby stilling:
Tryk pa P ® pa fiernbetjeningen.

Kontrollampen blinker, ndr du bruger fiernbetjeningen.

Knapperne pa fjernsynet

Fiernsynet har 4 eller 5 knapper, som, athangig
af modellen, sidder foran eller ovenpa
apparatet.

VOLUME - + (- . +) knapperne bruges til at
indstille lydstyrken. PROGRAM - + (- P +)
knapperne bruges til at valge det gnskede program.
For at fa adgang til menuerne, tryk samtidigt
pa de 2 knapper 1 - og A + (eller pa
MENU). Derefter kan - P + knapperne bruges
til at vaelge en indstilling og <1 - + knapperne
til at foretage denne indstilling. For at forlade
menuerne, tryk samtidigt pa de 2 knapper

A - og A + (eller pa MENU).

Bemerk: Ndr Bernelds er aktiveret, fungerer disse
knapper ikke (se menuen Finesser side 7).



Fjernbetjeningens taster

Standby
For at sztte fijernsynet i standby-
stilling. For at taende for fiernsynet igen

trykkes pi @, P O @ eller © (9.

Valg af EXT-stik (side 10)
Tryk flere gange for at valge et
tilsluttet apparat.

Programliste

Til at vise status pa programlisten.
Brug derefter knapperne A V for
at vaelge et program.

Tryk pa knappen > for at vise
programmet.

Symbolet A vises foran de
programmer; der er ldste (se side 7),

NexTView:
Se den sarskilte handbog (findes
kun pa visse modeller).

Marker
Disse fire knapper bruges til at bevaege
sig rundt i menuerne (AV < >).

Frys billede.

Mute
Afbrydelse eller aktivering af lyden.

Lydstyrke
Til at slukke eller tznde for lyden.

Information pa skaerm

For at vise / fierne programmets
nummer, navn (hvis det findes),
klokkesleet, lydgengivelse og den tid,
der er tilbage, indtil apparatet
slukker.Tryk i 5 sekunder for at vise
programnummeret permanent

pa skarmen.

Aktiv kontrol (afhzngigt af model)
Optimerer billedkvaliteten afhangig
af modtageforholdene.

To-skaerm (afhaengigt af model)
for at aktivere/deaktivere billede-
i-billede-funktionen. Pa det andet

skarmbillede kan man se tekst-tv.
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* Udviklet med bistand fra Dolby Laboratories.
"Dolby” og det dobbelte D-symbol er indregistrerede varemazerker, der tilhgrer Dolby Laboratories.

Surround sound
Aktivering/deaktivering af
surroundlyd. | stereo far man indtryk
af en storre afstand mellem
hgjttalerne. Pd de modeller, der er
udstyret med Virtual Dolby Surround*
far man gleede af Dolby Surround Pro
Logic-systemets gode lyd.

Vealgerknap (side 11).

Tryk pa knappen for at bruge fijern-
betjeningen til TV,VCR, DVD, SAT,
AMP eller CD-afspiller.

Knapper til tekst-tv (side 8), PIP
(side 9) eller video/dvd (side 11).

Visning af tekst-tv (side 8).

Audio- og Videoustyrtasten (side 11)

Menu: Anvendes til at dbne eller
lukke menuerne.

Valg af program

Anvendes til at ga til de foregaende
eller neste programmer i
favoritlisten (se side 5).

Taltaster

Giver direkte adgang til programmerne.
Hvis programnummeret bestar af 2 cifre,
skal det andet ciffer indtastes inden
stregen forsvinder.

lydindstilling

Giver mulighed for at skifte
programmer i Stereo og Nicam
Stereo til Mono eller, ved tosprogede
udsendelser; at valge mellem Dual |
og Dual Il. Mono stdr med redt, ndr
lydindstillingen er brugervalgt.

Automatisk slukning

For at valge det tidsrum, hvor
fiernsynet automatisk gar i stand-
by (fra O til 240 minutter).

16:9-format (side 9).

Billed- og lydindstillinger

Til at fa adgang til en raekke forud-
indstallerede billed- og lydindstillinger:
Indstillingen personal modsvarer de
indstillinger, der er foretaget i menuerne.



Hurtig installation

Forste gang fiernsynet tendes, vises en menu
pa skermen. | denne menu skal du valge land

og sprog til menuerne:

Menu
Indstill. L
Land % DK
¢ E_—EH
GB * English
DE Deutsch

SF

Hvis menuen ikke vises, skal du holde tasterne
A- og A+ pd flernsynet trykket ind i
5 sekunder for at fa vist menuen.

@ Brug tasterne AV pa fiernbetjeningen til at
vaelge det gnskede land, og godkend med >.
Hbvis landet ikke vises pd listen, skal du veelge
indstillingen ...

@ Vzlg derefter sprog med tasterne AV, og
godkend med >.

Sortering af programmer

© Tryk pa tasten (&), Hovedmenuen vises pa

skaermen.
Menu
Indstill.
Sprog
Land 00
Autom. Indl. 01 DR1
Manuel Indl. . 02 DR2
Sortere (<o
Favoritprogram ¢~ 04 NORDIC
Navn 05 LOCALTV

©

Plug & Pk"f
»

Sogningen starter automatisk. Alle tilgaengelige
tv-programmer. Det tager et par minutter.

Pa skaermen vises status for sggningen og
antallet af fundne programmer. Nar sggningen
er afsluttet, lukker menuen automatisk.

Tryk pa @ for at afslutte eller afbryde sggningen.
Se dfsnittet Gode rdd pd side 12, hvis ingen
programmer bliver fundet.

Hvis senderen eller kabelnetvaerket overfarer
signalet til automatisk sortering, far
programmerne tildelt korrekte
programnumre. Installationen er nu afsluttet.
Hvis programmerne ikke sorteres automatisk,
kan du bruge menupunktet Sortere til at &ndre
programnumrene.

Visse sendere og kabelnetvaerk udsender deres
egne sorteringsparametre afheengigt af region,
sprog mv.Veelg i sd fald med tasterne AV, og
godkend med >.

© © 6 ®© ©o

Flyt med markeren, og velg menuen
Indstillinger og derefter menupunktet Sortere.
Velg det program, der skal flyttes, med
tasterne AV, og tryk pa >.

Brug derefter tasterne AV til at valge det
nye nummer, og godkend med <.

Udfer trin @ og @, indtil alle programmer har
faet det gnskede nummer.

Tryk pa for at afslutte menuen.

Programnavn

Det er muligt at give programmerne og de

eksterne stik et navn.

Bemeerk: Under installationen navngives

programmerne automatisk, hvis

identifikationssignalet overfores.

Tryk pa tasten @

Flyt med markeren, og valg menuen

Indstillinger og derefter menupunktet Navn.

© Brug tasterne @ P @ til at vaelge det
program, der skal navngives, eller hvis navn
skal @&ndres.

oo

(5]
(6]
o

Brug tasterne <> til at flytte i navnets
visningsomrade (5 tegn), og brug tasterne AV
til at vaelge et tegn.

Tryk pa tasten @ for at afslutte, nar navnet er
indtastet. Navnet er nu gemt.

Gentag trin @ til @ for hvert program, der
skal tildeles et navn.

Tryk pa for at afslutte menuen.



Manuel indlaesning

Denne menu bruges til at lagre programmerne
et efter et.

© Tryk pa tasten (&),

@ Flyt med markeren, og valg menuen Indstillinger
og derefter menupunktet Manuel Indlzesning.

Menu
Indstill.

Sprog
Land

Autom. Indl. System e
Manuel Indl. co — Sogning ©
Sortere Program Nr. e
Favorit-prog. Finjuster. o
Navn Indlaes e

© system: Vzlg Europa (automatisk segning*)
eller Vesteuropa (standarden BG), @steuropa
(standarden DK), England (standarden |) eller
Frankrig (standarden LL’).
* Undtagen for Frankrig (standarden LL), hvor du
skal vaelge Frankrig.

O sogning: Tryk pa >. Sogningen begynder.

Sé snart et program er fundet, standser
visningen, og programnavnet vises, hvis det er
tilgeengeligt. Ga videre til neste trin. Hvis du
kender frekvensen for det gnskede program,
kan du indtaste nummeret direkte med
tasterne @ til @

Se dfsnittet Gode rdd (side 12), hvis ingen billeder
bliver fundet.

Program Nr. : Indtast det gnskede nummer med
tasterne <> eller @ til @ Eksempel :
Indtast @@ for at ga til program 1.

Finjuster: Indstil med tasterne <>, hvis
modtagelsen ikke er tilstrakkelig god.

Indlzes: Tryk pa >. Programmet er nu gemt.
Gentag trin @ til @ for hvert program, der
skal gemmes.

Tryk pa for at afslutte menuen.

()

© 0 ©o

Favoritprogram

Denne menu anvendes til at valge, hvilke
programmer der skal vare tilgengelige vha.
tasten @ P (1t

© Tryk pa tasten (&),

© Flyt med markeren, og valg menuen Indstillinger

Menu
Indstill.

Sprog

Land

Autom. Indl.

Manuel Indl.

Sortere
Favorit-prog. c@a — 2

Navn

og derefter menupunktet Favorit-prog. og tryk
pa >.Der vises nu en liste over de valgte
favoritprogrammer. De programmer, der blev
fundet ved installeringen, er automatisk opfert
pa denne liste.

Brug piltasterne op/ned til at valge det
onskede program.

Piltasterne venstre/hgjre anvendes til at tilfgje
eller fjerne et program fra listen.

Gentag trin @ og @ for hvert program, der
skal tilfgjes eller fiernes fra listen.

Man kan afslutte ved at trykke gentagne gange
pa .

© © 0 ©

Andre valgmuligheder i menuen Indstillinger

@ Tryk pa tasten @, og vaelg menuen Indstillinger:
@ sprog: for at valge et andet sprog til menuerne.
© Land: for at velge land.
Denne indstilling gaelder for sggning, automatisk
sortering af programmer og visning df lekst-tv. Hvis
landet ikke vises pa listen, skal du veelge indstillingen ...
@ Automatisk Indlzesning: For at starte en
automatisk sggning efter alle de programmer,
der er tilgaengelige i omradet. Hvis senderen
eller kabelnetvarket overforer signalet til
automatisk sortering, far programmerne tildelt

korrekte numre. Hvis programmerne ikke
sorteres automatisk, kan du bruge
menupunktet Sortere til at 2ndre numrene
(ses.4).
Visse sendere og kabelnetvaerk udsender deres
egne sorteringsparametre afheengigt af region,
sprog mv.Veelg i sd fald med tasterne AV, og
godkend med >.Tryk pé @ for at dfslutte eller
afbryde sggningen. Se afsnittet Gode rdd (side 12),
hvis ingen billeder bliver fundet.

O Trykpa for at afslutte menuen.



Indstilling af billedet

@ Tryk pé tasten @ og derefter pa >.
Menuen Billede vises:

Menu
Billede o> —3 Lys
Lyd Farve
Finesser Kontrast
Indstill. Skarphed
Farvetemp.
Digit. Muligheder
Indlees

@ Brug tasterne AV til at vlge en indstilling, og
brug tasterne <> til at indstille.
Bemeerk: Nér billedet indstilles, vises kun den valgte
linje. Tryk pad AV for at fa vist menuen igen.

© Vzlg indstillingen Indlzes, ndr indstillingerne er
valgt, og tryk pa > for at gemme dem.
Tryk pa for at afslutte.

Beskrivelse af indstillingerne:

* Lys: /Endrer billedets lysstyrke.

* Farve: /Endrer billedets farvestyrke.

* Kontrast: /Endrer forskellen mellem lyse og
morke farvetoner.

* Skarphed: /Endrer billedets skarphed.

* Farve : Indvirker pa farvernes gengivelse:
Koldt (mere blat), Normalt (afbalanceret) eller
Varmt (mere rgdt).

* Digitale muligheder:

- 100 Hz: 100 Hz digital billedbehandling.

- Digital Scan (afhaengigt af model): mindsker det
flimmer, der kan opsté pa visse billeder.

- Dobbeltlinjer: fordobling af vertikal oplgsning,
hvorved synlige linjer forsvinder.

Anbefales ved NTSC (60 Hz) billeder.

Indstilling af lyden

Q@ Tryk pa (), valg Lyd (V), og tryk pa >.
Menuen Lyd vises:

Menu
Billede
Lyd =g= —3 Bas

Diskant
Finesser I Balance
Indstill. DeltaVol

Begraenset Lyd
Hovedtel.-lydst.
Indlzes

@ Brug tasterne AV til at valge en indstilling, og
brug tasterne <> til at indstille.

© Vzlg menupunktet Indlzes, nar indstillingerne
er valgt, og tryk pa > for at gemme dem.

O Tryk pd @) for at afslutte menuen.

Beskrivelse af indstillingerne:

* Diskant: /Endrer lydens hgje frekvenser.

* Bas: /Endrer lydens lave frekvenser.

* Balance: Afbalancerer lyden i venstre og
hojre hgijttaler.

* DeltaVol: Bruges til at kompensere for
udsving i lydstyrken mellem de forskellige
programmer eller EXT-stik. Denne indstilling
virker for programnumrene 0 til 40 og EXT-
stikkene.

* Begraenset Lyd: Automatisk styring af
lydstyrken, sa @ndringer i lydstyrken
begranses, specielt ved skift af program eller
visning af reklamer.

* Hovedtelefon-lydstyrke: Giver mulighed for at
indstille lydstyrken i hovedtelefonen
uafhaengig af lydstyrken i fiernsynets hgjttalere.

Valg af indstillinger

@ Tryk pa (), vaelg Finesser (V), og tryk pa >.
Valg blandt falgende indstillinger:

@ Timer, Bornelas og Forzeldrekontrol:
Se naste side.

© DNR: Min, Med (optimalindstilling), Max eller
Afbryd: formindskelse af billedets stgjniveau (sne)
i tilfelde af darlige modtagerforhold.

O Drej (kun pé modeller med stor skaerm):
Store fjernsynsskerme er falsomme over for
variationer i Jordens magnetfelter. Med denne
indstilling kan du kompensere for
magnetfelternes indflydelse ved at justere

billedets hzldning.

© Dynamisk kontrast (afhengigt af model): Min, Med
(optimalindstilling), Max eller Afbryd.Aktiverer
automatisk indstilling af kontrast.

O Dekoder:Valg det eller de programmer, der
anvender en ekstern dekoder, og valg derefter
det stik, som dekoderen er tilsluttet: EXT1
eller EXT2.

Huvis dekoderen er sluttet til videomaskinen, veelges
videomaskinens stik (EXT2).

@ Tryk pa @) for at afslutte menuen.



Med denne menu kan du bruge fjernsynet som
vaekkeur.

© Tryk pa tasten (&),
@ Flyt med markgren, velg menuen Finesser og
derefter menuen Timer:
Menu
Billede
Lyd Timer ¢—= o Tid
Finesser = —3» Bornelas Starttid
Indstill. & Foraeldrekontrol Stoptid
DNR Program Nr.
Drej Timer Aktiv
Dynamisk kontrast
Dekoder

© Tid: Indtast det aktuelle klokkeslaet.
Bemeerk: Tiden bliver automatisk opdateret via
teletekst-informationen pa program nr. 1, ndr der
teendes for hovedafbryderen. Hvis dette program
ikke sender tekst-tv, opdateres klokkeslzettet ikke.
O starttid: Indtast det onskede starttidspunkt.

© Stoptid: Indtast tidspunktet for indstilling p&
standby.

O Program Nr.: Indtast nummeret pa det
program, der skal aktiveres ved vaekning.

© Timer Aktiv: Valg en af folgende indstillinger:
* En gang for vekning en enkelt gang,

* Dagligt for vakning hver dag og
* Stop for at annullere vaekning.

O Trykpa @ for at sztte Fjernsynet i standby.
Fjernsynet teender automatisk pa det
indkodede tidspunkt. Hvis fiernsynet ikke
slukkes, skifter fijernsynet program pa det
valgte tidspunkt for vakning, og det indstilles
pa standby pa det tidspunkt, der er valgt som
Stoptid.

En kombination af funktionerne Bernelas og
Timer kan feks. bruges til at begraense den tid,
barnene ser fiernsyn .

Lasning af fjernsynet

Du kan lase bestemte programmer eller helt
forbyde brugen af fjernsynet ved at lase
tasterne.

Bornelas
Q Tryk pa ().

@ Flyt markeren, velg menuen Finesser, og
indstil Bernelas pa Teendt.

Menu
Billede Timer
Lyd Bornelas ¢—<® Taend © Sluk ©
i U
Finesser <§=—®-  Fqrz|drekontrol
Indstill. DNR
Drej
Dynamisk kontrast
Dekoder

© Sluk fiernsynet og gem fjernbetjeningen.
Fjernsynet kan nu ikke bruges, og det kan kun
tendes igen ved hjzlp af fiernbetjeningen.

O Annullering af funktionen: Indstil Bernelds pa
Sluk.

Foraldrekontrol
@ Tryk pa tasten @, velg menuen Finesser og
derefter Foraeldrekontrol:

@ Indtast adgangskoden. Indtast koden 0711 to
gange, forste gang funktionen bruges, og
indtast derefter den gnskede kode. Menuen
vises.

© Forzldrekontrol : Brug tasterne AV til at
vaelge det gnskede tv-program, og godkend
med >.Symbolet f vises foran de
programmer eller de stik, der er last. Hvis du
herefter vil se et program, der er last, skal du
indtaste adgangskoden, ellers vil skarmen
forblive sort.

Adgang til menuen Indstillinger er ogsd ldst.
Huvis programmet er krypteret, og der bruges en
ekstern dekoder, skal det tilsvarende EXT-stik ogsa
lases.

O Sskift kode: Bruges til at indtaste en ny 4-cifret
adgangskode. Bekraft den nye kode ved at
indtaste koden endnu en gang.

Hvis du har glemt adgangskoden, kan du indtaste
universalkoden 0711 to gange.

© Slet alt: Bruges til at slette alle laste
programmer.

O Las alt: Bruges til at lase alle tv-programmer
og EXT-stik.

@ Tryk pa tasten @) for at afslutte.



Tekst-tv er et informationssystem, der udsendes pa visse kanaler og leses som en avis.Via funktionen
Tekst-tv kan man fa adgang til undertekster for herehemmede eller personer, som ikke forstar sproget
i det viste program, f.eks. ved kabel-tv, satellitprogrammer mv.

> C For at: >

L Tryk pa:
Aktivere
Tekst-tv
Valg af en
g/g side

P

. . O O Direkte
adgang til et
afsnit

Indholdsfortegnelse

<>

Direkte valg
af undersider

-~ Forstgrrelse
af en side
Dobbeltsider i
tekst-tv

(findes kun pa visse

modeller)

@ Skjulte
C) oplysninger
Foretrukne

@ sider

@000

Aktivering af Tekst-tv, skift til gennemsigtig visningsméade
og afslutning af Tekst-tv. Indholdsfortegnelsen vises med
listen over de afsnit, du har adgang til. Hvert afsnit er
market med et 3-cifret sidetal.

Hvis den valgte kanal ikke udsender Tekst-tv, vises meddelelsen
100, og skeermen forbliver sort. Afslut Tekst-tv, og veelg en anden
kanal.

Indtast det gnskede sidetal med tasterne (® til (@) eller
GOP®, AV. Eksempel: Indtast @M @ © for at ga til
side 120. Nummeret vises gverst til venstre pa skarmen,
sidetaelleren aktiveres, og derefter vises siden.

Gentag fremgangsmaden for at se en anden side.

Huvis sidetaelleren bliver ved med at sege, betyder det, at siden
ikke bliver sendt. Veelg i sd fald et andet sidetal.

Der vises farvede omrader nederst pa skarmen.

De 4 farvede taster giver adgang til de tilsvarende afsnit
eller sider.

De farvede omrdder blinker, hvis afsnittet eller siden ikke er
tilgzengelig.

For at vende tilbage til indholdsfortegnelsen (normalt pa side 100).

Visse sider indeholder undersider. Side 120 kan f.eks.
indeholde undersiderne 1/3,2/3 og 3/3.

Tryk pa knapperne <> for at fa direkte adgang til de
onskede undersider.

For at se forst den overste halvdel og sa den nederste
halvdel og derefter vende tilbage til normal storrelse.

Sadan aktiveres eller annulleres visning af en dobbeltside i
tekst-tv. Den aktive side vises i venstre side af skeermen, og
den efterfolgende side vises i hgjre side.Tryk pa knappen @ for
at fryse en side, f.eks. indholdsfortegnelsen. Den aktive side bliver
nu siden til hgjre. Tryk pa knappen for at vende tilbage til
normal visning.

For at vise eller fierne de skjulte oplysninger, f.eks.
lasninger til spil.

| Tekst-tv programmerne 0 til 40 kan man gemme de

4 foretrukne sider, der derefter bliver direkte tilgengelige med

de farvede taster, dvs. den rede, gronne, gule og bla tast.

© Tryk pa tasten for at skifte til funktionen med de
foretrukne sider.

@ Vis den side i Tekst-tv, som skal gemmes.

© Tryk derefter i 3 sekunder pa tasten med den gnskede
farve. Siden er nu gemt.

O Gentag denne fremgangsmade med de andre farvede taster.

© Nar du herefter ser Tekst-ty, vises de foretrukne sider i
farver nederst pa skaermen.Tryk pa @ for at valge de
sedvanlige afsnit igen.

Tryk pa i 5 sekunder for at slette alt.




Format 16:9

De billeder, du modtager, udsendes enten i 16:9 format (bred skeerm) eller i 4:3 format (traditionel
skeermstorrelse).4:3 billeder kan have et sort band foroven og forneden (letterbox format). Denne funktion
giver dig mulighed for at fierne de sorte band og fa den bedst mulige gengivelse af billedet pa skaermen.

Hyvis dit tv er forsynet med en 4:3-skaerm.
Tryk pa knappen (eller A V) for at vaelge de forskellige formater :

O O
Q 4:3 Billedet gengives i 4:3-format.

O @)
Y U Udvid 4:3 Billedet forstarres lodret. Denne funktion anvendes for at fjerne de sorte band,
N A ndr der vises et program i widescreen-format.

OOO Kompres. 16:9  Billedet konverteres lodret til 16:9-format.

Hyvis dit tv er forsynet med en 16:9-skaerm.

Tryk pa knappen (eller <>) for at valge de forskellige formater :

Fiernsynet er udstyret med en automatisk omskiftning, der reagerer pd et seerligt signal, som visse programmer
udsender, sd apparatet selv veelge det rigtige billedformat.

4:3 Billedet gengives i format 4:3. Der findes et sort band pé hver side af billedet.
Du kan forstgrre billedet gradvist ved at bruge knapperne A V.

Zoom 14:9 Billedet er forstarret til format 14:9. Der findes stadig et sort band pa hver side af
billedet. Du kan flytte billedet lodret ved hjzlp af tasterne AV for at se
underteksterne.

Zoom 16:9 Billedet er forsterret til 16:9 format. Den stilling anbefales, hvis billedet har sorte
band foroven og forneden pa skermen (letterbox format). Brug knapperne AV
for at haeve eller sznke billedet.

Tekst Zoom Denne stilling bruges for at fa vist et 4:3 billede i fuld skaermsterrelse og samtidig
se underteksterne. Brug knapperne AV for at haeve eller senke billedet.

Super Bredde Denne stilling giver milighed for at se 4:3 billeder i fuld skermstgrrelse ved at gore
billedets sider bredere. Brug knapperne AV for at haeve eller senke billedet.

Wide-Screen Denne stilling giver det rigtige storrelsesforhold for billeder i 16:9 format.
Hele skaermen udnyttes.

Auto-format (Findes kun pd bestemte modeller).Billedformatet tilpasses automatisk til at fylde sa
stor en del af skeermfladen som muligt.

Brug af PIP (Findes kun pd bestemte modeller)

Med denne funktion har du mulighed for at © Tryk igen pa knappen (™ for at formindske
indsztte et lille ekstravindue pa skarmen. vinduets storrelse og derefter lukke det.
| dette vindue kan du ogsd se billedet fra andet @ Tryk p& knappen [, hvis du vil flytte vinduet.
tilkoblet udstyr som f.eks. en videobandoptager Du kan ogs3 flytte det ved hjlp af markeren
eller dvd-afspiller/optager). (kun stilling 5).

@ Tryk pi (B-tasten for at vise PIP-vinduet. © Brug (M -tasten hvis du ensker at bytte om pé
Et lille ekstravindue vises pa skaermen. de to billeder.

@ Brug ®-tasten til at vaelge billedet fra det

udstyr, du har tilkoblet fiernsynet.



Tilslutning af eksternt udstyr

Afhaengigt af modellen er fiernsynet udstyret med 2 eller 3 scart-stik, EXT1, EXT2 og EXT4, der sidder

bag pa fiernsynet.

EXT1-stikket har ind- og udgang for audio og video samt RGB-indgange.
EXT2-stikket har ind- og udgang for audio og video samt S-VHS-indgang.
EXT4-stikket har ind- og udgang for audio og video samt RGB-indgange.

Videooptager

N

CABLE

|‘|i|

CABLE

.,\

esiga ==

Andet udstyr

Udfer tilslutningerne som vist pa tegningen.

Brug et Eurokabel af god kvalitet.

Hbvis din videooptager ikke er udstyret med stik til eksternt udstyr, kan
du kun udnytte antenneforbindelsen. Derfor skal Test-signalet i videoen
opsgges og tildeles programnummeret O (se manuel indlaesning, s. 5).

For at se videobilledet, tryk pa @

Videooptager med dekoder

Tilslut dekoderen til videooptagerens andet Euro-stik. du kan sa
optage kodede udsendelser. Se ogsa menuen Dekoder (side 6).

Satellit modtager, dekoder, DVD, spilcomputer, osv.

Udfer tilslutningerne som vist pa tegningen.

For at opna en bedre billedkvalitet, ber du slutte det udstyr til
EXT1 eller EXT4, som udsender RGB signaler (digital dekoder,
spilcomputer, DVD, osv.), og det udstyr til EXT2, som udsender S-
VHS signaler (S-VHS og Hi-8 videooptagere).

For at vaelge det tilsluttede udstyr

Tryk p& knappen (& for at vaelge EXT1, EXT2, S-VHS2 (S-VHS
signaler fra stikket EXT?2), EXT3 for tilslutninger foran og EXT4 (alt
efter modellen).

De fleste apparater (dekoder, videooptager) udferer selv omskiftningen.

Tilslutninger pa sidepanelet

Udfer tilslutningerne som vist pa tegningen.

Vzlg EXT3 med tasten &).

Hvis apparatet er i mono, skal lydsignalet sluttes til indgangen AUDIO
L (eller AUDIO R). Lyden gengives automatisk i fiernsynets hgjre og
venstre hgjttaler. Tilslut ikke VIDEO-og S-VIDEO-kabel samtidig. Dette
kan give billedforvraengning.

Hovedtelefoner

Tryk pa knappen @) for at afbryde lyden fra selve fijernsynet (se
ogsa: Indstilling af lyden side 6).

Hovedtelefonernes impedans skal ligge mellem 32 og 600 ohm.

Forstaerker (Findes kun pé bestemte modeller)
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Brug et audiokabel for at tilslutte fijernsynet til et Hi-Fi-anleg.
Forbind “L” og “R” pa fiernsynet med “AUDIO IN” “L” og “R” pa
forstaerkeren.



EaSYLi nk-funktionen (Findes kun pd bestemte modeller)

Hvis din videomaskine er udstyret med funktionen EasyLink, vil alle

sprog- og landeindstillinger samt de fundne kanaler automatisk blive
overfart til videoen i forbindelse med installationen.

Nar videomaskinen star pa standby, kan man ogsa vha. tasten @ pa

fiernbetjeningen omgaende begynde at optage det program, der vises pa

fiernsynet.
Videomaskinen skal tilsluttes EXT2-stikket (se side 10).

Taster til VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP og CD

Fjernbetjeningen bruges til at styre bindoptagerens vigtigste funktioner og DVD.

—— Tryk pa Select -knappen for at vaelge den enskede funktion:
rouen VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP cller CD. Kontrollyset pa fiernkontrollen
tendes og viser den valgte funktion. Efter 60 sekunder uden nogen
handling slukkes lyset (der vendes tilbage til TV-funktionen).
C») Hvis udstyret i gvrigt giver mulighed for det, kan folgende taster
S\ x oA > anvendes:
®6d0|
O standby,

<4« spol tilbage,
»p  spol fremad,

@ pause
@ [ ] optag,
| stop,
> afspilning,
DVD: Sprog til tekstning
DVD: Undertekst valg

VCR:Tapelist-funktion,
menu,

®

markernavigering og indstillinger,
for at godkende,

®EEE®(I=HO

®O®E
OJOICIO,

nummertaster,
O P® programvalg,
sprogvalg,
OSD-menu,
& VCR:Tidsprogrammering,
Fjernbetjeningen er kompatibel med alle videomaskiner der anvender RC5-

standarden, samt alle DVD-afspillere, der anvender RC6-standarden.
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Gode Rad

Darligt billede
Nerliggende bakker eller hgje bygninger kan
forarsage dobbelte billeder, ekko eller
skygger. | sa tilfeelde prov at indstille billedet
manuelt (se "finjuster" s.5) eller &ndre den
udvendige antennes retning.
Giver din antenne dig mulighed for at
modtage udsendelser i dette frekvensomrade
(UHF eller VHF)?
Hvis modtagelsen er darlig (sne i billedet),
indstil Dynamic NR pa TZAND i menuen
Finesser (s. 6).

Billedet mangler helt
Hvis TV ikke tender, tryk to gange pa standby
knap @ pa fiernbetjengen.
Har du sat antennestikket rigtigt i? Har du
valgt det rigtige system? (s.5). Et darligt
forbundet antennestik eller en darlig
forbindelse til et eksternt udstyr er ofte arsag
til problemer med billede eller lyd (det sker,
at stikkene gér fra hinanden, nar man flytter
eller drejer fjernsynet). Kontrollér alle
tilslutningerne.

Det eksterne udstyr giver et sort/hvidt

billede
For at afspille et videoband skal du
kontrollere, at det er blevet indspillet under
samme standard (PAL, SECAM, NTSC), som
din videooptager kan genive.

Lyden mangler helt
Hvis visse programmer er helt uden lyd men
billedet vises, er det fordi, du ikke har valgt
det rigtige TV system. Gentag indstillingen
System (s. 5).
Tekst-tv
Visse tegn vises ikke korrekt Kontroller, om
indstillingen af Land er korrekt : se side 5.
Hyvis fjernbetjeningen ikke virker
Fiernsynet reagerer ikke pa fiernbetjeningen;
kontrollampen blinker ikke mere, nar du
bruger fjernbetjeningen? Skift batterierne ud.
Standby
Nar du tender fjernsynet, forbliver det i
standby og meddelelsen Bornesikring vises,
nar du bruger fjernsynets knapper?
Funktionen Bernrlas er slaet til (se s. 8).
Hvis fiernsynet ikke modtager noget signal i
15 minutter, slar det automatisk over pa
standby. Fjernsynet er udstyret med en
energisparefunktion, sa stremforbruget i
standby er meget lavt (mindre end 1 W).
Stadig intet resultat?
Hvis dit fiernsyn er i uorden, forseg aldrig at
reparere det selv: Kontakt din forhandlers
tekniske afdeling.
Renggring af fjernsynet
Tor skermen og kassen af med en ren, bled
og fnugfri klud. Brug ikke spritholdige
renggringsmidler eller oplasningsmidler.

Ordforklaring

RGB signaler: Det drejer sig om 3 videosignaler, rad, gron og bla, som direkte styrer katodergrets
3 kanoner, red, gren og bla. Anvendelsen af disse signaler giver en bedre billedkvalitet.

NICAM lyd: Det er et system, der giver mulighed for at transmittere lyden med digital kvalitet.
System: Fjernsynsbilleder udsendes ikke pa samme made i alle lande. Der findes forskellige standarder:
BG, DK, |, 0g L L. System indstilling (s. 5) bruges til at vaeelge mellem disse forskellige standarder.
Dette er ikke at forveksle med PAL eller SECAM farvekodning. Standarden Pal bruges i de fleste

europaiske lande, og Secam bruges i Frankrig, Rusland og i de fleste afrikanske lande. USA og Japan

anvender et andet system, kaldet NTSC.

100 Hz: Konventionelle tv-apparater (50 Hz) viser 25 billeder i sekundet. 100 Hz-teknikken indebaerer
en fordoblet frekvens, hvorved fiernsynet viser 50 billeder i sekundet. Derved bliver billedet
behageligere at se p3, og eventuelle gener med flimmer forsvinder.

16/9: Betegner forholdet mellem skaermens lengde og hgjde. Fiernsyn med bred skeerm har forholdet
16/9, de traditionelle skaerme har et forhold pa 4/3.
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Innledning

Takk for at du kjopte dette TV-apparatet.
Denne bruksanvisningen er blitt skrevet for a hjelpe deg med installasjon og bruk
av TV-apparatet. Det anbefales a lese den grundig.

Innholdsfortegnelse

Installasjon

Installasjon av TV-apparatet .............iiuiiniinninninnnnnennen.. 2
Tastene PATV-apParatet . ...........oeuunteunneenn e 2
Tastene pa fijernkontrollen . ... ... ... ... L 3
Rask installering . ... ... oo 4
Kanalsortering . ...ttt 4
Kanalnavn ... 4
Manuell lagring ... ..o i 5
Foretrukne programmer ........ ... ... . . . .. 5
Andre innstillinger under menyen Installere ........... ... . ... . ... ... 5
Bruk

Justering av bildet ...... ... . . 6
Justeringav lyden ... .. 6
Justering av OpSjONer . ... it 6
VekKing ..o 7
Sperring av TV-apparatet .............oouniiiniii i 7
Tekst-TV L 8
16:9-formater ... ... 9
Bruk av PIP-funksjonen ...... ... . ... 9
Tilkobling av andre apparater

Videospiller ... ... . 10
ANdre apparater ... ... ... 10
For a velge tilkoblet utstyr .. ... .. . ... 10
Sidetilkobling .. ... ... .. 11
Videospiller eller DVD . . . ..o 11
Praktiske opplysninger

Gode rad ... 12
Ordliste ... 12
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Noen ord om resirkulering

Materialene i ditt TV-apparat kan enten gjennbrukes eller gjennvinnes.

Det finnes spesialfirmaer som samler opp brukte apparater, demonterer dem
og sorterer de ulike delene som kan resirkuleres. Forher deg hos din
forhandler.




Installasjon av TV-apparatet

© Fjernkontroll

O Plassering av TV-apparatet.

Apparatet skal plasseres pa et solid og stabilt
underlag. Serg for at det er minst 5 cm klarering
rundt apparatet. Ikke plasser noen gjenstander
oppa apparatet, for eks. duker eller vaser eller
gjennsander som avgir varme (lamper for eks.).
TV-apparatet ma ikke utsettes for vann.

O Koblinger

* Sett antennepluggen inn i I pa apparatets
bakside.
Med innendgrsantenner kan mottaket i noen
tilfeller vaere vanskelig. For  bedre pd dette kan
du prave d orientere antennen i en annen
retning. Hvis mottaket fremdeles er ddrlig, ber du
bruke en utendgrsantenne.

* Sett stopselet til stremledningen inn i
stikkontakten (220-240V / 50 Hz).

4

Sett inn to batterier av typen Ré (som fglger med
apparatet). Pase at batteriene legges riktig vei.
Kontroller at modusvelgeren star i TV-posisjon.
Av miljpvernhensyn inneholder batteriene hverken
kvikksglv eller nikkelkadium. Ikke kast brukte
batterier, men forhgr deg om resirkulering hos din
forhandler. Bruk alltid batterier av samme type.

Q

O Igangsetting

Trykk pa av/pé-tasten for a sette TV-apparatet i
gang. En red lampe tennes, og skjermen lyser.
Ga direkte til kapittelet om rask installasjon pa
side 4. Hvis TV-apparatet er i pausestilling,
trykker du pa P ® pa fiernkontrollen.

Lyset blinker ndr du bruker fiernkontrollen.

Tastene pa TV-apparatet

TV-apparatet har 4 eller 5 taster. De sitter
foran pa apparatet eller gverst oppe,alt etter
modellen.

Tastene VOLUME - + (- < +) brukes til &
stille inn lydnivdet. Tastene PROGRAM - +

(- P +) brukes til a velge gnsket program.

For a fa tilgang til menyene holder du nede
begge taster: L - og L + (eller taster
MENU).Tastene PROGRAM - + kan da brukes
til & velge en justering, og tastene - <1 +til &
foreta denne justeringen. For a avslutte
menyene holder du nede begge taster: 1 -
og A + (eller taster MENU).

Merk: Disse tastene er ikke tilgjengelige dersom
opsjonen Barnesikring er aktivert (se menyen
Opsjoner pd side 7).



Tastene pa fjernkontrollen

Standby
Setter TV-apparatet i pausestilling. For
a sla TV-apparatet pa igjen trykker du

pa @, PO ® eller ©® (9.

Valg av EXT-kontakter (s.10)
Trykk flere ganger for & velge det
tilkoblede apparatet.

Kanalliste

Lar deg vise / slette listen med
kanalene. Bruk deretter tastene
AV for i velge en kanal, og
tasten > for 4 vise den.

Tegnet a vises foran kanalene som
er sperret (s. 7).

NEXTVIEW
Se eget hefte (kun pa bestemte
modeller).

Marker
Med disse fire tastene kan du bla
giennom menyene (AV <>).

“Fryse” bildet

Lydutkobling
For a sl lyden av eller pa.

Volum
For a justere lyden.

Informasjonsvisning

Viser eller tar bort kanal-
nummeret, navnet (dersom det
finnes), klokkeslettet, lydmodusen
og tiden som er igjen pa timeren.
Hold nede i 5 sekunder dersom
du vil at kanalnummeret alltid skal
vises pa skjermen.

‘
J

VCR DVD SATAMPCD

Active Control (avhengig av modell) —

Optimerer bildekvaliteten ut fra
mottaksforholdene.

Splitt TV (avhengig av modell)
For a aktivere/deaktivere
2-skjermsvisning. Den andre
skjermen gjor det mulig a vise
tekst-TV.

il

* Produsert pd lisens fra Dolby Laboratories.
"Dolby” og symbolet med to Der er varemerker for Dolby Laboratories.
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PHILIPS

Surround-lyd

For a aktivere/deaktivere lydeffekten. |
stereomodus gir dette inntrykk av at
hoyttalerne star lengre fra hverandre.
For modeller som er utstyrt med
Virtual Dolby Surround*, oppnar du
bakre Dolby Surround Pro Logic-
lydeffekter.

Modusvelger (s. 11)
For & aktivere fjernkontrollen i modiene
TV,VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP eller CD.

Tekst-TV (s.8)
eller PIP (s. 9) eller VCR/DVD (s. 11).

Hente frem tekst-TV (side 8).
Audio- og videoutstyret-tasten (s.11)

Meny
For a vise eller avslutte menyer.

Kanalvalg

For a fa tilgang til forrige eller neste
kanal pa listen over foretrukne
kanaler (se side 5).

Talltaster

Direkte tilgang til kanalene. For
kanaler med to tall ma det andre
tallet angis for streken forsvinner.

Lydmodus

Gjor det mulig a veksle fra Stereo
og Nicam Stereo til Mono eller, for
tospraklige programmer, velge
mellom Dual | og Dual Il
Mono-indikatoren lyser redt ndr Mono
er valgt manuelt.

Timer

Gjor det mulig & velge hvor lang tid som
skal ga for TV-apparatet automatisk gar
inn i pausestilling (0-240 minutter).

16:9-format (side 9).

Forhandsinnstilling av bilde og lyd
Gir tilgang til ulike
forhandsinnstillinger for bilde og lyd.
Posisjonen Manuell tilsvarer
innstillingene som er foretatt i menyene.



Plug & Pk"f
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Rask installering

Nar du slar pa TV-apparatet for forste gang,
vises en meny pa skjermen. Her blir du bedt
om a velge land og menysprak:

Hovedmeny
Installere LEH
Land DK
* _—EH
GB * English
DE Frangais
SF

Hbvis menyen ikke vises, holder du nede tastene
A-0g A+ pdTVen i fem sekunder for d fa
den frem.

© Bruk tastene AV pa fiernkontrollen for &
velge land og bekreft med >.
Hvis ditt land ikke vises pd listen, velger du
alternativet “..."

@ Deretter velger du sprak med tastene AV og
bekrefter med >.

© Soket starter automatisk.Alle tilgjengelige TV-
kanaler lagres. Det hele tar noen minutter.
Sokeforlgpet og antall kanaler som ble funnet,
vises. Til slutt forsvinner menyen fra skjermen.
For @ avslutte eller avbryte soket trykker du pd
@. Huvis ingen kanaler blir funnet, gdr du til
kapittelet med gode rad pa side 12.

O Huvis senderen eller kabelnettet overforer det
automatiske sorteringssignalet, blir kanalene
riktig nummerert. Dette avslutter
installasjonen.

© Huvis dette ikke er tilfellet, bruker du menyen
Sortere for a nummerere kanalene pa nytt.
Enkelte sendere eller kabelnett sender ut egne
sorteringsparametere (avhengig av sprdk, region og
sd videre). | dette tilfellet mé du angi ditt valg med
tastene AV og bekrefte med >.

Kanalsortering

@ Trykk pa tasten (#1). Hovedmeny vises pa

skjermen.
Hovedmeny
Installere
Sprak
Land 00
Autolagring 01 NRK1
Man. Lagring 02 NRK2
Sortere .J
Foretrukne Prog. 04 TVN
Navn 05 SVT1

Med markeren velger du menyen Installere og
deretter menyen Sortere.

Velg kanalen du vil flytte, med tastene AV og
trykk pa >.

Deretter bruker du tastene AV for a velge
det nye nummeret og bekrefter med <.
Gjenta trinn @ og @ for hver kanal som skal
fa nytt nummer.

For a ga ut av menyene trykker du pa

© ©6 ©6 6 ©

Kanalhavn

Hvis du gnsker det, kan du gi programmene og

de eksterne kontaktene et navn.

Merk: Ved installeringen navngis kanalene

automatisk ndr identifikasjonssignalet overfgres.

Trykk pa tasten @

Med markeren velger du menyen Installere og

deretter Navn.

© Bruk tastene @ P @ for a velge kanalen som
skal nummereres eller endres.

oo

O Bruk tastene <> for 3 flytte i
navnvisningsfeltet (5 tegn) og tastene AV for
a velge tegn.

© Nar navnet er tastet inn, bruker du tasten @
for & avslutte. Navnet lagres.

0O Gijenta trinn @ til @ for hver kanal som skal
navngis.

@ For 3 ga ut av menyene trykker du pa .




Manuell lagring

Denne menyen lar deg lagre kanalene én etter én.

@ Trykk pa tasten (&),

@ Med markgren velger du menyen Installere og

deretter Man. lagring:

Hovedmeny

Installere

Sprak

Land
Autolagring System e
Man. Lagring ce= —p- Soking e
Sortere Pr. Nummer e
Foretrukne Prog. Fininnstill e
Navn Lagre

© system: Velg Europe (automatisk innstilling™)
eller West Eur (BG-standard), East Eur
(DK-standard), UK (I-standard) eller France
(LL’-standard).

* Unntatt for Frankrike (LL-standard) md du velge

alternativet France.

Foretrukne programmer

Med denne menyen kan du velge kanalene som

skal vaere tilgjengelig med tasten @ P @
@ Trykk pa tasten (en).

© Med markeren velger du menyen Installere og

Hovedmeny
Installere

Sprak

Land

Autolagring

Man. Lagring

Sortere
Foretrukne Prog.

Navn

o

()

© 00 ©

Soking: Trykk pa >. Sgket starter. Soket
stopper nar en kanal er funnet, og navnet pa
kanalen vises (hvis tilgjengelig). Ga til neste
trinn. Hvis du kjenner frekvensen til ansket
kanal, angir du nummeret direkte med tastene
© il (9.

Huvis ingen kanal blir funnet, kan du se rddene pa
side 12).

Pr. Nummer. : angi gnsket nummer med tastene
<> eller @ til @

Eksempel: For kanal 1 taster du @@
Fininnstill : Hvis mottaket er darlig, justerer du
dette med tastene <>.

Lagre: Trykk pd >.Kanalen lagres.

Gjenta trinn @ til @ for hver kanal som skal
lagres.

For a ga ut av menyene trykker du pa .

o
e
(6]

deretter Foretrukne Progr. og trykk pa >.

Du far frem listen over foretrukne kanaler.
Kanalene som blir funnet under installasjonen,
aktiveres automatisk pa denne listen.

Bruk opp/ned-markegren for a velge ensket
kanal.

Bruk venstre/hgyre-markgren for & legge til
eller fierne kanalen pa listen.

Gjenta trinn @ og @ for hver kanal som skal
legges til pa eller fjernes fra listen.

For a avslutte trykker du flere ganger pa .

Andre innstillinger under menyen Installere

@ Trykk pa tasten @ og velg menyen Installere:
@ sprak: For & endre menysprikene.
© Land: For 4 velge land.

Denne innstillingen gjelder for spking, automatisk

sortering av kanaler og tekst-TV. Hvis ditt land ikke

vises pd listen, velger du alternativet “.. "

O Autolagring: For & starte automatisk seking
etter alle programmene som er tilgjengelig i
din region. Hvis senderen eller kabelnettet
overfgrer det automatiske sorteringssignalet,

blir kanalene riktig nummerert. Hvis ikke
bruker du menyen Sortere for a gi kanalene
nye numre (se side 4).

Enkelte sendere eller kabelnett sender ut egne
sorteringsparametere (avhengig av sprdk, region og
sd videre). | dette tilfellet mé du angi ditt valg med
tastene AV og bekrefte med >. For d avslutte eller
avbryte spket trykker du pd @ Hvis ingen kanal blir
funnet, kan du se rddene pd side 12).

© For 4 gi ut av menyene trykker du pa .



Justering av bildet

@ Trykk pa tasten @ og deretter pa >. Menyen

Bilde vises:
Hovedmeny
Bilde cg= —»> Lysstyrke
Lyd Farge
Opsjoner Kontrast
Installere Skarphet
Fargetemp
Digitale Valg
Lagre

@ Bruk tastene AV for 4 velge innstilling og
tastene <> for 4 justere.
Merk: Nér du justerer bildet, vises kun den valgte
linjen. Trykk p& AV for d fd frem menyen igjen.
© Nar du har valgt innstilling, velger du
alternativet Lagre og trykker pa > for a lagre
innstillingene. Trykk pa for & avslutte.

Beskrivelse av innstillingene:

* Lysstyrke: Regulerer bildets lysstyrke.

* Farge: Regulerer fargestyrken.

* Kontrast: Regulerer forskjellen mellom lyse
og morke fargetoner.

* Skarphet: Regulerer bildets skarphet.

* Fargetemp: Regulerer fargegjengivelsen: Kjolig
(blaere), Normal (balansert) eller Varm (redere).

* Digitale Valg:

- 100 Hz: 100 Hz prosessing.

- Digital Scan (avhengig av modell): Gjer det
mulig & redusere flimringen som vises pa
noen bilder.

- Linjedobling: den vertikale opplgsningen, som
fierner det synlige linjerasteret.

Anbefalt for NTSC (60Hz) bilder.

Justering av lyden

@ Trykk pa (), velg Lyd (V) og trykk pa >.
Menyen Lyd vises:

Hovedmeny [

Bilde 1 Diskant
Lyd :‘é}@ - Bass
Opsjoner I Balanse
Installere Del Volum

Auto Lydbegr.
Hodetel.-Styrke
Lagre

@ Bruk tastene AV for 4 velge innstilling og
tastene <> for 4 justere.

© Nar du har valgt innstilling, velger du
alternativet Lagre og trykker pa > for a lagre
innstillingene.

O For 4 gi ut av menyene trykker du pa .

Beskrivelse av innstillingene:

* Diskant: Regulerer de hoye lydfrekvensene.

* Bass: Regulerer de lave frekvensene.

* Balanse: Regulerer fordelingen av lyden
mellom venstre og hgyre hayttaler.

* Del Volum: Her kan du justere
volumforskjellen mellom de forskjellige
kanalene og de eksterne kildene (EXT-
kontaktene). Denne innstillingen gjelder for
kanal O til 40 og de eksterne kildene
(EXT-kontaktene).

* Auto Lydbegr.: Brukes til 2 unnga plutselige
volumgkninger, spesielt nar du skifter kanal
eller under reklameinnslag.

* Hodetel.-Styrke: Gjor det mulig 4 stille inn
volumet i hodetelefonene uavhengig av
volumet i TV-apparatets hgyttalere.

Justering av opsjoner

@ Trykk pa (), velg Opsjoner (\/) og trykk pa >.

Du kan innstille:

0 Timer, Barnelds og Foreldrekontroll: se neste
side.

© DNR: Min, Med (optimal posisjon), Max eller
Stopp: reduserer bildestgyen (sng pa bildet)
ved vanskelige mottaksforhold.

O Rotering (kun tilgiengelig pd store skjermer):
Store skjermer er fglsomme for
magnetfeltvariasjoner. Denne innstillingen gjor
det mulig 2 kompensere for denne virkningen

ved 4 justere bildets helling.

© Dynamisk kontrast (avhengig av modell):

Min, Med (optimal posisjon), Max eller Stopp.
Gjor det mulig a aktivere de automatiske
kontrastinnstillingskretsene.

O Dekoder:Velg kanalen(e) som bruker en
ekstern dekoder, og velg kontakten som
dekoderen er tilkoblet til: EXT1 eller EXT2.
Hbvis dekoderen er koblet til videospilleren, velger
du videospillerkontakten (EXT2).

@ For 4 g ut av menyene trykker du pa @)



(1]
2]

©

o

Sperring av T V-apparatet

Med denne menyen kan du bruke TV-apparatet
som en vekkerklokke.

Trykk pa tasten @
Med markeren velger du menyen Opsjoner og
deretter Timer :
Hovedmeny
Bilde Timer odeid
. bd Barnelas Start Tid
Opsjoner c@>=3> L rq(drekontroll Stopp Tid
Installere o DNR Pr. Nummer
Rotering Aktiver
Dynamisk kontrast
Dekoder

Tid: Angi gjeldende klokkeslett.

Merk: Tidsvisningen blir oppdatert automatisk via
tekst-TV informasjonen pd program 1 etter
nettpdslag. Hvis apparatet ikke har tekst-TV,
oppdateres ikke klokkeslettet.

Start Tid: Angi startklokkeslettet.

(5]
(6]
7]

Stopp Tid: Angi klokkeslettet for nar TVen skal
ga over i standby-modus.

Pr. Nummer: Angi nummeret til kanalen du vil
bli vekket av.

Aktiver : Du kan velge mellom falgende innstillinger:
* En gang for a bli vekket en gang,

* Daglig for vekking daglig,

* Stans for & avbryte.

Trykk pa @ for a sette TV-apparatet i
standby-modus. Apparatet slar seg pa
automatisk ved det programmerte
klokkeslettet. Hvis du lar TV-apparatet sta pa,
vil det bare skifte kanal pa klokkeslettet du
anga (og ga over i standby-modus pa
klokkeslettet du anga som Stopp Tid).

Du kan kombinere funksjonene Barnesikring og
Timer for d begrense tiden TV-apparatet brukes, for
eksempel av barna.

Du kan lase visse kanaler eller hindre all bruk
av TV-apparatet ved 4 lase tastene.

Barnelas

(1]
2]

(3]

o

Trykk pa (0.
Med markeren velger du menyen Opsjoner og
setter Barnelds pa Start.

Hovedmeny

Timer

Bilde Barnelas 1—< ° Pae Ave
Lyd Foreldrekontroll
Opsjoner cg= —3» NR
Installere 4 Rotering
Dynamisk kontrast
Dekoder

Sla av TV-apparatet og gjem fjernkontrollen.
Det blir dermed umulig & bruke TV-apparatet
(det kan bare slas pa med fjernkontrollen).

Slik deaktiverer du dette: Sett Barnelas pa Stopp.

Barnesikring

(1]

Trykk pa tasten @, velg menyen Opsjoner og
deretter Foreldrekontroll:

(2]

(5]
(6]

(7]

Du ma angi din hemmelige tilgangskode.
Forste gang taster du inn koden 0711 to
ganger, deretter kan du taste inn en egen
kode. Menyen vises.

Foreldrekontroll: Bruk tastene AV for & velge
onsket TV-kanal og bekreft med >. Symbolet
ﬂ vises foran kanalene eller kontaktene som
er last. Heretter ma du angi den hemmelige
koden for a se programmer pa en sperret
kanal, hvis ikke, forblir skjermen svart.

Det er heller ikke mulig & fa tilgang til menyen
Installere. Merk. For krypterte programmer som
vises via en ekstern dekoder, ma du sperre den
tilsvarende EXT-kontakten.

Endre kode: Lar deg angi en ny 4-sifret kode.
Bekreft koden ved a taste den inn en gang til.
Hvis du har glemt den hemmelige koden, angir du
universalkoden 0711 to ganger.

Slette alt: Lar deg slette alle de laste kanalene.
Lase alt: Gjor det mulig a lase alle TV-kanaler
og EXT-konakter.

Trykk pa tasten for & avslutte.



Tekst-TV er et informasjonssystem som sendes av enkelte kanaler. Du kan sla opp pa tekst-TV pa
samme mate som i en avis. Tekst-TV gjor det ogsa mulig a fa tilgang til teksting for hgrselshemmede
eller for personer som er lite kjent med spraket programmet sendes pa (kabelnett, satellittkanaler og

sa videre).

ONO)
® ®
ONO)
@ ©

(Tryldc pa: )

L Du far tilgang til: )

Tekst-TV

@/@ Valg av side
Qr®

Direkte

..OO tilgang til

rubrikker

Innholdsfortegnelse

¢ 5 Direkte valg
av

undersider
" Forstgrre en
side
Tekst-TV-
dobbeltside
(kun tilgiengelig pa
visse modeller)

N4
Skjult
informasjon

Favorittsider

D ® (e

BAMNM

Gjor det mulig & hente frem tekst-TV, ga over i
transparent modus og avslutte. Innholdsfortegnelsen viser
en liste over tilgjengelige undersider med emner. Hver
underside har et 3-sifret sidenummer.

Hvis den valgte kanalen ikke har tekst-TV, vises meldingen 100
og skjermen forblir svart. Avslutt tekst-TV og velg en annen
kanal.

Tast nummeret for gnsket side med tastene (0 til (@) eller
GrP®. Eksempel: For side 120 taster du ® Q@ (0.
Nummeret vises gverst til venstre pa skjermen,
sidetelleren starter sgket og siden vises. Gjenta samme
fremgangsmate for a vise en annen side.

Huis sidetelleren fortsetter d seke, betyr det at siden ikke
finnes. Velg et annet nummer.

Nederst pa skjermen vises det fargede felt. Med de fire
fargede tastene far du tilgang til rubrikkene og de
tilhgrende sidene.

De fargede feltene blinker ndr rubrikken eller siden ikke er

tilgiengelig.

For & ga tilbake til innholdsfortegnelsen (vanligvis side 100).

Visse sider har undersider (side 120 kan f.eks. inneholde
undersidene 1/3,2/3 og 3/3).

Bruk tastene < > for 4 fa direkte tilgang til undersidene
du vil lese.

For a vise gvre eller nedre del og ga tilbake til normal
storrelse.

Aktiverer eller deaktiverer visning av tekst-TV i

dobbeltsideformat. Den aktive siden vises til venstre, og den
neste siden til hoyre. Trykk pa tasten ¢19) hvis du vil stanse ved
en side (f.eks. innholdsfortegnelsen). Siden til hayre blir aktiv
side. For 4 vende tilbake til normal modus trykker du pa (D).

For 4 vise eller skjule skjult informasjon (for eksempel
lzsninger pa spill).

For tekst-TV-kanalene O til 40 kan du lagre 4 favorittsider

som du senere enkelt kan hente frem med de fargede

tastene (red, gronn, gul, bla).

@ Trykk pa tasten (@) for 4 gi over i favorittsidemodus.

@ Hent frem tekst-TV-siden du vil lagre.

© Deretter trykker du i 3 sekunder pé en av de fargede
tastene. Siden er lagret.

O Gjenta dette med de andre fargede tastene.

© Hver gang du slar pa tekst-TV, vises dine favorittsider i
farger nederst pa skjermen. For a finne de vanlige
rubrikkene trykker du pa ().

Huvis du vil slette alt, trykker du pd @) i 5 sekunder.



16:9-formater

De bildene som du mottar kan bli overfert i 16:9-format (stor skjerm) eller i 4:3-format (vanlig
skjerm). 4:3-bildene kan noen ganger ha et sort band gverst og nederst pa skjermen (kinoformat).
Denne funksjonen gjer det mulig a fierne de sorte bandene og optimere bildegjengivelsen pa skjermen.

Hvis din TV er utstyrt med 4:3 skjerm.
Trykk pa tasten (eller AV) for a velge de ulike funksjonsinnstillingene:

@)
O ©)

4:3

Utvid 4:3

Tilpass 16:9

Bildet blir gjengitt i 4:3 format.

Bildet blir strukket ut vertikalt. Denne funksjonen benyttes for & eliminere de sorte
stripene opp og nede nar det blir vist programmer i letterbox format.

Bildet blir sasmmentrykket vertikalt til 16:9.

Hvis din TV er utstyrt med 16:9 skjerm.

Trykk pa tasten (eller <>) for a velge de ulike funksjonsinnstillingene:

TV-apparatet er utstyrt med automatisk omskiftning som tyder det spesielle signalet som enkelte programmer
sender ut, og velger dermed det riktige skjermformatet.

4:3

Zoom 14:9

Zoom 16:9

Zoom
Undertekst

Superbred

Widescreen

Auto Format

Bildet gjengis i 4:3-format, et sort band kommer frem pa hver side av bildet.
Du kan na forsterre bildet litt etter litt ved a trykke pa tastene A V.

Bildet blir forsterret i 14:9-format, et lite, sort band blir veerende pa hver side side
av bildet. Tastene AV gjor det mulig 4 flytte bildet loddrett for a vise tekstingen.

Bildet blir forstgrret i 16:9-format.
Denne funksjonsinnstillingen anbefales for a se bilder med sorte band gverst og
nederst pa bildet. Bruk tastene AV dersom du vil se tekstingen.

Denne funksjonsinnstillingen gjor det mulig a se 4:3-bilder over hele
skjermoverflaten samtidig som tekstingen blir synlig. Bruk tastene AV for a skyve
opp eller ned den nederste billedkanten.

Denne funksjonsinnstillingen gjor det mulig & se 4:3-bilder pa hele skjermoverflaten
ved a forstarre billedsidene. Bruk tastene AV dersom du vil se tekstingen.

Denne funksjonsinnstillingen gjor det mulig & gjenskape de riktige
billeddimensjonene som overfgres i 16:9 ved 4 vise dem over hel skjerm.

(kun tilgiengelig pa bestemte modeller). Bildeformatet justeres automatisk for a fylle
ut mest mulig av skjermflaten.

Bruk av PIP- fun ksjonen (kun tilgiengelig p& bestemte modeller)

Denne funksjonen gjer at du kan vise et lite, © Trykk pa nytt pA (™ for & endre vinduets
innfelt vindu i bildet. | dette vinduet kan du vise storrelse og slette det helt.
bilder fra et tilkoplet apparat (f. eks. DVD,VCR, @ Bruk tasten @ hvis du ensker 4 flytte vinduet.
digital mottaker ........ )- Du kan ogsa flytte det gradvis ved hjelp av
@ Trykk (™ knappen for & vise PIP-skjermen. Et markeren (kun stilling 5).
lite innfelt vindu vises i hovedbildet. © Bruk (A knappen om du vil skifte mellom de
@ Bruk & knappen for a velge bilde fra to bildene.

apparatet som er tilkoplet Tven.



Tilkobling av andre apparater

Avhengig av modell er TV-apparatet utstyrt med 2 eller 3 scartkontakter (EXT1 og EXT2 og EXT4) pa

baksiden av apparatet.

EXT1-kontakten har innganger/utganger for lyd og video, og RGB-innganger.
EXT2-kontakten har innganger/utganger for lyd/video og S-VHS-innganger.
EXT4-kontakten (hvis tilgiengelig) har innganger/utganger for lyd og video, og RGB-innganger.

Videospiller

s

NS B

N

CABLE

NS

CABLE

esiga ==

Andre apparater

Utfar koblingene som vist pa tegningen.

Bruk en scartledning av god kvalitet.

Dersom din videospiller ikke har noen scartkontakt, ma du bruke
antennekabelen. Du ma da finne ut hvilket testsignal videospilleren har
og gi den et kanalnummer, f.eks. O

(se Manuell lagring, s. 5).

For d gjengi videospillerbildet trykker du pd .

Videospiller med dekoder

Koble dekoderen til den andre scartkontakten pa videospilleren.
Da kan du spille inn kodede programmer.Se ogsa menyen Dekoder
(side 6).

Satellittmottaker, dekoder, DVD, spill osv.

Utfer koblingene som vist pa tegningen.

For & optimere bildekvaliteten kobler du apparater som avgir
RGB-signaler (digital dekoder, visse DVD-stasjoner, spill osv.) til
EXT1 eller EXT4, og apparater som avgir S-VHS-signaler
(videospillere av typen S-VHS og Hi-8) til EXT2.

For a velge tilkoblet utstyr

Trykk pa tasten (& for & velge EXT1, EXT2, S-VHS2 (S-VHS-signaler
fra EXT2-kontakten), EXT3 for koblinger pa frontpanelet og EXT4
(avhenger av modell).

De fleste apparatene (dekoder, videospiller) kobler seg automatisk over.

Utfor disse koblingene.

Med tasten (& velger du EXT3.

For mono-apparater kobler du lydsignalet til inntaket AUDIO L (eller
AUDIO R). Lyden gjengis automatisk pd TV-apparatets venstre og
heyre hgyttaler. Ikke kople VIDEO og S-VIDEO kabler samtidig. Det
kan medfare bildeforstyrrelser.

Hodetelefon

Trykk pa tasten ®%) hvis du vil sla av lyden pa TV-apparatet (se
ogsa: Justering av lyden, side 6).

Motstanden (impedansen) i hodetelefonen ma veere pd mellom 32 og
600 ohm.

Forsterker (kun tilgiengelig péd bestemte modeller)

10

For a koble til et stereoanlegg bruker du audiokabel. Kabelen
skal g& mellom “L” og “R”-utgangene pa TV-apparatet og
inngangen “AUDIO IN” “L” og “R” pa stereoanlegget.



EaSYLi nk-fun kSion (kun tilgiengelig pd bestemte modeller)

Hvis videospilleren er utstyrt med funksjonen EasyLink, overfares
spraket, landet og kanalene som er funnet automatisk til videospilleren
under installasjonen.

e+ DONE Nar videospilleren er i standby, gjor tasten @ pa fiernkontrollen det ogsa
mulig & starte opptaket direkte pa samme kanal som den som vises pa
TV-apparatet.

Videospilleren ma vaere koblet til EXT2-kontakten (se side 10).

Videospiller, DVD, SAT,AMP eller CD

Med fjernkontrollen kan du ogsa styre de viktigste funksjonene pa videospilleren eller DVD.

—_— Trykk pa Select for & velge gnsket modus: VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP eller
rouen CD.
Lampen for fiernkontrollen begynner a lyse for a vise valgt modus.
Den slutter a lyse automatisk etter 60 sekunder uten handling (tilbake til
TV-modus).
<« | |

Avhengig av apparatene, kan folgende taster brukes:

standby,
<4« rask tilbakespoling,
PP  rask fremspoling,

¢9  pause,

® @
® O
G

®

[ ] innspilling,
| stopp,
> avspilling,

DVD : tekstesprak
DVD :undertekstvalg
VCR :" tape list " funksjonen,
@ hente frem meny,
marker navigering og innstilling,

bekrefte,

@@ digitale taster,

®EEE(I-HO®

®O®E
OJOICIO,

O P ® valgav programmer,
valg av sprak,
OSD-meny,
@  VCR timer.
Fjernkontrollen er kompatibel med videospillere som bruker standarden RC5, og

alle DVD-spillere som bruker standarden RCé.

11
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Darlig bilde
Dette kan komme at av du bor i naerheten av
fiell eller haye boligblokker. Dette kan
forarsake uskarpe bilder, doble bilder eller
skygger. Da ber du prove i justere bildet
manuelt (se s.5) eller orientere den utvendige
antennen annerledes. Kan du ta inn sendinger
pa dette frekvensbandet (UHF eller VHF)
med antennen? | tilfelle vanskeligheter med
mottaket (sng pa bildet), sett innstillingen
Dynamic NR i menyen Opsjoner pa Pa (s. 6).

Ikke noe bilde pa skjermen
Hvis TV'en ikke slar seg p4, trykk to ganger pa
standby knappen @ pa fiernkontrollen.

Har du tilkoblet antennepluggen riktig?

Har du valgt riktig TV-standard? (s. 5)
Problemer med bilde eller lyd skyldes ofte
darlig tilkobling av en antennekontakt eller en
scartkontakt (det hender at kontaktene
lasner nar man flytter eller snur pa
TV-apparatet). Sjekk alle koblinger.

Et tilkoblet apparat gir svart/hvitt-bilde
Nar du skal spille av en videokassett, bgr du
kontrollere at den er blitt spilt inn med en
standard (PAL, SECAM, NTSC) som
videospilleren gjenkjenner.

Ingen lyd
Hvis noen programmer har bilde, men ikke
lyd, kommer det av at du ikke har valgt den

rette TV-standarden. Endre innstillingen i
System (s. 5).
Tekst-TV
Noen tegn vises ikke slik de skal Kontroller
at innstillingen Land er riktig (side 5).
Virker ikke fjernkontrollen lenger?
Blinker ikke lenger lampen pa TV-apparatet
nér du bruker fjernkontrollen? Skift
batteriene.
Pausestilling
Nar du slar TV-apparatet pa, holder det seg i
pausestilling, og viser Barnesikring nar du
bruker tastene pa TV-apparatet? Opsjonen
Barnesikring er aktivert (se s.7).
Dersom TV-apparatet ikke mottar noe signal i
15 minutter, gar det automatisk inn i standby.
Med tanke pa stremsparing er TVen utstyrt
med komponenter som bruker svart lite
strem i ventemodus (under 1 W).
Fremdeles ingen resultater?
Du ma ikke under noen omstendigheter
prove a reparere TV-apparatet ditt selv.Ta
kontakt med forhandlerens serviceavdeling.
Rengjgring av TVen
Skjermen og kabinettet mé bare rengjores
med en ren og myk klut som ikke loer. Ikke
bruk produkter med alkohol eller
opplesningsmidler.

RGB-signaler: Tre videosignaler: red, grenn, bla, som direkte styrer de tre elektrokanonene
(red, grenn, bld) i bildergret. Bruk av disse signalene gir bedre bildekvalitet.

NICAM-lyd: Prosess som gjor det mulig a overfore lyd digitalt.

TV-standard: TV-bildene blir ikke overfert pa samme mate i alle land. Det finnes ulike standarder:
BG, DK, I og L L. Innstillingen System (s. 5) gjor det mulig a velge disse forskjellige standardene.
Dette ma ikke forveksles med PAL- eller SECAM-fargekoding. Pal-systemet brukes i de fleste land i
Europa, Secam brukes i Frankrike, Russland og i de fleste landene i Afrika. USA og Japan har et

annet system, NTSC.

100 Hz: Vanlige TV-apparater (50 Hz) produserer 25 bilder per sekund.Takket vaere 100 Hz-
teknologien er dette fordoblet, noe som farer til at det produseres 50 bilder per sekund.

Bildekvaliteten er bedret og flimringen fjernet.

16/9: Dimensjonene 16/9 og 4/3 angir forholdet mellom bredden (b) og hayden (h) pa skjermen.
TV-apparater med ekstra bred skjerm har forholdet 16/9, mens de vanlige skjermene har

dimensjonene 4/3.



Inledning

Tack for att du kopt din TV-apparat just hos oss.

Handboken har tagits fram for att hjilpa dig att installera och anvianda din TV-
apparat pa bista satt.

Vi rader dig att ldsa igenom den noggrant.
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Direktiv om ateranviandning

Din TV-apparat ar tillverkad av material som kan ateranvandas.

Var radd om miljon ! Det finns speciella foretag som tar hand om utslitna
apparater, monterar ned dem och tar vara pa det material som kan atervinnas
(kontakta din aterforsaljare).




Installation av TV-apparaten

© Fjirrkontroll

O Placering av TV-apparaten

Stall TV-apparaten pa ett stadigt och jamnt
underlag, och lamna ett fritt utrymme pa minst
5 ¢m runt den. Placera av sdkerhetsskal
ingenting pa apparaten, dvs inget féoremal som
tacker den (duk), som innehaller vatten (vas)
eller som alstrar virme (lampa). Dessutom far
TV-apparaten inte utsittas for vatten.

O Anslutningar

* Anslut antennkontakten i uttaget =™ som
finns pa baksidan.
Om du anvdnder en inomhusantenn kan mottagningen
i vissa fall vara ddlig. Du kan forbdttra bilden genom att
vrida p& antennen. Om mottagningen fdrblir ddlig
mdste du anvdnda en utomhusantenn.

* Anslut ndtsladden till nitet (220-240V / 50 Hz).

Sitt i de 2 medfdljande batterierna av typ R6é
och var noga med att vinda dem ritt.
Forsdkra dig om att TV-ldge ar instillt.

De batterier som levereras med apparaten dr
miliévdnliga och innehdller varken kvicksilver eller
kadmium/nickel. Kasta inte begagnade batterier i
soptunnan — ldgg dem i sdrskilt avsedda behdllare
for ateranvdndning (kontaka dterférsdljaren om du
inte vet var du skall géra av dem).Anvénd vid byte
batterier av samma typ.

O Paslagning

Tryck pa knappen Till/Fran for att sarta TV-
apparaten, En réd kontrollampa lyser rétt och
skiarmen lyser upp. Gé direkt till kapitlet om
snabb installation pa sida 4.

Om TV-apparaten forblir i beredskapslige,
tryck pa knappen P ® pa fjarrkontrollen.
Kontrollampan blinkar ndr du anvdnder
fidrrkontrollen.

TV-apparatens knappar

TV-apparaten har 4 eller 5 knappar pa
framsidan eller ovansidan beroende pa modell.
VOLUME - + (- 1 +) anvinds for att stilla in

ljudnivan. PROGRAM - + (- P +) anvands for
att vilja 6nskat program.

Ta fram menyerna genom att halla kvar de
bagge L - och A + (eller pa knappen
MENU) i nedtryckt lige. PROGRAM - + kan
nu anvandas for att vilja en instillning och
1 - + anvinds for att utféra instéllningen.
Lamna menyerna genom att halla kvar de
bigge A - och A + (eller p& knappen
MENU) i nedtryckt ldge.

Anm.. ndr Lasfunktionen dr inkopplad kan dessa
knappar inte anvédndas (se menyn Barnlas pd sidan 7).



Knappar pa fjarrkontrollen

Beredskapsliage
For att ga till beredskapslage. Koppla
pa TV-apparaten igen genom att

trycka pa @, PO ® eller @ (9.

Val av EXT-uttag (sid.10)
Tryck flera ganger for att vilja
inkopplad apparattyp.

Forteckning 6ver kanalerna
Visa / délja férteckningen éver
kanalerna.Anvand sedan
knapparna AV for att vdlja en
kanal och knappen > for att visa
den.

Symbolen @ visas framfdr de
kanaler som dr spdrrade (s. 7).

NexTView
Se separat anvisning (finns endast
pa vissa modeller).

Markor
Med hjalp av de hdr 4 knapparna kan
du flytta i menyerna (AV <>).

Frys bild.

Tyst :For att koppla
bort eller koppla tillbaka ljudet.

Volym
For att justera ljudnivan.

Skdrminformation

For att visa/ta bort programmets
nummer, namn (om sadant finns),
klockslag, ljudlage och timerns
aterstaende tid. Hall knappen
nedtryckt i 5 sekunder for att
programnummer ska visas
permanent pa skarmen.

Active Control (beroende pd
modell) Optimerar bildkvaliteten
beroende pa mottagningens
kvalitet.

Tva bilder (beroende pd modell)
For att aktivera/stinga av
tvaskarmslage. Pa den andra
skarmen kan man titta pa text-TV.
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*Tillverkad med tillstdnd av Dolby Laboratories.
"Dolby” och dubbel-D-symbolen dr varumdrken tillhérande Dolby Laboratories.

Surroundljud

For att aktivera / stinga av
ljudbreddningseffekten. | stereoldge far
man intryck av att avstindet mellan
hogtalarna ar stérre. Med de modeller
som ar utrustade med Virtual Dolby
Surround¥, far man Dolby Surround
Pro Logic —systemets bakre
ljudeffekter.

Val av lage (s. 11)
Aktiverar fjarrkontrollen i TV,VCR,
DVD, SAT,AMP eller CD-ldge.

Knappar for Text-TV (s. 8) eller
PIP (s.9) eller VCR/DVD (s. 11).

Visning av text-TV (sid. 8).
Audio- och videoapparater-tangenterna (s.11)

Meny
For att visa eller limna menyerna.

Val av program
For att komma till foregdende eller
nasta program i favoritlistan (se sid. 5).

Sifferknappar

For att komma direkt till ett
program. Om programnumret ar
tvasiffrigt maste den andra siffran
knappas in innan strecket forsvinner.
Ljudldgen

Gor det mojligt att koppla om
sandningar i Stereo och Nicam
Stereo till Mono eller, vid
tvasprakiga sandningar, att vilja
mellan Dual | och Dual Il
Mono-Idge visas indikeringen i réitt.

Insomningstimer

Viljer hur lang tid som skall forflyta
innan overgangen till automatiskt
beredskapslige (mellan 0 och 240
minuter).

16:9-format (sid. 9).

Bild- och ljudinstillningar
For en serie bild- och
ljudinstallningar:

Ldget Personlig motsvaras av de
instdliningar man gjort i menyerna.



Plug & Pk"f
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Snabbinstallation

Nar TV-apparaten slés péa for forsta gingen, © Sokningen bérjar automatiskt. Alla tillgingliga
visas en meny pa bildskirmen. Denna meny TV lagras. Atgirden tar nigra minuter.
ber dig vlja sprék for menyerna: Dess forlopp och antalet hittade kanaler visas.
Meny Nar sokningen ar klar forsvinner menyn.
InstalleraL Ldmna eller avbryt sékningen genom att trycka pd
Land s—<@ DK i j q
an ﬁ__@g knappen. @ ‘Om /Tget program hittas kan du sld
GB ¢ English upp kapitlet Tips pd s. 12.
DE Francais O Om sindaren eller kabelnitet dverfor signalen

f_F for automatisk sortering numreras
programmen korrekt. Installationen ar
avslutad.

Om s3 inte 4r fallet anvinder du menyn
Sortera for att numrera dem.

. . . Vissa sdndare eller kabelndt éverfor sina egna
@ Anvand fiarrkontrollens knappar AV for att sorteringsparametrar (region, sprak). | sd fall skall

vélja sprak och bekrifta sedan med >. du ange ditt val via knapparna AV och bekridfta
Om ditt land inte finns med pa listan, vdilj valet med >.

alternativet “.. "
@ Vilj sedan land med knapparna AV och
bekrifta direfter med >.

Om menyn inte visas, hdll TV-apparatens knappar (5)
A-och A+ intryckta i 5 sekunder for att ta
fram menyn.

Programsortering

@ Tryck p4 knappen @ Huvudmeny visas pa @ Vilj menyn Installera och sedan menyn
skidrmen. Sortera.
© Vilj det program du 6énskar numrera om med
| t"’:le”V hjélp av knapparna AV och tryck pa >.
nstallera
O Anvind knapparna AV fér att vilja ett nytt
Sprak . R
Lang) o o6nskat nummer och bekrifta med <.
Auto. Lagring 01 STV © Upprepa punkt @ och @ for varje program
Man. Lagring 02 STV2
Sortera (= TSN som skall lagras.
Favoritprogram ¢~ 04 TV3 @O Limna menyerna genom att trycka pa knappen .

Namn 05 TV1000

Namn pa kanalen

Om du vill kan du namnge de olika kanalerna © Tryck pa knappen @ fér att limna menyn nér
och EXT-uttagen. namnet ar inskrivet. Kanalens namn har
Anm.: Vid installationen namnges kanalerna lagrats.

automatiskt ndr identifieringssignalen éverfors.
Tryck pa knappen @

Vilj menyn Installera och sedan Namn.
Anvénd knapparna @ P @ for att vilja den
kanal som ska namnges eller dndras.
Anvind knapparna <> for att forflytta dig i
faltet dar namnet visas (5 bokstéver), och
knapparna AV for att vilja bokstaver.

O Gor om stegen O till @ for varje kanal som
du vill namnge.
© Limna menyerna genom att trycka pa knappen .

© 000



Manuell lagring

Denna meny anvinds for att manuellt lagra
varje kanal.

© Tryck pa knappen ().

@ Vilj menyn Installera och sedan Manuell
lagring.

Meny

Installera

Sprak

Land
Auto. Lagring System e
Man. Lagring <= —3 Sokning
Sortera Pr. Nummer e
Favoritprogram Fininstall. ¢
Namn Lagring

© System:Vilj mellan Europe (automatisk
s6kning) West Eur (norm BG= Sverige), East
Eur (norm DK) Storbritannien (norm ) eller
Frankrike (norm LL’).
* Fér Frankrike (norm LL): vélj alternativet France.

o

©0

S6kning: tryck pa >. Sokningen borjar.

Sa snart ett program hittas avbryts sdkningen
och programnamnet visas (om sadant finns).
Ga vidare till efterfoljande punkt. Om du
kanner till det 6nskade programmets frekvens
kan du skriva in dess frekvensnummer direkt
med knapparna @ till @

Se kapitlet Tips (s. 12) om inget program hittas.
Programnummer: anvand knapparna <> eller
@ till @ for att skriva in 6nskat nummer.
Exempel : for program 1 knappar du in @@
Fininstéllning.: om mottagningen ar
otillfredsstillande kan du justera bilden med
hjélp av knapparna <>.

Lagring: tryck pa >. Programmet har lagrats.
Upprepa punkt @ till @ for varje program
som skall lagras.

Lamna menyn: genom att trycka pa knappen .

Favoritprogram

Med denna meny viljer man vilka program
som ska kunna nas med knappen @ P @
© Tryck pa knappen (0.
@ Vilj menyn Installera och sedan
Favoritprogram och tryck pa >.

En forteckning Sver valda favoritprogram visas.

Meny
Installera

Sprak

Land

Auto. Lagring

Man. Lagring

Sortera
Favoritprogram « = > 2.

Namn

Andra instéllningar pa menyn Installera

@ Tryck pa knappen @ och vilj menyn
Installera:

@ Sprak: for att vilja sprak fér menyerna.

© Land: for att vilja land.

Den hdr instdlningen inverkar pd sékningen, den
automatiska sorteringen av program och visningen
av text-TV. Om ditt land inte finns med pd listan,
vdlj alternativet “..."

O Automatisk lagring: Med hjilp av denna meny
kan du utféra en automatisk sokning av alla de
program som finns tillgingliga i din region.
Om sindaren eller kabelnitet Gverfor signalen

3]
o
5]
(6]

De program som hittades vid installationen
har automatiskt forts in i denna férteckning.
Anvand markér uppat/nedat for att vilja
onskat program.

Anviand markor vanster/héger for att lagga till
eller ta bort programmet fran listan.

Upprepa steg @ och @ for varje program
som skall laggas till eller tas bort fran listan.
For att avsluta, tryck upprepade ganger pa .

for automatisk sortering numreras
programmen korrekt. Om sa inte &r fallet
anviander du menyn Sortera for att numrera
dem (se s.4).

Vissa sdndare eller kabelndt éverfdr sina egna
sorteringsparametrar (region, sprdk). | sd fall skall du
ange ditt val via knapparna AV och bekrifta valet
med >. Ldmna eller avbryt sékningen genom att
trycka pd knappen @

Se kapitlet Tips (s. 12) om inget program hittas.

© Limna menyerna genom att trycka pa knappen .



Bildinstillningar

@ Tryck p4 knappen @ och sedan pa >.Menyn

Bild visas:
Meny
Bild cg= —3> Ljus
Ljud Farg
Egenskaper Kontrast
Installera Skérpa
Fargtemp.
Digitala Val
Lagring

@ Anvind knapparna AV fér att vilja en
instillning och knapparna <> for att utféra
instéllningen.
Anm. Medan bilden justeras visas endast den
markerade linjen.Tryck pd AV for att visa menyn igen.

© Nir instillningarna ir gjorda, vilj alternativet
Lagring och tryck pa > for att lagra dem.
Tryck pa for att limna menyn.

Beskrivning av instillningarna:

* Ljus: Inverkar pa hur ljus bilden ir.

* Farg: inverkar pa firgens intensitet.

* Kontrast: inverkar pa skillnaden mellan ljusa
och mérka toner.

* Skarpa: inverkar pa bildens tydlighet.

* Fargtemp. (firgtemperatur): stdller in
bildens fargton: Kall (blaare) Normal
(balanserad) eller Varm (rédare).

« Digitala Val:

- 100Hz: Reducering av bildflimmer.

- Digital Scan (beroende pd modell) minskar
det flimmer som kan uppsta pa vissa bilder.

- Dubba Linjer: fordubbling av vertikal
upplosning vilket tar bort synliga linjer i
bilden.

Speciellt anvdndbart for NTSC (60Hz) bilder.

Ljudinstdllningar

@ Tryck pa @ och vilj Ljud (V)och tryck sedan
pa >.Menyn Ljud visas:

Meny
Bild [ Diskant
Ljud 6> — Bas
Egenskaper I Balans
Installera Delta V.
Volymbegréans.
Ljudstyr. Horlur
Lagring

@ Anvind knapparna AV fér att vilja en
installning och knapparna <> for att utféra
instdllningen.

© D3 instillningarna ir gjorda viljer du
alternativet Lagring och trycker pa > for att
lagra dem.

O Limna menyerna genom att trycka pa knappen .

Beskrivning av instdllningarna:

* Diskant: inverkar pa de héga ljudfrekvenserna.

* Bas: inverkar pa de laga ljudfrekvenserna.

* Balans: ger jamvikt i ljudet mellan véanster
och hoger hogtalare.

* Delta V (volymskillnad): anvinds for att
jamna ut volymskillnaderna som kan existera
mellan de olika kanalerna eller EXT-uttagen.
Denna instillning kan anvéndas for
programmen 1 till 40 och EXT-uttagen.

* Volymbegrans.: anvinds for automatisk
kontroll av ljudstyrkan fér att undvika
plotsliga ljudhojningar, exempelvis vid
kanalbyte eller reklam.

* Ljudstyrka Hérlur: gor det mgijligt att stilla
in horlurarnas volym oberoende av TV-
apparatens hogtalarvolym.

Lagring av alternativ

@ Tryck pa (&) och vilj Egenskaper (V) och
tryck pa >. Du kan stilla in:

@ Timer, Barnlas och Vuxenkont.: se nista sida

© DNR: Min, Med (optimallige), Max eller Avbryt:
anvands for att minska brus (snd). Denna
installning ar vardefull vid dalig mottagning.

O Lutning (endast tillgcinglig pd stora bildskdrmar).
Stora skdarmar ar kénsliga for variationer i
jordens magnetfilt. Genom denna instillning
kan man motverka dess inflytande.

© Dynamisk kontrast (beroende pd modell):
Min, Med (optimallage), Max eller Avbryt.
Aktiverar automatisk instillning av kontrast.

O Dekoder: vilj det eller de program som
anvinder en extern dekoder och vilj sedan
det uttag som dekodern ar ansluten till: EXT1
eller EXT2.
Om dekodern dr ansluten till videobandspelaren,
vdlj videobandspelarens uttag (EXT2).

© Limna menyerna genom att trycka pa knappen .



Vickningsfunktion

Denna meny gor det mgjligt att anvianda
TV-apparaten som véckarklocka.

@ Tryck pa knappen (&),

@ Vilj menyn Egenskaper med markéren och

sedan Timer.
Meny
Bildl Timer o Tid
Ljud 1 Barnlas ~ Starttid
Egenskaper c@= =3 \/uxenkontroll Stopptid
Installera DNR Pr. Nummer
Lutning Bekrafta
Dynamisk kontrast
Dekoder

© Tid: still in det aktuella klockslaget.
Anm.: Tiden uppdateras automatiskt efter
uppstart med strémbrytaren via Text-TV
informationen pa programmplats 1. Om denna
inte har text-TV sker ingen uppdatering.

O Sstarttid: skriv in starttid.

© Stopptid: skriv in klockslaget fér vergéng till
beredskapslige.

O Pr. Nummer: skriv in numret p4 den kanal som
onskas for vackningen.

@ Bekrifta: man kan stilla in:

* En géng for viackning en enda gang,
* Daglig for vickning varje dag,
* Stopp for att annullera.

O Tryck pa @ for att sitta TV-apparaten i
beredskapslige. Apparaten sitts automatiskt
pa vid den programmerade tiden.

Om apparaten ar paslagen, byter den endast
program vid den valda tiden (och sitts i
beredskapslige vid Stopptiden).

Kombinationen Barnlas och Timer kan anvéndas
for att begrdnsa TV-tittandet, t.ex. for barnen.

Det gar att sparra vissa kanaler eller helt
hindra anvandningen av TV-apparaten genom
att lasa knapparna.

Barnlas

© Tryck pa ().

@ Vilj Egenskaper och Barnlas och tryck Pa
for att Aktivera lasfunktionen.

Meny
Bild Timer )
Liud Barnlas EB Tille Fran e
Egenskaper &= — Vuxenkontroll
Installera DB
Lutning
Dynamisk kontrast
Dekoder

© Sting av TV-apparaten och gém
fiarrkontrollen. TV-apparaten kan inte anvindas
(den kan endast sittas pa med hjilp av
fiarrkontrollen).

O For att upphiva lasfunktionen: still Barnlas pa
AV.

Vuxenkont.

@ Tryck pa knappen @ och vilj Egenskaper
och slutligen Vuxenkont. :

@ Knappa in din personliga tilltrideskod.
Knappa férsta gangen in koden 0711 och ange
sedan en personlig kod. Menyn visas.

© Vuxenkont.: anvind knapparna AV for att
vilja 6nskad kanal och bekrifta med >.
Symbolen ﬁ visas framfoér de kanaler eller de
uttag som sparrats. Om du efter detta vill titta
pa en sparrad kanal, maste du knappa in den
personliga koden, annars forblir skarmen svart.
Aven menyn Installera dr spdrrad. Mdrk att vad
gdller kodade kanaler som anvdnder sig av en yttre
dekoder mdste man spdrra motsvarande EXT-
uttag.

O Kodbyte: Med denna funktion kan du knappa
in en egen 4-siffrig kod. Bekrifta genom att
skriva in den en andra gang.

Om du har glémt din personliga kod skriver du in
den universella koden 0711 tva gdnger.

© Radera allt: laser upp alla kanaler.

0O Las alla: sparrar alla TV-kanaler samt EXT-
uttag.

@ Tryck pa knappen for att lamna menyn.



Text-TV dr ett informationssystem som sdnds av vissa kanaler och som ldses som en tidning.
Systemet ger ocksa horselskadade eller den som inte ar vilbekant med séandningens sprik tillgang till
textning (t.ex. kabel-TV och satellitsandningar...).

) (Du far fram: >

(Tryck pa:

@ O

EEEE®(I-HO

®OO®O
POEEOE

Inkoppling av
text-TV

Val av en sida

@/®
Or®

Direktval av
rubrik

@000

Innehallsférteckning

<>
A\

Direktval av
undersidor

Forstoring av
en sida

Dubbel text-
TV-sida

(finns bara pa vissa
modeller)

] Dold
C) information

)

Favoritsida

@000

Tar in eller lamnar text-TV. En innehallsférteckning med
lista 6ver tillgangliga rubriker visas.Varje rubrik betecknas
med ett sidnummer (alltid 3-siffrigt).

Om den valda kanalen inte sdnder text-TV visas texten P100
och skdrmen forblir svart (Idmna i sa fall text-TV och vdlj en
annan kanal).

Skriv in 6nskat sidnummer med knapparna © till @ eller
(O P ®. Exempel: fér sidan 120 knappar du in 120

(M @ (0. Numret visas hogst upp till vinster pa skirmen,
sidraknaren letar och sidan visas. Upprepa momentet nar
du vill se en annan sida.

Om rdknaren fortsditter att séka dr sidan inte tillgénglig eller
sdnds inte. Vdlj ett annat nummer.

Fargade zoner visas i skirmens nederkant. De 4 firgade
knapparna gor det mojligt att ta fram rubriker eller
motsvarande sidor.

Fdrgzonerna blinkar om ett fdlt eller en sida inte dr tillgénglig.

For att ga tillbaka till innehallsforteckningen (i allménhet sidan 100).

Vissa sidor har dven underordnade sidor (t.ex.s. 120 har
de underordnade sidorna 1/3,2/3 och 3/3).

Anvind knapparna < > for att komma direkt till 6nskade
underordnade sidor.

Visar forst den 6vre, sedan den undre delen av sidan och
gar till sist tillbaka till normallage.

For att aktivera eller koppla bort den dubbelsidiga visningen
av text-TV. Den aktiva sidan visas till vanster och féljande sida
till héger. Tryck pa knappen ¢ om du vill hilla kvar en sida
(t.ex. innehallsforteckningen). Den aktiva sidan blir da den
hogra. Tryck pa (D) for att aterga till normallage.

Tar fram/tar bort dold information (I6sningar pa spel eller
fragor/svar).

For varje text-TV-program mellan 1 och 40 kan du lagra

4 favoritsidor som du kan na med de firgade knapparna

(réd, gron, gul och bla).

@ Tryck pa knappen @ for att stilla in favoritsidor.

@ Visa forst den favoritsida som du vill lagra.

© Hall sedan ned valfri firgad knapp under 3 sekunder.
Sidan lagras.

O Upprepa dessa steg for de andra firgknapparna.

© Sidan kommer nu att automatiskt visas lingst ned pa
skdrmen var gang text-TV kopplas in. For att ga tillbaka
till de vanliga rubrikerna trycker du pa @

Om du vill radera allting trycker du pd (&) i 5 sekunder.




Format 16/9

De bilder du tar emot kan Sverforas till format 16:9 (bred skirm) eller 4:3 (traditionell skarm).
Bilder i 4:3 har ibland svarta band lingst ned och lingst upp (brevladeformat).
Denna funktion gor det mojligt att ta bort de svarta banden och optimera bildvisningen pa skarmen.

Om dinTV ér i 4:3 format.
Tryck pa tangenten (eller AV) for att vilja olika ldgen:

O O
Q 4:3 Bilden aterges i 4:3 format.
©) ©)
Y U Utvidga 4:3  Bilden forstoras vertikalt. Det hir laget r avsett att ta bort de svarta filt som finns
A A ndr du tittar pa ett program i brevladeformat (letterbox).
OOO Komprim. 16:9 Bilden komprimeras vertikalt till 16:9 format.
@) (@)

Om dinTV ari 16:9 format.

Tryck pa tangenten (eller <>) for att vilja olika ligen:

TV-apparaten dr utrustad med automatisk omkoppling som styrs av den kod som skickas ut med vissa program
och som ger rétt skdrmformat.

OQO 4:3  Bilden visas i format 4:3 och ett svart band syns pa bada sidor om bilden.

) @) Du kan forstora bilden med hjilp av tangenterna A V.

= ) Zoom 14:9 Bilden forstoras till format 14:9. Ett smalt svart band blir kvar pa sidorna.

~ Med knapparna AV kan man flytta pa bilden i vertikal riktning s att du ser

eventuell textning.

~ ~ Zoom 16:9 Bilden forstoras upp till format 16:9. Detta lige rekommenderas foér bilder med
~ svarta band upptill och nedtill (brevladeformat). Anviand tangenterna AV for att
,,,,,, o flytta bilden uppat/nedat.
U Text Zoom Lige som gor det mojligt att visa bilder i 4:3 6ver skidrmens hela yta med synlig
@) @) text.Anvind tangenterna AV for att hoja eller sinka bildens nederkant.
© © Superbred Lige som gor det mojligt att visa bilder i 4:3 6ver skarmens hela yta genom att
o o bredda bildens sidor. Anvind tangenterna AV for att flytta bilden uppét/nedat.

© O Wide Screen Lige som ger ritt proportioner for bilder som sand i fullstor 16:9 utan svarta band
o 6ver/under bilden.

Auto Format (finns endast pd vissa modeller). Bildformatet anpassas automatiskt for att fylla sa stor
del av skirmen som mojligt.

Anvindning av PIP-funktionen JEEEEEEEstREgees/s

Den hdr funktionen gér att du kan visa ett litet infdllt © Tryck en ging till pa (M for att vilja pa

fonster i bilden. | fonstret kan du titta pd en bild frdn en fonstrets storlek eller for att dolja fénstret

ansluten enhet till TV'n (tex. DVD, VCR, digitalbox...). helt.

© Tryck pa (3 knappen for att visa PIP- O Anvind knapp [ om du vill flytta pa fonstret.
skarmen. Ett litet infallt fonster visas ovanpa Du kan iven flytta fénstret gradvis med hjilp
hUV‘idbiIde”- ) L av markérknapparna (endast lage 5).

@ Anvind & knappen for att vilja bild frin den © Anvind (@ knappen om du vill skifta de tva
till TV’n anslutna enheten. bilderna.



Anslutning av andra apparater

Beroende pa modell ar TV-apparaten utrustad med 2 eller 3 uttag, EXT1, EXT2 och EXT4, vilka
placerats pa apparatens baksida.

EXT1-uttaget har in- och utgdngar for audio och video samt RGB-ingdngar.

Uttag EXT2 har in- och utgdngar for audio och video samt S-VHS-ingdngar.

Uttag EXT4 (om sadant finns) har in- och utgdngar fér audio och video samt RGB-ingdngar..

Videobandspelare Gor anslutningarna som pa bilden. Anvénd en eurokabel av god
kvalitet.
|~|4|‘5*§\ Om din videobandspelare inte utrustats med ett uttag for eurokabel
canLE o kan videon endast anslutas via antennuttaget.
. | sd fall maste du stdlla in videobandspelarens testsignal och ge den
g = EXT2 ett programnummer (se manuell lagring, s. 5).

\ Fér att visa videobandspelarens bild, tryck pd knappen @
Videobandspelare med dekoder
© ﬂlf_\lﬂ- Anslut dekot:‘lern Eill videobandjspelarens arldra }Jttag férj.

eurokabel. P4 sa sitt kan du ta in kodade sindningar.Se dven
menyn Dekoder (s. 6)

Ytterligare apparater Satellitmottagare, dekoder, DVD, spel, o.s.v.

Gor anslutningarna som pa bilden.

For bdsta bildkvalitet skall de apparater som avger RGB-signaler
(digital dekoder, spel, vissa DVD, o.s.v.) anslutas till EXT1 eller
EXT4 och de apparater som avger S-VHS-signaler (S-VHS och
Hi-8 videobandspelare) skall anslutas till EXT2.

=
=
I Hur man kopplar in de anslutna apparaterna

Tryck pa knappen & for att vilja EXT1, EXT2, S-VHS2 (S-Video-
signaler fran uttag EXT2) och EXT3 for anslutningar pa
.%. sidopanelen och EXT4 (beroende pa modell).
— Flertalet apparater (dekoder, videobandspelare) skéter omkopplingen
automatiskt.

Anslut enligt figuren.

Vilj EXT3 med knappen (&.

Da det gdller en monoapparat, skall ljudsignalen kopplas till ingéngen
AUDIO L (eller AUDIO R). Ljudet dterges automatiskt via bade TV-
apparatens vénstra och hégra hogtalare. Anslut inte en VIDEO kabel
(CVBS) och en S-VIDEO kabel pd samma géng, eftersom detta kan
forsdmra bildkvaliteten.

Hoérlurar

Tryck pa knappen @) om du vill stinga av TV-apparatens ljud
(se @ven: Ljudinstidllningar sid. 6).

Hérlurarnas impedans ska vara mellan 32 och 600 ohms.

Forstarkare (finns endast pé vissa modeller)

Om TV-apparaten skall anslutas till en hifi-anldggning anvands en

ljudkabel. Anslut uttagen « L » och « R » pa TV-apparaten till «

AUDIO IN » « L » och « R » pd hifi-anldggningen.
I

Do AUDIO

dE=8

10



EasyLink-funktionen JRGIEIEEETERVEepuees/sy

e DOO®

VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP - och CD

Om din videobandspelare ar utrustad med funktionen EasyLink fors
sprak- och landsinstdllningar samt de hittade kanalerna automatiskt 6ver
till videobandspelaren i samband med installationen.
Nair videobandspelaren ar i beredskapslige kan man ocksa med hjilp av
knappen @ pa fjarrkontrollen omedelbart starta en inspelning av det
program som visas pa TV-apparaten.

Videobandspelaren mdste anslutas till EXT2-uttaget (se sid. 10).

Med hjalp av fjarrkontrollen kan du styra huvudfunktionerna i videobandspelaren eller DVD.

—_—

POWER

VCR DVD SAT AMP CD

®
§ OO

Tryck pa Select -knappen for att vilja 6nskat lage:

VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP eller CD. Kontrollampan pa fjarrkontrollen tinds
och visar valt lage. Efter 60 sekunder utan atgard slicks lampan (atergang
till TV-lage).

Forutsatt att utrustningen medger det, kan féljande knappar anvindas:
» beredskapslige,

4«4 snabbspolning bakat,
PP snabbspolning framat,

@ paus,

([ inspelning,

| stopp,

> avspelning,

DVD : textningssprak
DVD :val av textning

VCR :bandlista,
meny,
markdr navigering och instillningar,
for att bekriafta,
@@ sifferknappar,
O P® programval,
sprakval,
OSD-meny,
@  VCRTimer.

®

Fjdrrkontrollen dr kompatibel med alla videobandspelare som anvédnder RC5-
standarden och alla DVD-spelare som anvénder RCé-standarden.

11
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Dalig bild Text-TV

Narhet till berg eller hoghus kan ge upphov
till dubbla bilder, eko eller skuggor. Forsok i sa
fall att stilla in bilden manuellt: se
Fininstéllning (s. 5) eller andra
utomhusantennens riktning. Ar du siker pa
att din antenn kan ta in sindningar pa den har
frekvensen (UHF- eller VHF-band)?

Vid svara mottagningsforhallanden (flimrig bild)
skall Dynamic NR i menyn Egenskaper stillas
pa Till (s.6).

Ingen bild

Om TV-mottagaren inte startar, tryck tva
ganger pa standbyknappen pa fjarrkontrollen.
Du har vil inte glomt att ansluta antennen?
Har du valt ritt system (s. 5)? Daligt anslutna
eurokablar eller antennuttag ar ofta orsaken
till bild- och ljudproblem (det hiander att
anslutningssladdarna dras ut till hilften nar du
flyttar eller vander TV-apparaten). Kontrollera
samtliga anslutningar.

Anslutna apparater ger bild i svart-och-vitt

Du har inte valt ritt signal med knappen @:
S-VHS2 i stillet for EXT2. Kontrollera att den
videokassett du skall spela har spelats in med
en norm (PAL, SECAM, NTSC) som
videobandspelaren kanner igen.

Inget ljud

Om du pa vissa kanaler far in bild men inget
ljud innebar det att du inte har ratt TV-
system. Férandra instiliningen System (s. 5).

Ar bilden illa instilld? Kontrollera att
instillningen Land ar korrekt instilld (s. 5).

Om fjarrkontrollen inte lingre fungerar:

kontrollera att instdllningen pa sidan av
fiarrkontrollen ar i P& TV-lage.

TV-apparaten reagerar inte pa fjarrkontrollen
och kontrollampan blinkar inte ndr du anvinder
fiarrkontrollen? Dags att byta batterier.

Beredskapslage

Stannar din TV-apparat kvar i berdeskapslige
ndr du sitter pa den och visas texten
Lasfunktion nir du anviander TV-apparatens
knappar? Tillvalet Barnlas ir inkopplat

(se s. 7). Om TV-apparaten inte far nagon
signal efter 15 minuter gar den automatiskt
over till beredskapslage.

For att spara el ar TV-apparaten forsedd med
delar som mojliggdr en mycket lag
forbrukning i beredskapslige (mindre an 1 W).

Hénder det fortfarande ingenting?

Forsok aldrig reparera TV-apparaten sjélv nar
nagot ar fel. Ta alltid kontakt med din
aterforsiljare.

Rengoring av TV-apparaten

Skdarmen och TV-héljet bor endast rengéras
med en ren och mjuk duk som inte luddar.
Anvind inte produkter baserade pd alkohol
eller 16sningsmedel.

RGB-signaler: Tre olika videosignaler Rod, Grén och Bla som direkt styr de réda, grona och bla
elektroderna i bildroret. Nér dessa signaler anvands blir bildkvaliteten mycket god.

NICAM-ljud: Forfarande med vilket digitalt ljud kan séndas.

System: TV-bilderna sind inte pd samma sitt i alla linder. Det finns flera olika normer for TV-
sandning: BG, DK, | och LL. Instdllningen System (s. 5) anvands for att vilja en av dessa normer.
Forvixla inte med PAL eller SECAM firgkodning. PAL anvinds i de flesta europeiska lander, Secam i
Frankrike, Ryssland och i de flesta afrikanska linder. Férenta Staterna och Japan anviander ett annat
system som heter NTSC.

100Hz: Konventionella TV-apparater (50 Hz) visar 25 kompletta bilder per sekund. 100 Hz-tekniken
innebar fordubblad frekvens, vilket innebér att apparaten visar 50 kompletta bilder per sekund.
Bilden blir behagligare att se pa och eventuellt flimmer férsvinner.

16/9: Betecknar forhéllandet mellan skarmens bredd och h&jd. TV-apparater med bred skarm har
proportionerna 16:9, andra TV-mottagare har traditionellt 4:3-format.



Tama ohjekirja neuvoo television asennuksessa ja kdytossd ja se kannattaa lukea
lapi huolellisesti. Uskomme, ettd tuote vastaa tdysin laatuvaatimuksianne.
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Kierritysohjeet

Tassd televisiovastaanottimessa on kaytetty raaka-aineita, joita voidaan kayttda
uudelleen tai kierrdttdd. Ymparistohaittojen ehkdisemiseksi erikoisliikkeet
huolehtivat kaytettyjen laitteiden purkamisesta ja niiden sisaltamien




Television asennus

O Television paikka © Kaukosiidin

N
Aseta televisio tukevalle alustalle ja jatd Asenna kaukosditimeen kaksi Ré6-tyyppistd
vahintdan 5 cm: n ilmatila laitteen ympdérille. paristoa ja varmista, ettd ne ovat oikeinpdin.
Jotta vaaratilanteita ei padsisi syntymaan, dla Varmista, ettd tilanvalitsin on asetettu tv-asentoon.
aseta television paille mitdan esineitd, Laitteen mukana toimitetut paristot ovat
esimerkiksi peittivid esineitd (pdytiliinaa), ympdristéystdavdllisic er(:J:tkd sisdlld elohopeaa,
vedelli tiytettyja astioita (maljakoita) tai limpoi nikkelid tai kadmiumia. Ald heitd paristoja roskiin
sateilevid esineitd (valaisimia). Televisiota ei vaan vie ne Kierrdtyspisteisiin (kysy neuvoa
my&skdin saa jattdd alttiiksi roiskevedelle. myyjdltd). Kun vaihdat paristot, kiytd

samantyyppisid paristoja.
@ Liitinnit
O Kiynnistiminen

Paina virtakytkintd. Punainen merkkivalo syttyy ja
kuvaruutuun tulee kuva. Siirry suoraan sivulle

* Tyénni antennijohto television takana
olevaan liitdntdan =r.
Radion dcénenlaatu voi olla heikko sisGantennia
kéytettdessd. Voit parantaa ddnenlaatua
kddntdmdlld antennia. Jos ddnenlaatu ei parane,
kéyté ulkoantennia.

» Liita verkkojohto pistorasiaan (220-240V / 50 Hz).

valmiustilaan, paina kaukosddtimen nappiinta
P®
Merkkivalo vilkkuu, kun kdytdt kaukosdddintd.

Television ndippaimet

Televisiossa on 4 tai 5 nappdintd, jotka sijaitsevat PROGRAM -+ (- P +) nappiimilld valitaan

joko laitteen pddlla tai etuosassa mallista riippuen. ohjelmat.Valikkoihin paastaan pitamalla
VOLUME -+ (- . +) ndppdimilld sdddetdan painettuna molempia nappiimia <1 -ja =+
aanenvoimakkuutta. (tai nappdinta MENU).

PROGRAM -+ nappdimilla voidaan nyt valita
sddtd ja < -+ ndppaimilld sdddetdan.

Kun haluat pois valikoista, pidd painettuna
molempia nappiimia < - ja L + (tai
nappainta MENU).

Huom. Kun Lapsilukko toiminto on pddilld, ndmd
ndppdimet eivét toimi (katso LAPSILUKKO-valikko
sivulla 7).




Kaukosaatimen nappiimet

Odotustila
Kytkee TV:n odotustilaan. Paina
nippaimia @, P O ® tai @-®),

ja TV menee uudestaan pdille.

EXT-liitdntojen valinta (sivu 10 )
Valitse televisioon liitetty laite
painamalla titd nappdintd niin monta
kertaa kuin on tarpeen.

Ohjemaluettelo

Voit tuoda niyttéon / poistaa
ndytostd kanavaluettelon.Valitse
kanava nappaimilla AV.

Tuo luettelo ndyttoon nappaimella >.
Symboli @ ilmestyy lukittujen kanavien
eteen (s. 7).

NexTView
Katso erillinen lehtinen (saatavana
vain tietyissd malleissa).

Kohdistin Naiden neljan nappaimen
avulla voit siirtyi valikoissa (AV < >).

Pysaytyskuva

Aznen mykistys
Télld nappdimelld voit mykistad tai
palauttaa ddnen.

Ainenvoimakkuus Niilla
nappaimilld voit saataa
adnenvoimakkuutta.

Kuvaruutundytto

Nayttad ruudulla/poistaa ruudulta
ohjelmanumero, nimen (jos
ohjelmoitu), kellonajan, danitilan ja
ajastimessa jiljelld olevan ajan.
Pida painettuna viisi sekuntia niin

ruudulle.

Active Control (madllista riippuen)
Parantaa kuvan laatua
vastaanottotason mukaan.

Kaksikuvatoiminto (mallista
riippuen)

Talla toiminnolla voit jakaa
kuvaruudun kahteen osaan.
Toisessa osassa voi nakya teksti-tv.

*Valmistettu Dolby Laboratories luvalla.

|

@ @
~@6

1
®

VCR DVD SAT AMP CD

.._

-—

PHILIPS

"Dolby” ja kaksois-D-symboli ovat Dolby Laboratories tavaramerkkejd.

— Surround-dani

Kytkee surround-ainitehosteen piille
tai pois pdiltd. Stereodianen
yhteydessd timd toiminto antaa
vaikutelman, etti kaiuttimet ovat
todellista kauempana toisistaan. Jos
televisiossasi on Virtual Dolby
Surround* toiminto, saat ohjelmiin
Dolby Surround Pro Logic
danentoiston.

Tilanvalitsin (s. 11)
Aseta kaukosiadin TV-,VCR, DVD,

——— SAT,AMP tai CD-tilaan.
I Teksti-tv- (s.8) tai PIP (s.9) tai

VCR-/DVD-néppdimet (s.11).
Teksti-tv:n valinta (sivu 8).
Audio- ja videolaitteita painikkeetta (s.11)

Valikko: Tdlld nappdimelld voit
avata tai sulkea valikon.

Kanavien valinta
Voit valita edellisen tai seuraavan
kanavan (katso sivu 5).

Numerondppiimet

Kanavien pikavalinta. Jos kanavan
numero on kaksinumeroinen,
nappiile toinen numero, ennen kuin
viliviiva havida kuvaruudusta.
Adinitoiminto

Talla nappdimelld voit asettaa stereo-
ja Nicam-stereoldhetykset kuulumaan
monofonisina (Mono). Kaksikielisia
ohjelmia varten voit valita Dual | tai
Dual Il. Mono-merkkivalo on punainen,
kun ddni kuuluu monona.

Uniajastin

Valitsee sen ajan, jonka pdityttya laite
menee automaattisesti odotustilaan
(0-240 minuuttia).

Kuvakoko 16:9 (sivu 9).

Kuvan ja ddnen esisiadadot

Talld nappdimelld saat nakyviin
kuvan ja ddnen esisdadot.

Oma Saéato -asetus vastaa valikoissa
tekemidsi valintoja.



Plug & Pk"f
»

Kanavien pikaviritys

Kun kaynnistit television ensimmdisen kerran,
kuvaruutuun ilmestyy valikko.T4ssa valikossa
voit valita maan, jossa televisiota kdytetdan, ja
valikkojen kielen:

PaaMenu
Asennus
Maa <@ DK
GB ® English
DE Deutsch

SF

Jos valikkoa ei ilmesty, pidd alhaalla viisi sekuntia
television ndppdimid A- ja L+
@ Valitse haluamasi maa kaukosaitimen
nappaimilli AV ja vahvista nappaimelld >.
Jos haluamaasi maata ei ole luettelossa, valitse “..
@ Valitse haluamasi kieli nippaimilli AV ja
vahvista nappaimelld >.

i

© Haku kaynnistyy. Kaikki kiytettivissi olevat
TV-kanavat tallennetaan muistiin.

Haku kestdd pari minuuttia. Kuvaruudussa
nikyy haun eteneminen ja |I6ydettyjen kanavien
maara. Kun haku on valmis, valikko katoaa
kuvaruudusta.

Voit lopettaa tai keskeyttdd haun painamalla
ndppdintd @ Jos yhtddn kanavaa ei I6ydy, katso
luku "Vihjeitd” sivulla 12.

O Jos TV- tai kaapeliyhti6 lihettdd automaattisen
lajittelusignaalin, televisio numeroi kanavat
oikein. Kanavat on viritetty.

© Jos niin ei tapahdu, aseta kanavat haluamaasi
jarjestykseen valikossa Lajittelu.

Jotkin TV- ja kaapeliyhtiét Idhettdvdt omat
lgjitteluparametrinsd (esim. alue ja kieli). Téllsin voit
valita haluamasi asetuksen ndppdimilld AV ja

vahvistaa valinnan ndppdimelld >.

Kanavien lajittelu

© Paina nippiinti (&), PaaMenu ilmestyy

kuvaruutuun.
PaaMenu
Asennus
Keili
Maa 00
Auto. Viritys 01 YLE1
Man. Viritys 02 YLE2
Lajittelu t—<®
Mieliohjelmat 04 PTV
Nimi 05 EU-SP

Valitse ensin valikko Asennus ja sitten Lajittelu.
Valitse nappdimilli AV kanava, jonka numeron
haluat vaihtaa, ja paina nappdintd >.

Valitse haluamasi numero nappdimilld AV ja
vahvista nappaimelld <.

Toista vaiheet @ ja @, jos haluat vaihtaa
muiden kanavien numeron.

Poistu valikoista painamalla nappdinta .

© © © 060

Kanavan nimi

Voit nimetd haluamasi kanavat ja
oheislaitteiden liitannat.

Huom!: Asennuksen aikana kanavat nimetddn
automaattisesti, jos televisio vastaanottaa verkosta
tunnistussignaalin.

Paina nappiinta @

o0

Valitse nappaimilld @ P @ kanava, jonka
haluat nimetd tai jonka nimen haluat muuttaa.

Valitse ensin valikko Asennus ja sitten Kanavan Nimi.

O Nippiimilli <> voit siirtyd nimen
nayttoalueella (nimi voi siséltad viisi merkkia)
ja ndppaimilla AV voit valita haluamasi merkit.

© Kun nimi on valmis, poistu valikosta
nappaimelld @ Kanavan nimi on tallennettu.

(6) Jos haluat nimetd muita kanavia, toista vaiheet
©-0.

@ Poistu valikoista painamalla nappiinti .



Manuaaliviritys

(1]
2]

o

(1]
2]

(1]
2]
3]

o

Téssi valikossa voit virittdd kanavat yksitellen kasin.
Paina nappdintd @

Valitse ensin valikko Asennus ja sitten Man.
Viritys.

kanava 16ytyy, haku pyséhtyy ja kanavan nimi
ilmestyy kuvaruutuun (jos nimi on saatavana).
Siirry seuraavaan kohtaan. Jos tiedit halutun
kanavan taajuuden, voit nappiilld sen suoraan
nappaimilla @ - @

Paina nappdintd @ ja valitse valikko Asennus:
Kieli: voit vaihtaa valikoissa kaytettavin kielen.
Maa: voit valita maan, jos televisiota kiytetdin.
Tdtd asetusta kdytetddn kanavien haussa,
kanavien automaattisessa lgjittelussa ja teksti-TV:n
kanssa. Jos haluamaasi maata ei ole luettelossa,
valitse ".."

Autom. Viritys: hakee kaikki alueella saatavilla
olevat kanavat. Jos TV- tai kaapeliyhti6 lihettdd
automaattisen lajittelusignaalin, televisio
numeroi kanavat oikein. Jos ndin ei tapahdu,

Asennus-valikon muut asetukset

© Poistu valikoista painamalla nippainti

P&éMenu o - U
Asennus Jos yhtdidn kanavaa ei I6ydy, katso luku "Vihjeitd
Keili sivulla 12.
Maa © oOhjelmanro: ndppadile haluamasi numero
Auto. Viritys Jarjestelma e s aes st . @ @
Man. Viritys § e O nappaimilla <> tai - (9). Jos haluat
Lajittelu Ohjel.Nro © esimerkiksi kanava 1, nappdile @@
M'el'ome:? at RIEIEEER O O Hienosiatos: jos kuva on huono, sdidi sitd
imi Muistiin e R
nappaimilla <>.
Jarjestelma: valitse Eurooppa (automaattinen @ Muistiin: paina nippiintd >. Kanavan tiedot on
etsintd*) tai Lansi-Eur. (BG), Ita-Eur. (DK), UK tallennettu.
(I) tai Ranska (LL). @ Toista vaiheet @ - @, jos haluat tallentaa
*Valitse Suomessa Lénsi-Eur. (BG). muiden kanavien tiedot.
Haku: paina nappdinta >. Haku kdynnistyy. Kun © Poistu valikoista painamalla néppiinti
. . .
Mieliohjelmat
Tassa valikossa voit valita kanavat, joihin paiset Kuvaruutuun tulee mielikanavien luettelo.
nappaimelld OprP®. Asennuksen aikana |6ydetyt kanavat lisdtdan
Paina nappdintd @ automaattisesti tahan luetteloon.
Valitse ensin valikko Asennus ja sitten © Valitse haluamasi kanava painamalla
Mieliohjelmat ja paina nappdintd >. kohdistinndppaiintd ylos- tai alaspain.
O Lisii luetteloon tai poista siitd haluamasi
P&aéMenu K R
Asennus kanava painamalla kohdistinndppdinta
Keili vasemmalle tai oikealle.
s © Lisii tai poista muut haluamasi kanavat
Auto. Viritys . . .
Man. Viritys toistamalla vaiheet © ja @.
Lajittelu ¢ (6) Jos haluat poistua valikosta, paina monta kertaa
M|e||ohjelm§t§¢b —3 2. nippiinti
Nimi &

aseta kanavat haluamaasi jarjestykseen
valikossa Lajittelu (katso s. 4).

Jotkin TV- ja kaapeliyhtiét Idhettdvdt omat
lgjitteluparametrinsd (esim. alue ja kieli). Téll6in
voit valita haluamasi vaihtoehdon ndppdimilld
AV ja vahvistaa valinnan nédppdimelld >. Voit
lopettaa tai keskeyttdd haun painamalla
ndppdintd @.jos yhtddn kanavaa ei 16ydy, katso
luku "Vihjeitd” sivulla 12.




Kuva-asetukset

@ Paina ensin nippiinti @ ja sitten nappadinta
>. Kuvaruutuun ilmestyy valikko Kuva:

PaaMenu I
Kuva s —3 Valoisuus
Aani Vari
Toiminnot Kontrasti
Asennus Teréavyys
Vérilampo
Dig. Valintamahd.
Muistiin

@ Valitse haluamasi asetus nippaimilld AV ja
muuta sitd nappaimilla <>.
Huom! Kun sddddt kuvaa, kuvaruudussa ndkyy
vain valitsemasi rivi. Kun painat ndppdintd AV,
valikko palaa kuvaruutuun.

© Kun olet madrittanyt tarvittavat asetukset,
tallenna ne valitsemalla vaihtoehto Muistiin ja
painamalla nappiintd >. Poistu toiminnosta
painamalla nappdinta

Asetusten kuvaus:

* Valoisuus: muuttaa kuvan kirkkautta.

* Vari: muuttaa varin voimakkuutta.

* Kontrasti: sddtda vaaleiden ja tummien virien
kontrastia.

* Terdvyys: muuttaa kuvan terdvyytti.

* Varilampé: sadtdd kuvan varilampoa: Kylma
(siniseen vivahtava), Normaali (tasapainotettu)
tai Lammin (punaiseen vivahtava).

* Digitaaliset Valintamahdollisuudet:

- 100 Hz: 100 Hz:n kasittely.

- Digital Scan (mallista riippuen): vahentda
kuvaruudussa mahdollisesti nakyvad varinad.

- Kaksoisjuovat: sekd kuvan niakyvan
raitaisuuden poistava pystyerotuskyvyn
kaksinkertaistaminen.

Suositellaan NTSC-kuville (60Hz).

Aaniasetukset

@ Paina nippiinti (), valitse Azni (V) ja paina

nappdinta >. Kuvaruutuun ilmestyy valikko Aani:

PaaMenu
Kuva l Diskantti
Asni o> — Basso
Toiminnot I Tasapaino
Asennus Deltadani
Aénen Raj.
Kuulokevoimakku.
Muistiin

@ Valitse haluamasi asetus nappaimilli AV ja
muuta sitd nappaimilla <>.

© Kun olet marittinyt tarvittavat asetukset,
tallenna ne valitsemalla vaihtoehto Muistiin ja
painamalla nappaintd >.

O Poistu valikoista painamalla nippiinti

Toiminnot-valikon kaytto

@ Paina nippiinti (), valitse Toiminnot (V) ja
paina nappdintd >.Voit sddtdd seuraavia
asetuksia:

@ Ajastin, Lapsilukko ja Kats. valvonta seuraava sivu.

DNR: Limmin, Normaali, Kylmé tai Katkaistu:

vahentdi kuvassa olevia hdirioitd (lumisadetta),

jos kuva on huono.

o Kuvakallistus (malleissa, joissa on suurikokoinen kuvaruutu):

suurikokoiset kuvaruudut ovat herkkia maan

magneettikentin muutoksille. Talld asetuksella

voit tasata magneettikentdn vaikutusta

Asetusten kuvaus:

* Diskantti: sadtdd korkeita ddnitaajuuksia.

* Basso: sddtdd matalia ddnitaajuuksia.

* Tasapaino: tasapainottaa oikean- ja
vasemmanpuoleisen kaiuttimen ddnen.

* Deltadéni: tasoittaa eri kanavien ja EXT-
liitantdjen viliset ddnenvoimakkuuserot.
Tatd asetusta voi kdyttdd kanavien 1 - 40 ja
EXT-liitantojen kanssa.

* Asnen Raj. (automaattinen
adanenvoimakkuuden rajoitin): sadtaa
automaattisesti ddnenvoimakkuutta, etenkin
kanavia vaihdettaessa ja mainosten aikana.

* Kuulokevoimakkuus: Mahdollistaa
kuulokkeiden d@inenvoimakkuuden sidgdon
rijppumatta vastaanottimen kaiuttimien
aanenvoimakkuuden tasosta.

@ Poistu valikoista painamalla nippainti

kallistamalla kuvaa.

Dynaaminen kontrasti (mallista riippuen): LaAmmin,
Normaali, Kylmé tai Katkaistu. Asettaa television
sadtdmaan kontrastin automaattisesti.
Dekooderi/Muokkain: valitse kanavat, joiden
kanssa kdytetddn ulkoista dekooderia, ja valitse
liitantd, johon se on kytketty: EXT1 tai EXT2.
Jos dekooderi on kytketty videonauhuriin, valitse
videonauhurin liitdntd (EXT2).




Taman valikon avulla voit kayttdd televisiota
herityskellona.

© Paina nippiinti (&),
@ Valitse ensin valikko Toiminnot ja sitten
Ajastin:
PaaMenu
bOTE Ajastin 1= .' Aika
e Lapsilukko Alkamisaika
Toiminnot S#=—3 1\t5n Valvonta Pattymisaika
Asennus DNR Ohjelmanro
Kuvakallistus Aktivointi

Dynaaminen kontrasti:
Dekooderi

© Aika: sydti oikea kellonaika.
Huomaga: kellonaika pdivittyy automaattisesti
ohjelmanumeron 1 teksti-tv.n kautta, kun virta
kytketddin virtakytkimelld. Jos kanavalla ei ole
teksti-TV:td, aika ei pdivity.

O Alkamisaika: syoti alkamisaika.

O Paittymisaika: syota aika, jolloin televisio
siirtyy valmiustilaan.
O Ohjelmanro: syotd sen kanavan numero, joka
asetetaan paille mairitettynd ajankohtana.
@ Aktivointi: voit valita vaihtoehdon
* Kerran, jolloin ajastin kytkeytyy paille vain
kerran
* Paivittain, jolloin ajastin kytkeytyy paille joka
paiva
* Pois paalt, jolloin ajastus peruutetaan.
@O Aseta televisio valmiustilaan painamalla
nappaintd @.Televisio kaynnistyy
television paille, se vaihtaa kanavan ohjelmoituna
kellonaikana (ja siirtyy valmiustilaan
Paattymisaika-asetuksen mukaisesti).
Kéyttdmadlld toimintoja Lapsilukko ja Ajastin
yhdessd voit rajoittaa esimerkiksi lastesi television
katseluaikaa.

Television lukitseminen

Voit lukita tietyt kanavat tai estda television
kayton kokonaan lukitsemalla television
nappaimet.

Lapsilukko

© Paina nippiinti ().
@ Valitse ensin valikko Toiminnot ja sitten
Lapsilukko-asetuksen vaihtoehto Kytk.

PaaMenu
Kuva Ajastin
Aéni Lapsilukko EEKyﬂ(eﬂy * Katkaistu ®
Toiminnot —a=—3  Kayton Valvonta
Asennus NR

Kuvakallistus
Dynaaminen kontrastit
Dekooderi

© Sammuta televisio ja kitke kaukosaadin.
Talloin televisiota ei voi kiyttdd (koska sen voi
kaynnistad pelkastaan kaukosditimelld).

O Lukituksen poisto: valitse Lapsilukko-
asetuksen vaihtoehto Katk.

Kanavien lukitseminen
@ Paina nippiinti @, valitse valikko Toiminnot
ja valitse Kéyton Valvonta:

@ Syoti salakoodisi. Systd ensimmiiselld kerralla
koodi 0711 kaksi kertaa ja syoti sitten
haluamasi koodi. Kuvaruutuun ilmestyy valikko.

© Kaiyton Valvonta: valitse haluamasi kanava
ndppdimilld AV ja vahvista valinta nappdimelld
>. Lukittujen kanavien tai liitantojen edessa
nakyy symboli a.

Kun haluat katsella lukittua kanavaa, sinun pitda
ensin sy6ttda salakoodi. Muuten kuvaruutu on
pimea.

Myés valikko Asennus on lukittu. Huom! Jos
haluat lukita salatun kanavan, jonka katseluun
tarvitaan ulkoinen dekooderi, lukitse EXTHiitdntd,
johon dekooderi on kytketty.

O Muuta koodi: systi uusi nelinumeroinen
salakoodi.Vahvista koodi sy6ttamailla se
uudestaan.

Jos unohdat salakoodin, sy6td salakoodi 0711
kaksi kertaa.

© Peruuta kaikki: poistaa kaikkien kanavien
lukituksen.

O Lukitse kaikki: lukitsee kaikki TV-kanavat ja
EXT-liitdnnat.

@ Poistu valikosta painamalla nippiinti




Teksti-TV on joidenkin TV-yhtididen tarjoama tietojirjestelmd, jonka sisdltimaa tekstid voidaan lukea
kuin sanomalehted. Sen avulla kuvaruutuun saadaan my6s tekstitys huonokuuloisia katsojia ja
vieraskielisid ohjelmia varten (esimerkiksi kaapeli- ja satelliittikanavat).

( Paina ndppdintd >

( Kuvaruutuun ilmestyy: )

Teksti-TV
kdyttoon tai

pois kdytosta

Teksti-TV:n
sivun
valitseminen

©/®
Or®

..OO Suora valinta

aiheen
mukaan

Etusivu

Alasivujen
suora valinta

<>
2 .
Sivun
suurentaminen
4

Teksti-tv:
n kahden
sivun naytto

(saatavana joissakin
malleissa)

@ Piilotiedot

@ Suosikkisivut

@000

Voit avata tai sulkea teksti-TV:n.Teksti-TV:n etusivulla
nakyvit valittavissa olevat otsikot. Jokaisella otsikolla on
kolminumeroinen sivunumero.

Jos vdlitulla kanavalla ei ole teksti-TV:td, kuvaruudussa ndkyy
sivunumero 100 ja kuvaruutu on pimed (poistu teksti-TV:std ja
valitse toinen kanava).

Valitse haluamasi sivunumero nappiimilli (©) - (9) tai

eGP @.jos haluat esimerkiksi sivun 120, nappaile (OXO) ja
(©. Numero ilmestyy kuvaruudun vasempaan yldreunaan,
sivulaskuri alkaa etsid sivua ja sivu tulee nakyviin. Toista
nama vaiheet, jos haluat nihda jonkin toisen sivun.

Jos sivulaskuri jatkaa sivun etsimistd, sivua ei ole saatavana.
Valitse jokin toinen sivunumero.

Kuvaruudun alareunassa nikyy virillisia alueita. Neljan
virillisen nappdimen avulla saat nékyviin otsikot tai niitd
vastaavat sivut. Vdrilliset alueet vilkkuvat, jos otsikkoa tai sivua
ei ole vield saatavana.

Talla nappaimelld paaset takaisin etusivulle (yleensa sivu 100).

Joillakin sivuilla on alasivuja (esim. sivulla 120 on alasivut
1/3,2/3 ja 3/3).Siirry haluamillesi alasivuille suoraan
painamalla nappiimid < >.

Talld nappdimelld voit asettaa nakymaan vain sivun yla- tai
alaosan tai palauttaa sivun normaalikokoon.

Voit ndyttdd kuvaruudulla kaksi teksti-tv:n sivua.Aktiivinen sivu
nakyy ndyton vasemmassa reunassa ja seuraava sivu oikeassa
reunassa. Paina nippiinti ¢4, jos haluat katsoa vain yhti
sivua, esim. sivuluetteloa. Aktiivinen sivu muuttuu oikeassa
reunassa ndytettavaksi sivuksi.Voit palata normaalitilaan
painamalla nappiinti @D).

Talla nappaimelld voit asettaa ndkyviin tai pois nakyvistd
piilotetut tiedot (esim. pelien ratkaisut).

Teksti-TV:n kanavilla 1 - 40 voit tallentaa muistiin nelja
suosikkisivua, jotka voit valita tallennuksen jilkeen
varillisilla nappaimilld (punainen, vihred, keltainen ja sininen
nappain).

© Paina nippiinti @,]otta paaset suosikkisivuille.

@ Hae teksti-TV:n sivu, jonka haluat tallentaa.

© Pidi alhaalla kolme sekuntia haluamaasi varillista
nappdinta. Sivu tallennetaan muistiin.

O Toista nimi vaiheet muiden virillisten nippdinten
kanssa.

O Kun kaytdt seuraavan kerran teksti-TV:t4, suosikkisivut
nakyvit eri varisind kuvaruudun alareunassa. Jos haluat
ndahda otsikot tavalliseen tapaan, paina nappainta .

Jos haluat poistaa suosikkisivujen mddritykset, pidd alhaalla

ndppdintd viisi sekuntia.




16:9-toiminto

Vastaanotetut ohjelmat voidaan lihettdd joko kuvakoossa 16:9 (laajakuva) tai 4:3 (perinteinen kuva).
4:3-kuvissa on joskus musta raita ylhdlld ja alhaalla (elokuvakoko).
Taman toiminnon avulla voit poistaa mustat raidat ja saat kuvan nikymdan ruudussa optimaalisesti.

Jos televisiossa on 4:3-kuvaruutu.
Painamalla nappdinta (tai AV) voit valita eri toiminnot :

O O
S
(@) @)

UOU Laajenna 4:3
@) )

OOO Supista 16:9
O o

Kuva toistetaan 4:3-kuvakoossa.

Kuvaa laajennetaan pystysuunnassa. Toimintoa kdytetddn poistamaan letterbox-
kuvaa katsottaessa niakyvat mustat raidat.

Kuva supistetaan pystysuunnassa 16:9-kuvakokoon.

Jos televisiossa on 16:9-kuvaruutu.

Painamalla nappainta (tai <>) voit valita eri toiminnot :

Televisiovastaanotin on varustettu automaattisella vaihdolla, joka tunnistaa tiettyjen ohjelmien mukana Idhetetyn
ohjaussignaalin ja valitsee, vastaavan kuvakoon.

4:3

Zoom 14:9

Zoom 16:9

Tekstizoomaus

Superwide

Laajakuva

: : Autom. kuvakoko

Kuva nikyy 4:3-koossa, sen molemmin puolin nakyy musta raita. Kuvan saa
vihitellen suurenemaan kayttamalld nappaimia A V.

Kuva suurenee 14:9-kokoon, kapea, musta raita nikyy yha kuvan molemmin puolin.
Nappdimia AV kdyttamalld saat kuvan alaosan nousemaan tai laskemaan..

Kuva suurenee kokoon 16:9.T4ti toimintoa suositellaan ohjelmille, joiden yla- ja
alalaidassa nakyy musta raita (elokuvakoko). Kayta nappaimia A V,jos haluat
tekstitykset nakyviin.

Taman toiminnon avulla saadaan 4:3-kokoiset kuvat nakymazn kuvaruudun koko
pinta-alalla ja my6s tekstitykset jadvat nakyviin. Nappaimia AV kdyttamalla saat
kuvan alaosan nousemaan tai laskemaan.

Taman toiminnon avulla saadaan 4:3-kokoiset kuvat nakymdan kuvaruudun koko alalla
suurentamalla kuvan laitoja. Kéytd nappdimia <V, jos haluat tekstitykset nakyviin.

Taman toiminnon avulla saadaan 16:9-kokoiset kuvat nikymain niiden oikeissa
mittasuhteissa, koko kuvaruudun alalla.

(vain tietyissd malleissa). Kuvakoko sdddetdan automaattisesti, jotta kuva peittdd
mahdollisimman suuren osan kuvaruudusta.

(vain tietyissd malleissa)

Talla toiminnolla voidaan ndyttdd kuvan paille © Jos haluat muuttaa ikkunaa tai poistaa sen, paina
pieni ikkuna.Téssd ikkunassa voidaan katsoa uudelleen (.
televisioon liitetysta toisesta laitteesta (esim. O Jos haluat siirts ikkunaa, paina nappiinta 3.
kuvanauhuri, DVD ...) tulevaa kuvaa. Ikkunaa voi siirtdd my6s kohdistimella (vain

@ Niyti PIP-ruutu painamalla painiketta (™. asema 5).
Pieni ikkuna ilmestyy paakuvan paille. © Voit halutessasi vaihtaa kuvat keskeniin

@ Valitse televisioon liitetyn laitteen kuva painikkeella (.
painikkeella (&.



Oheislaitteiden liittaminen

Mallista riippuen television takaosassa on joko EXT1-liitinta tai sekd EXT1-, EXT2- ettd EXT4-liitantd
oheislaitteita varten.
EXT1-liitdntd sisdltdd ddnen ja videon tulo- ja Ightéliitdnndn sekd RGB-tuloliitdnndn.

EXT2-liiténtd sisdltdd ddnen ja videon tulo- ja IGhtéliitdnndn sekd S-VHS-tuloliiténndn.

EXT4-liiténtd .(jos se on saatavana) sisdltdd ddnen ja videon tulo- ja Idhtéliitdnndn sekd RGB-tuloliitdnndn.

Kuvanauhuri

N

CABLE o

S

® = EXT2

ﬂ\

=

Muut laitteet

Hq

CABLE

Kaytd hyvélaatuista eurojohtoa.

Jos kuvanauhurissasi ei ole euroliitéintdd, ainoa mahdollinen liiténtd on
antennijohdon kautta. Sinun tdytyy virittdd kuvanauhurisi testisignaali
ohjelmanumerolle O (katso manuadliviritys, s. 5). Valitse
ohjelmanumero @ toistaaksesi kuvanauhurista tulevan kuvan.

Liitd dekooderi kuvanauhuriin

Kytke dekooderi kuvanauhurin toiseen euroliitintaan.
Voit nauhoittaa salattuja lihetyksia. Katso my6s valikko
Dekooderi sivulla 6.

Satelliittivastaanotin, dekooderi, DVD, pelit jne.

Tee ohessa kuvatut liitannit. Kytke RGB-signaaleja tuottava laite
(digitaalinen dekooderi, pelit jne.) liitintdan EXT1 tai EXT4,

ja S-VHS-signaaleja tuottava laite (S-VHS-kuvanauhurit, jotkin
DVD-asemat) liitantaan EXT2 ja kaikki muut laitteet joko
liitantadn EXT1 tai EXT2.

Liitettyjen laitteiden valitseminen
Paina n'aippéinti ® valitaksesi litainnat EXT1, EXT2 S-VHS2

EXT4 (mallln mukaan).
Useimmat laitteet (dekooderi, kuvanauhuri) kytkeytyvdt automaattisesti.

Oheislaitteiden liittaminen

]

Vahvistin (vain tietyissi malleissa)

10

(=]

AUDIO

Tee ohessa kuvatut liitannit.

Valitse nippiimelld & vaihtoehto EXT3.

Jos kdytéssdsi on monoddninen kamera, liitd sen ddnisignaali AUDIO
L- tai AUDIO R -tuloliitéintéidn. Adni kuuluu automaattisesti television
oikeasta ja vasemmasta kaiuttimesta. Al kytke VIDEO ja S-VIDEO
Jjohtoa samaan aikaan koska kuvaan voi tulla virheitd (vddristymid).

Kuulokkeet

Paina nappdinta @), jos haluat hiljentii television dinen (katso
my&s Adnen saadot sivulla 6).

Kuulokkeen impedanssin pitdd olla 32 - 600 ohmia.

Kun haluat kytked hifi-jarjestelman, kdyta audioliitintdkaapelia ja
liitd television ”L” ja ”R” lahtoliitannét hifi-vahvistimen "AUDIO
IN” ”L” ja "R” tuloliitdnt&ihin.



E asyLi nk-toiminto (vain tietyissci malleissa)

caso DOOR

VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP -ja CD

Jos videonauhurissa on EasyLink-toiminto, television asennuksen aikana
madrittamasi kieli- ja maa-asetus seka |6ydetyt kanavat tallennetaan
automaattisesti videonauhuriin. Kun videonauhuri on valmiustilassa, voit
asettaa sen ddnittimaan valitulla tv-kanavalla esitettdvin ohjelman
painamalla kaukosditimen nappdintd @.

Videonauhurin on oltava kytkettynd EXT2-liitdntddn (katso sivu 10).

Voit kayttada kaukosdatimelld kuvanauhurin paitoimintoja ja DVD.

VCR DVD SAT AMP CD

®EEE( o0

gelclole

Paina Select-néppiinti, jotta voit valita haluamasi tilan:

VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP tai CD. Kaukosditimen merkkivalo ilmaisee
valitsemasi tilan. Jos et valitse tilaa, merkkivalo sammuu automaattisesti
60 sekunnin kuluttua ja jarjestelma palaa TV-tilaan.

Nappdimet ovat seuraavat kdytettdvasta laitteesta riippuen:

(') valmiustila,
44 kelaus/haku taaksepiin,
| 4 4 kelaus/haku eteenpiin,

@ tauko,

([ tallennus,

| pysaytys,

> toisto,

DVD : tekstityskieli
DVD : tekstityksen valinta

VCR : kasettiluettelotoiminto,

valikon avaaminen,

kohdistin valikossa siirtyminen ja asetusten muuttaminen,
vahvistus,

@ numeronappaimet,

(5 P ®kanavien valinta,

kielen valinta,

OSD-valikko (kuvaruutuniyttd),

) kuvanauhurin ajastus.

@®8 @

Videonauhuri on yhteensopiva kaikkien RC5-standardin mukaisten videonauhureiden
kanssa ja RC6-standardin mukaisten DVD-soitinten kanssa.
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Huono kuva
Lahelld olevat korkeat miet tai rakennukset
voivat aiheuttaa kaksoiskuvia, kaikuja tai
varjoja.Yritd sddtdd kuvaa manuaalisesti, ks.
Hienos&ato (s. 5) tai suuntaa ulkoantenni
uudelleen.Voiko antennisi vastaanottaa
lahetyksid tdlld taajuusalueella (UHF- tai VHF-
taajuusalue)?
Jos kuvan vastaanotto on huono
(lumisadetta), on syytd kaynnistdad Toiminnot-
menun saité Dynamic NR. asettamalla se
tilaan Kytk. (s.6).

Ei kuvaa
Jos televisio ei kytkeydy toimintaan, paina
kauko-ohjaimessa olevaa valmiustilapainiketta
@ kaksi kertaa.
Oletko liittanyt antennijohdon oikein?
Oletko valinnut oikean jirjestelmin (s.5)?
Usein huono kuvan tai ddnen laatu johtuu
eurojohdon tai antenniliittimen huonosta
kytkenndsta (liitin saattaa osittain irrota, kun
televisiota siirrellddn tai kdadnnelladn). Tarkista
kaikki liitannat.

Oheislaitteet tuottavat mustavalkoista

kuvaa
Toistaessasi videokasettia tarkista,
ettd se on nauhoitettu silld standardilla, minka
kuvanauhurisi tunnistaa.

Ei dantd
Jos joiltakin kanavilta puuttuu dini, mutta ei
kuva, syy on vdadrassd TV-jarjestelmdssa.
Muuta Jérjestelmé- asetusta (s. 5).
Teksti-TV
Eivatko kaikki merkit ndy oikein? Tarkista, ettd
Maa-asetus on madritetty oikein (sivu 5).
Kaukosaiddin ei toimi
Televisio ei tottele kaukosiddintd, television
merkkivalo ei vilku kaukosdadinta
kaytettdessd.Vaihda paristot.
Odotustila
kuvaruutuun ilmestyy Lapsilukko, kun
nappaimiin kosketaan. Lapsilukko on p&illa
(ks.s.7).Jos televisio ei vastaanota signaaleja
viiteentoista minuuttiin, valmiustila kiaynnistyy
automaattisesti. Energian saastamiseksi
televisio on rakennettu osista, jotka kuluttavat
vain vahan energiaa (alle 1 W), kun televisio
on valmiustilassa.
Edelleen ongelmia?
Jos televisio vioittuu, dld koskaan yritd korjata
sitd itse, vaan ota yhteys jilleenmyyjaan.
Television puhdistus
Puhdista television kuvaruutu ja kotelo
puhtaalla, pehmeilld ja nukkaamattomalla
kankaalla. Al kiyti puhdistukseen alkoholia
tai liuottimia.

RGB-signaalit: Kolme eroteltua videosignaalia (punainen, vihrei ja sininen), joilla ohjataan suoraan
kuvaputken punaista, vihred ja sinistd elektronitykkid. Naitd signaaleja kdyttamalld saavutetaan

paras kuvan laatu.

NICAM-aini: Menetelmi, joka mahdollistaa ddnen lahettamisen digitaalisena.

Jarjestelma: Televisio-ohjelmia ei lihetetd kaikissa maissa samalla tavalla. On olemassa erilaisia
normeja: BG, DK, | tai LL. Jérjestelmé&-asetusta (s. 5) kdytetddan eri normien valitsemiseen.
Téta ei pida sekoittaa PAL-tai SECAM- virikoodaukseen. PAL-jarjestelmdd kiytetadn useimmissa
Euroopan maissa. SECAM-jirjestelmdd kaytetddan Ranskassa,Vendjilld ja useimmissa Afrikan maissa.
Yhdysvalloissa ja Japanissa kdytetddan NTSC-jarjestelmaa.

100 Hz: Perinteiset 50 Hz:n televisiot ndyttavat 25 kuvaa sekunnissa. 100 Hz:n tekniikan avulla tama
ns. pyyhkdisytaajuus voidaan kaksinkertaistaa 50 kuvaan sekunnissa. Niin saavutetaan parempi

kuvanlaatu ja kuva ei virise.

16:9: Tarkoittaa ruudun leveyden ja korkeuden vilistd suhdetta. Laajakuvatelevision suhde on 16/9,

perinteisen vastaanottimen 4/3.
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Bbl npuobpenu aToT TEnesn3op, cnacnbo 3a salle foBepue.

OTO pyKOBOACTBO NpegHasHa4eHo AnA Toro, YTobbl MOMOYbL BaM YCTaHOBUTb
1 MOJfIb30BaTbCA BALLUMM TENEBU3OPOM.

Mel coBeTyem Bam BHUMATENbHO MPOYNTaTh WX.

OrnasneHue

YcTaHoBKa

YCTAHOBKA TEMIEBUBOPA - v v v v ov et et e et et e e e et e e e e 2
KNaBUILLM TEMIEBUBOPA . . o v v v e e et et et et et et et et e e e 2
KHOMKM NynbTa AMCTAHLMOHHOIO YMPABAEHNA . ... ..o oo e 3
BbICTPaA HACTPOMKA . . . oo v ettt et e e e e e e e et e 4
COPTUPOBKA KAHAMOB . . .« ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e 4
VIMA KGHAMA . o e e e 4
BamOMHUTD PYUH. . e 5
MMPenNOUTUTENBHBIE KAHAMB . .« ot vttt et et et et et et et e e 5
Mpoune NyHKTbl HACTPOMKN MEHIO YCTAHOBUTD . oo oo v e e e e e e e e 5
Monb3oBaHue

HaCTPOMKa M30OP@KEHUA . . . oottt et et et et et et et e et e 6
HaCTPOMKA 3BYKA . . .. oottt e e e e e e e 6
HaCTPOMKa XapPaKTEPUCTUK . .o ottt et e et e et e e e e e e e e e e s 6
OYHKUNA OYANIBHUKA . . oottt et et e e et e e e e e e e 7
S 10T (7] o1]=11¢= W =33 (=11 e Lo o - N 7
=T 1= T o 8
OYHKUMA 16/ . .o 9
Wcnonb3oBaHue pyHKUMM PIP ..o o 9
MepudpepuinHan annapartypa

BNAGOMArHUTOMOH . .o 10
JPYran annapaTyPa .« . ..o e et s 10
[nA BeI6Opa MOAKMOUYEHHBIX @MMAPATOB . . ..o vvet et e e e e e e e e 10
[TOOKMIOUEHUA COOKY . . v v ottt et et e et e e e e et e et e e aas 11
KHomkn VCR MAM DVD .. e 11
MpakTnyeckana nHdopmauua

COBETB .« . ittt et e 12
CRMOBAPD . . ottt et 12
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YkasaHusA No yTunusawmm

Baw Tenesr3op COAePKUT MaTepuansl, MOANeXallime NOBTOPHOMY MCMONb30BaHMIO
Uy yTunmsaumuy. Ona MMHUMU3aLMK BEIOPOCOB B OKPY KaIOLLLYIO Cpeay
CMEeLMany3MpoBaHHbIe MPEANPUATIA COOMPAIOT BhILIEALLME 13 yNOTPEONEHNA
TENeBM30pbl, YTOOLI AEMOHTMPOBATL WX M COXPaHUTb MaTepuansl, MPUrogHble 4N1A
MOBTOPHOI O UCMONb30BaHNA (OCBEAOMUTLCA Y BaLLero NpofaBLa).




YcTtaHOBKa TeneBusopa

O PasmeuieHne Tenesusopa © MMynbT AMCTaHLMOHHOrO YNpaBneHus

YCTaHOBWTL TENEBM30P Ha NMPOUHYIO 1
YCTONUMBYIO NOBEPXHOCTb, NPEfyCMOTPEB
€B060OAHOE MPOCTPAHCTBO HE MeHee 5 CM BOKpyr
Tenesm3opa. He HakpbiBaTb €ro (candeTkon,
CKaTepTbIO U T. M.), He CTaBWTb Ha HEero
npeaMeThbl, HarMOTHEHHbIE XKUAKOCTBIO (Ba3bl) M
BbIAENAIOLLME TEMNNO (nammbl), YToObI N30exaTh
oracHoCTe unu nospeXxxaeHniA. He gonyckatb

NN N\

BcTaBntb 06€ nocTasnAemMble C annapaTom
6aTapewkn Tvna R6, B COOTBETCTBUM C
yKa3aHHbIM HanpasfieHeM YyCTaHOBKM.
YOOCTOBEPLTECH, UTO CENEKTOP PEXUMA
YyCTaHOBIEH B NonoxkeHune TV.

barapevikn, noctasneHHsIe BMECTe C annaparom,
HE copepXKar Hv PTYTu, HY KaAMUA, HY HUKEJIA B
3aboTe 06 oxpaHe okpyxarowe cpeabl. [pocsba

He BbibpackiBaTb 0TpaboTasLumne batapesiku, a
UCIIONb30BaTL UMEIOLUNECH B BALLEM
pacriopsxeHn cpeacTsa ux coopa Ana
yTunmaaymm (06patuTbCA K BaLLuemy rpoaasLyy).

nonanaHuA 6pr3FOB BOAbl HA TENEeBNU30p.

@ MopknioueHne

O BknioueHune

« BcTaeuthb (uLLKY aHTEHHBI B pasbem =r-,
pacrofnoXeHHbIN C 3aHel CTOPOHbI TENEBM30Pa.
[y ncrons308aHMN BHY TPEHHEN aHTeHHB!
rpuem, B HEKOTOPBIX CIly4Yanx, MOXET ObiTb
3aTpyAHeH.

Bbi MOXETE Yy HILnNTb ero, Bpallan aHTeHHY.
Ecnmn kauecTBO npyiema He ymy4LmTes,
HEOOXoAMMO rEPENTI HA HEPYXHYIO GHTEHHY.

 BkniounTe WwHyp nutaHua B ceTb (220-240 V

/ 50 Hz).

HaxxaTb Ha KnaBuLy BKN./BbIKA. ANA
BKIIIOUYEHVA TeneBm3opa. 3aropaeTca
KpacHbI CBETOBOV MHAMKATOP, U IKPaH
3axuraetcA. ObpatuTecb HEMNOCPEeACTBEHHO
K rnase ObICTPON YyCTAHOBKWN Ha CrieayioLLLen
cTpaHuue. Ecnn TeneBnsop HaxoguTcA B
LEXXYPHOM COCTOAHUN, HAXKaTb Ha KnaeuLly
P @ nynbTa AUCTaHLMOHHOMO YrpaBieHus.
an UCrionib30BaHnn rysbta gUCTaHLNOHHOro
yrpaBneHya CBETOBOV HANKATOP MUraerT.

KnaBuwiu Tenesnsopa

Tenesn3op nmeeT 4 unn 5 knasuLLK, KOTOPbIE
HaxogATcA Nnbo Ha nepepHen cTeHke, Nnbo
Ha BEpXHeN MoOBEPXHOCTU, B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT

mogenei. Knasuwm VOLUME - + (- +)
MO3BOSAIOT PEryNMPOBaTH YPOBEHb 3BYKA.
Knasuwm PROGRAM - + (- P +) nossonaoT
BbIOMPAaTL Nporpammel. [Ana focTyna K MeHio
JepXaTb HaxxaTbiMu Knasuwm = -un A +
(unn MENU). 3atem knasuwm PROGRAM - +
MO3BONAIOT BbIOPATHL HACTPOWKY, a Knasumwm
1 - + Npon3BeCTN HACTPONKY. [AnA BeIxoAa
13 MEHIO AiepXaTh HaXXaTbIMW Knasuum <1 -
n A+ (vnn MENU).

lNpumeyvarue: ecnn gyHruma BITIOKVPOBKA
aKTUBUPOBAHa, 3T KNaBULLIN HE AEeNCTBYIOT
(cm. cTp. 7).




[exypHoe cocTofHne

[Mo3sonAeT nepesecTn Tenesnsop B

AexXypHoe cocToaHve. Ana

BKJIIOUYEHWA TeneBn3opa HaxxaTb Ha
knasmwy ©), P é mnn

Bbi6op BHeLWHUX ycTpoicTs (cTp.10)
Haxxmnte HeckonbKo pas anA seibopa
NOAKMIOYEHHOr O K TENeBn3opy
BHELUHero annapaTa.

Cnucok nporpamm

[AnA TOro, 4To6k! BLIBECTU HA 9KPaH /
y6paTb C 3KpaHa Cri1coK MporpaMm.
Mcnonb3yiiTe 3atem knasuwm AV
AnA BbIGOPA NPOrpamMmbl 1 KIasuLLy
> AnA BbIBOAA ee Ha 3KpaH.

TNepen nporpammamy NoABAAETCA
anHak @ (cTp. 7).

nexTView: cm. oTaenbHyio
VHCTPYKLMIO (CYLLECTBYET NNLLb HA
HEKOTOpPbIX MOAENAX).

Kypcop : 311 4 kHomku
obecrneynBaioT nepemMeLleHne B
meHio (AV <>).

OcTtaHoBKa n3obpaxeHus

OtknioveHue 3ByKa : [1na
OTKIIOUEHWA U BKIIOUYEHWA 3BYKOBOIO
COMPOBOXKAEHUA.

pomkocTb : Mcnonb3yeTca ana
PerynMpoBKM YPOBHA MPOMKOCTU 3ByKa

WHdpopmalima Ha akpaHe

[InA KpaTKOBPEMEHHOr 0 BbIBOAA
Ha 9KpaH/C 3KpaHa Homepa unu
Ha3BaHWA NPOrpamMmbl (€CAM OHO
CyLLECTBYET), BDEMEHU, 3BYKOBOIO
peXxxuma v oTcTaroLLeroca
BpeMeHu Tanmepa. HaxvmaTb B
TeueHve 5 cek. [nA NOCTOAHHOIO
BbIBOJJA HA 9KpaH Homepa
nporpaMml.

Active control

(B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT MOZENM)
OMTUMMN3VPYET KAUYECTBO U300PaKEHNA
B 3aBMCUMMOCTW OT YPOBHA Npuema.

Pexxum fBYyXx 3KpaHOB

(B 3aBUCMMOCTU OT MOZENMN)

ANA BKNIOYEHVA / BBIKNIOUEHNA OyHKLMN
BOCMPOV3BEAEHIA N300PaKEHNA HA
ABYX 9KpaHax.

Ha BTOpOM 3KpaHe MoXXHO
BOCMPOV3BOANTDL TENETEKCT.

LLUOHHOIO ynpaBneHun

(]

)

—1®

|

VCR DVD SAT AMP CD )

< u

A

©)

SMART CONTROL

v

____ Okpyxatownit 06beMHBIN 3BYK
[nA BKNIOUYEHNA / OTKNIOUEHNA adbpekTa
OKpy>KaloLLLero 06 beMHOro 3syyaHuA. B
CTepeodhOHNYECKOM PeXXMMe CO3AaeTCA
BrieyaTneHue, YTo MPOMKOrOBOPUTEN
pacronoxeHbl Apyr OT Apyra Ha 60onbLLnX
paccToAHMAX Yem Ha camoMm fene. B
mogensax, melowmx dyHkumio Virtual Dolby
Surround *, cospaeTca 3thPeKT ThINOBbIX
rpomkorosopuTenen cuctemsl Dolby
Surround Pro Logic.

Cenekrop pexwuma (cTp. 11)
[nA akTuBaumm nynsta

AOUCTaHUMOHHOr O yrpasieHVA B pexnme

™y

|

TV, VCR, DVD, SAT, AMP nnu CD.
KHONKM ynipaBneHus TeneTekcToMm (CTp. 8)

v PIP (ctp.9) unu suaeomarHnTocpoHoM/
DVD-nipovrpeisatenem (cTp.11).

BbiBOp, Ha 9KkpaH TeneTekcTa (C7p.8).

KHoriky ayavo- v BuaeoobopyaoBaHua
(cto.11)

MeHtio
[InA BbI30BA MEHIO NN BbIXOAA U3 MEHIO.

BbiGop kaHana : Vicrionb3ayeTca AnA
nepexofa Ha npepbiayLLmin unm Ha
CrneayoLLMA KaHan, BXOAALLMIA B CMIVCOK
NPeANoYTUTENBHBIX MPOrpamMm (CM. CTp. 5).

LincppoBbie kKHOMKK

O6ecrieunBatoT NPAMOIA AOCTYN K KaHanam.
ﬂﬂﬂ KaHana ¢ ABy3Ha4HbIM HOMEPOM
HeobxoavMo fo6asu1TL BTOPYIO LMdpy A0
TOro0, KaK MCYE3HET yepTa.

PeXuM 3ByKOBOIO CONpPOBOXAEHUA
lMo3sonAeT yeunuTb 3ByK
ctepeodoHuyeckyx nepepay STEREO u
NICAM MONO B pexxume Mono, unm
nossonAeT BbiopaTth pexxum DUAL | nnn
DUAL Il./pu Beibope MONO B pexxume
STEREO uHaukatop byneTt CuHym.

Tarmep: [nA Boibopa AnuHbI
nepuoga Ao aBTOMaTUYECKON
YCTaHOBKM B A€)KYPHOE COCTOAHUE
(o1 0 po 240 MUH.).

®opmart 16:9 (c7p. 9).

PHILIPS

* UsrotosneHo rio nueHsnm komraHmm Dolby Laboratories.
“Dolby” n cumson aBoviHoro -D - 370 ToBapHble 3Haku komnaHum Dolby Laboratories.

MpepycTaHOBKY M306paMeHWA 1 3ByKa
Ob6ecneunBaeT [OCTYMN K HECKONbKIM
npeasapuTesNibHLIM HacTporKam
|/|306pa)KeHVIF| 1 3BYKOBOIro
CONPOBOXAEHUA. [TyHKT MEHIO
MepcoHan. coorsercTeyer
HacTpovikam, KOTOPbIE BbIMOMHEHb! C
TOMOLLbKO MEHIO.



BbicTpaa HacTpownKa

CopTupoBka KaHanos

(1]

ZIVEREENE]

® o0

Plug & Pk"f
»

Mpwn NepBoOM BKMIOUEHNN TENEBU30PA HA SKPaHE
noABsnAeTCA MeHio. Bam BygeT npeanoxxkeHo
BbIOPATh CTPaHy, a Takke A3bIK MEHIO.

MeHio
YcTaHoBUTL
DK
CtpaHa [—Qe

F * French
DE Deutsch
SF

Ecnv meHio He MOABUIIOCH, HA>KMUTE KHOTKN
A-un A+ Ha Tenesn3ope u yaepxusante
UX B HAXKATOM MOJIOKEHUN B TeYeHne 5 CeKyHA
AJ1A Bbl30Ba MEHIO.

Mcrnonb3ynTe KHOMKM AV nynbTa
OMCTaHLWOHHOIO ynpaeneHua ana seibopa
BalLein CTpaHebl, a 3aTeM NOATBEPANTE
CAEeNaHHbIN BLIGOP C MOMOLLbIO KHOMKN > .
Ecrm HassaHwe Baluei CTpaHbl OTCYTCTBYeT B
npeanaraemMom repeyHe, Bbloepute ryHKT “. . .”
3atem BbIbepuTE A3bIK MEHIO C MOMOLLLbIO
KHOMOK AV ¥ NoaTBepanTe caesnaHHbIv
BLIGOP KHOMKOW >.

e [Mocne aTOro HauYHeTCA aBTOMaTUYECKUIA

novck kaHanos. Bca onepauunna 3aHumaeT
HECKONIbKO MUHYT. Ha akpaHe bygeT
oTOOpaXXaTbCA XOA MOUCKA N KONNYeCTBO
HarAeHHbIX KaHanos.

Mo 3aBepLUEHNN HACTPOWKM MEHIO UCHE3HET.
[lna Bbixopa u3 pexxuma rnoucka nav ero
OCTaHOBKU HaXXMUTe KHOIKY . Ecnv Hu
OAVH KaHasn He b6yaeT 06Hapy»xeH, obpaTtutech
K rnaBe «CoBeTbl» Ha cTp. 12.

Ecnu nepepaiolan craHuma unm kabensHaa
ceTb NepefaloT CUrHan asToMaTUYecKon
COPTUPOBKU, KaHasbl ByayT MPOHYMepOoBaHbI
npasunbHO. Ha 3TOM HacTpoiika 3aBepLUaeTCA.
B npoTnBHOM cnyyae Bbl JOMKHBI
Mcnonb3oBaTh MEHIO CopTupoBska AJ1A
ncnpasneHa HyMmepawu v KaHanos.
HekoTopele BelyaTesnbHbe CTaHLum uam
KaberibHblIe ceTy rnepeaarT cBoM coOCTBEHHbIE
riapameTpbl AJ1A COPTUPOBKU (M0 PeruoHy,
A3BIKY 1 11p.). B aTOM Ccriyyae Bbl JOMKHBI
BblesnThb BblépaHHble oriyuun ¢ rnoMoLLbto
KHOMOK AV, @ 3aTem MoaTBEepANTL BbIGOD
KHOIMKOW > .

Haxxmute KHOMKy @ Ha skpaHe noasnTCA
NHONKALMA OCHOBHOE MEHIO.

MeHio
YcTaHoBUThL
Asblk
CrpaHa 00
ABTOHACTPOIK3 01 OPT
Pyu. HacTp. 02 HTB
Copruposxa < (ETY T I
TMio6umele Mporpam. - 04 TV-6
NwvA 05 MTK

o

Belgenvte ¢ nomoLsio Kypcopa MeHIo
YctaHoBuUTBL, @ 3aTEM MEHIO CopTupoBKa.
Buibepute kaHan, Homep KOTOpOro Bbl
KenaeTte N3MEeHUTb, KHoMKaMu AV 1
HaXXMUTE KHOMKY >.

Mcnonb3yiiTe 3aTeM KHOMKM AV anA
NPWCBOEHWNA KaHany HOBOIro HoOMepa u
noaTBEPAUTE BLIOOP KHOMKOW <.
MosTopute atans @ 1 @ cTonbko pas,
CKOJbKO MMEETCA KaHanos, HOMepa KOTOpPbIX
Bam HeOOX0AMMO U3MEHUTb.

[nA BbIXOAA U3 MEHIO HXKMUTE KHOMKY

Bbl MOXeTe, ecnu noxenaeTe, NPUCBOUTb
VIMA K&XXAOMY KaHasny 1 BHELLHeMY
YCTPOWCTBY.

[pumeyaHue: rpu ycTaHOBKE KaHaIoB UM
aBTOMaTUYECKH MPUCBaNBalOTCA UMEHa, eCcrin
CTaHuuA nepeaaeT aeHTUGOUKALMOHHBIN
curHar.

HakmmTe KHoMKy @

BblgenvTte ¢ nomMoLbio Kypcopa MeHto
YcTaHoBUTb, & 3aTEM MEHIO Umsa.
Mcnonb3yiTe KHOMKK @ P @ onA seibopa
KaHana, KOTOPOMY Bbl XXenaeTe rnpucBouTb
VIMA WU N3MEHUTB €ro.

(5]

(6]
(7]

Mcnonb3ynte kHomkn < > anA
nepemMeLLeHna BHy TPy 061acTu nHamMKawuum
nmeHu (5 CMMBONOB) N KHOMKKN AV AnA
BbiGOpa CMBOSIOB.

[Mocne BBOAA HAa3BaHUA NCMONb3yTE
KHOMKY 1A BbIXOAa U3 MeHto. MviA
KaHana coxpaHAeTCcA B NamATy.

MosTopuTe aTtans @ 1 @ ana npuceoeHVs
UMEHMN KaXXLOMY KaHany.

[1nA BbIXOAA U3 MEHIO HXKMUTE KHOMKY




3T0 MEHIO NMO3BONAET BBOAWTL B NamATb
KaXKabl KaHan OTAeNbHO.

O Haxmute KHOMKy ().

@ BoigenvTe C MOMOLLBI0 Kypcopa MEHIO
YctaHoBuTb, & 3aTEM MEHIO Pyu. Hactp.:

novcka. Mocne obHapy>KeHnA kKakoro-nmbo
KaHana novck npeKpaLL,aeTca 1 NoABNAETCA
VHAVKALMA UMEHM (ECITN TAaKOBOE UMEETCH)
kaHana. MNepexopuTe K cnepytoLemy ararny.
Ecnu Bbl 3HaeTe 4acToTy xenaeMoro kaHana,
HabepuTe ee HeMocpenCTBEHHO C MOMOLLbIO

yCTaHL\)AaiHTf kHOMok () - (9). Ecsm Hukakoro naobpaxeHusa
Aablk He OyReT 06HapyXeHOo, 06paTnTecs K rrnase
Crpana «CoBeTbl» (cTp. 12).
ABTOHACTpOIK3 Cuctema « © Howmep kanana: BBEAUTE HOMEP, KOTOPHLIV Bbl
Pyu. HacTp. ¢ —3 IterEs o )KenaeTte NPUCBOUTL KaHany, C MOMOLLbIO
oo Howep karana - KHOMOK < > uiu (0) - (9). Hanpumep: anA
Tio6umsle Mporpam. ToYH. HacTp. «
o BanomHATE - kaHan 1 Habepute (0) (D).
O Toun. HacTp.: €CMM KAYECTBO Mprema
© Cucrema: BoibepuTe Espona (aBTOMATMUECKOE HeynoBNeTBOPUTENBHO, HACTPOWTE ero C
obHapy»xeHne*) unu 3anagHaa Espona MOMOLLLbIO KHOMOK < >.
(ctanpapT BG), Boctounas Espona (CTaHAapT @ 3anomuuts: HXKMUTE KHOMKY > : KaHan
DK), CoepuHerHoe Koponescteo (CTaHgapT |) BBEAEH B NaMATb.
Unn Opanuma (cTaHgapT LL). @O TMosropuTte stans @ - @ CTOMLKO pas, CKOMLKO
* Kpome @paHuun (ctaHaapT LL’), rge KaHanoB Bam HeOOXOAMMO BBECTU B NaMATb
HEO0OX0AMMO BbIOPATHL OMLMI0 ®paHLMA. O [1nA BbIX0OAA U3 MEHIO HAXKMUTE KHOMKY
O TMowvick: HKMUTE KHOMKY > : BKIIOUNTCA PEXIM
I'IpennhoMTeanble KaHalbl
3OTO MeHI0 No3BONAET BIOMPATh KaHanbl C CMMCOK BaLLMX NIOOUMBIX KaHanoB. KaHanbl,
nomoLLbio kHorkn () P HanfeHHbIe NPW BbINMOMHEHNW HACTPOVKN
@ HaxmuTe KHOMKY @ TENEeBU3NOHHbIX CTaHLu OyayT
@ BuigennTe ¢ NOMOLIBIO Kypcopa MeHIo aBTOMATUYECKN BKMIOYATLCA B 3TOT CMMCOK.
YctaHoBUTb, @ 3aTEM MEHIO Jlio6umbie Mporpam © C nomoLLbio KHOMKK Kypcopa BBepx/BHW3
N HXXMUTE KHOMKY >. Ha akpaHe noAsnAeTcA BbIOVPAETCA HY>KHbIN KaHan.
O C nomoLLbIO KHOMKM Kypcopa BNeBo/Brpaso
Metio ocylecTenAeTcA fodaBneHne KaHana B 3T0T
VOB CrMCOK, VAN UCKIIOYEHYIE KaHana 13 3TOro Crncka.
CTHpZt:: © MMosTopuTe warn @ u @ cTonbLKO pas,
e CKOJIbKO KaHasnoB B XOTUTe Ao0aBnThb B
Pyu. HacTp. CMUCOK NN UCKIIOYNTb U3 CrMCKa.
CopTipoBKa O [nA BbIXOa N3 MEHIO HAXKMUTE HECKOJbKO
TNio6umbie Mporpam. —> 2
Nvia

NMpoune NyHKTbI HACTPOMKU MEHIO YCTaHOBUTb

@ HaxmuTe KHOMKY @ 1 BIGEpUTE MEHIO
YcTaHoBUTb!

@ Asuik: CIYXUT ANA M3MEHEHUA A3bIKA
VHAMKAL N MEHIO.

© Crpana: CNYXNT A BLIGOPA HAa3BaHWA CTPaHbI.
Br1a HacTpovika pMMeHAETCA B Pexxume
roncKa, aBToMaTn4eCcKos COPTUPOBKU 1
BbIBOAA Ha 9KpaH TeneTekcta. Ecnn uma saien
CTpaHkl OTCYTCTBYET B rpea/araeMom
rnepeuyHe, sbibepute rnyHKT “ . .”

O AsToHacTpoIiK3: CYXXMT ANIA BKIIOUEHNA PEXVMA
aBTOMATNYECKOrO MOMCKa BCEX KaHamNoB,
UMEIOLLIMXCA B BaLLieM pervioHe. Ecnn
repeaaroL,an CTaHLMA nan KabenbHaA ceTb
nepefaloT CyrHasn aBToMaTn4YecKor COPTUPOBKM,

e

kaHasbl OyayT NPOHYMEePOBaHbI MPaBUILHO.
B npoTuBHOM Crnyyae Bbl LOMMKHbI UCTONb30BATb
MeHIO CopTupoBka 1Al UCMPAaBeHnA HymepaLum
KaHasos (Cm. CTp. 4).

HekxoTopeie nepeparowme craHLymm nm
KabesibHble CeT NepeaaroT cBov COOCTBEHHbLIE
riapameTpbl A1 COPTUPOBKY (110 PEruoHy, A3bIKY
v np.). B aTom cry4ae Bel SOMKHBI BLIAEINTL
BbIOPaHHBIE Oy C MOMOLLbLIO KHOMOK AV, a
3atem roATBepANTL CAENaHHBIV BbIGOP KHOMKOM
>. [lnA Bbixopa u3 pexuvma rnovcka nim ero
0CTaHOBKY HaXxxmuTe kHorky (&Y. Ecnv Hukakoro
u306paxkeHnA He OyaeT 0bHapyxeHo, 0bpaTuTecs
K rnase «CoseTbl» (CTp. 12).

[nA BbIXOAa U3 MEHIO HXXMUTE KHOMKY




HacTtpowka nsot6paxeHus

o

2]

HacTpoika 3Byka

o

o

Haxxmunte KHOMKy @ a3aTem KHOMky >: Ha
9KpaHe NnoABUTCA MEHIO UN3o6paxeHue:

MeHio ApkocTb

WUso6paxeHne LiseT
of

3ByK} = KoHTpacTt

XapakTepucT. YeTkoCTb

YcTaHoBUTh LiseToTenn

Lindppossle onuum

3anoMHNTL

Mcnonbaylite KHOMKU AV Ansa Belbopa
HACTPOMKUN N KHOMKM < > ANA BbIMOIHEHWA
HaCTPOMKMN.

[pymeyarme: BO Bpema HaCTPOVIKu N300paXKeHUA
Ha 9KpaHe COXpaHAeTCA MHAWKaL WA TOJIbKO
BbIOpaHHoV CTPOKu. Haxxmute kHorky AN Anda
UHAMKALMY BCEro MEHIO.

Mocne BbINOAHEHWA HACTPOEK BbIAENNTE
MYHKT 3anoMHUTL N HXKMUTE KHOMKY > AJA
MOATBEPXKAEHWA.
HaxxmuTe KHOMKy

ONA BbIX0A4a N3 MEHIO.

OnucaHune HacTpoeK:

* fpkocTb: PErYNMPYET APKOCTb N30OPaKEHMA.

* LiBeT: perynupyeT HaCbILLLeHHOCTb LiBeTa.

* KoHTpacT: perynupyeT COOTHOLLEHUE MeXAY
CBET/NLIMW ¥ TEMHBIMU TOHaMW.

* YeTkocTb: PEMYNNPYET YETKOCTb U30OPaKEHMA.

* LiseToTenn.: PErYNMPYyeT LiBETOBYIO Nepeaavy:
XonopHein (NpeobnagaeT ronyoon ToH),
HopmaneHbiin (COanaHCUPOBaHHBIN) Un
Fopsunin (NPeobnafaeT KPacHbIA TOH).

* Llnchpossie Onuun:

- 100Iy,: 100 repuosan o6paboTka curHana.

- Digital Scan (B 3aBucumocTv oT Mogenm) :
MO3BONAET YMEHbLLMTL MepLiaH1e, BUAMMOE Ha
HEKOTOPbIX N300PKEHNAX.

- YoBoeHue JIuHuit: pyHKUmA EcTecTBeHHOe
[BVKeHVE NNIOC YABOEHME BEPTUKANIBHOIO
paspeLleHnd, KOTOPoe YCTPaHAET BUAUMbIE
CTPOKM n3o06parkeHnA. CrneumansHo ana
n3obpaxxeHun B cucteme NTSC (600L).

HaxxmuTe KHOMKy @ BbIOEpUTE MYHKT 3ByK
(V) 1 HOXMUTE KHOMKY >: Ha 3KpaHe
MOABUTCA MEHIO 3ByK:

MeHio Belcok.
MN306paxkeHne Husk.
3Byk 8= —3> BanaHc
XapakTtepucT. [ PasH. Mpowm.
YcTaHoBUTH

OrpaH. 3syka
POMK. HayLIHMKOB
3anoMHNTH

Mcnonb3yiitTe KHOMKU AV ans Belbopa
HaCTPOMKN N KHOMKM < > ANA BbINOMHEHWA
HaCTpPOMNKM.

Mocne BbINONHEHWA HACTPOEK BblAENNTE
NYHKT 3anomMuuts U HXKMUTE KHOMKY > ANA
noATBEPXAEHUA.
HaxkmuTe KHoMKy

4) ANnA BbIXO4a U3 MEeHIO.

OnucaHne HacCTpOeEK:

HacTpoika xapakTepncTuk

(1]
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3]

* Bbicok.: PETYNMPYET BLICOKME YaCcTOThl 3BYKa.

* Husk.: PerynmpyeT H13Kmne 4acToThl 3BYKa.

« BanaHc: CIY>KUT ANA HAaCTPOKK 6anaHca
3ByKa MeX[y N€BbIM 1 MPaBbIM AVHAMUKAMM.

« PasH. [pom.: MO3BONAET CKOMMEHCUPOBATh
pa3nuumA B FPOMKOCTY MEXAY Pa3HbIMU
KaHanamy Uy 3ByKOBbIMU CUrHanamu,
MOCTYNAIOLLMMM C PA3HBIX BHELLHWX YCTPONCTB
EXT. Ota pyHKUMA HACTPOVKM BOCTYNHA AnA
kaHanos 0-40 v BHelHKX ycTponcTs EXT.

« OrpaH. 3Byka (ABTOMaTUYECKUIA perynaTop
FPOMKOCTW): (PYHKLMA aBTOMaTUYECKOW
perynmpoBKM MPOMKOCTW, MO3BONAIOLLAA
NMOAaBNATbL BHE3AMHOE YBENUYEHME
FPOMKOCTW, OCOBEHHO MNPV CMEHE KaHasoB
UNW TPAHCAALMKN PeKNamsl.

« MpomkocTb HaywHukos: [1o3BoNAET
OTperynupoBaTb FPOMKOCTb 3Byka B
HayLUHMKaxX HE3aBNCUMO OT FPOMKOCTH
rPOMKOrOBOpUTENEN TeNeBn3opa.

HaxkmuTe KHoMKy @, BbIGEpUTE MYHKT MEHIO
XapakTtepucT. (V) U HOKMUTE KHOMKY >. Bbl
CMOXETEe MPON3BECTU HACTPOMKY:

Tanimep, 3aMoK OT peTei U 3alw,. oT getein: CM.
ClieayIoLwyto CTPpaHuLy.

DNR: MuH., Cpegu. (ONTUMAasnbHaA YCTAHOBKA),
Makc. U1 Boikn.: NOAABNAAET NOMEXn (B BUae
«CHera»), CHXaioLe Ka4ecTBo
N300parkeHVA Npy Hey[oBNETBOPUTENIbHOM
npueme curHana.

MoBopoT (MMeeTCA TONbKO B TENeBM30pax ¢
60n1bLLMM SKpaHOM): O0NbLUME BKPaHbI
UYBCTBUTENbHbI K UIBMEHEHVAM MarHUTHOIO
nona 3emnu. OTa HacTpoika No3sonAeT

e

(7]

KOMMEHCPOoBaTh €ro BANAHME NyTeEM
N3MEHEHUA HaKNOHa N306paXKeHWA.
Dynamic Contrast (B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT MOAEN) :
MuH., Cpegu. (ONTUManbHaA yCTaHOBKA), Make.
unu Beikn.. ObecneumnBaeT BKIIOYEHNE Lienei
aBTOMATUYECKON PEryNPOBKN KOHTPACTHOCTYH
N300paXKeHA.

Dekopep : BbIOEpUTE KaHaN Unm KaHanbl, na
KOTOPbIX UCMONb3yeTCA BHELLHWIA Aekodep, 3aTem
BbIOEPVTE Pa3beM, K KOTOPOMY MOAKIIOYEH
[exonep : EXT1 unu EXT2.

Ecnv pexogep noakmoyeH K Bugeomar HITOGQOHY,
BbibepUTe pasvem BuaeoMarHnTogpoHa (EXT2).
[nA BbIXOAA N3 MEHIO HAXKMUTE KHOMKY




OyHKLMA OyaunbHUKa
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BHOKVIpOBKa Tenesnsopa

3OTO MEHI0 MO3BONAET MUCMONb30BaTh
TENeBN30p B Ka4ecTBe OyannbHUKA.
HaxxmuTe KHOMKy (W,

BblgenvTte ¢ nomMoLLbio Kypcopa MeHto
XapakTepucT., 8 3aTEM MEHIO Taimep:

MeHio
W3o6parkeHve
3BykK Tavimep ® Bpemsa
XapakTepucT.c® 3amok OT per. Bpewma Hau.
YetaHoBuTb | =3 3aw,.Ot [Jetei Bpema OKOHY.
DNR Howmep kaHana
lNosopot AKTUBU3MP.
Dynamic Contrast
[Hexopep

Bpemsa: BBEJMTE TeKyLLee BPEMA.
[pumeydarue : Bpemsa 06HOBIAETCA aBTOMATNYECKN
[10C1€ BKITKOYEHUA CeTEBLIM BbIK/TtoYaresiem
r1oCpeACTBoOM TeneTexkcta nporpamms 1. Ecan
PeXxxum TeneTexkcTa B 3TOM KaHase He yCTaHOBIIeH,
TO4YHOEe BPpeMHd BbICTaB/IATLCA HE éyqu.

Bpems Hau.: BBEAUTE BPEMA Havana.

Bpemsa okoHu.: BBEANTE BPEMA nepexoia B
pexxum oXxmgaHuA.

(6]
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Homep kaHana: BBEOWNTE HOMEP KaHana, KOTOPbIN Bbl
YKenaeTe MCrornb30BaTh B KayecTse OyannbHYKa.
AKTUBM3MP.: Bbl MOXKETE YCTAHOBUTD!
» OpHokpaTHo AJ1f OAHOKPAaTHOrO BKIOYEHUA
OyannbHUKa,
« ExxegHeBHO OJ1A €)KeAHEBHOIO BKJIIOYEHUA
OyanneHUKa,
« OTkn. 4NA OTKNIOYEeHNA OyaMnbHAUKA.
HaxxmuTe Ha (O) ana nepesoga Tenesmsopa B
pexxum oxxmpanuna. OH BKIIIOUNTCA
aBTOMaTU4YeCcKu B 3anporpamMmMmpoBaHHoOe
BpemA. Ecnun Bbl 0OCTaBMTE TENEBU3OP
BK/IOYEHHbIM, OH MPOCTO MEePEKIIOUNTCA Ha
Jpyryto nporpaMmy B yCTaHOBJIEHHOE BPeMA
(M NepengeT B peXxuM OXXKUaHWA NMpu
HacTynneHun BpemMeHu, yka3aHHOro B CTPOKe
Bpemsa OKOHuY.
KombuHauma ¢yHKL i 3amok oT peTei v Taiimep
r103BOJIAET OrPaHU4YnUTb BPEMA NMPOCMOTPAa
TeneBn3opa, Harpumep, BaLIMmM1 4ETbMU.

Bbl MoXkeTe 3a6n0KMpoBaTh HEKOTOPLIE
KaHanbl WX NONMHOCTbLIO 3anpeTuTb
UCMonb30BaHMe Tenesnsopa, 3a6nokMpoBas
KHOMKW yrnpaBneHus.

3amoK oT geten

1]
2]
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HaxkmuTe KHOMKy (W),

BbigenuTe ¢ NOMOLLbIO Kypcopa MeHIo
XapakTtepucT. U YCTAHOBUTE B CTPOKE 3amok ot
netein NONIOXKEHWE Bkn.

MeHio
WN3o6paxkeHne Taiimep
sy 3amok OT per. Bkn. ¢ Bolkn. ©
Xapaktepuct.cg= -3 35, Ot fleteii}
YcTaHoBUTh DNR
[ToBopor
Dynamic Contrast
[exonep

BeikniounTe Tenesnsop 1 ybepute nynst
AVCTaHLIMOHHOMO YnpasneHus.
Mcrnonb3osaHve Tenesn3opa cTasno
HEBO3MOXXHbIM (Er0 MOXKHO BKJIIOUNTb TOSIbKO C
MOMOLLLbIO MySbTa AUCTaHLMOHHOIO
ynpasneHua).

[na oTKMoYeHnA PyHKLM GNIOKMPOBKY
YCTaHOBNTE B CTPOKE 3aMokK oT feTeit MOJNIOXKEHVE
OTKkn.

3awuTta oT geTeit

(1]

HaxxmuTe kHoMKy (&), BbAEnUTE MEHIO
XapakTepucT., 8 3aTEM CTPOKY 3all,. oT peTei:

(7]

Bbl AOMKHBI BBECTW BaLL CEKPETHBIN KOJ
pocTtyna. B nepsbliin pas BBeguTe 2 pasa koj
0711, a 3aTem MCNonb3ynTe KOA MO BaLlemy
BbLIOOPY: Ha 9KpaHe MOABUTCA MEHIO.

3auw. ot peteit: UCMOSb3YNTE KHOMKN AV [nA
BbIOOPA XKENAeMOro TeNeBU3NOHHOIO KaHana
1 NOATBEPANTE CAENaHHbIN BIOOP KHOMKOW >.
Mepen 3a6n10KMPOBAHHBIMY KaHanamm nuim
BHELLUHMMW YCTPONCTBaMW MNOABUTCA CUMBOST
. C atoro spemenu, ans Toro UTOBHI
NPOCMOTPETL 3aONOKNPOBAHHBIN KaHas, Bam
HeoOxoaMmo OyAeT BBECTU CEKPETHLIN KOf, B
NMPOTUBHOM CIlyYae KaHas He BKIIOUUTCA.
HocTyn k MeHIo YeTaHoBUTbL TakKe
3a6710Kk1poBaH. BHumarHve, npy Hamunm
KOAVPOBaHHbIX KAHAsI0B, UCTIONb3YIOLLNX
BHELLIHWI AeKoAep, HeobXoaumMo 3ab/10K1poBaTh
cooTBeTCTBYIOLEee BHELHee ycTporcTBo EXT.
CmeHuTb Kof: MO3BOSIAET BBECTU HOBLIN 4-
3HauHbIl kopA. MoaTeepanTe koA, Habpas ero
eLle pas.

Ecnv Bl 3266111 BalL CEKPETHbIN KOA, BBEAUTE
ABa pasa yHusepcansHsivi kog 0711.

Bce BoccTtaHoBUTL: NMO3BOJIAET BOCCTAHOBUTH
BCE 3a06I0OKMPOBAHHBIE MPOrpammbl.

Bce 3abnokuposatb: NMO3BOJIAET
3a6M10KMPOBATb BCE TENEBU3NOHHbBIE KaHasbl
1 BHelHue ycTtponcTea EXT.

Haxxmute KHOmMKy [J1A BbIXOAA 13 MEHIO.




TeneTekcT

TeneTekcT nNpefcTasnAeT coboi cMCTeMy pacnpocTpaHeHua nHdopmau v, nepeaasaemMori no
HEKOTOPbLIM KaHanam, KOTOPYIO MOXHO UMTaTb Kak raseTy. B aToin cucteme npefycMoTpeHa Takxke
yHKLUMA CyOTUTPOB ANIA NIOAE, MMetoWMX AedeKThl CryXa U He 3HAIOLWUX A3bIKA, HA KOTOPOM
BeAeTcA nepepava (kabenbHele CeTW, KaHanbl CUCTEMbI CMYTHUKOBOMO TeNeBeLaHna n T.4.).

C Haxxmure:

> Cﬂ,nﬁ rnony4eHuA: >

BknioueHne
TenetekcTa

Bbi6op
CcTpaHuLb
Tenetekcra

@/®
Or®

MpAamon
AOCTYN K
py6pukam

@000

OrnaBneHue

MpAamoi
BbIGOp
nopacTpaHuL,

YBenuueHve
CTpaHuL,bI

[BoViHaA cTpaHuua
TeneTekcra
(MmeeTceA TO/bKO B
HEKOTOPbIX MOAETIAX)

@ CkpbiTan
nHdopmaLma

MpepnouuTae
Mble CTpaHULbI

OTa hyHKUMA NpeaHasHaueHa AnA BLI30Ba TENETEKCTa, BXOAA B
PEeXUM HaNOXEHMA TENETEKCT/M300paKEHNE, a 3aTEM BbIXOAA
13 pexxuMa TeneTekcTa. B ornasneHum, KoTopoe BLIBOAMTCA Ha
3KPaH, NepeyncneHsl BCe AOCTYMHbIE AA 3pUTeNna PyOpyKu.
Kaxxpan pybpvka obo3HayeHa 3-3HauHsIM HOMEPOM CTPaHULbI.
Ecnn BbibpaHHei kKaHan He nepeaaeT TeNeTekCT, Ha SKpaHe
noasutca uncno 100 v kaHan ocTaHeTcA nycTbIM ( B 3TOM CJ/lydae
BLIVIANTE U3 PEXUMA TEIeTEKCTa U BbIOepUTe APYrov KaHarn).

BeeauTe TpeGyemblii HOMED CTPaHNLIbI C MOMOLLIO KHOMOK
©-®@ v ) P (®). Hanpumep: anA cTpaHuLsl 120
Ha6epute (1) (@) (0). HoMep NOABMTCA B NIEBOM BEPXHEM Iy
3KPaHa, CUETUNK CTPAHIL, HAUHET MOCK, 11 CTPaHULA
0TOBPA3NTCA Ha 3kpaHe. [OBTOPUTE OnepaLVio ANA BL30Ba
[Py OV CTPAHVLIEL. EC/IM CHETHMK CTPAHIL] POAOIKAET
BBINIONHATS MOVCK, 3TO O3HAYAET, YTO BHIOPAHHAA CTPAHALA HE
riepenaeTcA. Boibepute Apyroii HOMEP CTPaHNLbI.

B HvKHEN yacTu sKpaHa 0TOOPaKAIOTCA OKPALLIEHHbIE 30HbI.
[locTyn K COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM PyOpVKam 1nm CTpaHuL,am
OCYLLLECTBAETCA MPU MOMOLLM 4 LiBETHBIX KHOMOK.
OKpalLeHHble 30HbI MUIraloT, roka PyGpyKa umm CTpaHuLa He
GyRyT BbIBEAEHbLI HA SKPaH.

lMo3BonAEeT BepHyTLCA B OrnaBneHme (06bIUHO, 3T0 CTpaHuLa 100).

HekoTopble CTpaHuLbl CoaepXxaT NOACTPaHULLbI (Hanpumep,
cTpaHmua 120 copepxut noacTpanuubl 1/3, 2/3 M 3/3).
WcnonbayiTe knasuwn < > ANA NPAMOro AOCTYNa K KenaeMoit
noacTpaHuLe.

Cny>uT AnA BLIBOAA Ha 3KPaH BEPXHEN MU HUKHEN YacTy
1300PaXEHIA, a 3aTeM BO3BPATA K HOPMaIbHOMY U300PaXKEHUIO.

[inA akTMBaLMM/Ae3aKT1BaLIMM NPEACTABNEHNA TENETEKCTa Ha ABONHOM
CTpaHmLe. AKTUBHaA CTpaHML,A MpeAcTaBneHa Crnesa, a CneayioLan -
crpasa. HaxmnTe Ha knasuly (), ecnn Bbl XOTUTE 3adMKCMPOBATb KaKyIo-
nmbo CTpaHuLly (Hanpymep, ornaenexwe). Mpasan CTpaHMLa CTaHOBUTCA
aKTUBHOW. [inA BO3BpaTa B HOPMasTbHbIA PEXKVIM HXKMUTE Ha .

Cny>XuT anA TOro, YToBkl CKpbITaA MHGOPMALIVA MOABUNACH
UnK Ucyesna ¢ aKpaHa (peLleHunn [N urp).

[nA kaHanos, nepepawowux TenetekcT (0 - 40), nmeeTca

BO3MOXHOCTb BBECTM B NaMATb 4 NPeAnoYMTaeMbIX BamMm

CTPaHULbl, K KOTOPLIM MOXHO 6yAeT obpalLaTbCaA HenocpeACTBEHHO

C MOMOLLLbIO LIBETHbIX KIaBWLL (KPACHOW, 3€NEHON, XENTOM, CUHEN).

@ Haxarb Ha KHOMKyY ANA nepexofa B pexum
npeanoYMTaeMblx CTpaHuUL,.

@ BbiBECTM Ha 3KpaH CTPaHULy TENeTeKCcTa, KOTOPYIO Bbl
)KenaeTe BBECTW B NaMATb.

© 3aTem, HaOXMUTE U yaepXXuBainTe B TeueHue 3 cekyH

LLBETHYIO K/laBuLLY, COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO BaLLleMy

BbIGOpy. CTpaHWua BBEAEHA B NaMATb.

[MoBTOpMTE OMEpPaLIMIO ANA OCTamNbHbIX LiBETHBIX KHOMOK.

C 9TOro MOMEHTA, Kak TOMbKO Bbl 06paTUTECh K

TENeTeKCTY, Ballun NpeanoYmTaemMble CTPaHMLbl

NOABATCA B LIBETE B HWKHEN YacTu aKpaHa. [4nAa Toro,

4TOObI HANTK OObIUHBLIE PYOPVIKU, HXKMUTE Ha @

[na Toro, 4Tobbl CTEPETH BCIO BBEAEHHYIO MHGBOPMALMIO,

HaXXMuTe Ha KHOTKY n y,qepmnsaﬁre ee B TeueHne 5 CeKyHA.

(4]
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OyHkuumA 16/9

M306paxeHne, KOTOpoe Bbl NonyvaeTe, MOXeT OblTb NepeaaHo B hopmate 16:9 (Lumpokuin
3KpaH) unu 4:3 (TpagnunoHHbIN 3KpaH). Mpun n3obpaxeHun 4:3 Ha sKpaHe nHoraa ObiBaloT
YepHble MOJSIOCh CHM3Y 1 cBePXY (hopmaT KUHO). OTa pyHKLMA NO3BONAET BaM yCTPaHUTb
YepHbIe MONOChl 1 ONTUMU3NPOBATL N30OPAKEHME HA SKPaHeE.

Ecnn TeneBn3op nmeeT 3KpaH C COOTHOLLEHNEM CTOPOH 4:3.
HaxkaTb Ha Knasuwm (nn AV) ana Bblbopa PasnMyHbIX PEXMMOB:

O O
S
©) ©)

U PaclumpeHHbIin
4:3
Q

OOO Cxab 16:9
o o

MN3o06paxeHune BocrnponssoguTca B popmate 4:3.

M306pakeHre yBenmyeHo no Beptukanu. Pexxum ncrnonbdyeTca ana
YCTPaHeHMA YEPHbIX MOSIOC NP NPOCMOTPE NPOorpaMM B hopmaTte "noyToBbIN
ALK,

M306paxkeHre cxarto no BepTukanu fo dopmara 16:9.

Ecnu TeneBn3op umeeT 3KpaH C COOTHOLLUEHMEM CTOPOH 16:9.

Haxkatb Ha knasuwm (vnn <>) anAa BeIGoOpa PasNUYHBIX PEXKMMOB:

Tenesn3op 060pyaOBaH CUCTEMO aBTOMaTUHYECKO KOMMYTaLnu, PaclungpOBLIBAIOLLEN CrieLnbu4ecknil
curHar, nepenaBaembli HEKOTOPbLIMU MPOrpaMmamu 1 BLIOUPAIoLLes Hy XXHbI ¢oopMmarT SKpaHa.

O

YBsenuueHne
14:9

YBsenuueHne
16:9

Yeen. Cy6tutp

Cynep.
LLinpokuin

OQO LLnpokochopma
THbIA
O O

AsTo®opmar

M306parkeHne BocnpomaseaeHo B doopmaTte 4:3, C KaKAoM CTOPOHBI MOABNAETCA
yepHad nonoca. Bel MoxxeTe NOCTENEHHO YBENNUUTL 1300PaXKEHME C MOMOLLBIO
knasuw A V.

M3o6paxeHune ysenmueHo Ao popmara 14:9, Hebonbluaa YepHana nosoca
OCTaeTCA C KAXKAON CTOPOHbLI n3006paxxeHua. Knasuwn A V no3BonaioT
BEPTUKANbHOE MEpPEMELLEHEe N300paKeHNA AnA BU3yanusauum cy6TUTpos.

W3ob6paxeHune yBenmueHo go opmata 16:9. TOT perkuMm pekoMeHIyeTcA Ana
nonyyYeHvA n306paXkeHnA C YepHLIMK Nonocamu CHU3Y 1 ceepxy (dopmaTt
K1HO). icnonb3osatk knasuwm AV pna BeiBOfa Ha 9KpaH CyOTUTPOB.

OTOT peXkunm No3BoNAET BbIBECTU U30OpaxkeHne 4:3 Ha BeCb 9KpaH, BMeCTe C
cy6Tutpamu. Micnons3osaTk kKnasuwm AV ana Toro, 4tobbl MOAHATL UK
ONYCTUTb HUKHIOIO YacTb N306parkeHUA.

OTOT pexkuM NO3BONAET BLIBECTU M300parkeHue 4:3 Ha BECb 3KPaH, PACLUMPAA ero
¢ 06eux CTOpoH. Mcrnonb3oBaThb knaeuwm AV AnA BIBOAA HA 9KpaH Cy6TUTPOB.

3TOT peXkuM No3BONAET BEPHYTb HOPMarbHbIE MPOMOPLIMN N300PaKeHUs,
rnepeaasaemoro B pexxume 16:9, BbIBOAA €ro Ha BECb 9KPaH.

(TO/IbKO Ha HEKOTOPbLIX MOAENAX). ABTOMATMYeCKN BbibpaeTcA Takon dopmaTt
N300paXKeHWA, NPV KOTOPOM M300PaKEHME 3aHUMAET MaKCUManbHO
BO3MOXHYIO MnoLafb 9KpaHa.

Ucnonb3oBaHue PYHKLUN PIP GEYRCREpererer ey sy

3Ta BO3MOXXHOCTb MO3BOMAET BLIBOANTH @ Vicrionbayitte kKHonky (B anA BuiGopa
ManeHskuiA 3KpaH nosepx 0CHOBHOrO. Bl 306PaKEHA C MCTOUHMKA, MOAKIIOUEHHOro K TB.

MOXXETe BbIBOAUTb HA HErO N300paxeHwve ¢
YCTPOWCTB, MOAKIIOYEHHBIX K TENeBn30py
(Hanpumep canpgeomarHuTodoHa, DVD-

nneepawu T.n.).

Haxmute kHorky (™ A BKIOUEHA doyHKLN
«KapTUHKa-B-KapTuHKe» (PiP). ManeHbkuii 3kpaH
MOABIIAETCA HA (POHE OCHOBHOIO.

© Eue pas HaxxmuTe kHomky [, uToBbl yMEHbLWMTL
pasmMep 3KpaHa, a 3aTeM 3aKpbIThb ero.
O Bocronsayiitecs kHorkoin [, ecrnin HeobxoaMMO
U3MEHUTb MOSIOKEHME OKHA.
© VicrionbayiTe kHorky () ecnu Bbl XoTUTe
MOMEHATH MECTaM M30BPAYKEHNA OCHOBHOIO 1
AOMONHUTESHOMO 3KPAHOB.



NMopkniouyeHne nepudepninHon annapaTypbl

B 3aBvcumocTu 0T Mmofenew Tenesn3op o6opyaosaH 2 v 3 pazbemMamu A BHELHUX YCTPOWCTB
EXT1, EXT2 n EXT4, pacnono)xeHHbIX C3aau.

Pasvem EXT1 umeeTt Bxoabl/BbIxOAb! ayamo/Bvaeo v Bxogsl RGB.

Pasvem EXT2 umeeTt BXoAbl/BbixoAbl ayamo/suneo v Bxoasl S-VHS.

Pasvem EXT4 (ecnn oH nmeeTcA) nMeeT BXOAbI/BbIXOAb! ayano/Bugeo n Bxoasi RGB.

BupeomarHntodoH
Ll

CABLE o

Opyrasa annapatypa

CABLE

MopkniouyeHua cO60Ky

VIDEC
A% (@

.ﬂ-

OcyLecTBnTe yKa3aHHbIE Ha PUCYHKE MOAKMIOUYEHNA.
Mcnonb3yiTe WHyp “nepuTens’ XopoLlero kayecTsa.

Ecnu y Bawero BugeomarHuToghoHa HET pasbema rnepuTens (M
eC/v 3TOT pasbeM y)xe 3aHAT APYrovi annaparypor), TO BO3MOXXHA
JINLLb CBA3b YEpe3 Kabesb aHTeHHbl. B aTom cryyae Bbl JO/MKHBI
HavTV TeCT-CUrHas Ballero BuaeoMar HuToghoHa v rnpucBonTs emy
Homep riporpammel 0 (CM. pyYHOE 3aroMuHaHme, cTp. 5).

[na BocriponsBeneHna n3oopaxeHna BUReoOMarHITOGOHa HaxaTb
Ha KnasuLly @

BupeomarHnutodoH n gekoauvpyiollee yCTponcTeo
[MopkniounTe gekoaep K BTOPOMY pasbemy “neputens’
BUaeomMarHnTodoHa. Bel cMoXeTe 3anucbiBaTh KOAMPOBAHHbIE
nepegaun. Cm. Takke MeHio fekopep (Ctp. 6).

(cnNyTHUKOBBI NPUEMHUK, AeKoaep, BUAEOAUCK,
9NEKTPOHHBIE UrPHI...)

OcyuiecTBnTe yKasaHHble Ha PUCYHKE MOAKIIOYEHNA.

[nA onTMMmM3aunm Ka4yecTsa N30OPaKEHUA, MOAKIIOUNTE
annapartypy, gawouyto curHansl RGB, (undpposon gekogep,
HeKoTOpble ApanBepbl BUAEOAMNCKOB, UMPbl U T. [.) K pa3bemy
EXT1 nnn EXT4, a annapaTypy, fawoLyto curHans S-VHS
(snpeomarHuTodoH S-VHS 1 Hi-8).

[nA sBbibopa NOAKNIOYEHHbIX annapaTros

VMcnonb3oBaTb Knasumily ® ana BbiGopa EXT1, EXT2, S-VHS2
(curHanel S-VHS ot pasbvemos EXT2), EXT3, ana annapatypsl,
NOAKMNIOYEHHON C MepefHeri CTOPOHBI Tenesm3opa 1 EXT4 (B
3aBMCMMOCTY OT MOAENEN).

bonbLmHeTBO anriapartoB camu OCyLLeCTBJIAIT KOMMYyTaluo
(Bexogep, BugeomMarH1UTOpOH).

BbINonHMTE NOAKNIOUEHNA, KaK MOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKe.

Bbi6epute nonoxkeHne EXT3 C MOMOLLLbIO KHOMKK ®.

Ha moHogoHu4eckom arnnapare rnogKmo4YnTe 38yKOBOM CUrHAI K
Bxogy AUDIO L (nnn AUDIO R). 3Byk aBTOMatn4yecku
BOCIPON3BOAUNTCA JIEBLIM U MPABbIM rPOMKOrOBOPUTEAMU
Tenesunaopa. He nogkmoyavire VIDEO u S-VIDEO kabenun
OfIHOBPEMEHHO. OTO MOXET MPUBECTU K UCKAKEHMIO N300PaKeHUA.
HaywHuku

Ecnu Bbl XOTUTE OTKNIOUNTL B TENEBU30PE 3BYK, HAXKMUTE
kHormky %) (Cm. Takxke : HacTpoiika 3Byka, cTp. 6).

TMonHoe conpoTuBneHne HayLHNKOB JOIKHO COCTaBNATL OT 32 4O
600 om.

YCcunurtenb (ronsko Ha HeKOTOpLIX MOAENAX)

ﬂ—dg

s AUDIO

H=
0O...od

O]
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[na nogknioyeHna kombanHoB hi-fi, nicnonb3osaTb
COEANHNTENBHBIN LWHYP ayano 1 COeANHNUTL pasbemsl "L" n
"R" TeneBmsopa co Bxogamu "AUDIO IN" "L" n "R" ycunutens.



(DyH KL,nA Easy Link (TOMBKO Ha HEKOTOPbIX MOAETAX)

Ecnwu B Bawem BupgeomarHntooHe nveetca dpyHkuma EasyLink, To npu
HaCTpOI7IKe B TENEBU30PE TENIEBM3NOHHbIX KaHasl0B A3blK, CTpaHa 1

. DOR® HavaeHHble TENEeBM3NOHHLIE KaHallbl aBTOMATMHECK NPEAAIOTCA B

%08k MOJKNIOYEHHbIV K TENEBM30PY B1aeoMarHnTodoH. Kpome aTtoro, korpa

BI/IJIGOMaFHI/ITOCbOH HaxoauTCA B PeXUMe OXXngaHnA, MOXKHO BKTIOUUTb
3an1cb BOCMPOW3BOAMMON Ha SKpaHe Tenesn3noHHOM NporpamMmMbl C
MOMOLLLbIO HXKATUA KHOMKW @ Ha MynsTe JUCTaHLVOHHOMO YrpaBneHuA.
lpwn aTom BugeomMarHUToOH AOeH ObiTb 06A3ATE/IbHO MOAKIIOHEH K
pasvemy Tenesusopa EXT2 (cm. ctp. 10).

VCR, DVD, SAT, AMP vnu CD

MynsT AMCTaHLMOHHOMO ynpaBneHyA NO3BONAET YNPaBnATb OCHOBHLIMY (hyHKLIMAMI BUAEOMarHUTOChOHA.

—— Haxxmute kHonky Select ana Toro Utobbl BEIGPATh HYXKHBIA PEXMM
rown pa6oTel: VCR, DVD, SAT, AMP unu CD.
Ha nynsTe gUcTaHUMOHHOIO yrpaBneHnA 3aropaeTcA CBETOBOM
VHAWKaTOP, KOTOPbIN MOKa3biBAET BbIOPAHHLIN PEXMUM PabOThI.

Ecnun B TeueHune 60 ¢ He HAXKMMAETCA HX OfHA U3 KHOMOK, 3TOT
CBETOBOW MHAMKATOP aBTOMAaTUYECKN racHeT (NynbT
AVCTaHLMOHHOMO yrpasneHna BO3BpaLLaeTca B pexum TV).

B 3aBrcumoCTM OT TUNa NOAKNIOYEHHOrO annaparta AencTByOT
crnepyoLme KHOMKKN:

® O U

0) PEXMM OXXMOAHWA,
@ @ 44 ObICTpana NnepemoTka Hasag,
PP ObicTpana nepemoTka Bnepes,
+ o 3anuce,
P | cTon,
_ » BOCMNpPOV3BEEHNE,
@ @ D) naysa,
@ @ DVD : A3bik cy6TUTPOB,
BbI30B MEHI0,
@ nopTeepxaeHve Boidopa,
@ ©® undpoBLIE KOMKMU,
(OP® BbIGOP NpOrpammsl,

BbIOOP A3bIKA,
3KpaHHOE MEeHIO,
Tanvep BnaeoMarH1TodoHa.

[lynbT ANCTaHLUMOHHOIO yripasieHua COBMECTVM CO BCEMU
S— BUAEOMArHUTOGOHaMY U1 Cr1y THUKOBLIMU PECUBEPaMU, B KOTOPbIX
uerionb3yetca ctaHaapT RC5, n co Bcemm DVD-rineviepamu, B KOTOPbIX
ueronb3yetca ctaHgapT RC6.
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Mnoxoe kauecTBO U30OparkeHUs
Bnun3ocTb rop nnm BICOKMX 30aHNA MOXXET
ObITb NPUUMHON pasfBaviBaHUA
n306paXkeHnA, OTPaXKEHHbIX CUrHAIOB UK
TEMHbIX Y4aCTKOB B N300paXKEHUN.
B aTom cnyyae HeobxoaMmo
CKOPPEKTMPOBATb HACTPONKY N300paKeHA:
CM. ToHkan HacTpoika (CTP. 5) Unun namMeHnTb
OpVIEHTALMIO HAPY>KHON aHTEHHbI.
Mo3BonAeT nu Bawa aHTeHHa NpUHUMaThb
nporpamMmbl B 3101 nonoce Yactot (UHF nnn
VHF)?
B cnyyae nnoxoro npuema n3obpakeHua
(«cHera»), ycTaHOBUTb HAaCTPOVKY Dynamic
NR. B MEHIO XapakTepucT. Ha Bkriou. (CTp. 6).
OTcyTcTBUE N306parkeHUA
Ecnu Tenesm3op He BKIIOYMICA, HXXMUTE
kHonky Standby (BbiknioueHwe),
PacrnonoXXeHHyio Ha nynbTe
OVCTAHLWOHHOMO YNpaBneHusa, ABaXKabl.
He 3a6bin1 N Bbl MOAKMOUNTb aHTEHHY?

MpaBunbHO N Bbl BeiOpanu cuctemy? (cTp. 5).

[nOXoM KOHTaKT B pas3beme neputenb U1 B
pa3beme aHTeHHbl YacTo ABMAETCA MPUYNHOW
npo6em ¢ N3006paxxeHNEM 1 3BYKOM
(4acTo pasbembl Crerka pasbeAnHAIOTCA Npu
nepemeLLeHnn Tenesunsopa). lNposepsTe BCE
3TV COEAMHEHNA.
MepudbepuitHaa annapaTtypa pfaeT YepHo-
G6enoe nsobpaxeHne
[nA npocmoTpa BUAEOKacCeThI,
yAOCTOBEpPbLTECH, YTO OHA Obina 3anvcaHa B
CTaHpapTe, KOTOPbIi COBMECTUM CO
CTaHJapToOM BaLLEro BUAeomarHMTogoHa.
OTtcyTtcTBUe 3BYKa
Ecnu HekoTopble NporpaMmel He UMEIOT
3ByKa, HO UMEIOT N300paKeHne, 3TO

3HAuUT, YTO Bbl HEBEPHO BbIOpanu
TENEBU3NOHHYIO CUCTEMY.
M3ameHnTe HacTporiKy Cuctema (CTP. 5).
TeneTtekcTt
HekoTopble cMMBONbI 0OTOOPaxatTcA
HenpasunbHO ? Y6eamTech B NpaBuibHOM
HACTPOMKe NMyHKTa MeHIO Ctpana (CTP.5).
MyneT AMCTaHUNOHHOIO ynpaBneHusa He
paboTtaeTt?
MHaukaTop Tenesu3opa He mMuraeT npwm
MCMOoNb30BaHUM NynbTa AUCTAHLWOHHOMO
ynpasneHua? 3ameHnTe 6aTapeiku.
[exypHoe cocToAHUe
Koraa npw BknioveHny Tenesmsopa oH
OCTaeTCA B AXKYPHOM COCTOAHUM, N HA
3KpaHe NoABNAETCA HAANWUCh 3awuta, 3TO
O3Ha4aeT, uTo d:)yHKLl,MH 3amok oT JeTen
3afencTsoBaHa (cTp. 7). Ecnu Tenesnsop
He nonyyaeT curHana B TeveHune 15 muHyT,
OH aBTOMaTUYeCKN NepexoanT B AeXypHoe
cocToAHue. C LLenblo 93KOHOMUM
anekTpoaHepruv Baw Tenesnsop
obopynosaH geTanaMmu, 06ecneynsaoLLLMm
KparnHe HU3Koe noTpebneHne sHepruv B
LEeXXypHOM cocToAHuM (MeHee 1 BarT).
Mo-npexHemy HeT pe3ynbTaToB?
B cnyyae HencnpaBHOCTUW, HUKOrAa He
nelTakiTeCb OTPEMOHTUPOBATL BaLl
TEeneBn3op camu: obpaTmTech B CNyxOy
nocnenpoaa)KHoOro 06CNyXMBaHUA.
Yxop 3a TeneBn30pom
OnA yxopa 3a 3KkpaHOM v KOprycom
TeneBn3opa PEKOMEHAYETCA UCMOb30BaTh
UMCTYI0, MAFKYIO N HEBOPCUCTYIO TPAMOUKY.
He ncnonb3oBaTh YNCTALLME CPEeACTBa,
cogepXxaiiue cnupT 1nm pacTBOpUTENN.

Curnanbl RGB: 370 Tpu BugeocurHana - KpacHeiid, 3eneHsbin n Mony6oii, koTopele
HernocpeACTBEHHO YNPaBRAT TPEeMA SNEKTPOHHLIMU Jlydamu KuHeckona. Vicnons3osaHve
3TUX curHanos obecrneuyrBaeT 6onee BbICOKOE KauecTBO N300PaKeHNA.

3Byk NICAM: TexHuka, No3BonALLanA Nepeaady 3syka LiMppoBoro kavecTsa.

Cucrema: TeneBm3noHHOE U300paXKeEHNEe NepeaaeTcaA No-pa3HOMy B Pa3HbIX CTpaHax.
CywecTByeT Heckonbko cTaHgapToB: BG, DK, I n L, L' Perynuposka Cuctema (CTp. 5)
ncrnonb3yeTcA Ana Beibopa pasnunuHbix cTaHAapTos. Heob6xoamMmo oTnuyaTh ee oT
koauposaHua uetoB PAL nnu SECAM. ®opmat PAL ncnonb3yeTca B 60MbLMHCTBE CTPaH
Esponkl, SECAM Bo ®paHumu, B Poccun n B 6onblunHeTBe cTpaH Adpukmn. CLUA 1 AnoHua
MCMOoNb3YIOT APYrylo cuctemy nop HassaHnem NTSC.

100 N'y: B o6biuHOM Tenesusope (50 M) BocnponssoanTca 25 Kaapos B cekyHay. bnarogapsa
TexHonorum 100 My yacToTa KagpoBOW pa3BepTKM yaBamsaeTcA, 1 nonyvaetca 50 kKagpos B
ceKyHay. OTo noeblaeT KOMPOPTHOCTL MPOCMOTPA U YCTPAHAET MepLiaHNe N300paXkeHNA.

16:9: 370 COOTHOLIEHME MEXAY LUIMPUHONM 1 BEICOTON 3KpaHa. TeneBn30pbl C LUIMPOKMM 3KPaHOM
MmeloT nponopuuio 16/9, a ¢ TpaanLMOHHBIM 3KpaHOM - 4/3.
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Introduccion

Le agradecemos la adquisicién de este televisor. Este manual ha sido preparado para

ayudarle a instalar y a hacer funcionar su televisor. Le aconsejamos que lo lea atentamente.

Objeto de esta declaracién, cumple con la normativa siguiente :

* Reglamento Técnico del Servicio de Difusion de Television y del Servicio Portador
soporte del mismo (Real Decreto 1160/1989) Articulo 9.2

* Reglamento sobre Perturbaciones Radioeléctricas (Real Decreto 138/1989) Anexo V.

Instalacion

INStalacion ... ... . 2
Los botones del televisor .......... ... . ... i 2
Las teclas del mando adistancia ........... ... ... . o il 3
Instalacion rapida . ... ... 4
Clasificacion de los programas . ............ituiitiinninin . 4
Nombre del programa ...... ... .. . . i 4
Memorizacion manual . ...... ... .. 5
Programas preferenciales ....... ... ... i 5
Otros ajustes del menu Instalacion . ...... ... ... . i i 5
Utilizacion

Ajustes de laimagen ........ .. 6
Ajustes del sonido . ... .. 6 B
AjJUste de Varios .. ... e 6
Funcidn despertador ... ... .. i 7
Bloqueo del televisor ....... ... .. e 7
TeleteXtO .ttt 8
Funcion 16:9 ... . 9
Utilizacidn de PIP . . ... o 9
Periféricos

VidEO .o e 10
OLroS @PAratos . ... vt vttt ettt et et e e e e e 10
Para seleccionar los aparatos conectados . ...t 10
Conexiones laterales ......... .. . ... . 11
TeclaVCR O DVD ... o 11
Informacion practica

CONS G OS  « ettt ettt e e 12
Glosario ... 12

g2

Directiva para el reciclado

Su televisor esta fabricado con materiales reutilizables o que pueden ser reciclados.
Para reducir al minimo el vertido de residuos que pueden afectar al medio
ambiente, hay empresas especializadas que recuperan los aparatos usados para
desmontarlos y recolectar los materiales reutilizables (consulte a su proveedor).




Instalacion

O Instalacion del televisor

Coloque su televisor sobre una superficie
sélida y estable, dejando un espacio libre de al
menos 5 cm. alrededor del aparato. Para evitar
cualquier situacion peligrosa, no coloque sobre
el televisor objetos que cubran (tapete), llenos
de liquido (florero) o que desprendan calor
(lampara).Ademas, el televisor no debe estar
expuesto a proyecciones de agua.

® Conexiones

* Introduzca la clavija de antena en la toma
=Ir situada en la parte de atras.
Con las antenas de interior; la recepcion puede ser
dificil en algunas condiciones. Puede mejorarla
girando la antena. Si la recepcién sigue siendo
mediocre, se debe utilizar una antena exterior.

* Conecte el cable de alimentacién al enchufe
(220-240V / 50 Hz).

Los botones del televisor

El televisor posee 4 o 5 botones colocados en la
parte delantera o superior del aparato segun el
modelo.

© Mando a distancia

NN N\

/

Introduzca las 2 pilas de tipo Ré suministradas,
respetando las polaridades.Verificar que el
selector de modo estd bien en posiciéon T V.
Las pilas que se entregan con el aparato no
contienen mercurio ni cadmio niquel, debido a
nuestra preocupacion por respetar el entorno.

Le rogamos que no arroje sus pilas usadas sino
que utilice los medios de reciclaje puestos a su
disposicidn (consulte a su proveedor). En caso de
remplazo, utilice pilas del mismo tipo.

Q

O Puesta en marcha

Para encender el televisor, pulse el botén
Encendido-Apagado. Se enciende un piloto
rojo y se ilumina la pantalla.Vaya directamente
al capitulo Instalacién rapida en la pagina 4.

Si el televisor permanece en modo standby,
pulse el botén P (@) del mando a distancia.

El piloto parpadea cuando usted utiliza el mando
a distancia.

Los botones VOLUME - + (- < +) permiten
ajustar el sonido. Los botones PROGRAM - +
(- P +) permiten seleccionar los programas
deseados. Para acceder a los menus, mantenga
pulsados los 2 botones A -y A + (o el
botén MENU). Los botones PROGRAM - +
pueden entonces ser utilizados para
seleccionar un ajuste y los botones 1 - +
para efectuarlo. Para salir de los mens,
mantenga pulsados los 2 botones < -y A
+ (o el boton MENU).

Nota: cuando estd activada la funcién Bloqueo
Infantil estos botones no estdn disponibles (ver p. 7).



Las teclas del mando a distancia

Standby
Para poner el televisor en modo
standby. Para encenderlo de

nuevo, pulse @,P O @ o @ (@.

Seleccion de las tomas EXT (p.10)
Pulse varias veces para seleccionar el
aparato conectado.

Lista de programas

Para visualizar / borrar la lista de
programas. Utilice el cursor AV para
seleccionar un programa y el cursor >
para visualizarlo.

El simbolo @ aparece delante de los
programas que estdn bloqueados (p.7).

nexTView:

(guia de programacionTV)
Consultar el folleto respectivo
(disponible sélo en ciertos modelos).
Cursor

Estas 4 teclas permiten desplazarse en

los mends (AV <>).

Parada de la imagen.

Corte del sonido
Para suprimir o restablecer el sonido.

Volumen
Para ajustar el nivel sonoro.

Informacion en pantalla

Para hacer aparecer o desaparecer
el nimero de programa, el nombre
(si existe), la hora, el modo de
sonido y el tiempo restante en el
programador. Manténgalo pulsado
durante 5 segundos para visualizar
permanentemente el nimero de
programa en la pantalla.

Active control (segtin la version)
Mejora la calidad de imagen en
funcién de la calidad de reception.

Pantalla dual (segtin la versién)
Para activar / desactivar la
visualizacién en 2 pantalla.

La segunda pantalla permite
visualizar el teletexto.

VCR DVD SAT AMP CD

.@

1
®

!

PHILIPS

* Fabricado con licencia de Dolby Laboratories.
"Dolby” y el simbolo doble-D son marcas de Dolby Laboratories.

—— Sonido Surround

Para activar / desactivar el efecto de
ampliacién del sonido. En estéreo, los
altavoces parecen mas distantes.
Para las versiones equipadas con
Virtual Dolby Surround*, se obtienen
los efectos sonoros traseros del
Dolby Surround Pro Logic.

Selector de modo (p.11)
Para activar el mando a distancia en

——— modo TV,VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP o CD.

Botones teletexto (p. 8)
PIP (p.9) oVCR/ DVD (p.11).

Acceso al teletexto (p. 8).

I Tecla de equipos de Audio y de Video (p.11)

Menu
Para acceder o salir de los mendus.

Programa precedente
Para acceder al programa
visualizado precedentemente.

Teclas numéricas

Acceso directo a los programas.
Para un programa de 2 cifras, se
debe afadir la 2a cifra antes de que
desaparezca el guidn.

Modo de sonido

Permite forzar las emisiones Estéreo
y Nicam Estéreo en Mono o, para las
emisiones bilinglies, elegir entre Dual
| o Dual Il

La indicacién Mono aparece en rojo
cuando se trata de una posicién forzada.

Sleeptimer

Para determinar el periodo después
del cual el televisor pasara
automdticamente a la situacién de
standby (de 0 a 240 minutos).

Formato 16:9 (p. 9).

Preajustes de imagen y sonido
Permite acceder a una serie de
preajustes de la imagen y del sonido.
La posicion Personal corresponde a
los ajustes efectuados en los mens.



Instalacion rapida

La primera vez que enciende el televisor,
aparece un menu en la pantalla. Este ment le
invita a elegir el pais asi como el idioma de los

menus :
Menu
Instalacion
Pais DK
* _—«:ﬂ Espaiiol |

GB * English
DE Francais
SF

Si no aparece el mend, mantenga pulsadas por
5 segundos las teclas -y LA+ del televisor,
para hacerlo aparecer.

@ Utilice el cursor AV del telemando para
elegir su pais, y luego valide con >.
Si'su pais no aparece en la lista, seleccione la
opcién “...”

(2] Luego seleccione su idioma con el cursor AV y
luego valide con >.

Clasificacion de los prog

O Pulse la tecla @ El Menu Principal aparece en

la pantalla.
Menu
Instalacion
Idioma
Pais 00
Autostore 01 TVE1
Sinto. Manual 02 TVE2
Ordenar . o3»A3 |
Prog. Preferidos ¢~ 04 CAN+
Nombre 05 TV

Plug & Pk"f
»

© Lablsqueda se inicia autométicamente.

Todos los programas de TV disponibles se
memorizan. La operacién toma algunos
minutos. La visualizaciéon muestra la progresion
de la busqueda y la cantidad de programas
encontrados. Al final desaparece el mend.

Para salir o interrumpir la blsqueda, pulse en @
Si no se encuentra ninglin programa, remitase al
capitulo de consejos p. 12.

@ Sila emisora o la red cableada transmite la
sefial de clasificacion automdtica, los
programas se numeraran correctamente.

La instalacién se ha terminado.

© Sino es el caso, debe utilizar el ment
Clasificacion para renumerarlos.

Algunas emisoras o redes cableadas difunden sus
propios pardmetros de clasificacion (region, idioma,
etc.). En este caso, debe indicar su eleccién con el
cursor AV y luego validar con >.

Con el cursor, seleccione el menu Instalacion
y luego el menu Ordenar.

Seleccione el programa que desee desplazar
con el cursor AV y pulse en >.

Utilice luego el cursor AV para elegir el
nuevo numero y valide con <.

Vuelva a iniciar las etapas @ y @ tantas veces
como haya programas por renumerar .

Para salir de los mends, pulse en

© ©6 ©6 6 ©

e del program

Si lo desea, puede dar un nombre a los

programas y tomas exteriores.

Observacién: durante la instalacion, los programas

se nombran automdticamente cuando se

transmite la sefial de identificacién.

Pulse la tecla @

Con el cursor, seleccione el menu Instalacion,

y luego Nombre.

© Utilice las teclas @ P @ para elegir el
programa por nombrar o modificar.

©Q

O Utilice el cursor <> para desplazarse en la
zona de visualizacion del nombre
(5 caracteres) y el cursor AV para elegir los
caracteres.
© Una vez introducido el nombre, utilice la tecla
@ para salir. El nombre se ha memorizado.
Vuelva a comenzar las etapas @ a @ para
cada programa por nombrar.
@ Para salir de los mends, pulse en

(o)




Memorizacion manual

Este menu permite memorizar los programas
uno por uno.

© Pulse la tecla (™).

@ Con el cursor, seleccione el menu Instalacién
y luego Sinto. Manual. :

Menu
Instalacion
Idioma
Pais
Autostore Sistema
Sinto. Manual. &= —p Busqueda
Ordenar Num. Programa e
Prog. Preferidos Sint. Fina e
Nombre Memorizar ®

© Sistema : seleccione Europa (deteccién
automatica*) o Europa Oeste (norma BG),
Europa Este (norma DK), Reino Unido
(norma I) o Francia (norma LL").
* Salvo para Francia (norma LL’), se debe
seleccionar obligatoriamente la opcidn Francia.

Programas preferenciales

Este menu permite elegir los programas a los
que se accedera mediante la tecla @ P @

© Pulse la tecla ().
©® Con el cursor, seleccione el ment Instalacion
y luego Prog. Preferidos y pulse >.

Menu
Instalacion

Idioma
Pais
Autostore
Sinto. Manual.
Ordenar
Prog. Preferidos

of > 2
Nombre &

Otros ajustes del menu Instalacion

@ Pulse la tecla @ y seleccione el ment
Instalacion :

@ Idioma : para modificar el idioma de
visualizacion de los mends.

© Pais : para elegir su pais.
Este gjuste interviene en la busqueda, la
clasificacién automdtica de los programas y la

visualizacién del teletexto. Si su pais no aparece en

la lista, seleccione la opcion “..."
O Autostore : para ejecutar una bisqueda

automatica de todos los programas disponibles

en su region. Si la emisora o la red cableada

(4]

Busqueda : pulse en >.La bisqueda comienza.
En cuanto se encuentra un programa, se
detiene el desplazamiento y aparece el nombre
del programa (si esta disponible).Vaya a la
siguiente etapa. Si conoce la frecuencia del
programa deseado, escriba directamente su
namero con las teclas @ a @

Si no se encuentra ninguna imagen, ver los consejos
(. 12).

Num. Programa : introducir el nimero
deseado con las teclas <> o @ a @
Ejemplo : programa 1, escriba @©Q.

Sint. Fina : si la recepcién no es satisfactoria,
ajuste con el cursor <>.

Memorizar : pulse en >. El programa se
memoriza.

Repita las etapas @ a @ tantas veces como
haya programas por memorizar.
Para salir de los mends, pulse en

©
o
(5]
(6]

(5]

Aparece la lista de programas preferenciales.
Se activa automdaticamente en esta lista los
programas encontrados durante la instalacion.
Utilice el cursor arriba/abajo para seleccionar
el programa que desee.

Utilice el cursor izquierda/derecha para afadir
o retirar el programa de la lista.

Repita las etapas @ y @ tantas veces cuantos
programas desee afadir o retirar de la lista.
Para salir, pulse varias veces

transmite la seial de clasificacién automatica,
los programas se numeraran correctamente.
Si no es el caso, debe utilizar el menu
Clasificacion para renumerarlos (ver p.4).
Algunas emisoras o redes cableadas difunden sus
propios pardmetros de clasificacién (regién, idioma,
etc.). En este caso, debe indicar su eleccién con el
cursor AV y luego validar con >. Para salir o
interrumpir la busqueda, pulse en @ Sino se
encuentra ninguna imagen, ver los consejos (p. 12).
Para salir de los menus, pulse en




Ajustes de la imagen

@ Pulse la tecla @ y luego en >.El menu
Imagen aparece:

Menu General

Imagen cg= —3» Brillo
Sonido Color
Varios Contraste
Instalacion Realce
Matiz

Opciones Digita.

Memorizar

@ Utilice el cursor AV para seleccionar un ajuste
y el cursor <> para ajustar.
Observacién: durante el gjuste de la imagen, sélo
permanece visudlizada la linea seleccionada.
Pulse en AV para hacer reaparecer el ment.

©® Una vez efectuados los ajustes, seleccione la
opcion Memorizar y pulse en > para grabarlos.
Pulse en para salir.

Descripcion de los ajustes:

* Brillo : actuia sobre la luminosidad de la imagen.

* Color : actta sobre la intensidad del color.

* Contraste : actlia sobre la diferencia entre los
tonos claros y los tonos oscuros.

* Realce : actla sobre la nitidez de la imagen.

* Matiz : actlia sobre la calidad de los colores :
Frio (mas azul), Normal (equilibrado) o
Caliente (mas rojo).

* Opciones Digitales :

- 100 Hz : procesamiento 100 Hz.

- Digital Scan (segtin la versidn) : permite reducir el
efecto de centelleo visible en ciertas imégenes.

- Doblador de Lineas : duplicacién de la
resolucién vertical que elimina las lineas visibles.
Importante para imdgenes NTSC (60 Hz).

Ajustes del sonido

© Pulse en @ seleccionar Sonido (V) y pulse
en >.Aparece el ment Sonido :

Menu General J

Imagen Agudos
Sonido : -3 Graves
Varios Balance
Instalacion Delta Volumen
AVL

Vol. Auricular.
Memorizar

@ Utilice el cursor AV para seleccionar un
ajuste y el cursor <> para ajustar.

© Una vez efectuados los ajustes, seleccione la
opcion Memorizar y pulse en > para
grabarlos.

O Para salir de los mends, pulse en

Descripcion de los ajustes :

* Agudos : act(a en las frecuencias altas del sonido.

* Graves : actla en las frecuencias bajas.

* Balance : para equilibrar el sonido en los
altavoces izquierdo y derecho.

* Delta Volumen : permite compensar las
diferencias de volumen que existen entre los
diferentes programas o las tomas EXT.

Este ajuste sélo funciona para los programas
0240 y las tomas EXT.

* AVL (Automatic Volume Leveler) : control
automatico del volumen que permite limitar
los aumentos de sonido, en particular durante
los cambios de programas o publicidades.

* Volumen Auriculares : Permite ajustar el
volumen de los auriculares independientemente
del volumen de los altavoces del televisor.

Ajuste de varios

© Pulse en @ seleccionar Varios (V) y pulse en
>. Puede ajustar :

@ Timer, Bloqueo para niiios y Bloqueo Prog. :
ver pégina siguiente

© DNR : Min, Med (posicién dptima), Max o
Parada : atenua el ruido de la imagen
(Ia nieve), en caso de recepcion dificil.

O Rotacion (disponible lnicamente en las pantallas
de gran tamafo) : las pantallas de gran tamafio
son sensibles a las variaciones del campo
magnético terrestre. Este ajuste permite
compensar su influencia ajustando la inclinacion

de la imagen.
© Dynamic Contrast (segin la version) :

Min, Med (posicion 6ptima), Max o Parada.

Permite activar los circuitos de ajuste

automatico del contraste.

O Decodificador: seleccione el o los programas
que utilizan un decodificador exterior y después
seleccione la toma en la que se conecta el
decodificador: EXT1 o EXT2.

Si el decodificador estd conectado al video,
seleccione la toma del video (EXT2).

@ Para salir de los mends, pulse en




Funcion despertador

Este menu le permite utilizar el televisor
como un despertador.

Pulse la tecla @

Con el cursor, seleccione el menu Varios y
luego Programar :

(1]
2]

Menu General

Imagen Programar ¢—<@ Hora
Sonido Blog.Infantil Hora Inicio
Varios =% Blog. Del TV Hora Fin
Instalacion DNR Num. Programa
Rotacion Activar
Dynamic Contrast
Decodificador

© Hora: introduzca la hora actual.
Observacion: la hora se actualiza automdticamente,
una vez que se enciende el televisor, a través del TXT
de la emisora sintonizada en el programa niimero 1.
Si no posee teletexto, no se realizard la actualizacion.

@O Hora Inicio : introduzca la hora de inicio.

© Hora Fin : introduzca el hora de puesta en
modo de espera.

O Num. Programa : introduzca el nimero del
programa deseado para el despertador.

@ Activar : puede ajustar:
* Una vez para un despertador unico,
* Cotidiano para todos los dias,
* Parada para anular.

© Pulse en @ para poner en modo de espera el
televisor. Se encendera automaticamente en la
hora programada. Si deja encendido el
televisor, cambiarad Unicamente de programa
en la hora indicada (y se pondra en modo de
espera en la Hora de Fin).
La combinacién de las funciones Bloqueo Del TV
y Programar permite limitar la duracion de
utilizacién del televisor, para sus nifios por ejemplo.

Bloqueo del televisor

Puede bloquear algunos programas o prohibir
completamente la utilizacién del televisor
bloqueando las teclas.

Bloqueo para nifios
© Pulse en ().

@ Con el cursor, seleccione el men( Varios y
posicione Bloqueo Infantil en Activo.

Menu General

Programar
Imagen ) .
Sariale glloq.lgfe:r:\l; 'ﬂ Sie Noe
Varios = —3» 3 TJNR
Instalacion X
Rotacion

Dynamic Contrast
Decodificador

© Apague el televisor y oculte el telemando.
El televisor se vuelve inutilizable (sélo el
telemando permite encenderlo).

O Para anular: coloque Bloqueo Infantil en
Parada.

Bloqueo de programas

@ Pulse la tecla @ seleccione el menu Varios y
luego Bloqueo Del TV :

@ Debe ingresar su cédigo confidencial de
acceso. La primera vez, pulse 2 veces el codigo

0711 y luego introduzca el cédigo de su
eleccion. Aparece el mend.

© Bloqueo Del TV : utilice el cursor AV para
seleccionar el programa de TV deseado y valide
con >.El simbolo aparece frente a los
programas o las tomas que estan bloqueados.
A partir de ahora, para visualizar un programa
bloqueado, debe introducir el cédigo
confidencial, si no la pantalla permanecera negra.
El acceso al menu Instalacién también queda
bloqueado. Cuidado, en el caso de los programas
codificados que utilizan un decodificador exterior,
se debe bloquear la toma EXT correspondiente.

O Cambiar cédigo : permite introducir un
nuevo coédigo de 4 cifras. Confirme pulsando
una segunda vez.
Si ha olvidado su cédigo confidencial, introduzca el
cédigo universal 0711 dos veces.

© Borrar Todo : permite borrar todos los
programas bloqueados.

O Bloquear Todo : permite bloquear todos los
programas de TV y tomas EXT.

© Pulse la tecla para salir.



El teletexto es un sistema de informaciones, difundido por algunos canales, que se consulta como un
diario. También permite acceder a los subtitulos para las personas sordas o poco familiarizadas con el
idioma de transmisidn (redes cableadas, canales de satélite, etc.).

< Pulse en: > <Obtendré : >
— ) Llamada de  Permite llamar al teletexto, pasar a modo transparente y
teletexto  luego salir. Aparece el indice con la lista de las secciones a

Seleccion de
g/g una pagina
P

directo a las
secciones

indice

)
. .. O O Acceso
®
®
®

Seleccion
< > directa de las

subpaginas

n Ampliacion de
e
@ una pagina

Doble pagina
de teletexto
(disponible sélo en
ciertas versiones)

) Informaciones
C) ocultas
Paginas

@ preferidas

@000

las que puede acceder. Cada seccion esta identificada por
un nimero de pégina de 3 cifras.

Si ‘el canal seleccionado no difunde teletexto, aparece la
indicacion 100 y la pantalla permanece negra (en este caso,
salga del teletexto y elija otro canal).

Escriba el nimero de la pagina deseada con las teclas (0) a
@®oOP®. Ejemplo: pagina 120, escriba @@ ©.El
nimero aparece en la parte superior izquierda, el
contador se mueve, y luego aparece la pagina.Vuelva a
efectuar la operacion para consultar otra pagina.

Si el contador contindia buscando, quiere decir que no se ha
transmitido la pdgina. Elija otro niimero.

Aparecen zonas coloreadas en la parte inferior de la
pantalla. Las 4 teclas coloreadas permiten acceder a las
secciones o a las paginas correspondientes.

Las zonas coloreadas parpadean cuando la seccién o la pdgina
aun no estd disponible.

Para regresar al indice (generalmente la pagina 100).

Ciertas paginas contienen subpaginas (por ejemplo, la
pagina 120 contiene las subpaginas 1/3,2/3 y 3/3).
Utilice el cursor <> para acceder directamente a las
subpéginas que ha elegido.

Para visualizar la parte superior, inferior, y luego regresar a
la dimensién normal.

Para activar o desactivar la visualizacion del teletexto en
doble pagina. La pagina activa aparece a la izquierda y la
pégina siguiente a la derecha. Pulse el botén (H) si desea fijar
una pégina (por ejemplo el indice). La pagina activa pasa a ser
la de la derecha. Para volver al modo normal, pulse @),

Para hacer aparecer o desaparecer las informaciones
ocultas (soluciones de juegos).

Para los programas de teletexto 0 a 40, puede memorizar

4 paginas preferidas que luego seran directamente accesibles

con las teclas de color (roja, verde, amarilla, azul).

© Pulse la tecla para pasar a modo péginas preferidas.

@ Haga aparecer la pagina de teletexto que desee
memorizar.

© Luego pulse durante 3 segundos la tecla de color de su
eleccion. Se memoriza la pagina.

@ Vuelva a efectuar la operacion con las otros teclas de color.

© A partir de ahora, en cuanto consulte el teletexto, sus
paginas preferidas apareceran en color en la parte
inferior de la pantalla. Para encontrar las secciones
habituales, pulse en

Para borrar todo, pulse en

durante 5 segundos.




Funcion 16:9

Las imagenes que usted recibe pueden transmitirse en el formato 16:9 (pantalla ancha) o 4:3 (pantalla
tradicional). Las imagenes 4:3 tienen a veces una banda negra en la parte superior e inferior (formato
cinemascope). Esta funcién le permite eliminar las bandas negras y optimizar la visualizacion de las
imdgenes en la pantalla.

Si su televisor tiene formato de pantalla 4:3
Pulse el botén (o AV) para seleccionar los siguientes modos :

O O
Q 4:3 la imagen se reporoduce en formato 4:3.
©) ©)

Y U Expandir 4:3 La imagen se amplia verticalmente. Este modo de expansion es el recomendado para
eliminar las franjas negras que se ven cuando se emite un programa en formato
letterbox.

) o . . ) .
Q Comprim. 16:9 La imagen se comprime verticalmente para recuperar el formato 16:9.

Si su televisor tiene formato de pantalla 16:9

Pulse el boton (o <>) para seleccionar los siguientes modos :

El televisor estd equipado con una conmutacién automdtica que descodifica la sefial especifica emitida por
ciertos programas y selecciona el correcto formato de pantalla.

4:3 Laimagen se reproduce en formato 4:3 ;aparece una banda negra a cada lado de la
imagen. Usted puede ampliar progresivamente la imagen utilizando el cursor AV.

Expand 14:9 La imagen se amplia al formato 14:9 ; sigue habiendo una pequefa banda negra a cada
lado de la imagen. Los botones AV permiten comprimir la imagen verticalmente
para visualizar la parte superior e inferior de la imagen (los subtitulos).

Expand 16:9 La imagen se amplia al formato 16:9. Se recomienda este modo para visualizar las
imagenes con banda negra en la parte superior e inferior (formato cinemascope).
Utilice el cursor AV si desea visualizar la porte superior e inferior de la imagen.

Zoom Este modo se utiliza para visualizar una imagen en 4:3 a toda pantalla, realizando
Consubtitulos una ampliacién progresiva , pero permitiendo la visualizacion de los subtitulos. Con
el cursor AV, se reduce o amplia la parte inferior de la pantalla.

Super Ancha Este modo permite visualizar las imagenes 4:3 en toda la superficie de la pantalla
ampliando los extremos de la imagen. Utilice el cursor AV si desea visualizar la
porte superior e inferior de la imagen.

Sefial 16:9 Este modo recupera, a pantalla completa, las proporciones correctas de la imagen
transmitidas en formnato 16:9.

Autoformato (disponible solo en ciertas versiones). Se ajusta automaticamente el formato de la
imagen para llenar lo mas posible la superficie de la pantalla.

Utilizacion de PIP (disponible sélo en ciertas versiones)

Esta caracteristica le permite veruna pequefa © Vuelvaa pulsar ™ para modificar el tamafio
pantalla sobreimpresionada. En esta pantalla puedes de la ventana y después hacerla desaparecer.
ver la imagen de cualquier equipo conectado al TV O Utilice el boton [ si desea desplazar la
(por ej. Grabador de video, DVD....). ventana. También la podré desplazar
© Pulse la tecla (™ para mostrar la pantalla PIP. progresivamente mediante el cursor
Una pequefia pantalla aparece (solo posicién 5).
sobreimpresionada en la pantalla principal. © Use la tecla (A si quiere intercambiar las dos
@ Use la tecla & para elegir una imagen del iméagenes.

equipo conectado al TV.



Conexion de otros aparatos

Segun las versiones, el televisor estd equipado de 2 6 3 euroconectores EXT1, EXT2 y EXT4 situados
en la parte trasera.
La toma EXTT1 tiene las entradas/salidas de audio video y las entradas RGB.

La toma EXT2 tiene las entradas/salidas audio video y las entradas S-VHS.

La toma EXT4 (si estd disponible) tiene las entradas/salidas de audio video y las entradas RGB.

Video
s

CABLE

ar
(0]

Otros aparatos

B

= EXT 2

ﬂ\

LI ==

Realice las conexiones indicadas enfrente. Utilice un cable
Euroconector de buena calidad.

Si su video no posee toma de Euroconector, sélo es posible la
conexién por medio del cable de antena. En tal caso debe buscar la
sefial de prueba de su video y asignarle el nimero de programa O
(vea Sintonia Manual, pdg. 5). Para reproducir la imagen del video,
pulse @

Video con decodificador

Conecte el decodificador a la segunda toma de Euroconector
del video.Asi podra grabar transmisiones codificadas.Ver
también el ment Decodificador (pagina 6).

Receptor de satélite, decodificador, CDV, juegos, etc.
Realice las conexiones indicadas enfrente.

Para optimizar la calidad de la imagen, conecte el aparato que
produce sefiales RGB (decodificador digital, juegos, ciertas
unidades de CDV, etc.) a EXT1 o EXT4,y el aparato que produce
sefales S-VHS (videos S-VHS y Hi-8) a EXT2 y cualquier otro
aparato.

Para seleccionar los aparatos conectados

Pulse el boton (& para seleccionar EXT1, EXT2, S-VHS2 (sefiales
S-VHS de la toma EXT2),EXT3 para las conexiones en el panel
frontal y EXT4 (segun el modelo).

La mayoria de los equipos (decodificador, video) realizan ellos mismos la
conmutacion.

Efectte las conexiones que figuran al lado.

Con la tecla &, seleccionar EXT3.

Para un aparato monofdnico, conecte la sefial de sonido en la entrada
AUDIO L (o AUDIO R). El sonido es reproducido automdticamente en los
altavoces izquierdo y derecho del televisor. No conecte cables VIDEO e
S-VHS simultdneamente. Esto podria causar una distorsidn en la image.
Auricular

Pulse la tecla @) si desea cortar el sonido del televisor (ver
también: Ajustes del sonido, pagina 6).

La impedancia del auricular debe estar comprendida entre 32 y 600
ohmios.

Amplificador (disponible sdlo en ciertas versiones)

=14

10

AUDIO

Para conectarse a un sistema hi-fi, utilice un cable de conexion
audio y conecte las tomas “L” y “R” de salida de Audio del
televisor a la entrada “AUDIO IN” “L” y “R” de su amplificador
hi-fi.



Funcion EaSYLin k (disponible sélo en ciertas versiones)

Si su videograbadora esta equipada con la funcién EasyLink, durante la

instalacion, se transmiten automaticamente a ella el idioma, el pais y los
canales encontrados. Igualmente, cuando el video estd en standby, la tecla

@ del mando a distancia permite iniciar directamente la grabacion en el

mismo programa que aquel visualizado en el televisor.
El video debe obligatoriamente estar conectada a la toma EXT2 (ver p. 10).

Teclas VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP o CD

El telemando le permite pilotar las funciones principales de la videograbadora o DVD.

—— Pulse la tecla Select para seleccionar el modo que desee :
vouen VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP o CD. El piloto del mando a distancia se
I o . o)
enciende para mostrar el modo seleccionado. Se apaga automaticamente
al cabo de 60 segundos sin accién (retorno al modo TV).
é) En funcion del equipo, las siguientes teclas estan operacionales :
[ <« u >
Ole)ele O sandby,
4« retorno rapido,
© ® :

PP avance rapido,

@ pausa,

([ grabacion,
@ | parada,
» lectura,

DVD :Idioma de subtitulos,
acceso al mend,

ursor navegacion y ajustes,
validacién,

@@ teclas numéricas,

O P ® seleccién de programas,
@ seleccion del idioma,

menu OSD,

[+]

®EEE®(I-HO
oHe

®QO®O
OE®O®

® programacién del Video.
El mando a distancia es compatible con todos los videos que utilicen la norma
RC5 y todos los lectores de DVD que utilicen la norma RCé.
e

11



Consejos

Mala recepcion

Senales RGB : son tres sefiales de video (Roja,Verde y Azul) que se envian directamente a los

12

La proximidad de montaiias o de edificios
altos puede ser la causa de doble imagen, eco
o sombras. En este caso, trate de ajustar
manualmente la imagen : consulte Sintonia fina
(pag. 5) o modifique la orientacién de la antena
exterior.

i Puede su antena recibir transmisiones en
esta gama de frecuencias (banda UHF o VHF) ?
En caso de recepcion dificil (imagen con
nieve), coloque el ajuste Dynamic NR del
menU Varios sobre Activar (pag. 6).

Ausencia de imagen

Si la television no se enciende, pulse dos
veces la tecla Standby @ que esta en el
mando a distancia

i Ha enchufado la antena correctamente ?

¢ Ha elegido el sistema adecuado ? (pag. 5)

¢ Una toma de Euroconector o de antena mal
conectada es a menudo la causa de problemas
de imagen o sonido ? (a veces las tomas se
desconectan a medias si el televisor ha sido
movido o girado). Compruebe todas las
conexiones.

Los aparatos periféricos dan una imagen
en blanco y negro

Para reproducir un videocasete verifique que
ha sido grabado con la misma norma (PAL,
SECAM, NTSC) que puede ser reconocida
por el video.

Ausencia de sonido

Si en ciertos canales recibe la imagen pero no

el sonido, significa que no tiene el correcto
sistema de television. Modifique el ajuste
Sistema (pag. 5).

Teletexto

¢ Algunos caracteres no se visualizan
correctamente ? Verifique que el ajuste del
Pais esté correctamente colocado (p.5).

¢ El mando a distancia ya no funciona ?

; El televisor no reacciona al mando a distancia
y el indicador del aparato ya no parpadea
cuando lo utiliza ? Cambie las baterias.

Standby

¢ Cuando enciende el televisor éste permanece
en modo standby y aparece la indicacion
Bloqueo Infantil cuando usa los botones del
televisor ?

La funcién Blog. Infantil esta activada (pag. 7).
Si el televisor no recibe ninguna sefial durante
15 minutos pasa automaticamente a standby.
Para economizar energia, su televisor esta
equipado de componentes que permiten un
consumo muy bajo en standby (inferior a 1 W).

¢ No se soluciona el problema?

En caso de averia del televisor nunca intente
repararlo usted mismo : consulte el servicio
posventa.

Limpieza del televisor

La limpieza de la pantalla y de la caja debe
efectuarse Ginicamente con un trapo limpio,
suave y que no se deshilache. No utilizar
productos a base de alcohol o de disolvente.

3 cafones del rojo, verde y azul del tubo catédico. El uso de estas sefiales proporciona una imagen

de mejor calidad.

Sonido NICAM : Procedimiento que permite transmitir el sonido digitalizado.
Sistema : la transmisién de imagenes no se hace del mismo modo en todos los paises.

Existen diferentes normas : BG, DK, I,y L L. El ajuste Sistema (pag. 5) se utiliza para seleccionar
estas diferentes normas. estas son las diferentes versiones la codificacion de colores PAL o

SECAM.

El Pal se utiliza en la mayoria de los paises de Europa, el Secam en Francia, en Rusia y en la mayoria
de los paises de Africa. Japén y Estados Unidos utilizan un sistema diferente llamado NTSC.

100 Hz : Los televisores convencionales (50 Hz) producen 25 imagenes por segundo. Gracias a la

tecnologia de 100 Hz, se duplica la frecuencia de barrido y se obtienen 50 imagenes por segundo.
La comodidad es mayor y se suprime el efecto de parpadeo.

16:9 : se refiere a la relacién de anchura y altura de la pantalla. Los televisores de pantalla panoramica

tienen una relacion de 16:9, las pantallas tradicionales : 4:3.



Introducao

Obrigado por ter adquirido este aparelho de televisio.

Este manual foi concebido para o ajudar ao longo da sua instalagio e
funcionamento. Leia atentamente as instrugdes que seguem, para compreender
melhor as possibilidades oferecidas pelo seu televisor.

Instalacdo

Instalagdo do televisor . ...... ... ... 2
As teclas do televisor . ........ ... 2
As teclas do telecomando . ... . 3
Instalagdo rapida ....... ... ... 4
Classificagdo dos €anais ... ...ttt e 4
Nome do canal . ... ... . i 4
Memorizacdo manual .......... ... 5
Programas preferidos . ...... ... .. i 5
Outras regulagdes do menu Instalagdo  ............ ... . ... . 5
Utilizacdo

Regulagdo daimagem ....... ... .. i 6
Regulagiodosom ... ... . 6
Regulagdo das opgdes ....... ... . 6
Fungdo de despertador ......... ... i 7
Bloqueio do televisor ......... ... .. .. 7
TeleteXtO .ottt
Formatos 16:9 ... .

Utilizagao do PIP

Periféricos

Gravadorde video .............. . i 10
Outros aparelhos . ... ... .. 10
Selecgdo dos aparelhos ligados ......... .. ... . i 10
Ligages laterais ... ... ..ottt 11
TeclasVCR U DVD . .. o e 11
Informacdo pratica

SUBESTORS . vttt e 12
GlOSSAMIO . vttt e e 12

52

Directiva relativa a reciclagem

O seu aparelho de televisio utiliza materiais que podem ser reutilizados ou
reciclados. Para minimizar os desperdicios no meio ambiente, existem companhias
especializadas na recuperagdo dos aparelhos usados, que os desmontam e reciclam
o material que pode ser reutilizado (informe-se junto do seu revendedor).




Instalacao do televisor

O Instalacio do televisor

Coloque o seu televisor numa superficie solida
e estavel, deixando um espago livre de pelo
menos 5 cm a sua volta. Para evitar qualquer
situagdo de perigo, ndo ponha nada por cima do
televisor; tal como um objecto que o cubra
(panos de mesa), cheio de dgua (vasos) ou
gerador de calor (candeeiro). Para além disso,
deve-se evitar expo-lo a projecgdes de dgua.

® Conexdes

* Insira a ficha da antena na =1 tomada
situada na retaguarda do aparelho.
Com as antenas interiores, a recep¢do pode ser
dificil em certas condicbes. Reoriente a antena
para melhorar a recepcdo. Se a recep¢do
continuar md, tem de utilizar uma antena exterior.

* Conecte o cabo de ligagdo a corrente
eléctrica (220-240V / 50 Hz).

© Telecomando

NN N\

/

Insira as duas pilha de tipo R6 (fornecidas)
respeitando as polaridades. Certifique-se que
o selector de modo esta posicionado em TV
As pilhas fornecidas com este televisor estdo isentas
de mercdrio ou de cddmio niquel. Por favor, ndo
deite fora as pilhas usadas, recicle-as utilizando os
meios disponiveis (consulte o seu revendedor).

Ao substitui-las, utilize pilhas do mesmo tipo.

Q

O Funcionamento

Para ligar o televisor, carregue na tecla de
ligar/desligar. Acende-se um indicador
vermelho e o ecri ilumina-se.Va directamente
ao capitulo relativo a instalagdo rapida, na
pagina 4.

Se a televisdo se mantém em modo em
espera, carregue no botao P @ do
telecomando.

A utilizagdo do telecomando torna o indicador
intermitente.

As teclas do televisor

O televisor possui 4 ou 5 teclas situadas na
fachada do aparelho.As teclas do VOLUME - +
(- L1 +) permitem ajustar os niveis de som.

\\\

v

As teclas de PROGRAM - + (- P +) permitem
seleccionar os canais desejados.

Para aceder aos menus, carregue nas 2 teclas
de A -e A+ (ou tecla MENU) a0 mesmo
tempo. Depois, as teclas de selecgdo de
PROGRAM - + permitem seleccionar um
pardmetro e as teclas de - 1 + permitem
regular esse parametro. Para sair do menu
visualizado, carregue continuamente nas

2 teclas - e L + (ou tecla MENU).
Atencdo: quando a fungdo Bloq Infantil estd
activada, as teclas estdo bloqueadas (cf. p. 7).



As teclas do telecomando

Espera (standby)

Para passar o televisor para o
modo de espera. Para tornar a
ligar o televisor, prima @), P (&

®ou® @.

Seleccdo tomadas EXT (p.10)
Prima vérias vezes para seleccionar
o aparelho ligado.

Lista dos programas.

Para chamar / limpar a lista dos
programas. Sirva-se das teclas AV
para seleccionar um canal, e da
tecla > para ver esse canal.

O simbolo @ aparece em frente dos
programas bloqueados (pdg.7).

NEXTVIEW:

Consulte a documentagio em
anexo (disponivel somente com
determinados modelos).

Cursor
Estas 4 teclas permitem navegar nos
menus (AV <>).

Paragem da imagem.

Corte do som
Para activar ou desactivar o som.

Volume
Para regular o nivel do som.

Informacéo no ecrd

Para fazer aparecer/desaparecer,
no ecri, o nimero do programa,
o nome (se este existe), as horas,
o modo som, e o tempo restante
no temporizador. Prima durante
5 segundos para visualizar
permanentemente o nimero do
programa no ecra.

Active Control (segundo a versdo)
Optimiza a qualidade da imagem
em fun¢io do nivel de recepgio.

Ecra dual (segundo a versdo)
Para activar/ desactivar a
visualizagdo em 2 ecris.

O segundo ecra permite ver o
teletexto.
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* Fabricado sob licenca da Dolby Laboratories.
"Dolby” e o simbolo de duplo-D sdo marcas da Dolby Laboratories.

—— Som Surround

Para activar / desactivar o efeito de
som ambiente. No modo estéreo os
altifalantes parecem mais afastados.
Nas versdes equipadas com Virtual
Dolby Surround*, obtém os efeitos
de som posterior do Dolby
Surround Pro Logic.

Selector de modo (pag.11)
Para colocar o telecomando no modo

L TV,VCR,DVD, SAT,AMP ou CD.

Teclas teletexto (p.8)
ou PIP ouVCR/DVD (p. 11).

Chamar o teletexto (p. 9).

——— Tecla do equipamento de dudiolvideo (p.11)

Menu
Para chamar ou sair dos menus.

Seleccdo dos programas

Para aceder ao primeiro ou Ultimo
programa da lista de programas
preferidos (consulte a p. 5).

Teclas numéricas

Acesso directo aos programas.

Se o nimero do programa tiver dois
algarismos tem de escrever o segundo
algarismo antes do trago desaparecer.

Modo som

Permite passar as emissdes Estéreo
e Nicam Estéreo para Mono ou, nas
emissdes bilingues, escolher entre
Dual I ou Dual II.

A indicagdo Mono aparece em
vermelho se esta posicdo for forcada.

Temporizador

Para seleccionar o tempo de duragio,
antes de passar para o modo de espera
automatico (de 0 a 240 minutos).

Formato 16:9 (p. 8).

Pré-regulacoes de imagem e som
Permite aceder a uma série de pré-
regulagdes da imagem e do som.

A posicdo Pessoal corresponde as
regulacbes efectuadas nos menus.



Instalacao rapida

2]

Classificacao dos canais

(1]

©Q

Quando ligar o televisor pela primeira vez,
aparece um menu no ecri. Esse menu
permite-lhe escolher o pais e a lingua dos
menus :

Menu
Instalagao
Pais : DK
GB - English
DE Frangais
SF

Se 0 menu ndo aparecer, prima sem soltar,
durante 5 segundos, as teclas A-e A+ do
televisor, para o visudlizar.

Utilize as teclas AV do telecomando para
escolher o seu pais e depois valide com >.
Se o seu pais ndo aparecer na lista, seleccione a
opgdo “..."

Seleccione depois a sua lingua com as teclas
AV e valide com >.

Plug & Pk"f
»

® A busca inicia-se automaticamente.

Todos os canais de TV disponiveis sdo
memorizados. A operagdao demora alguns
minutos. O visor mostra a evolugio da busca e
o numero de canais encontrados. No fim, o
menu desaparece.

Para sair ou interromper a busca, prima a tecla
@, Se ndo encontrar nenhum canal, consulte o
capitulo Conselhos p. 12.

Se a emissora ou a rede por cabo
transmitirem um sinal de classificagdo
automdtica, 0s canais sdo correctamente
numerados.A instalagio fica pronta.

Caso contrario, tem de utilizar o menu
Reordenar para os renumerar.

Algumas emissoras ou redes por cabo difundem os
seus préprios pardmetros de classificagdo (regido,
lingua...). Nesse caso, tem de indicar a sua escolha
com as teclas AV e depois validar com >.

Prima a tecla (&1). Menu Principal aparece @ Com o cursor, seleccione o menu Instalagéo e
no ecri. depois 0 menu Reordenar.

- © Seleccione o canal que quer renumerar com

enu .
Instalagio as teclas AV e prima >.
Lingua O Utilize depois as teclas AV para escolher o
Pais 00 novo niimero e valide com <.
Procura Auto 01 RTP1 i
Busen Manual 0 Rres © Repita os passos © e @ tantas vezes quantos
Reordenar Os canais a renumerar.
Prog. Preferidos * 04 RTPAZ P ir d i
o 05 RTPI O Para sair dos menus, prima
ome do canal

Se quiser, pode atribuir nomes aos canais e O Utilize as teclas <> para se mover na zona
ligagSes exteriores. de visualizagdo do nome (5 caracteres) e as
Nota: durante a instalagdo, os canais sdo teclas AV para escolher os caracteres.
automaticamente identificados logo que é © Depois de introduzir o nome, utilize a tecla
transmitido o sinal de identificagdo. para sair. O nome é memorizado.
Prima a tecla (). O Repita os passos @ a @ para cada canal que
Com o cursor, seleccione o menu Instalagéo e quer identificar.
depois 0 menu Nome. @ Para sair dos menus, prima

Utilize as teclas @ P @ para escolher o canal
a identificar ou modificar.




Memorizacao nual

(1]
2]

Programas preferidos

(1]
2]

Outras regulacées do menu Instalacao

(1]
2]
3]

Este menu permite memorizar os canais um a um.
Prima a tecla @

Com o cursor, seleccione o menu Instalagao
e depois o menu Busca Manual :

Menu
Instalagao
Lingua
Pais
Procura Auto Sistema
Busca Manual :- — Procura e
Reordenar No. Prog. ®
Prog. Preferidos Ajust. Fino e
Nome Memorizar e

Sistema : seleccione Europa (detec¢io

automética*) ou Europa Ocidental (norma

BG), Europa de Leste (norma DK), Reino

Unido (norma I) ou Franga (norma LL).

* Excepto em Franca (norma LL), é obrigatdrio
seleccionar a op¢do Franga.

o

(5]

(6]
7]
(8]
9]

Procuca : prima >.A busca ¢ iniciada.

A busca é interrompida logo que se encontra
um canal e o nome desse canal aparece no
visor (se estiver disponivel). Avance para o
passo seguinte. Se souber a frequéncia do
canal desejado, escreva directamente o
ntmero com as teclas (0) a (9).

Se ndo for encontrada nenhuma imagem, consulte
os conselhos (p. 12).

No. Prog. : introduza o nimero desejado com
as teclas <> ou @ a @ Exemplo : programa
1, carregue em

Ajust. Fino : se a recepgio nio for satisfatéria,
regule com as teclas <>.

Memorizar : prima >. O programa é
memorizado.

Repita os passos @ a @ tantas vezes quantos
Os programas a memorizar.
Para sair, prima varias vezes

Este menu permite escolher os programas a
que podera aceder com a tecla @ P @
Prima a tecla @

Com o cursor, seleccione o menu Instalagéao e
depois o menu Prog. Preferidos e prima >.A

Menu
Instalagao

Lingua
Pais
Procura Auto
Busca Manual
Reordenar

Prog. Preferidos
Nome

S g 2 @

Prima a tecla @ e seleccione o menu
Instalacao :

Lingua : para modificar a lingua de visualizagao
dos menus.

Pais : para escolher o pais.

Esta regulagdo intervém na busca, na classificacdo
automdtica dos canais e na visualizago do
teletexto. Se o seu pais ndo constar da lista,
seleccione a opgdo “..."

Procura Auto : para iniciar uma busca
automdtica de todos os canais disponiveis na
sua regido. Se a emissora ou a rede por cabo

(6]

(5]

lista dos programas preferidos aparece.

Os programas encontrados durante a
instalagdo foram automaticamente activados
nesta lista.

Utilize a tecla de cursor para cima/baixo para
seleccionar o programa desejado.

Utilize a tecla de cursor esquerda/direita para
acrescentar ou retirar o programa da lista.
Repita os passos @ e @ tantas vezes quantos
os programas que quiser acrescentar ou
retirar da lista.

Para sair, prima varias vezes

transmitirem um sinal de classifica¢io
automatica, os canais sao correctamente
numerados. Caso contrario, tem de utilizar o
menu Reordenar para os renumerar (ver p.4).
Algumas emissoras ou redes por cabo difundem os
seus préprios pardmetros de classificagdo (regido,
lingua, ...). Nesse caso, tem de indicar a sua
escolha com as teclas AV e depois validar com
>. Para sair ou interromper a busca, prima a tecla
. Se ndo for encontrada nenhuma imagem,
consulte os conselhos (p. 12).
Para sair dos menus, prima




Regulacao da imagem

@ Primaa tecla @ e depois >.Aparece o menu

Imagem :
Menu
Imagem cig= —3> Brilho
Som Cor
Varios Contraste
Instalagao Recorte
Intens. Cor
Opgoes Digitais
Memorizar

@ Utilize as teclas AV para seleccionar uma
regulagdo e as teclas <> para regular.
Nota: durante a regulagdo da imagem, sé a linha
seleccionada se mantém visualizada no ecrd.
Prima AV para fazer reaparecer o menu.

© Depois de efectuar as regulagdes, seleccione a
opgao Memorizar e prima > para as guardar.

Descricdo das regulacoes :

* Brilho : regula o brilho da imagem.

* Cor : regula a intensidade da cor.

* Contraste : regula a diferenca entre os tons
claros e os tons escuros.

* Recorte : regula a nitidez da imagem.

* Intens. Cor : regula a temperatura das cores :
Fria (mais azul), Normal (equilibrada) ou
Quente (mais vermelho).

* Opcoes Digitais :

- 100 Hz : processamento 100 Hz.

- Digital Scan (segundo a versdo) : permite
reduzir o efeito de cintilagio visivel em
determinadas imagens.

- Linhas Duplas : resolugao vertical dupla que
elimina as linhas de imagem visiveis.
Aconselhdvel para imagens NTSC (60Hz).

Regulacao do som

@ Prima @, seleccione Som (V) e prima >.
Aparece o menu Som :

Menu Princip. l

Imagem Agudos
Som =8> —3 Baixos
Varios I Equilibrio

Instalagao Delta Vol
Lim. Volume

Vol. Auscultador

Memorizar

@ Utilize as teclas AV para seleccionar uma
regulagdo e as teclas <> para regular.

Depois de efectuar as regulagdes, seleccione a
opg¢ao Memorizar e prima > para as guardar.
O Para sair dos menus, prima

©

Descricdo das regulacoes :

* Agudos : regula as altas frequéncias do som.

* Baixos : regula as baixas frequéncias do som.

* Equilibrio : para equilibrar o som nos
altifalantes esquerdo e direito.

* Delta Vol : permite compensar as diferengas
de volume existentes entre os varios canais
ou ligagdes EXT. Esta regulagdo funciona para
os canais 0 a 40 e para as ligagdes EXT.

* Lim. Volume : contrala automaticamente o
volume de forma a evitar que o som
aumente subitamente, sobretudo ao mudar
de canais ou durante a publicidade.

* Volume Auscultadores : permite regular o
volume do auscultador, independentemente
do volume das colunas do televisor.

Regulacao das opc¢oes

@ Prima @ seleccione Opgdes (V) e prima >.
Pode regular :

@ Timer, Bloq Infantil e Controlo Pais : ver
pagina seguinte

© DNR : Min,Med (posigio éptima), Max ou
Desligar : diminui o ruido da imagem
(a chuva), em caso de recepgio dificil.

O Rotacdo da imagem (disponivel apenas nos
ecrds de grandes dimensdes) : os ecrds de
grandes dimensdes sdo sensiveis as variagdes
do campo magnético terrestre. Esta regulagio
permite compensar os seus efeitos, ajustando

a inclinagdo da imagem.

© Dynamic Contrast (segundo a versdo) : Min, Med
(posicdo 6ptima), Max ou Desligar. Permite
activar os circuitos de regulagio automdtica do
contraste.

0O Descodificador: seleccione o/os programas que
utilizem um descodificador externo e depois
seleccione a tomada a que o descodificador esta
ligado: EXT1 ou EXT2.

Se o descodificador estiver ligado ao gravador de video,
seleccione a tomada do gravador de video (EXT2).

@ Para sair dos menus, prima (@




Funcao de despertador

(1]
2]

©

Bloqueio do televisor

Este menu permite utilizar o televisor como
um despertador.

Prima a tecla @

Com o cursor, seleccione o menu Opgodes e
depois Timer.

Menu Princip.

Imagem Timer 1—=@ Horas
Som . . -
Varios ) Blog.Infantil Hora Inicio
el Y Control Pais Hora Fim
& DNR No. Prog.
Rotac&o da imagem Activar

Dynamic Contrast
Descodificador

Horas : indique a hora corrente.

Nota: a hora é actualizada automaticamente
depois do arranque do aparelho, através da
informagdo de teletexto no programa nr. 1. Se este
ndo tiver teletexto, a actualizacdo ndo é efectuada.

o
e
(6]

Hora Inicio : indique a hora de ligagdo do
televisor.

Hora Fim : indique a hora de colocagdo no
modo de espera.

No. Prog. : indique o nimero do canal com
que quer despertar.

Activar : pode regular :

* Uma Vez para uma Unica vez,

* Diario para todos os dias,

* Desl para cancelar.

Prima @ para colocar o televisor em espera.
O televisor liga-se automaticamente a hora
programada. Se deixar o televisor ligado, ele sé
muda de canal a hora indicada (e entra no
modo de espera a Hora Fim).

A combinacdo das fun¢des Trancar TV e Timer
permitem limitar a duracdo de utilizagdo do
televisor pelas criangas, por exemplo.

Pode bloquear o acesso a certos canais ou
proibir qualquer utilizagdo do televisor
bloqueando as teclas.

Bloq Infantil

(1]
2]

3]

o

Prima @
Com o cursor, seleccione o menu Opgodes e
posicione Bloq. Infantil em Ligar.

Menu Princip.
Imagem Timer
Som Bloq.Infantil ° Lig e Desle
Varios cg= —3» Control Pais
Instalagao DNR

Rotacdo da imagem
Dynamic Contrast
descodificador

Desligue o televisor e esconda o telecomando.
O televisor deixa de poder ser utilizado

(s6 pode liga-lo com o telecomando).

Para cancelar: posicione Blog. Infantil em Off.

Bloqueio dos canais

(1]
2]

Prima a tecla @, seleccione o menu Opgoes
e depois Control Pais :
Deve indicar o seu cédigo confidencial de

(5]
(6]
7]

acesso.Ao ligar pela primeira vez, indique o
cédigo 0711 duas vezes e depois defina o seu
proprio codigo. Aparece o menu.

Control Pais : utilize as teclas AV para
seleccionar o programa de TV desejado e
valide com >. O simbolo @ aparece ao lado
dos canais ou das ligagdes bloqueadas. A partir
dai, para visualizar um canal bloqueado, tem de
indicar o cédigo confidencial, sendo o ecrd
continua apagado.

O acesso ao menu Instalagao também fica
bloqueado. Atencdo! No caso de canais codificados
que utilizam um descodificador externo, deve
bloquear a ligacdo EXT correspondente.

Mudar Cédigo : permite indicar um novo
codigo de 4 algarismos. Confirme indicando-o
uma segunda vez.

Se se ndo se lembrar do seu cédigo confidencial,
indique duas vezes o codigo universal 0711.
Limpar Tudo : permite desbloquear todos os
canais bloqueados.

Blog. Tudo : permite bloquear todos os canais
deTV e ligagdes EXT.

Prima a tecla para sair.




O teletexto é um sistema de informagdes, difundidas por determinados canais, que pode ser
consultado como um jornal. Também permite que as pessoas com problemas auditivos ou que nio
dominem a lingua de um canal especifico (televisdo por cabo, satélite, etc...) tenham acesso a legendas.

<Prima : > CObtém: >

—— ) Chamada do  Permite chamar o teletexto, passar ao modo transparente
teletexto e depois sair. O sumério aparece com a lista das rubricas
disponiveis. Cada rubrica é referenciada por um nimero
de pagina de 3 algarismos.
Se o canal seleccionado ndo difundir teletexto, aparece a
indicagdo 100 e o ecrd permanece escuro (nesse caso, saia do
teletexto e escolha outro canal).

@/@ Selecci’}o‘de Marcar o nimero da pagina desejada com as teclas (©) a (9)

@ P@ umapagina oy, O P®@®. Exemplo: pagina 120, carregue em OIOIO!
O ndmero aparece em cima a esquerda, o contador roda e
a pagina ¢é visualizada. Repita a operagio para consultar
outra péagina.

+ Se o contador continuar a procura, € porque a pdgina ndo foi
P transmitida. Escolha outro nimero.

..OO Acesso  Aparecem zonas coloridas na parte inferior do ecra.
directo as  As 4 teclas coloridas permitem aceder as rubricas ou as
rubricas  paginas correspondentes.
As zonas coloridas piscam se a rubrica ou a pdgina ainda ndo
estiverem disponiveis.

Sumario  Para voltar ao sumério (geralmente, a pagina 100).

<> Seleccdo  Determinadas paginas contém sub-paginas (por exemplo, a
directa das  pagina 120 contém as sub-paginas 1/3,2/3 e 3/3).
sub-paginas  Sirva-se das teclas <> para aceder directamente as sub-
paginas desejadas.

FAY . ~ . . . . . . A
Ampliacdo de  Para visualizar a parte superior, inferior, e depois voltar a
uma pagina  dimensdo normal.

Dupla pagina  Para activar ou desactivar a visualizagio do teletexto em
de teletexto  dupla pagina. A esquerda, aparece a pagina activa e, 2 direita,a
(apenas disponivel  pagina seguinte. Carregue em se desejar «gelar» uma

nalgumas versoes)  pagina (por exemplo o sumario).A péagina activa passa a ser
a da direita. Para voltar ao modo normal, carregue em .

2] InformagSes  Para mostrar ou ocultar informagdes secretas (solugdes
escondidas  de jogos).

@ Paginas  Nos canais de teletexto 0 a 40, pode memorizar 4 paginas
preferidas  preferidas, as quais pode depois aceder directamente com
as teclas coloridas (vermelho, verde, amarelo, azul).
@ Prima a tecla @ para passar ao modo de paginas
preferidas.
..OO @ Visualize a pagina de teletexto que quer memorizar.
© Prima depois, durante 3 segundos, a tecla colorida que
pretende.A pagina é memorizada.
O Repita a operagdo com as outras teclas coloridas.
© Neste ponto, logo que consultar o teletexto, as suas
paginas preferidas aparecem a cores na base do ecra.
Para voltar as rubricas habituais, prima X
Para apagar tudo, prima durante 5 segundos.




Formatos 16:9

As imagens que recebe podem ser transmitidas na resolugdo 16/9 (ecrd panoramico) ou 4/3 (ecrd
classico). Por vezes, as imagens 4/3 apresentam uma banda negra na parte inferior e superior do ecrd
(trata-se da resolugdo em cinemascépio).

Esta fungdo permite a eliminagdo das bandas negras e a optimizagio da visualizagdo das imagens no ecra.

Se o seu televisor estiver equipado com um ecra 4:3
Pressione do botio (ou A V) para seleccionar as varias fungdes :

0, —~0O

0 e
oN—0
) OU Expandir 4:3
o\_/q

O ol Comprim.16:9
Lo

A imagem é reproduzida no formato 4:3.

A imagem ¢é expandida verticalmente. Este modo é usado para anular as faixas
pretas quando se estd a ver um programa no formato convencional.

A imagem é comprimida na vertical para o formato 16:9.

Se o seu televisor estiver equipado com um ecra 16:9

Pressione do botdo (ou <>) para seleccionar as varias fungdes :

O televisor vem equipado com um comutador automdtico que descodifica o sinal especifico emitido por certos
programas e selecciona a boa resolugdo do ecrd.

O O
A -
O @)

UQU Zoom 14:9
U( >U Zoom 16/9
Zoom
Q Legenda
@) @)
© Q © Super Panor
(@) (@)
OQO Panoramico
O O
: : Auto Format

A imagem ¢é reproduzida em resolugio 4:3, e aparece uma banda negra em cada lado
da imagem. Pode amplificar progressivamente a imagem recorrendo aos botdes A V.

A imagem e amplificada até a resolugio 14/9, e subsiste entio uma pequena banda
negra nos lados da imagem. As teclas AV permitem deslocar verticalmente a
imagem para visualizar as legendas.

A imagem e amplificada até a resolucio 16/9. Recomenda-se este modo para visualizar
as imagens com uma banda negra nas partes superior e inferior do ecri (resolugdo em
cinemascoépio). Utilizar os botdes AV se desejar visualizar as legendas.

Permite a visualizagdo das imagens 4/3 inteiramente dentro do ecrd, com as legendas
visiveis. Utilize os botdes AV para fazer descer ou fazer subir a parte inferior da
imagem.

Permite visualizar as imagens 4:3 inteiramente dentro do ecr3, alargando os lados
da imagem. Utilizar os botdes AV se desejar visualizar as legendas.

Permite restituir as proporg¢des correctas das imagens transmitidas em 16:9, e
visualiza-las inteiramente dentro do ecra.

(Disponivel apenas em determinados modelos). O formato da imagem é
automaticamente ajustado para preencher a maior parte possivel do ecra.

Utilizag:io do PIP (Disponivel apenas em determinados modelos)

Esta caracteristica permite-lhe visionar uma © Carregue outra vez em [ para modificar o

pequena janela sobreposta. Pode ver nesta janela tamanho da janela e, a seguir apaga-la.

imagens provenientes de um periférico ligado ao O Utilize a tecla [ se quiser deslocar a janela.

TV (ex. Videogravador, DVD...). Pode igualmente deslocé-la progressivamente
@ Carregue na tecla (™ para ver o ecrd PIP. Uma utilizando o cursor (unicamente na posigdo 5).

pequena janela aparecera sobreposta no ecra © Use atecla (B se pretender trocar as duas

principal. imagens.

@ Use a tecla (& para selecciona a imagem de
um periférico ligado ao seu TV.



LigacOes a outros aparelhos

Dependendo da versio, o televisor estd equipado com 2 ou 3 fichas SCART EXT1, EXT2 e EXT4,
situadas na parte posterior.

A tomada EXT1 possui as entradas/saidas de dudio video e as entradas RVB.

A tomada EXT2 possui as entradas/saidas dudio video e as entradas S-VHS.

A tomada EXT4 (se disponivel) possui as entradas/saidas de dudio video e as entradas RVB.

Gravador de video Efectuar as ligagdes como descrito a seguir.
Utilizar um cabo com euroconector de boa qualidade.
N Se o seu gravador de video ndo possui uma tomada para
casLe euroconector, a ligagdo s6 € possivel através do cabo da antena.
- Portanto, vocé deverd procurar o sinal de teste do gravador de video e
2 9 EXT2 atribuirlhe um ndmero, o programa O (cf. busca manudl, p. 5).
\ Para reproduzir a imagem do gravador de video, prima @
Gravador de video com descodificador
Y —) Ligue o descodificador a segunda tomada para euroconector do
e gravador de video. Entdo, vocé devera poder gravar transmissoes
VCR

codificadas.Consulte também o menu Descodificador (pagina 6).

Outros aparelhos Receptor de satélite, descodificador, DVD, jogos, etc.
Efectue as ligagdes como descrito a seguir. Para optimizar a
! qualidade da imagem, ligue os aparelhos que produzem sinais RGB
iy (descodificador digital, jogos, algumas unidades DVD, etc.) a EXT1
o o EXT4, e os aparelhos que produzem sinais S-VHS (S-VHS e
gravadores de video Hi-8) a EXT2.

VHS da tomada EXT2), EXT3 para ligages na fachada e EXT4
(conforme o modelo).

A maioria dos aparelhos (descodificador, gravador de video) conseguem
efectuar eles proprios a comutagdo..

=
=
Seleccdo dos aparelhos ligados
Prima a tecla (& para seleccionar EXT1, EXT2, S-VHS2 (sinais S-
[\
=]

Ligag:c")es laterais Efectue as ligagdes como se descreve a seguir.
Com a tecla (&), seleccione EXT3.

|\ Para um aparelho monofénico, ligue o sinal de som na entrada AUDIO
S,V,Deg L (ou AUDIO R). O som é automaticamente reproduzido nos
= vmf‘l’g altifalantes esquerdo e direito do televisor. Ndo ligue os cabos VIDEO e

Aupi© @

0

S-VIDEO ao mesmo tempo pois poderd causar distor¢do na imagem.

To

Auscultadores

Prima a tecla (%) se quiser cortar o som do televisor (consulte
também: Regulagdes do som na pagina 6).

A impeddncia dos auscultadores deve situar-se entre 32 e 600 ohms.

Ampliﬁcador (Disponivel apenas em determinados modelos)

Para efectuar uma ligagdo a um sistema sonoro de alta

fidelidade, utilize um cabo de conexio audio, e ligue as saidas “L’

e “R” do televisor as entradas “AUDIO IN” “L” e “R” do
 —— amplificador do seu sistema de alta fidelidade.
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Fun gﬁo E a.SYLi nk (Disponivel apenas em determinados modelos)

Se o seu gravador de video estiver equipado com a fung¢io EasyLink,
na altura da instalagio, a lingua, o pais e as estagdes encontradas sdo
transmitidas automaticamente para o gravador de video. Da mesma
forma, se o gravador de video estiver em espera, a tecla @ do
telecomando permite activar directamente a grava¢io do mesmo
programa do televisor.
O gravador de video deve obrigatoriamente estar ligado a tomada EXT2
(consulte a p. 10).

Teclas VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP ou CD

O telecomando permite controlar as fungdes principais do selector de TV/VCR or DVD.

—— Prima a tecla Select para seleccionar o modo desejado :
soue VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP ou CD. O indicador do telecomando acende-se
para mostrar o modo seleccionado.
Se ndo executar nenhuma operagio, o indicador apaga-se
automaticamente passados 60 segundos (volta ao modo TV).

Em fun¢do do equipamento, as teclas seguintes estio operacionais :

espera,

recuo rapido,

avango rapido,

gravagao,

paragem,

leitura,

pausa,

DVD :lingua das legendas,

DVD :selecgio de legendas

VCR :listagem de cassetes,

chamada do menu,

ursor selecgdo e regulagio,
validacdo,

@ teclas numéricas,

@ O

® EEOYEeyiC

(2]

@EEE®0~H0O®

)
OJOIGIO;

@®

O P @ selecgio de programas,
escolha da lingua,
menu no ecra,
® VCR : temporizador.
O telecomando é compativel com todos os gravadores de video que utilizem a

norma RC5 e todos os DVD que utilizem a norma RC6.
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Ma recepcao

Sinais RGB: Tratam-se de 3 sinais de video Vermelho,Verde e Azul, que vém comandar directamente

12

A proximidade das montanhas, ou prédios
altos, pode ser a causa da imagem
sobreposta. Neste caso, modifique a
orientagio da antena exterior.Verifique se o
seu programa esta bem regulado ou entao
ajuste a regulacio (cf. Ajuste Fino, pag. 5).
A sua antena permite-lhe receber emissdes
nesta frequéncia (UHF ouVHF)? Em caso de
problemas de recepgdo (imagem chuvosa),
coloque a regulagao Dynamic NR do menu
Varios em Ligar (p.6).

Auséncia da imagem

Se o televisor nio ligar, carregue duas vezes
na tecla de desligar no seu telecomando.
Ligou a antena como deve ser? Escolheu o
sistema adequado? (p. 5).As antenas ou
euroconectores mal conectados estdo, muitas
vezes, na origem de problemas de imagem ou
de som. (acontece que, por vezes, as tomadas
podem desligar-se quando deslocamos ou
viramos o televisor).Verifique todas as
ligagdes.

As imagens dos periféricos estdo a preto e
branco

Para ler uma cassete video, certifique-se que
ela foi gravada numa norma idéntica (PAL,
SECAM, NTSC) a que o seu gravador de
video pode reconhecer.

Auséncia de som

Se determinados programas nio possuirem

som e somente a imagem, é porque vocé nio
possui o sistema de televisdo correcto.
Altere o parametro Sistema (p.5).

Teletexto

Certos caracteres n3o sio visualizados
correctamente ? Verifique se a regulagio do
Pais estd correctamente posicionada (p.5).

O telecomando nio funciona?

O sinal n3o pisca quando utiliza o
telecomando!? Substitua as pilhas.

Espera

Assim que liga o televisor, este permanece
em espera, sendo visualizada a indicagao Bloq
Infantil, quando utiliza as teclas do televisor?
A funcio Bloq Infantil esta ligada (cf. p. 7).
Se o aparelho nio recebe nenhum sinal
durante 15 minutos, ele passa
automaticamente para o modo de espera.
Para poupar energia, o seu televisor esta
equipado com componentes que permitem
um consumo muito baixo no modo em
espera (inferior a 1 W).

N3io obtém resultados?

Em caso de avaria, ndo tente reparar o
televisor. Prefira contactar o servigo apos
venda.

Limpeza do televisor

Para se limpar o ecri e televisor, deve-se
utilizar unicamente um pano limpo, macio e
que n3o larga pélos. Nunca utilizar quaisquer
produtos a base de dlcool ou de solventes.

os respectivos 3 emissores do tubo catddico.A utilizagdo destes sinais permite uma melhor

qualidade da imagem.

Som NICAM: Processo de transmissdo do som digital.
Sistema: a transmissdo das imagens nio é feita da mesma forma em todos os paises.

Existem diferentes normas: BG, DK, |, e L L. O pardmetro Sistema (p.5) é utilizado para
seleccionar estas diferentes normas. Nio se deve confundir estas Gltimas com a codificagdo das

cores, PAL ou SECAM.

O sistema Pal é utilizado na maioria dos paises da Europa, o Secam em Franga, na Russia e na
maior parte dos paises africanos. Os Estados Unidos e o Japao utilizam um sistema diferente,

chamado NTSC.

100Hz: Os televisores convencionais (50 Hz) produzem 25 imagens por segundo. Gragas a tecnologia

de 100 Hz, a frequéncia de varrimento é duplicada e permite obter 50 imagens por segundo.

O conforto visual aumenta e a cintilagio é eliminada.
16:9: Designa as proporgdes largura/comprimento do ecra. Os televisores com o ecri largo

(panoramico) possuem as proporg¢des de 16/9, os ecris classicos de 4/3.



2ag EUXaPLOTOUE YIa TNV ayop& QUTHG TNG ThAedpaonG.
2ag ouvioToUpe va SlofGoeTe TTPOoEeKTIKG TIG 0dTYieg TTou akoAouBolv ylo va
KaTaA&PeTe KaAUTEPO TIG SUVATOTNTEG TTOU 0OG TIPoodEpel ) TNAedpaot] oag.

Meprexopeva

EykaréoTaon

EYKaT&oTOON TNG TNAEOPAGTIG .« oo ittt it 2
TIAAKTPO TNG TNAEOPQAOTIG .+« v ettt e e ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e 2
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[POTILWHEVA TIPOYPOPHOATO . o e e et e et ete e et ee e et e e e e ee e e e 5
AMeg pubpioelg Tou pevol EykatdoTaon ... 5
Asrroupyia

PUBICELG TNG EIKOVOG . o« vttt ettt e e e e e 6
PUBHICEIG TOU TIXOU ..ottt e e 6
PUBHLION TWV ETTIAOYWOV oot 6
AEITOUPYIO APUTTVIOTIG - v et vt ettt e e ettt e e e e e e e 7
KAEIOWHO TNG TNAEOPAOTIG . v v e ettt et e e 7
TeleteXt ... 8
AlooTAOEIG €IKOVAG 16:9 ..o 9
Xpnon g Aettoupyiag PIP ... 9
Zvdeon TepLPEPEIAKLWV

YUVOECT) TTEPLPEPELAKLIV GUOKEUWIV - e e vve et eetee et eeee e e iee e e 10
JUOKEUT BIVTEO .. 10
EVIOXUTIG o 10
TTAEUPIKEG GUVBETELG .o v vttt ettt et et et e et 11
TAKTPO HOYVITOOKOTINONG e e v vttt eeee e et ee e et ee e e e 1
MpakTikég cupBoulég

ZURBOUNEG ettt ettt e e 12
AEGINOYIO oo 12
Obnyia yia Thv avakikAwaon B

Ma v TnAedpact] cag xpnotpomodnkav eEPTHHATO TTOU PTTOPOUV V&
Eavaypnaotpomoinfouyv 1 va avokukAwBolv. Na va ehaxioTomoinBei n amdéppuyn
amoBAnTwy oTo TepIBEANOV, EI8IKEUPEVEG ETaLPIEG CUAAEYOUV TIG
XPTOLLOTIOINUEVEG CUCKEUEG, YIO V& TIG QTTOGUVOPHOAOYTICOUV Kal V&
OUYKEVTPWOOUV Ta UALK& TTou propoUly va Eavaypnotipotolnfoly (evnuepwbeite
OTO KATAOTNHG QTTO TO OTT0I0 XYOP&oATE TNV TNAEOPAOCT| 0QG).




EykaraoTtaocn g TnAedpaong

O TomoBétnon Tng ThAeépaong

TomoBemoTe Ty TnAedpact] oag TTavw o€
oTtaBepr] kat yepr] emdpdvela, aprivovtag eAelBepo
XWPO TOUAGKIOTOV 5 EKATOCTWV YUPW QTTd TN
ouokeun. MNa va armopeuxBei kK&Oe kivduvog, un
B&lete mavw oty TnAEdpacT) KaAUppaTa
(TTeToeTOKIO), QVTIKEIPEVD: pE vePS (B&Ta), oUTE
QVTIKEINEVQ TTOU EKTTEUTTOUV BEPPOTNTO
(pwTioTiKG). ETTiong n TnAedpao Tpémel va
podurdoceTal attd To VEPO.

O Zuvdéoeig

* TommoBemoTe To PUopa TG Kepaiag oy uTTodoxM
=1 Tou PpPIoKETAL OTO TTHOW WEPOG TNG CUCKEUNG.
Me 116 eowTepIkEg kepadeg, n Arjyn umopei o€
OPICEVEG TIEPITITWOEIG Ve €ival SUCKOAN.
Mmopeite va T BeATiboeTe yupifovrag v
Kkepaia. Av n Afjyn mapauével PETPIR, TIPETEL va
XPTOWOTTOOETE pic eEWTEPIKT) Kepaia.

* ZuvdéoTe To KaAWS10 Tou PeUPATOG CTNV
mpila Tou Toixou (220-240 V / 50 Hz).

© Tnexeipiomiplo

N N\

& /

TomoBetoTe Tig 2 proTapieg TUTTOU R6, TTou
UTTGPYOUV OTN CUCKEUQOTIQ, TIPOCEXOVTAG TNV
moAwodTnTa. EAéYETE av o emhoyéag AeiToupyiag
BpiokeTon p&ypaTt oTn Béon TV.

O\ pmatapieg mou uépxouV oTN cuokeuaoia Sev
TTEPIEXOUV USPGPYUPO OUTE KadpLoUxo VIKEALD yia
Aéyoug mpooTaciag Tou mepifférovrog. Mnv metare
TIG XPT)CILOTTOINUEVES UTTaTapIEs oToudnmoTe, aAAG
XpnowormoujoTe Ta diabéoiua péoa avakukAwong
(evnuepwbeiTe aITé TO KATGOTNUG TTOU TNV QYOPGOQTE).
e mepimTwon cAayrig XproIoToINoTE UmaTapies
idou TUmTOU.

O Acitoupyia

Mo vo avaete Ty TNAESPOOT), TIESTE TO KOUMTTL
Aertoupyiog/diaxormg (ON/OFF). ToTte avéfer o
KOKKIVN Auyvia kat dwTileTal 1) 086vn. AlaBéoTe
apéowg To kepdhato Mprjyopn eykardoTtaot otV
emopevn oghido. Av ) TnAedpaor BpiokeTal og
KOT&OTAOT) AVOOVIG, TTESTE TO TIAKTPO P @ Tou
mAexelpiotnpiou. H Auxvio avafoofrvel 6Tav
XPNOLUOTIOLEITE TO TNAEXEIPLOTHPLO.

MAnkTpa TG TNAEOPaAONG

H tAedpaon diabéTel 4 1§ 5 MAKTpa TTOU,
avéaloya e To pHovTéAo, BpickovTal oTo gutmpodg
N emévw PEPOG Tou TTAaLGIOU TNG.

Ta mhiktpa VOLUME - + (- . +) cag
ETMTPETOUV VO pUBHIZETE TNV £VTOOT) TOU T)XOU.

Ta mAkTpa PROGRAM - + (- P +) cag emitpémouv
va emMAEYeTE Ta TPoYpdppaTa. MNa va €xeTe
mpocPacn oTa pevol, KPATNOTE TIATNHEVA T

2 mijkTpa A - ko A + (1} MENU). Karém, ta
TAKTPa - P + cag emTpémouy va emAEEeTe TN
pUBuIoN, eved Ta MMkTpa - L + v
TpaypaTomoloeTe T pUBuion auth. MNa va Pyeite
ammd Ta PeVoU, KPATAOTE TTATNUEVE Tax 2 TIAKTPO
A - ko A + () MENU).

2nueiwon: oTav eival vepyoTToiuévn 1 AsiToupyia
KAEIAQOMA, Ta mArikTpa sival armevepyomoimuéva (oeA. 7).



Ta TAMKTPa TOUu THAEXELPLOTNPIOU

Avopovny

EmTpémel va BéoceTe TN cuokeur)
oag ot Béon avapovig. MNa va
avoifeTe TNV TnAedpooT MECTE T

miktpa @, PO @ 1 © ewg @,

EmAoyn umoSoxwv EXT (oeA. 10)
MamoTe meplocoTEPEG POPEG Yia var
emMAEEETE TN ouvdedepEVN CUOKEUT).
Karéhoyog mpoypappaTwy
Epdavion/amokpun arrd Ty 086vn
TOU KOTGAGYOU TWV TIPOYPOHUATWV.
XpnolpomoinoTe KAtV Ta TANKTPQ
AV yio va emAEEETE TO TIPOYPaUQ,
Kat To TTAKTPO > yla va eudavioTel
otnv 00évn. MmpooTta ota
KAgidwpéva mpoypauuaTa
sugaviletal To oupPoro A (oeA. 7).

Odnyoég NEXTVIEW:

BA. EexwploTég 0dnyieg xprioewg
(H6Vo o€ oplopéva HOVTENDY).
Képoopag

AuTé Ta 4 TIAKTPO ETTITPETTOUV
TNV TAonynon oTa pevou.
Aiakotm o€ elkéva.

MpoTiunoeig fixou : Na v
KaT&pynon 1 v emavadopd Tou HXou.

‘Evtoon fixou
Mo ™ pUBpIoM Tou emiTéSoU Tou Tiyou.

MAnpodopieg 0BSvng/

oTafepdg aplbpog

Mo vo epdavicTei/oprioel o
apIBpdG TOu TIPOYPAUHATOG, TO
Svopa (av UTTGPXEL), ) WPS, T
AetToupyia iXoU Kal 0 XPOVOG TTou
QITOPEVEL OTO XPOVOSIAKOTITN.
MéoTe yia 5 deutepoienTa WoTe
VO EVEPYOTTOINOETE T1| SlapKn
epdavion Tou oplbpol oTnv 08w,

Active Control (avédoya pe v éxSoon)
BeATioTOTOLEL TNV TTOLOTNTG TNG
£1kévag, avéhoya P To oTjua Aqyng.

Aty OB6vn (avédoya ue v ékdoor)
MNa va evepyoromoere/
QITEVEPYOTIOIOETE TNV eRPAVIOT OF
800 0Bdveg. H SeuTepn 0B6vn
eMTPETEL TNV epddvion Tou teletext.
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* Karaokeuéetal pe mnv adeia g Dolby Laboratories.
“Dolby” kat To oUpforo S1mAé-D eivai orjuata 1ng Dolby Laboratories.

Hyxog surround

Mo v evepyomoinon/amevepyoroinon
Tou amoTeAéopaTog alEnong Tng
£VTQOTG TOU NYXOU. X€ stereo, Ta NEeix
epdavilovral o paKplé To £va arrd To
&Mho. XT1g ekddoelg TTou SlabéTouv
Virtual Dolby Surround *, éxeTe Tax
amoteéopara Tou fxou Dolby
Surround Pro Logic.

EmMoyéag Aettoupyiag (oeA. 11)
Ma va evepyoTtroloeTe To

TnAexelploTrplo otn Aettoupyia TV,
VCR, DVD, SAT, AMP 1 CD.

MAfqkTpa tilitexte (o. 8)
A PIP (0. 9) j VCR / DVD (o. 11).

KMjon teletext (oeA. 8).

lMArikTpo yia cuokevég Hyou kai
Eicévag (o€A. 11)

Mevot : MNa v epdavion Twv
pevou i) Tnv £€€odo amd auTé.
Emoyr TpoypoupéTwv

lMNo va éxeTe mMpdoPaon oe éva
TIPOTYOUEVO 1) ETTOUEVO TIPOYPAPHG QTTO
Tov TIpoTIUNTEO KaTéAoYOo (BAéme oeA. 5).
Ap18unTiké TAKTPQ

Apeon mpéoPacn oTa TpoypaupaTa.
MNa éva mpéypopua pe 2 YPnia,
TIPETEL va TIpooBéoeTe To 20 Yndio
mpv e&adavioTel N Tavha.

Agitoupyia fixou

EmTpémel T HETATPOTT TWV EKTTOUTILOV
Stereo kat Nicam Stereo o€ Mono 1 yia
TIG SiYAWOOEG EKTTIOUTTEG EMITPETTEL THV
emioyr peta&u Dual | 1 Dual II.

H évdeign Mono eivai kékkivn étav
TMPOKeITal YIa pic QvayKaoTIKT) B€or).

XpovodiakémTg

EmAoym Tou xpdvou TTou arTop€vel TIpLV
™V auTopaTn petéPacn ot AstToupyia
avopovig (a1mé 0 wg 240 AemTé).

Avadoyia 16:9 (ozA. 9)

Mpo-pubpioeig elkdvag kal fxou
EmTpémel v mpéofoom ot pia oeipd
TIPO-pUBHICEWY EIKOVOG KOl TXOU.

H 8éon Mpoowik avrioTolyel oTIg
puBuiceig mou yivovral uéoa oTa evou.



Plug & Pk"f
»

Ipyopn eykardoTaon

Tnv TpwTn popé Tou avoiyeTe TNV TnAedpaoT,
epdaviletal oty 006vn €va pevol. Auté To
pevou cag KaAeil va eTTIAEEETE TN XWPa KaBLg
Kal T YAWOOoO TWV PevoU:

Mevou
PvBpion.
Xwpa < ° DK

cr BN

GB * English
DE Deutsch

Av To uevou Sev eupavileTal, KPaTOTE TTATNUEVQ
yia 5 Seutepdrenta Ta mhnkTpa LA- kar L+
TNG TNAESPAOTG, VI VA TO KAVETE V& EPQVIOTEL
@ XpnowomomoTe Ta MAkTPa AV Tou
TNAEXELPLOTNPIOU YIa Vo ETTIAESETE TN XWPX
0Qg Kal 0TI CUVEXELQ ETTIKUPLOTE HE TO >.
Av n xwpa oag Sev gupavifeTtal oTov kKatédAoyo,
emAEETE TNV emiAoyn “...
@ EmAéEte o™ ouvEXEIa TH YAWOOQ GOG e Ta
TANKTPa AV Kal HETG ETTIKUPWOTE [E TO >.

Ta&vopnon Twv TTPoYPoPPATWY

@ MiéoTe To MAAKTPO @ Epdaviletal otnv
006vn 1o Kiplo Mevoi.

Mevou

PvBpion.
Mwooa
Xwpa 00
AvTtop. Mvnun 01 ET-1
Xep. Mvnun 02 NET

Tagivounon — . 03> ET-3
Mpoyp MpoTip 04 K29
Ovopa 05 MEGA

(3]

(5]

H avarimon Eekivéa autépara. H Siadikacia
madpvel pepiké Aetrté. H évdei&n Seiyvel v mpdodo
™G avalTNONG KOt TOV aPLBHO TWV TIPOYPOUUETLY
TTou £xouv Bpedei. 1o TéNOG, To pevou eEapavileTar.
lNa va eykataleipete 1) va Siakdpete TNV
avalntnon, méoTe To @ Av Sev éxel Bpebei
Kavéva mpoypauue, avaTpelTe oTo KepdAaio
ouuPoulég oeA. 12.

Av o TTopTIoG 1) To KaAwdlokd SikTuo PeTaDIdEL
TO OTUQ QUTOUATNG TaEIVOUNONG, Ta
mpoypdupaTa 8a aplbunbolv cwoTé.

H eykatdoTtaon €xel TWpa TEAELWOEL.

Av auTo Sev 1oy UEL, TTPETTEL Vau
XPNOLHOTIOINOETE TO PeVOU Takvdpnon Y& Vo T
aplOunoETE €K VEOU.

Optopévor mourol 1j kaAwdiaxa Siktua Siadidouv
TIG SIKEG TOUG TTapauETpoug Tallvounong
(Tepipépeia, yAwooa...). Ze autn Ty mepiTTwon,
nPEmel va SnAWoEeTe TNV emAoyn oag ue Ta
mATkTPpa AV Kal OTI) CUVEXEIQ VA ETTIKUPLICETE
e TO >.

2]
©

Me Tov képoopa eTMAEETE TO pevol PvBpion. Kat
OTM CUVEXELR TO eVl TeEvépnon.

EmAéETe To kavéAl TTou BéAeTE va
UETQKIVOETE PE Ta TTAKTPa AV Kol TECTE
TOo >.

XPNOIUOTIOINCTE OTN CUVEXELX Ta TIAKTPG
AV yia va emAEEETE TO VEO aplBud Kol
EMKUPWOTE Pe To <.

EmavaléBete Ta otédia @ kar @ dosg popég
UTTGPYXOUV TTPOYPAUHUATO TTOU TTPETTEL VO
aplOunoEeTE €K VEOU.

Ma va eykataleifeTe Ta pevou, TECTE TO .

‘Ovopa mpoypéupatog

Mrropeite, av BéleTe, va dLoeTe éva Gvopa oTa
TIPOYPGUHOTC KOl OTLG EEWTEPIKEG CUVOETELG.
2nueiworn: Kara tnv eykaréoraon, Ta
poypéuuaTa ovouddovral autouara, oTav
HETASISETAL TO OTjUQ QVaYVWPIOTIG.

MiéoTe To MAKTPO (EW.

o0

Me Tov képoopa, emMAEETE TO pevol PvBuion,. Kat
OTI OUVEXELQ Ovopa.

© XpnowomoloTe Ta TAKTPQ @ P @ yia va
EMAEEETE TO TIPOYPOUUA TTOU TIPETTEL VX
OVOUACETE 1) VO TPOTTOTIOINOETE:

(5]

(6]
7]

XpnotpotomoTe Ta MAKTpa < > yia va
peTokivnBeite oTn fovn €vdel&ng Tou
ovopaTog (5 XapakTipeg) Kol Ta TTANKTpa A V
Yia va €TTIAEEETE TOUG XOPAKTIPEG.

Orav éxel eloayBei To Ovopa, XPTOILOTIONOTE
TO TTAIKTPO @ yia va Byeite. To dvopa €xel
QITOMVILOVEUTEL.

EmavohéBeTe Ta oTéd1a @ éwg @ yia kébe
TTPOYPOUUD TTOU DEAETE VO OVOPAOTETE.

MNa va eykaTaleifeTe T pevou, TECTE TO .



XelpokivnTog cuvTovVIoNOg

AuTO TO PEVOU ETITPETTEL TNV QTTOUVILOVEUCT)
TWV TIPOYPOUPATWY €va — €va.

@ Miéote To mAkTpO (EW),

@ Me Tov Képoopa, EMAEETE TO eVOU PvBion. Kal
OTN CUVEXELQ Xetp. Mvnun:

Mevou

PvOuion.
Mwooa
Xwpa
AvTtop. Mvnun Zvotnua
Xeip. Mvnpn Avalnmon e

ApBp. Mpoyp. ©
MikpoouvTov. ®
Amobnkeuo e

Ta&wounon
Mpoyp MpoTtiu
Ovoua

O Zoompa: emMAEETE Eupdmm (QuTONAT
aviyveuon™) 1} Autuai Eupomm (rpdTuTio BG),

Avarolikr] Eupcorm (TrpdTutto DK), Hvwpévo Basikeio

(mpéTuTro 1) 1} Fadhia (TTPSTUTTO LL).
* Ektég ammd ) MaAAia (mpdTurro LL’), mpémer var
emAEEeTe uoxpewTikG TNV emAoyr [aAAia.

MpoTipwpeva mpoypopupoTa

AuTO TO pEVOU mMITPETEL var £TTIAEEETE T
mpoypdppata Tou Ba eival TpooPéoipa e To

TAKTPO @ P @

Mevou
PvBuwon.

Mwooa
Xwpa
AvTtop. Mvnun
Xelp. Mvnun
Ta&vounon
Mpoyp Mpotip 6= —3 2«
Ovopa {
@ Miéore To MAKTPO @
@ Me Tov Képoopa, EMAEETE TO [eVOU PvBion.
Kow oTn ouvéxela Mpotipdpeva Mpotip Kol TTECTE

AMNeg pubpioeig Tou pevou Eykaradoraon

@ Miéote To MMKTPO @ Kal emMAEETE TO pevol
Eykar&oTtaon:

@ I\oooa: YIa V& TPOTIOTIOICETE TN YAWOTX
£vOelENg TwV pevou.

O Xopa: yla va emAEEETE T XWPQ 0OG.

o

]

©@ © © 0o

AvaZiimon: MiéoTe To >. H avaliton opxilel.
E¢pdoov éva mpoypappa £xel Bpedei, oTapaté n
avalnTnon kat eppavileTal To Svopa Tou
mpoypdppaTog (av ival Siobéoipo).
MpoxwpnoTe oTo emépevo oTddlo.

Av yvwpileTe TN cUXVOTNTQ TOU £MBOUUNTOU
Tpoyp&upaTog, ouvbéoTe ameubeiog Tov
aplBud TG pe Ta TARKTPQ @ £Wg @

Av Sev éxel Ppebei kapia eiova, PAETe oupfoulés
(0eA. 12).

Ap1Bpdg Mpoypéppatog: ELCAYETE TOV MOUUNTO
ap1Bpd pe Ta mAMkTpa < > 1) éwg:.
Map&derypo: mpodypappa 1, maTnoTe @
Mikpocuvrov.: av 1) Ay dev gival IkavoTTomTIK,
K&vTe TN pUBHIOT pe Ta TTANKTPpa < >.
Anofnkeuo: [NiéoTe To >. To Mpdypoppa €XeL
QTTOHVILOVEUTEL.

EmavadéPete Ta o1édia @ éwg @ doec popég
UTT&PXOUV TIPOYPGUUATC TTPOG QITOUVIHOVEUCT).
Mo va eykaToeipeTe, MéoTe TTOMEG popég To

Aumij n) puBuion mapeuPaiver otnv avadnimon, oty
autduaTtn Talvounon Twy TPOYPOUUATWY Kal OTnV
£vdeiln Tou teletext. Av n xWpa oag Sev gupavileral
oTov katéAoyo, emAEETe Ty emAoyn “..”

Avrop. Mvnun;: yio va EEKIVIJOETE pio qUTOPAT)
avalhTnon OAWV TWV TIPOYPAUHATWY TTou
umdpyxouv diobéoipa otny Tepidéperd oag. Av o
TTOpTIOG 1} To Kahwdiowkd SikTuo peTadidel To

(5]

(6]

(5]

T0 >. O KaT&AOYOG TWV TIPOYPOUUATWY TTOU
TpoTIHWVTaL epdavifeTar oTny 086vn. Ta
TTPOYP&UPaTE TToU BPEBNKaV QUTOPATWG
evepyotroinbnkav og autd Tov KaTGAoYo.
XpnolpoTroInoTe Tov KEPoopa MAVW/KATW Yia
va eTTIAEEETE TO €OUUNTS TIPOYPApUQL.
XpnoomolnoTe Tov KEpoopa aploTeP&/Se1&
Yia va TIpocBEoeTe 1) va ammocUpeTE TO
TTPOYPAUHE QTTO TOV KOTGAOYO.

EmovahéBete T oTédio @ kaw @ doeg dopéc
UTIGPYOUV TIPOYPGUHOTO: TTOU TIPETTEL VO
TIPOCOETETE 1} V& QTTOCUPETE ATTO TOV KOTAAOYO.
Mo vo eykaTodeieTe, MESTE TTOMEG popEG TO .

OT|UG QUTOHOTNG TAEIVOUNONG, T TIPOYPGUHATC
6 aplBunBolv cwotd. Av auTd dev 1oy UEL,
TIPETTEL VO XPT|OYIOTIOINOETE TO HevoU Ta&wdpnon
Yio va Ta aplBunoeTe ek véou (BAETTe oeA. 4).
Opiopévor mmouroi 1) kaeAwdiaé SikTua Siadidouv
TIG SIKEG TOUG TIQPOUETPOUG TAEIVOUNONG
(repigépeia, yAooq, ..). Ze autt) TV TEPITTTWOT),
TIPETTEL V& ETTIONUAVETE TNV EMAOYT 0QG LE Ta
mAtikTpa AV Kal OT1) CUVEXEIQ v ETTIKUPWOETE |IE
10 >. la va sykataAeipete 1) yia va Siakoyete v
avadijmon, mMEoTE To @ Av Sev éxel Ppebei kapia
£1K6va, BAETTe oupPfoulés (oeA. 12).

Ma va eykaToleifeTe Ta pevou, TECTE TO .




PuBpioeig TG eikévag

(1]

(2]

3]

PuBpioeig Tou rixou

(1]

o

PUBon Twv emioywv

(1]
2]
3]

MiéoTe To MAKTPO @ KQl OTT CUVEXEIQ TO >.
EpudavileTtal To pevol Ewéva:

Mevou
dwTeIvOTNO
Eikova c@= —»> Xpwpa
Hxoo ¢ AvTiBeon
Xopak/PoTika Evkpiveia
Pveyon. Bepp/Zia Xpwy

Wneolakég emAoy.
AmnoBnkevon

XpnoipotolnoTte Ta MARKTPa AV yia va
emAEEeTE pia pUBpION Kat T TTANKTPa < > Yyl
Vo KAVETE TN pUBuLoT.

2nueiwon): katé T SIGPKeIa TNG PUBKIONS TG EIKOVAG,
HOvo 1 eMAEYUEVN oElpG Tapauével oav EvEeidn.
Méote To AV yia va emaveupavioTel To pevou.
OTav mpaypatomoindolv ot pubpicelg, emAEETE
TNV €mMAOYN Amobnkevon Kol TILECTE TO > YI& V&
Tig kaTaypayeTe. MéoTe TO yia va
eyKaToAeiPeTE.

Meprypadn| Twv pubpicewv:

* dwravémra: MOP& OTN GWTEIVOTNTA TNG EIKOVOG.

* Xpwpa: eMOP& OTNV £EVTOOT) TOU XPWHATOG.

* Avrifeon: emdp& ot Slapopd peTagl Twv
PWTEIVLOV TOVWV KaL TWV OKOTELVLV TOVWV.

* Evkpivela: emMOp& oTnV KabapdTnTa TG EIKOVOG.

* ©cpokpacia xpwparog EMIP& 0TV AMdS00T TWV
XPWHATWV: Wuypr (TT10 UTTAE), Kavovikn
(locoppormpévn) 1} Oeppry (TTLO KOKKLVT).

* Undrakég emAoyég:

- 100 Hz eme&epyaoia 100 Hz.

- Undioxr Zépwon (avéAoya e Tnv £kSoor): ETIITPETTEL
TNV Heiwor Tou ammoTeAéopaTtog TG Snpioupyiag
opaTol oTTvVONpa o€ OPIOHEVEG ELKOVEG.

- Am/opdg ypappcv: SITTAACIOOPOG TNG K&BETNG
eukpivelag 1 omoia e&adavilel TIG opaTég
YPQUMEG OTN EIKOVAL .

Juviotarat yia ikéveg NTSC (60Hz).

MiéoTe To @ emAEETE Hyog (V) Ko TEoTE TO
>. Epdaviletal To pevou Hyog:

Mevou
Mpa
Eikova \iwetael
Hxoo clis — looppora
Xopak/PioTika ¢ Oi;?gc%ﬁg
PvBuion. e ‘EVTaon aKOUoTIK.
AmoBnkevon

XpnotpotomoTe Ta TAMKTPa AV yia va
emMAEEeTE pia pUBpLON Kot T AT < > yiax
Va KAVETE TN pUBuLoT).

OrTtav mpaypaTtotoinfoulv ot pubpicelg, emAEETE
TNV £mMAOY™n AmoBnkevon Kal TTECTE TO > Y10 V&
TIG KATaYP&YETE.

Mo va eykatoAeifeTe Ta pevou, TECTE TO .

Meprypadn Twv pubpicewv:

* Mpipe: eMOp& OTIG UPNAEG CUYXVOTNTEG TOU TIXOU.

* Mméoa: £TMIOPG OTIG XOAUNAEG CUXVOTNTEG.

* loopporric: Yla €5LCOPPOTITOETE TOV X0 OTQ
nXeio aploTepé kot Se&ié.

* Evroon Aekto: ETTITPETTEL TNV QVTIOTGBMIOT TWV
QaTTOKAIGEWV TOU 1]XOU TTOU UTIGPXOUV QVAHECQ OTC
SiadopeTicd TpoypdppaTa 1) oTig Tpileg EXT.
Autn} 1) pUBuIoT gival AeiToupyikn yia Ta
mpoypappoTa 0 éwg 40 ko yia Tig Yrodoyeg EXT.

* Opio Evraonc: QUTOPHOTOG EAEYXOG TNG EVTOONG
TTOU ETTITPETTEL TOV TIEPLOPLOUS TWV QUENTEWY
Tou 1fixou, dlaitepa katd TNV Aoyt Twv
TIPOYPOULATWY 1] TWV SLodnpicEWV.

* Evraon akouoTikol (avédoya ue tnv €kdoon)
EMTPETEL TN PUBULOT TOU 1XOU TWV QKOUCTIKLIV
aveE&pTNTO aTTd TOV X0 TWV NXEIWY TG
TnAedpaong.

MéoTe To @, emA£ETE Emhoyég (V) Kol TECTE
To >. Mmopeite va k&veTe TN pUBUICT):
Xpovodiaxotmg, KAeidwpa yia moudié kai KAsidwpa
Mpoypépparog: BAéme emdpevn celida.

DNR: A&yiom, Meoaia (&pioTn Béom), Méyiom 1)
Aloxom: armaivel To 86pufo TG ikévag (To
X1ovt), og TrepinTwon dlokohng Ayng.

Mepiotpodr (S100E01N ATTOKAELIOTIKG OTO PEYGAC
MEYEDN 0B6VNG): T peyGAa pey£dn 0B6vng givar
evaioBnTa oTIg peETOBOAEG TOU POyVNTIKOU
mediou TG yng. Auti 1 pUBULON EMITPETEL TNV
avTioTabpion Tng emidpactig Tou pubpilovrag
TNV KAion Tng 1kévog.

(6]
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Auvvoypuia) avriBeon: EAayiom), Meouaia (&piom 6¢om),
Méyiom 1 Aaxormy. Emirpérmel Tnv evepyoroinon
TWV KUKAWHPATWY auTOPaTNG pUBIONG TG
avTieong. H pubuion Tovog sugavifeton dTav
ouvdéete pia ouokeun! NTSC oe pia urrodox.
AmokwdikotrromnTig: EMAEETE TO 1) TQ TIPOYPAUHOTO
TTOU XPNOIHOTTOLOUV EEWTEPIKG ATTOKWAIKOTIOMTH
KQl OTT) CUVEXELD EMAEETE TNV UTTOSOXT) OTNV OTToIX
ouvdéeTal o amokwdikorromnTg : EXT1 1) EXT2.

Av o arrokwdikotroimnTrg cuvSésTal ue To Pivreo,
emA€ETe TV urrodoxm Tou Pivreo (EXT2).

Mo va eykataleifete T pevoul, meéoTe TO .



Aeiroupyia adumnviong

AuTé To pEVOU Cag EMITPETTEL V&
XPNOIUOTIOINTETE TNV THAEOPOCT) CAvV
EumrvnmplL.

@ Miéote To MAMKTPO @

@ Me Tov képoopa, emMAEETE To pevol Emhoyég
KQlL OTT) CUVEXELIQ Xpovodiakémmg:

Mevou

Xopovd/Kontno Qpa

Ekova .
Hyoo KAeidwpa Qpa Evapgno
[ov.éAeyxoq Qpa Alakorino
Xopak/PioTika > = ONA ARG MR,
Pvpon. i Evepyor/Huevo
MepioTpogrj
Auvapikn avribeon

NToKwdKoToIN ™G

O Qpa: cl0dyeTE THY TPEXOUCT LIPQ.
2nueiwon: n wpa pubuieTal QUTOUATE, HETG TNV
évapén e Tov d1akOmTn AsiToupyiag, péow Tou
Teletext Tou mpoypdauuarog e apiuds 1. Av auto o
mpdypauua Sev SiabETel teletext, ) evepyorroinon Sev B
mpayuarorroinBei.

O Qpa EvopEng €10&YETE THY WP EvapEnG.

O Qpa Awxorrig: elcdyeTe THY Wpa Béong ot
AelToupyia avapovig.

O ApBus¢ Mpoypdpparog: £10&YETE TOV aPIOPS Tou
emBuunToU TTPOYPAUUATOG Yia TNV adUTIVION.

@ Evepyomompévog: PTTOPEITE VO KAVETE 1) PUBJLO):
* Mia ¢popé ylox pic povadikn aduimvion,

* KaBnpepivé yla OAEG TIG PEPEG,
* Aakom YL aKUPWOT).

O Miéore o @ yio va BéoeTe TNV TnAedpaon ot
AerToupyia avopovig. H TnAedpaot Ba avoitel
QUTOHATC TNV TIPOYPOUUATICHEVT WAL
Av adrioeTe TV TnAedpacT] oag avappévn, Ba
AMGEEL POVO TIPOYPAUUG TNV PG TTOU EXETE
emonuavel (ko 6o TeBel o€ AetToupyio avapovig
KaTé TNV Qpa Aiakotmo).

O ouwvduaoudg Twv Asitoupyiv Kheidwpa
TnAedpaong kai Xopovd/Korrmo emiTpémeL Tov
mepLopLoud TG SlapKelag Xpriong TNG TNAedpaong,
yia mepédeiyua ota maudié oag.

KAeidwpa g TNAedpaong

MmopeiTe Vo KAEIOWOTETE OpIopEVD
TPOYPAUHOTA T} VO aTTayOPEUTETE TIANPWG TN
XP1on TG THAEOPaOTG KAELSLIVOVTOG T
TAKTPO.

KAgidwpa yia maudia:
O Niéote To0 @

@ Me Tov képoopa emMAEETE TO pevol Emhoyég Kal
TomrofeToTE TO Kheidwpa yio Meudik ot Aettoupyia.

Mevou

Xopovd/Konmo

Eikova KAeidwpa EBNm e Oxte
Hxoo Iov.éAeyxoq
Xopak/PioTika —g= -3 DNR
PvBpion. MepioTpogri
Auvayikn avriBeon
NTOKW3IKOTON G

© KheioTe ™V TnAedpacm kat kpUYTE To
TnAexetpioipro. H Tnhedpacn dev pmopei va
Xpnotpotronbei (pévo To TNAEXELPLOTHPLO
ETMITPETEL TO AVOLYH& TNG).

O Tia va akupoeTe: ToToBeTHOTE To Kheibwpa
yia Maudiad 0T Alakorm.

KAeidwpa rpoypappérwy

@ Niéore To MrKTpO @, emMAEETE TO Pevol Emhoyég
Kol 0T ouvéxela To Eov.éleyxog:

@ Mpémel va E10&YETE TOV EQTTIOTEUTIKG KWBIKO
mpdoPaocnig cag. Tnv mpwTn dopd XTUTMOTE
2 popég Tov Kwdikd 0711 kal oTn cuvéxelax

TeP&OTE TOV KWOLKS TNG ETMAOYNG OaG.
Epdaviletal To pevou.

© Eov.éheyxog: XpnotpomomoTe To TAKTP AV yiax
Vo eTMAEEETE TO TTPOYPAUNO: TNG THAEOPAOT|G TTOU
€TMOUPEITE KO ETTIKUPLIOTE PE >.

To oupPolo a epdavileTal pmpooTd ammd Ta
TTPOYPAUUAT 1) TIG UTTOSOXEG TTOU £XOUV
KAELOWOEL ZTo €&NG, YIO VO OTITIKOTIOINCETE £V
KAELOWHEVO TTPSYPOE, Ba TTPETTEL VOr EI0XYETE
TOV EUTTIOTEUTIKO KWK, aMALLG 1) 086vn B
TTapopeivel padpn.

H mpdofaon oTo uevou PvBuon. eival emiong
KkAeldwpévn. Mpoooxr, oty mepimTwon
KPUTTITOYPQ$NUEVWY TTPOYPCUUGTWY TTOU
Xpnoiuotrolou évav eEWTEPIKO
QIToKWSIKOTTOINTH, TTPETTEL VA KAEISWOETE TNV
avrioToiyn mpiga EXT.

O AMayr kwdikob: ETITPETEL TV EICAYWYT EVOG
véou kwdikou pe 4 Ynoio. EmpPePairote Tov
TANKTPOAOYWVTOG ToV pic delTepn dpopé.
ExeTE EeXQOEL TOV EUTIOTEUTIKO KWSIKO oag,
£10GyeTe TOV Maykoouto kwdiko 0711 duo ¢popés.

O =Brioo Ohwv: EMTPETEL TO OPTOIHO OAWY TWV
KAEIOWHEVWY TTIPOYPOUUATLIV.

0O KAeidwpa OAwy: EMITPETTEL TO KAEISWHO OAWY
TWV TIPOYPAUPATWY TNG TNAESPOCTG KAl TWV
mmywv e1068ou EXT.

@ MiéoTe To MAAKTPO yia vo eykoTaheipeTe.



Teletext

To teletext eival éva cUoTnpa TANPOdopIWY TTou HeTadideTal atmd oplopéva kavaAia, To ommoio cupPouleleoTe
cav pio epnuepida. Emrpémel emiong Tv mpdéofaocm o€ umOTITAOUG Yia &TOP He TIPOPBANUATO aKkonG 1) HE
uicpn e€oikeiwon ot YAwooa peTddoong (koAwdioxd SikTua, Sopudopikd kavdAla,...).

{_Méote o > C Emruyyavere: >
r D Ympeoia Emrpémel Ty Aettoupyia Tng utmpeaoiag Tou teletext, To Mépaopa ot
teletext  Siddavn Aertoupyia kaw o cuvéxeia Ty £€odo. Epdaviletar n mepidngn

JE TOV KATGAOYO TWV GTNALV OTIG OTIOIEG UTTOPEITE VO EXETE
mpooPacn. K&be otin emonuaivetal pe évav aplbud oehidag pe 3
yndia. Av To emheypévo kavaht Sev peTadidel Ty utmpeoia teletext,
epdaviletar 1) évderdn 100 kot 1) 086vn mapapével paldpn (oe auTh TV
mePITTWOon, eykaTaheiTe To teletext kal eMAEETE Eva GAO kavaAr).

Emhoyr !‘hg TuvBéoTe Tov apifiué TG emBupmc cehidag e Ta mhikrpa (0) £we (914
@/ @ oeliSag ()P (+). Mapéderypa: oehida 120, rarriote (1) () (0). O apibudg
@ p@ eudaviletar Ynhé aploTepd, o PETPNTAG YUPITEL, Kal OTN) GUVEXEIQ

epdovileton n oehida. EmavaddBere ™ Aetroupyia yio va cupBouleuTeite
pio &M oehida. Av o petpnTiig ouvexioer Ty avadiimmor), auto odeidetal

mpooPacn oTIG 4 XPWHATIOTE TANKTPG EMITPETOUV TNV TTPOGPacT) OTIG OTHAEG 1
omfiAeg oTig avTioTolxeg oehideg. O1 xpwuaTioTég Jwveg avaPooprivouv
otav n) otiiAn 1) n oeAida Sev eivar axdpa Siabéaiun.

Mepidym  TNa va emoTpédere oty mepidngn (yeviké n oehida 100).

+ oTo 011 1) oeAida Sev petadibetal. EmAEETe évav dAho apibud.
P . . O O Apeon  XTo k&TW péPog TG 086vNG epdavifovral xpwuatioTég fwves. Ta

®O®E
OJOICIO,

mpoéoPact oTig utooehideg TG eMAOYNG 00G.

MeyéBuvon piog  TNa TV eRPAVIOT TOU QVLITEPOU, KATWTEPOU HEPOUG, KOL OTT
oehiBag  OUVEXEIQ YIa VO ETTIOTPEYETE TNV Kavovikr SidoTaoT).

Apeon emhoyr]  Mepikég oelideg mepthapfavouy kal uoceAideg (.. 1
<> Twv  oehida 120 mepidapfavet Tig urooehideg 1/3, 2/3 kau 3/3).
umocehidwy  XpnotpomoioTe Ta TAMKTpa < > Yl Ve €XETE GHEOT)

(81abéoiuo  oehida. H evepyodg oehida epdaviletal aploTepé Kot 1) eOPEVT oeNida
amokAsioTikG  8e€ié. MigoTe To MAKTPO () av BéNeTe Vo aTaBepoTiomoeTe pia
o€ oplopgveg  oeNida (OTTwG Ta TreplexOpeva). TOTE 1 evepydg oehida Ba givar ) Se&ié.

_ @ A} ogliSa  Evepyorroinom 1) amevepyorroinom g epdéviong Teletext oe Sumhi
ek860e1g)  Tiova emavéNBeTe oV Kavoviki AerToupyia, méoTe To TINKTPO (D).

Kpuppéveg Mo Ty epdévion 1} Thv oméKpuPn TWV KPUPPEVWY
mAnpodopieg  TAnpodopLLv (amavTioelg ot Kouil).

MpoTipolpeveg  TNa ta mpoypppora teletext omé 0 £wg 40, pmopeite va amopvnpoveloeTe
&) oehideg 4 mpoTipoipeveg oeibeg Tou oTn cuvéxelo B eivan dpeoa TIPOOPAGIEG pE Tox
D XPWHATIOTG TAKTPQ (KOKKIVO, TTPGOIVO, KITPLVO, MTTAE).
@ Miéore To MAiikTPO Yia va TTep&oeTe oTn AstToupyia
@ TIPOTIHOUpEVEG OENISEG.
@ Epdaviote T oehida Tou teletext Tou BEAeTE var
QITOPVNHOVEUOETE.
O MiéoTe o ouvéxela Yia 3 SEUTEPOAETITA TO XPWHATIOTO
TAKTPO TNg emAoyng oag. H oeAida amopvnpoveleTal.
..OO O EmavaldBete Tn AetToupyia pe Ta GAAG XPWHATIOTG TARKTPQ.
O Tpa, améd T oTiypr Tou 8a cupBouleuTeiTe To teletext, ot
TIpoTIpOoUpEVEG OeNideg oag epdavilovTal XPWHATIOTEG OTO
K&TW pEPOg TG 086vng. MNa va EavaPpeite Tig
ouvnBiopéveg oTriheg, mMéoTe To (B,
Ta va offrjoete Ta mavra, méoTe To mMATikTpo (@) yia 5 deutepdAemTa.



AlooTtéoeig eikovag 16:9

Ol £1k6veg TTou AapfaveTe pmopei va petadidovral oe diaoTéoelg 16:9 (mAaTid 086vn) 1) 4:3
(khaooikn 086vn). Ol elkéveg oe SlooTdoelg 4:3 £€xouv PePIkEG PopEg Lia palpn Awpida oTo Tavw
Kal K&Tw Pépog Toug (SlaocThoelg ovepaoko). H Aettoupyia autr) emrpémel Tnv eE&hewdn Twv
patpwy Awpidwv Kkat TN BeATiwomn TWV €1KOVWY TNG 006vNG.

Av n TnAedpaong cag éxel 006vn 4:3
MiéoTe Ta MAKTPO (Ewg A V) yia va emAéEeTe Tig Si&dpopeg pubpioel:

'
43 H aikdva avamrapayetal og oxripa 4:3.
O O
Y v Aieup/Zn 4:3  H eikdva dieuplvetar k&BeTa. Autr) 1) AetToupyia xpnotpotoimtal yia va akupwBoliv
A A ol palpeg Awpideg 6Tav MapakoloudriTe Mpdypapua ot oxfua letterbox.
OQO Zupmrieon 16:9  H eicdéva oupmiéetan k&Beta o€ oxrua 16:9.
(@] O

Av n TAedpaong cag éxel 086vn 16:9

MiéoTe Tax n)\ﬁK-rpcx (fwg <>) yla va emAéEeTe TIg dLddopeg pubpioet:

H mAedpaon SiabeTer Aeitoupyia autduarns eveAayrc Twv SiacTéoewy TG 006vVnG mou armokwdIKOTIOLEL TO 181K oA
TTOU EKTTEUTTETAL QTTO OPICHEV TIPOYPAUUATE Kal EMAEYEL TIG CWOTEG SIQOTGOELG TNG 006VNG.

43 H eikdva avarmapayetal oTig dlacTaoelg 4:3, ko pia padpn Awpido epdavifetar kot amd

Tig 800 TMAeupég TNG elkdvag. Mmopeite va peyeBivete oTadiokd TnV £1KOVa

Xpnotpomolwvtag Ta mhiktpa A V.

Meyebuvon 14:9  H eicdva peyebivetal oTig Siaotaoelg 14:9, kal pia pikpr) padpn Awpida mapapével

oe k&Be TMAeup& TNg eikdvag. Ta MAkTpa AV 0ag ETITPETTOUV VO LETAKIVI|OETE

TNV €1KOVa KABETQ YI VO ATTEIKOVICETE GTNV 006vVN TOug UTTOTITAOUG.

MeyeBuvon 16:9 H eikdva peyeBiveral oTig Siaoctéoelg 16:9. H pibpuion autr ouvioTtéral yia v
epdavioToUV Ol EIKOVEG PE palpn Awpida oTo Tavw Kal K&TW PEPog (SlaoTdoElg

owepaoko). XpnouporoifoTte Ta mAKTpa AV av BéAeTe va gudpavioTolv ot uTrdTITAOL

Zoom YTo/TAwu  H p0Bpion auth emrtpémel Tnv epdavion Twv eikdvwy 4:3 o OAn TNV emdaveia TG
086vng evwd TTapapévouv opatoi ot urdTITAOL XpnoipotoioTe Ta TARkTpa AV

Yia va aveBAOETE 1) va KaTEBROETE TO KATW HEPOG TNG EIKOVAG.

Ymepeupela  H pUBuion autr) emtpémel TV epdavion Twv elkOVwWY 4:3 og OAn Ty emidavela TG
006vng SleuplvovTag Tig TTAEUPEG TNG £1KOVAG. XpnolpotolnoTe Ta TANkTpa AV
av BéAeTe va gpdavioTolv oL uTTdTITAOL

Eupsic O8ovn  H plBpuion auTtr| emTpémel TV emavadopd TWV CWOTWY AVAAOYLLV TWV EIKOVWY
Tou ekmépmovTal ot 16:9 epdavifovTtag Tig oe oAdKkAnen TNV 00vn.

AuTépoaTo oxfue  (UrTdpxEl HOvo ot pepikég ekd6oelg). H popdn Tg eikdvag pooappdletal
QUTOPATWG Yia va KaAUPeL 650 To duvaTd peyahiTepn emavelax Tng 08ovng.

XPT,]O'T] ™G ACITOUP'Y{QQ PIP (uTrapxeL pOVO OF HEPIKEG EKSOTELG)

To XopaKkTpIoTIKO avTd oog divel TV TNV cuvdedepévn cuoKkeun oTny TnAedpaon.
SUVOTOTNTO VO ATTEIKOVIOTEL £V [IKPO €VBETO © Miéore Eavé To mkTpo (M mopdbupo Ba
Tap&Bupo. Mmopeite va epdaviceTe cauTd TO epdavioTel Tavw oTnV peyéAn oBévn.
Tap&BUPO TNV €1KOVA AT pict CUCKEUN O XpnowomotfoTe To mAfKTpo [ £év

ouvdedepévn otnyv TnAedpaon (m.x. Bivreo, DVD...).

@ NMiéore o mhkTpo (M yia va epdavioTei i
€vBeTn 006vn PIP (Eikdva oty Eikdvar). Eva (s )
HikpS €vBeTo TTap&Bupo Ba epdavioTel Tavw

€MOUNEITE VO HETAKIVI|OETE TO TTOP&GOUPO
(Mévo otnu Béon 5).
Me To mAikTpo (B emiAéETe TV evalayr Tng

€IKOVQG PHETAEU HIKPNG Kol HeEYEANG 006vnG.
oTNV HEYGAn 086vn.

@ e 1o mAikTpo B emAéETe TN £iKdva amd



20vdeoT TTePLPEPEIOKWYV OUCKEUWV

Avéhoya pe Tig ekddotlg, n TNAedpao eivar eEomAiopévn pe 2 §) 3 mapofolrikég mpileg EXT1 ko EXT2

(ka1 EXT4) mmou BpickovTal oTo TTiow péPOG.

H umrodoxr EXT1 diabéter Tig eto680ug/eEodoug audio video kai Tig eioédoug RVB

H umrodoxn EXT2 Siabétel Tig ei068oug/cE660ug audio video kai Tig eio68oug S-VHS.

H mpila EXT4 (av eivau Siabéoiun) Siabetel Tig s10680ug/eEd6doug audio video kau Tig eil068oug RVB

2uokeun Bivreo
Sl

CABLE o

MAeupikég cuvdéoelg

B

Kévete TIg ouvdéoelg Tou daivovtal oTo Simhavéd oxédio.
XpnoipotoinoTe éva kKoAwdio civdeong evewRUPpua KaArg
TOLOTNTAG.

Av T0 Bivred cag Sev SiabéTer umodoxn evewPuuua, TOTe 1) uévn duvarr
ouvdeon eival péow Tou kaAwdiou Tng kepaiag. MNpemel va amodwoeTe
10 Mpdypapua 0 Tng TnAgdpacns oTo SoKINaoTIKS orjua Tou Pivieo
(BAéme Xep. Mvrjun, oeA. 5). Katémwy, yia va avarrapdyeTte Tnv €IKéva Tou
Bivreo, méote To (0).

Bivreo pe AtrokwdikotroinThy

2uvdéoTe Tov amokwdikotoinTh otn deuTepn Eupo umodoxn Tou
Bivreo. ETOL, UTTOPEITE V& HOYVI TOOKOTIEITE TIG KWOLKOTTOINUEVEG
eKTTOPTTEG. BAEéTTe emiong To pevou ATrokwSikoTTomTG (cehida 6).

Aopudopikdg déktng, amokwdikomoinmg, DVD, maryvidia KATT.
Kavte Tig cuvdéoelg mou paivovtal oTo dimavd oxédlo.

Ma va BEATIOTOTIOINCETE TNV TTOLOTNTAQ TNG EIKOVAG, CUVOESTE OTNV
utrodoxr EXT1 1) EXT4 Tig cuokeuég TTou ekméptmouy onpata RGB
(Yndroxdg amokwdikomoinTng, Kal peplikolds odnyoug DVD,
mawyvidia kAT.) kat oTnv uttodoxn EXT2 Tig cuokeuég TTou
ekmépmouv onpata S-VHS (cuokeuég Bivreo S-VHS kot Hi-8).

Emoyr ouvSedepévwy cuokeuwv

Miéote To MikTpo B yia va emAéEete Tig EXT1, EXT2, S-VHS2
(ofjpata S-VHS amé v umodoxrn EXT2), EXT3 yia cuvdéoelg oTo
ummpooTivo pépog kat EXT4 (avéhoya pe To HoVTENO).

Ol epiocdTEPES CUOKEUES (ammokwdikoToinTeg, Pivreo) kévouv Tn
METQTPOTTT) QT OVEG TOUG.

MpaylaToTToINoTE TIG TTAPOKATW EVWOELG.

Me To mAfKkTpo B, emAéETe EXT3.

Mo povogwviki cuokeur, cuvdéoTe To orjua rfixou otnv umodoxr AUDIO L
(1 AUDIO R). O rjxog Byaiver autépata airé Ta apioTepd kat Se&ia
peydypwva g ouokeung. Mn ouvdéete Ta kaAwdia VIDEO kot S-VIDEO
TauTéxpova. AuTS UTTOPEL TIPOKAAETEL TTaPaUSPPWOT OTNV EIKSVA.

AxouoTiké&

MormoTe To MAkTpo ) av BéAeTE var KAeioETE ToV X0 TNG
mAedpaong (BAéme emriong: PuBpioelg Tou fixou oehida 6).

H avrioTaon Twv akouoTikwy mpémel va mepidaufévetar petali 32 kot
600 ohms.

EVI.O'XUTI"]Q (umépxel povo o€ UEPIKEG EKSOTELSG)
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AUDIO

MNa olvdeon oe oTePeodPWVIKO CUYKPOTNHUA, XPNOLUOTIOINOTE
éva kahwdlo ouvdeong fyou kat cuvdéoTe Tig e€68oug "L" kat
"R" Tng TnAedpaong pe Ty eicodo "AUDIO IN" "L" kar "R" Tou
EVIOYUTT) TOU OTEPEOPWVIKOU GG CUYKPOTHHATOG.



AE I.TOUpYiQ EG,SYLlnk (UTTGPXEL HOVO OE PEPIKEG EKBOTELS)

Av To Bivreo diabéTel T AeiToupyia EasyLink, katé Tnv eykaTdoTaon,
YAWOOQ, 1 XWpa Kal Ta KavaAla TTou prropouv va Bpebolv petadidovral
auTopaTwg oTo Pivreo. Emiong, 6Tav To Pivreo cival og katdoToom
QVapOoVNG, To TTAKTPO @ TOu TNAEXELPLOTNPIOU ETTITPETIEL V& OPYICOUNE
= armeubeiog TNV £yypadr oTo idlo TPOYPaUNa Ue aUTO TTou PeTadideTal
oTnv TnAedpacT.
To Bivreo mpémer amapalTiTwe va eival ouvdedeuévn otnv umodoxn
EXT2 (BAérre oe). 10).

MAikrpa VCR, DVD, SAT, AMP 4 CD

To TNAEXEIPLOTNPLO CQG ETMITPETTEL VO XELPLOTEITE TIG KUPLEG AEITOUPYIEG TNG CUCKEUNG
payvntookémmong 1} DVD.

— MatoTe To MAKTpo Select yia va emAéEeTe TV emOupnTA AetToupyia:
powen VCR, DVD, SAT, AMP 1} CD. To hopmékt Tou TnAexetptotnpiou avépel yia
va Seiel Tnv AeiToupyio TTou emMAEEQTE.
2 Brivel auTOpaTa peTG attd 60 SeuTepOAeTTO XWPIG Vo AElTOUpYNOEL

(emoTpodn otn Aettoupyia TV).
Oocov apopé oTov eE0TTALIOPO, T akdAouBa TTAKTpa eival AelToupyik:

(I) QVQOVT,

<4< ypriyopn emoTpodn,
»»  ypriyopn mpowBnon,
madon

eyypadn,

Siaotm (stop),

avarrapaywyn
DVD: Nwooa utroTITAlopoU

@@VI.@

DVD : emhoyr| umroTiTAwy

Bivreo: AeiToupyia AioTog KOCETWY,
KArjon Tou pevod,

KEPOOPOG mAonynon kot pubpioelg,

®

E

®
®
©

emklpwon,
@@ aplOuNTIKG TTANKTPQ,

OP® emloyh Twv TTPOYPOURETWY,
emAoyn TG YAWooog,
pevou OSD,
® IVTEO: TIPOYPOUUATIONOG.
To mAexeipioTripio eivar oupPatd ue OAa Ta Bivreo kai Toug Sopudopikols SEKTEG

mou xpnoiporotouv To mpdturro RC5 kai pe dha Ta DVD mrou xpnoiuormotouv To
mpoturro RC6.

11



2upPoulég

Kakn Ajyn

Zpora RGB: TpoKelTal Yia Tpia ofjpoTa Pivreo, Kokkivo, Mpéaoivo kol MAg, Tou eAéyyxouv Gueca Toug

Av KovTG oTnVv TTeploxT) 6TTou PpioKeTal 1)
™AedpacT) umdpyouv Bouva 1 YnA& kThpLa,
urropei va maparnenBei SImAY ikova, NXW M
OKIEG. X€ QUTT| TNV TTEPITITWOT), TIPOCTIABNOTE Vau
pubpiceTe pe To XEPL TNV €lKOVQ 0aG: PAETTE
“Micpo-pUbpion” (oel.5) 1} cM&ETe Tov
TTPooavaToAloPS TNG eEWTEPIKNG Kepaiag. Etriong,
eAéyETe av 1) Kepada oag, Cag EMITPETTEL Va
AopPAVETE EKTTOUTTEG OE QUTO TO £UPOG
ouyvottwv (UHF 1) VHF).

Ye mepimTwon dliokoAng Aing (ikéva pe X16v),
pubpioTe T B¢om Dynamic NR Tou pevoul Aupiwo
Nevoue o1 801 NAI (o€A. 6).

Amoucia gikbévag

Av n TNAedpoon dev avéel, TEoTe dUo dpopég
To mfkTpo (O) (standby) oTo TAexelploTpPIO0.
‘ExeTe ouvdéoel kah& TV Kkepaia; ExeTe emAéEel
TO OWOoTS cloTNUG; (o€N. 5) Av 1) evewumodoxr
1 ) urtoSoxr TG kepaiag dev €xouv ouvdebei
KOAG, UTTOpEi Vo £XeTe TTPOPBANUaTC pE TV
£1KOVa 1) TOV 1O (Hepiég popEg oL Trpileg
armroouvdéovTal ehappd 6TV PETaPEPOUNE T
oTpédoupe TV TnAedpaom). EAEyETe SAeg Tig
ouvdéoelg.

O1 iepidepelokég ouokeuég Sivouv
aocTipépaupn EIKOVa;

Mo Ty avéyvwon plag Bivreotouviog, eAEyETe
av €xel payvnTookotm@ei oTo idio cloTnua
(PAL, SECAM, NTSC) pe autd mou diafalel
To Bivred oag.

Amoucia fixou

Av pepiké mpoypaupoaTa Sev £Xouv 110, cAA&
£XOUV EIKOVQ, OMUaiveL OTL dev EXETE TO
owoT6 cloTnua TNAedpaong. ANMGETe T
pUBuion ZYXTHMA (o¢eA. 5).

Teletext

Oplopévol xapaktnpeg dev epdavifovral
owoTé; BeBaiwbeite 611 1) puBuion TNg
Xwpag eival TN cwoTr Béomn (o€l.5).

Aev AeiToupyei mMa To THAEXEIPLOTHPLO;

EAéyETe av o emhoyéag AetToupyiag, Tou
BpiokeTal oTo TTAGL TOU THAEXEIPLOTNPIOU, Eival
ot Béon TV. H TAedpacn Sev avramokpiveTad
OTO TNAEXEIPIOTHPLO: ) EVOEIKTIKTY AUyVia TG
™Aedpacng dev avaBooPrivel 6Tov
XPnooTToleiTe To TNAEXELPLOTNPLO; ANMGETE TIg
pmoTapieg.

Avopov)

Otav avoiyeTe TNV TNAEOPOOT), TTAPOPEVEL OE
KOT&GOTOOT) QVaPOVG Kal epdavileTal n
£v0e1€n KAEIAOMA OAIG XPMOIHOTIOINoETE Ta
TANKTPa TG TNAedpaong; Exel evepyorronBei
N Aeitoupyio KAEIAQMA (BA. oegl. 7). Av
TnAedpaon dev AapPavel ofpa yia 15 Aerrté,
TEPV& QUTOPOTA OTNY KATAGTACT) QVALOVHG.
MNa e&oucovounon evépyelag, n TNAedpacT| cag
£xeL eEomMioTel e eEQPTIHATO TTOU ETTITPETTOUV
TTOAU XopunAr| KaTavaAwor evépyelag oTn Béon
avopovig (HikpdTepn ammd 1 W).

Kavéva amroTéAecpa;

Xe epimTwon BA&PNG, ToTE unv
mpoomadnoeTe va emdlopBLyceTe POVOL COG
v TnAgdpaoT, al& cupPouleubeite To
o€pPLg TOU QVTITTPOCWTTOU TNG ETAUPIAG.

KaBopropdg g TAedpaotg

O koBoplopodg TG 086vng Kat Tou TTAalciou
TIPETTEL V& YivETaL HOVO pE €va kabapd Tavi,
atmald kal Xwpig xvoudl. Mnv xpnoipotroleite
TTPOIOVTO e BAOT) TO OVOTIVEUPO T
SioAuTiké. Mo TV €AoY Twv
TIPOYPOUUATWY TTPETTEL TIPLTA VO TIECETE TO
TAKTPO YI& V& UTTEITE OTO UTTOUEVOU.

TPELG EKTTOUTTEIG, TOV KOKKLVO, TIPACIVO Kol UTTAE, TNG kaBodikng Auxviag. Xpnoipomowvrag auté

T ONHOTO £XETE KAAUTEPT] TTOLOTN T EIKOVAG.

‘Hxog NICAM: pé6odog petddoong Ynlaxou fixou.
Toompo: H petddoomn Twv elkdvwy Sev yiveTal KaTd Tov idlo TpOTIO o€ OAEG TIG XWPEGS. YTTGpXOUV

Siapopa mpoéTUTTIY, 6TIWG Ta BG, DK, |, kat LL'. H piBpion ZYZTHMA (oeA. 5) oag emrtpémel va
emAEEeTE éva ot awTd Ta MPSTUTIAL MNVv TN ouYXEETE Pe TNV KwdikoTToinoT Tou XpwpaTog PAL 1
SECAM. To clotnpa Pal xpnopormoleitan oTig epiocdTepeg Xwpeg TG Eupwotmg, To clotnpa
Secam o FaMAia, o1 Pwoia kot oTig repiocdTepeg xwpeg TG Adppikng. Ot Hvwpéveg MoAiteieg
kal 1 lammwvia xpnoipotmololy éva &GAo cloTnua mou ovopdZetal NTSC.

100 Hz: O1 oupPaTikég TnAeopaoelg (50 Hz) mapayouv 25 eikdveg ava deutepohemTo. Xapn otnv

Texvoloyia Twv 100 Hz, n cuxvétnTa odpwong Simlacialetal kat emiTuyxavovtal 50 gikdveg ava
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Bu televizyon cihazini sectiginiz icin tesekkiir ederiz. Bu elkitabi televizyon
cihazinizi kurarken ve calistirirken size yardimei olmak lizere diizenlenmistir.
Basindan sonuna kadar okumanizi nemle tavsiye ederiz.
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Doniisturiilebilir malzemelerle ilgili talimat

Televizyonunuzda yeniden kullanilabilir veya dénustiirilebilir malzemeler vardir.
Cevredeki atiklari en aza indirmek igin, konusunda uzmanlagmis sirketler,
sokmek ve yeniden kullanilabilir malzemeleri ayirmak amaciyla kullanilmig
cihazlari toplarlar (saticinizdan bilgi aliniz).




Televizyonun kurulumu

O Televizyonun yerlestirilmesi

Etrafinda en az 5 cm serbest alan birakarak
televizyonunuzu sert ve hareketsiz bir yiizeye
yerlestiriniz. Her tiir tehlikeli durumun 6niine
gegmek icin, TV’ nizin Uizerine stiinii kapatacak
bir sey (6rtt), icinde su bulunan nesneler (vazo)

veya sl yayan nesneler (lamba) koymayiniz. Ayrica

televizyona su sigramamasi da saglanmalidir.

@ Baglantilar

* Arkada bulunan =™ prizine anten figini sokunuz.

Dabhili antenler ile, bazi kosullarda yayinlar
zorlukla alinabilir. Antenidondtrerek ideal yoni

bulabilirsiniz. Yayin hala kéti geliyorsa dis anten

kullanmalisiniz.

* Sebeke kablosunu prize takiniz (220-240 V/50 Hz).

TV cihaz lizerindeki tuslar

Televizyon cihazinda modeline bagl olarak
oniinde veya Ustiinde yeralan 4 ya da 5 tus
bulunmaktadr.

© Uzaktan kumanda
NN N\

/

Size verilmis olan iki Ré pilini, kutuplarina

Q

uyarak pil béliimine yerlestiriniz.

Mod secicisinin TV konumunda oldugunu iyice
kontrol ediniz.

Cevreyi korumak amaciyla, cihazla birlikte verilmis
olan piller civa ve nikel kadmiyum icermemektedir.
Lutfen kullanlmis pillerinizi atmayiniz, size
sunulmus olan déniistiirme olanaklarindan
yararlaniniz (saticiniza danisiniz). Degistirmeniz
gerektiginde ayni tip pil kullaniniz.

O Calistirma

Televizyonunuzu agmak igin, agma-kapama
tusuna basiniz. Kirmizi gésterge lambasi yanar ve
ekran aydinlanir. Dogrudan 4 sayfadaki kanallarin
hizl aylarlanmasi béliimiine geginiz.

Eger televizyon standby (bekleme) modunda
kalirsa, uzaktan kumandanin P @ tusuna basiniz.
Uzaktan kumandayi kullandiginizda gosterge
lambasi yanip séner.

VOLUME-+ (- . +) tuslari sesin seviyesini
ayarlamak igin kullanilir.

PROGRAM-+ (- P +) tuslari arzu edilen
programi se¢mek icin kullanilir.

Mentiye girmek icin <1 -ve L + (ya da
MENU) tuslarina ayni anda basiniz. Daha sonra
PROGRAM - + tuslari ile herhangi bir ayari
secebilir ve A - + tuslarini kullanarak
sectiginiz ayari degistirebilirsiniz. Meniiden
ctkmak icin = — ve . + (ya da MENU)
tuslarina tekrar basiniz.

Not: COCUK KILIDI fonksiyonu ¢alistnidiginda bu
tuslar kullanilamaz (s.7'e bakin).



Uzaktan Kumanda Tuslar

Standby (Bekleme)

TV cihazini bekleme durumuna
almak icin kullanilir. TV cihazini
tekrar agmak igin @, PO®

veya (@ (9 tuslarina basiniz.

EXT prizinin secimi (s. 10) —

Baglanan aleti bulmak igin bir¢ok
kez basmalisiniz.

Programlarin listesi
Programlarin listesini géstermek /
silmek icin. Bir programi segmek igin
daha AV tuslarini ve onu géstermek
icin de > tusunu kullaniniz.

Kilitli olan programlarin 6niinde a

simgesi (S.7). ————

NexTView
Ayrica verilen brostire bakiniz
(Sadece bazi modellerde mevcuttur).

Kiirsor
Bu 4 tus meniide gezinmeye
yardimci olur (AV <>).

Resmi dondurma ———]

Ses kesme ——

Sesi tamamen keser ya da tekrar
eski diizeyine getirir.

Ses: Ses diizeyini ayarlar. ——

Ekran Bilgileri

Program numarasini, program adini
(eger varsa), saati ve zamanlayici
tizerinde kalan siireyi
gostermek/kaldirmak igin kullanilir.
Program numarasinin ekranda
devamli kalmasi igin 5 saniye siireyle

basiniz. —

Active Control ——

(bazi modellerde vardir)

goruntiintn kalitesini, ali diizeyine
bagli olarak en iyi hale getirir.

Cift ekran (bazi modellerde vardir)

2 ekran arasinda belirecek

goriintiiyli gésterme/silme. ikinci
ekran teletexte’i.

* Dolby Laboratories lisansi ile tretilmistir.
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"Dolby” ve double-D sembolleri Dolby Laboratories'in markalandir.

Surround ses

Sesi genis alana yaymaya/daralaltmaya
yarar. Stereo durumunda, hoparlérler
mekanin her yerinde gibidirler. Virtual
Dolby Surround* donaniml modeller
icin, Dolby Surround Por Logic olarak
geriden gelen ses etkisi elde edersiniz.

Mod secicisi (s.11)

Uzaktan kumanday TV, VCR, DVD,
SAT, AMP ya da CD modunda
etkinlestirmek igin.

Teletext tusu (s. 8), PIP (s.9)
ya da VCR / DVD tusu (s.11).

Teletext’i agma (s.8).
Audio ve Video Cihaz Anahtarn (s.11)

Menu
Meniiyii agma ya da terketme tusu.

Programlari segme
Tercihli listenizdeki programlara
gecebilmenizi saglar (s. 5’e bakin).

Numaral tuslar

Programlara direkt gegisi saglar.

2 rakamli programlar igin tire
kaybolmadan ikinci rakami da girmeniz
gerekmektedir.

Ses konumu

Yayinlari STEREO ve NICAM STEREO
ya da Mono sekline sokar veya iki
dilden yayinlanan programlarda CIFT |
ya da CIFT Il. MONO modu secildiginde
gOsterge kirmizi renktir.

Uyku Zamanlayicisi

Acik durumdaki cihazin otomatik olarak
bekleme durumuna gegmeden 6nce
gegecek siirenin uzunlugunu (0 ile 240
dakika arasinda) segmek icin kullanilir.

16:9 Formati (s. 9).

Resim ve sesin 6n ayari

Ses ve resim igin bir seri 6n ayar
yapmaya izin verir.

Tercihli pozisyon mentilerde belirlenen
ayarlar ile saglanir.



Plug & Pk"f
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Cabuk yerlestirme

Televizyonu ilk agtiginizda, ekranda bir menii
belirecektir. Bu menii ile tilkeyi belirleyeceginiz
gibi dili de belirleyeceksiniz:

Menii
Kurqu§L
Ulke =8 DK

9
F = French
DE Deutsch

Eger, ekranda meni belirmezse, mentyti
gortintiye alabilmek icin televizyonun A - ve
A + tuslarina 5 saniye basili bekleyin.

@ Uzaktan kumandanin AV tusuna basarak
ulkeyi belirleyin, sonra > tusu ile konfirme
edin.

Eger sizin Ulkeniz belirmezse “..." yi segin.

@ AV tusuile dili segin, sonra > ile konfirme

edin.

© Otomatik arama derhal baslayacaktir.

Mevcut olan biitiin tv ve otomatik olarak
hafizaya alinacaktir. islem birkag dakika
slirecektir. Ekran gostergesi gelismeleri ve
hafizaya alinan kanal sayisini gésterecektir.
islem sonuglandiginda menii silinir.

Aramayi kesmek ya da gikmak igin @'ya basin.
Eger, hicbir kanal bulunamamissa s.12'deki
tavsiyeler bolimiint okuyun.

O Eger verici ya da tv kablo sistemi otomatik ayar
sinyali dagitiyorsa kanallar sira ile hafizaya
alinacaktir. Boylece yerlestirme songlanmis olur.

© Aksi durumda, kanallari numaralandirmak icin
Siralandirma sistemini kullanmak zorundasiniz.
Bazi vericiler ya da kablo dagiticilar kendisiralama
parametrelerini kullanmaktadirlar (bolge, dil ...).
Bu durumda, AV tusu ile se¢iminizi belirtip >
tusu ile de konfirme etmelisiniz.

Kanallarin programlanmasi

(1] @ tusuna basin. Ekranda Ana Menii

belirecektir.
Menii
Kurulug
Lisan Secimi
Ulke 00
Oto. Hafiza 01 TRT1
Elle Hafiza 02 TRT2
Sirala [—&
Prog.p 04 TRT4
Isim 05 TRTIN

Oklar yardimi ile, 6nce Kurulus sonra Sirala
mendsiine basin.

AV tusu ile istediginiz kanali segin ve >’ya
basin.

AV tusunu kullanarak yeni numarayi belirleyin
ve < ile konfirme edin.

Belirlenecek numara sayisi kadar @ ve @.
etabi tatbik edin.

Meniiden ¢ikmak igin tusuna basin.

© © 6 ®© ©o

Eger isterseniz bir kanali dis prize alabilir ve
bir isim verebilirsiniz.
Not: Yerlestirme aninda, kanal isimleri otomatik
olarak, verici sinyalini alinca belirlenir.

© ) tusuna basin.

@ Oklar yardimi ile, Kurulug'ye sonra Ismin
basin.

© Ismini segmek ya da degistirmek istediginiz

kanali @ P @ tusu ile segin.

O <> tusunu kullanarak, yeni numarayi segin ve
AV ile konfirme edin.

© Isim girilince, @'ye basiniz.
Program adi hafizaya alinmistir.

0O Adlandiracaginiz her kanal icin © ile ©.
etaplari tekrarlayin.

© Meniiyti @) ile terkedin.



Manuel hafizaya alma

Bu menti kanallari tek tek hafizaya almaya
yardim eder.

O @ tusuna basin.
@ Oklar yardimi ile, 6nce Kurulus sonra Elle
Hafiza tusuna basin.
Menii
Kurulug
Lisan Segimi
Ulke
Oto. Hafiza Sistem *
Elle Hafiza cg= —3» Ara *
Sirala Prog. No. *
Prog. Ince Ayar
Isim + Hafizaya Al

© Sistem: Avrupa’yi secin (otomatik segim®) ya
da Bati Avrupa’yr (BG normu), Dogu
Avrupa’yr (DK normu), ingiltere’yr (I normu)
ya da Fransa’yl (LL' normu) segin.
* Sadece Fransa (LL" normu) icin, kesinlikle
Fransa'yl secmek durumundasiniz.

O Ara: > tusuna basin. Arama baslayacakur.
Kanal bulundugunda arama duracak ve kanalin
adi belirecektir (eger sistem miisade ediyorsa).
Diger etaba gegin. Istediginiz kanalin frekansini
biliyorsaniz @’den @’ye kadar direkt olarak
numaray tuslayin.

Eger hi¢ goriintii elde edememisseniz tavsiyeler
béltimi okuyun (s.12).

Program No.: <> ya da (0rda @’ya kadar
olan tuslar ile istenen numarayi girin. Ornek :
kanal 1 igin, @@ tuslayin.

ince Ayar: Eger gdriintii net degilse <> tusu
ile netlestirin.

Hafizaya Alma: > tusuna basin. Kanal hafizaya
alinmistir.

Hafizaya alinacak kanal sayisi kadar @’ten @’e
kadar olan etaplari tekrarlayin.

Terketmek igin ’ya basin.

)

© © © o

Tercihli programlar

Bu meni @ P @ tuslari ile girilebilen
programlari segmek igindir.

O () tusuna basin.
@ Oklar yardimi ile, 6nce Kurulus sonra Tercihli
Program’i segin ve > tusuna basin.

Menii
Kurulug
Lisan Segimi
Ulke
Oto. Hafiza
Elle Hafiza
Sirala
Prog. . —_ 2

Isim

Tercihli programlar listesi belirecektir.
Ayarlama sirasinda bulunan programlar
otomatik olarakbu listeye girecektir.

© Kirsoriin yukari/agagi tuslari ile istenilen
programi segin.

O Kirsoriin sol/sag tuglari ile listeye program
ekleyip ¢ikartabilirsiniz.

© Ekleyip gikaracaginiz program sayisi kadar @
ve @ etaplari tekrar edin.

0O Terketmek icin bir¢cok kez tusuna basin.

Yerlestirme meniisiindeki diger ayarlar

(1) @ tusu ile Kurulug menisuinu segin.

@ Lisan Secimi: meniideki dili degistirmek icin.

© Ulke: Ulkeyi segmek igin.
Bu ayar, arama, otomatik kanal yerlestirmesi ve
teletexte'in belirmesinde etkilidir. Eger Ulkeniz
belirmiyorsa “..." segin.

O Oto Hafiza: Bolgenizdeki biitiin kanallarin
otomatik olarak ayarkanmasi igindir.
Eger, verici sinyali ya da kablo otomatik kanal
ayarlamasina miisaitse kanallar diizgiin olarak

siralanir. Aksi durumda, numaralndirmak igin
Sirala tuguna basin (s.4’e bakin).
Bazi vericiler ya da kablo sebekeleri kendi
programlama parametrelerini yayinlariar, boylece
programlama diizenli olarak gerceklesir (bolge, dil ...).
Bu durumda, AV tusu ile segiminizi belifemeniz ve >
ile konfirme etmeniz gerekir. Aramadan gikmak ya da
durdurmak icin @'ya basin. Eger hig gbrintti
alamiyorsaniz tavsiyeler balimint okuyun (s.12).

© Terketmek igin ’ya basin.



Goriintiiniin ayarlanmasi

(1]

@ AV tusuile bir ayar segin ve <> tusu ile ayari

3]

(1]

2]
3]
o

Opsiyonlarin ayari

(1]

2]
3]

Once @ tusuna sonra > tusuna basin.
Goriintii meniisii belirecektir:

Menii
Goriintii C@? > Parlaklik
Ses Renk
Ozllikler Kontrast
Kurulug Keskinlik
Renk Isisi
Dijital Secenek.
Hafizaya Al

gerceklestirin.

Not: GoriinttlyU ayarlarken sadece secilen hat
ekranda gortilecektir. Mentyii ¢agirmak icin AV
tusunu kullanin.

Ayar tamamlandiginda Hafizaya Alma’y segin
ve > tusu ile kaydedin. 'ya basarak
¢ikabilirsiniz.

Ayar tanimlari

¢ Parlakhik: Gériintliniin igigini ayarlar.

* Renk: Renkleri ayarlar.

* Kontrast: Tonlamayi saglar.

* Keskinlik: Netlik kazandirir.

* Renk Isisi: Renkleri belirler: Soguk (mavi),
Normal (dengeli) ya da Sicak (kirmizi).

¢ Dijital Segenekler:

- 100Hz: 100 Hz isleme.

- Dijital Scan (bazi modellerde vardir): Bazi
guriintiilerin fazla olan parlakligini azaltir.

- Cift Satir: goriiniir resim satirlarini ortadan
kaldirmak tizere dusey ¢oziinurliigiin iki katina
cikarilmasi. NTSC (60Hz) resimler icin
onerilir.

@'ya basarak Ses’i (V) segin ve sonra >’ya
basin. Ses meniisii belirecektir:

Menii
Goriinti Tiz Ses
Ses cg= —3 Bas Ses
Ozllikler Balans
Kurulus & Ses Farki
Ses Sinirt
Kulakl. Ses $id.
Hafizaya Al

AV tusu ile ayari segip <> tusu ile ayari
gergeklestirin.

Ayar tamamlandiginda Hafizaya Alma’yisecip
> ile kaydedin.

Menuden tusu ile gikin.

Ayar tanimlari:

* Tiz Ses: Tiz sesleri yiikseltir.

* Bas Ses: Bas sesleri yiikseltir.

* Balans: Sol ve sg hoparlorlere sesi dengeli dagitir.

* Ses Farki: EXT ¢ikisinda ya da mevcut cesitli
programlar arasinda ses ayarini dengeler.

Bu ayar, 0 ile 40 numaral programlar ile EXT
cikst icin fonksiyoneldir.

* Ses Sinir1 (Otomatik ses ayarlayici): Sesin
ylikselmesi durumunda otomatik olarak
devreye girerek ayari dengede tutar, 6zellikle
kanal degisikliklerinde ve reklamlarda etkilidir.

* Kulakliklarin Ses Sid: (bazi modellerde vardr)
TV’nin hoparlérlerinden bagimsiz olarak
ayarlamanizi saglar.

@ tusuna basarak Opsiyon’u (V) segin ve >
lizerine basin.
Ayar soyle gergeklestirebilirsiniz:

Zamanlayici, Cocuk Kilidi, Ebeveyn Kontrolii:

bir sonraki sayfaya bakin.

DNR: Az, Orta (en iyi pozisyon), Cok ya da
Durma: zor alinabilen bir yayinda olusabilecek
parazitleri (karlanma), cizirtilari giderir.
Rotasyon (sadece bliyk ekranlar icin gegerlidir):
Biiyiik ekranlar manyetik durumlara ¢ok
hassastir. Bu ayar gériintu ve sesi dengede
tutmaya yardim eder.

© Dinamik kontrast (bazi modellerde vardir):
Az, Orta (en iyi pozisyon), Cok ya da Durma.
Kontastin otomatik olarak ayarlanmasini saglar.

O Dekoder: Dekoderde olan bir ya da birgok
programi segin, daha sonra dekoderin bagh oldugu
prizi secin: EXT1 ya da EXT2.
Eger dekoder videoya bagli ise videonun prizini
se¢in (EXT2).

© Meniiden @) ile gikabilirsiniz.



Otomatik kapatma

Bu menii televizyonunuzun kendiliginden
kapanmasini saglar.

O (v tusuna basin.
(2]

Oklar ile &zllikler meniisiinden Zamanlayici'i

segin:
Menii
Goriintii Zamanlayici o] Zaman
Ses Cocuk Kilidi Baslangic
Ozllikler cﬁa > Ebeveyn Kontrolii Bitig
Kurulus DNR Prog. No.
Rotasyon Gegerli
Dinamik kontrast
Dekoder

© Zaman: Giincel saati girin.
Not: Zaman ayan, cihaz ana diigmeden
aglldiginda otomatik olarak 1 no'lu programin
teletext bilgisi ile gincellenir. Teletexte'te bu
program yoksa giincellesmez.

O Baslangig: Baslangic saatini girin.

O Bitis: Kapatma saatini girin.

O Prog. No: Kapatmak icin istediginiz programi
segin.

@ Gegerli: Ayar soyle yapabilirsiniz:

* Bir kez tek bir kez kapatmak igin,
* Giinliik her giin icin,
* Durdurma iptal etmek igin.

(8] @'ya basarak televizyonu uykuya yatirin.
Program zamaninda kendiliginden agilacaktir.
Televizyon agiksa program zamaninda
kendiliginden programin bulundugu kanala
geger (ve bitis saatinde kendiliginden kapanir).
TV kilidi ve Zamanlayici fonksiyonlar
televizyonun kullanma stresini kisitlar, rnegin
cocuklanniz igin.

Televizyon kilidi

Tuslari kilitleyerek bazi programlarin ya da
televizyonun tamamen izlenmesini
engelleyebilirsiniz.

Cocuk kilidi
O @ tusuna basin.

@ Ok ile Ozllikler meniisiinden Cocuk Kilidini
secip Acik Uzerine basin.

Menii

T Zamanlayici

Gériintii Y/

Ses Cocuk Kilidi e Acik * Kapali ®
Szllikler = Ebeveyn Kontrolii :

Kurulug DNR
Rotasyon
Dinamik kontrast
Dekoder

© Televizyonu kapayip uzaktan kumanday
saklayin. Televizyon kullanilamaz duruma
gelecektir (sadece uzaktan kumanda
televizyonu calistirabilir).

O iptal etmek icin: Cocuk Kilidi secip Kpali
lizerine basin.

Ebeveyn Kontrolii
o @ tusuna ba5|p 6énce Ozllikler meniisiinii
sonra Ebeveyn Kontrolii segin:

@ Gizli kod girmelisiniz. llkin 2 kere 0711
kodunu girin, sonra sectiginiz kodu girin.
Menii belirecektir.

© Ebeveyn Kontrolii: AV tuslari ile televizyon
programinizi secin ve > ile onaylayin.
Kilitlenmesi istenen programlarin 6niinde a
sembolii belirecektir. Artik, kilitli bir programi
izlemek icin gizli kodunuzu girmeniz
gerekmektedir, aksi durumda ekran siyah
olarak kalir.

Kurulus mentistine giris de kilittenmektedir.
Dikkat, dekoder gerektiren sifreli programlar icin
EXT gikiginin da kilitlenmesi gerekmektedir.

O Kod Degistir: 4 rakamli yeni bir kod girmenize
olanak saglar. Ikinci kez kodunuzu girerek
konfirme edin.

Kodunuzu unutursaniz genel kod olan 07111 iki
kez girin.

© Tamamen iptal etmek: biitiin kilitli
programlarin iptal edilmesini saglar.

O Tamamen Kilitlemek: Tiim TV programlarinin
ve EXT cikisinin kilitlenmesini saglar.

© Cikmak icin @) tusuna basin.



Teletexte

Teletexte bazi kanallar tarafindan yayinlanan, gazete gibi izlenebilen haber ulastirma sistemidir.
Sagir ve duyma oziirlii kisiler igin alt yazi sistemi oldugu gibi, yayin dilini de iyi anlayabilmek icin alt yazi
uygulamalari vardir (kablo sebekelerinde ve uydu yayinlarda vs... gegerlidir).

(" Uzerine basin: > (Elde edeceksiniz: )
— ) Teletexte Teletexte'i cagirmaya, seffaf olarak géstermeye ve
cagirma  terketmeye izin verir. Teletexte icinde gitmek istediginiz

konularin listesini verir. Her konu bashgi (sayfa) 3 rakam
ile kodlanmistir.

Eger secilen kanal teletexte yayini yapmiyorsa, sadece 100
rakami belirecek ve ekran siyahlasacaktir (bu durumda
teletexte'ten ¢ikarak baska bir kanala gidin).

@/@ Bir sayfanin  stenen sayfanin numarasini ©(@'dan O P &’ tuslari ile
segilmesi  girin. Ornek : sayfa 120 icin, M @ (© tuslayin. Numara
@ P@ sol Ust tarafta belirecektir, kontér dénecek sonra sayfa
belirecektir. Bir bagka sayfaya girmek igin bu iglemi
tekrarlayin.

+ Eger kontor stirekli donerek anyorsa, sayfa yayinda degil
p demektir. Baska bir numara segin.

Q000 Konulara  Renkli bolgeler ekranin alt tarafinda belirecektir. 4 renkli
direkt giris  tus konulara ya da sayfalara direkt girise imkan tanir.
Eger konu ya da sayfa henliz yayina hazir degilse renkli tug
yanip sénecektir.

9O
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Genel tablo  Genel tabloya geri gelmek igindir (bu genelde sayfa 100°diir).

Alt-sayfalarin  Baz sayfalar alt-sayfalar icerir (6rnegin, sayfa 120; 1/3, 2/3
dogrudan  ve 3/3 alt-sayfalari igeriyor).
dogruya  Sectiginiz alt-sayfalara dogrudan dogruya erismek
secilmesi  icin <> tuslarini kullaniniz.

A
~

Bir sayfay1  Sayfanin st ya da alt taraflarini genisletmeye, sonra
biiyiitme  normal boyuta almaya imkan verir.

Cift teletekst  Teletekstin ¢ift sayfa halinde gdsterilmesini harekete gecirmek
sayfasi  ya da durdurmak igin. Harekete gegirilmis olan sayfa solda,
(sadece bazi  miiteakip sayfa ise sagda gosterilir. Eger bir sayfayr dondurmak
modellerde vardir) isterseniz (6rnegin, &zet'i), 9 tusuna basiniz. Harekete gecen
sayfa, sagdaki sayfa olur. Normal moda geri dénmek igin,

(@D'ye basiniz.

Gizlenmis  Gizlenmis haberleri géstermeye ya da saklamaya yarar
haberler  (6zellikle oyunlarda).

® (o)

Tercihli sayfa  0’dan 40’a kadar olan teletexte programlari igin renkli
tuslar (kirmizi, yesil, sari, mavi) ile direkt olarak
ulasabileceginiz tercih ettiginiz 4 sayfay hafizaya
alabilirsiniz.

Tercihli sayfa ayarina @ tusuna basarak gegin.

Hafizaya almak istediginiz teletexte sayfasini agin.

istediginiz renkli tusun iizerine 3 saniye siire ile basin.

Sayfa kaydedilmistir.

Diger renkli tuslar igin ayni islemi tekrarlayin.

Bundan itibaren, teletexte’inizi kullanirken ekranin

altinda tercihli sayfalarinizin renkleri belirecetir.

Alistiginiz konuyu bulmak igin @ tusuna basin.

Tamamen iptal etmek icin 5 saniye stire ile tusuna basin.

m@O@

@000

0 000



16:9 Formatlan

Ekranda izleyeceginiz gorintiler 16:9 formatinda (Genis Ekran) veya 4:3 (Normal Ekran) formatindadir.
4:3 formatindaki gériintiide bazen ekranin alt ve Ust taraflarinda siyah bosluklar olabilir (mektup kutusu
formati). Bu fonksiyon ile ekranin tamaminda bosluk kalmadan en iyi gériintiiyu alabilirsiniz.

Eger televizyonunuz 4:3 ekran formatina sahip ise.
Baska bir goriintii formati segmek igin (ya da AV) tusuna basiniz.

O O
Q 4:3 Resim 4:3 formatinda yeniden uretilecektir.

UOU Geniglet 4:3 Resim vertikal olarak genisletilir. Bu mod, letterbox formatindaki bir programi

izlerken ortaya ¢ikan siyah bandlari kapatir.

e
OOO Sikistir 16:9  Resim vertikal olarak 16:9 formatina sikistirilir.
O (@)

Eger televizyonunuz 16:9 ekran formatina sahip ise.

Baska bir goriintii formati segmek igin (ya da <>) tusuna basiniz.

Bu televizyon seti otomatik olarak dogru resim formatinin segilmesine yonelik ézel sinyaller tasiyan ekipmanlarla
donatilmigtir.

4:3  4:3 formatinda ekrana gelen gorintiiniin yan taraflarindaki siyah bosluklari AV
tusuna basarak tiim ekrana yayabilirsiniz.

Zum 14:9 14:9 formatindaki goriintiide ekranin her iki tarafindaki ince siyah bosluklar vardir.
AV tuslari ile, alt-yazilari gériilir kilmak igin resmi dikey olarak yer
degistirtebilirsiniz.

Zum 16:9 Gorintii 16:9 formatina buyiitilmistiir. Bu format ekranin alt ve (st taraflarinda
meydana gelen siyah bosluklar oldugunda kullanilir (mektup kutusu format).
Altyazilari gériintiilemek isterseniz AV tuglarini kullanabilirsiniz.

Alt Yazi Zum 4:3 formatinda ekrana gelen gériintide altyazilar birakilarak gériinti tim ekrana
yayllmistir. AV tuslarini kullanarak gériinttiniin alt tarafindaki boslugu azaltabilir
veya gogaltabilirsiniz.

Super Genis 4:3 formatindaki goriintiilerde goriintiiniin yan taraflari genisletilerek ekrana tam
olarak yayilabilmesi saglanir. Altyazilari gériintiilemek isterseniz A \/ tuslarini
kullanabilirsiniz.

Genis Ekran 16:9 formatinda ekrana gelen gériintiiniin dogru oranlarda tam olarak ekrana
yayillmasini saglar.

Oto format (sadece bazi versiyonlarda mevcuttur). Resim formati otomatik olarak ekranin
tamamini kaplayacak sekilde ayarlanacaktir.

m (sadece bazi versiyonlarda mevcuttur)

Bu ozellik sizin kiigiik bir pencere agmaniza © Pencerenin ebadini kiiciiltmek ve tamamen
imkan saglar. Bu penceredeki gorintiiyii TV’ye ortadan kaldirmak igin tekrar (™ tusuna basin.
baglanmig bir kaynaktan (video kaydedici, O Pencerenin yerini degistirmek isterseniz 9
DVD,...) alabilirsiniz. tusuna basin (sadece 5. pozisyonda).

@ PIP ekranini agmak igin (™ tusuna basiniz. Ana @ Yki gériintiyu degistirmek icin (B3 tusunu
ekranda kuguk bir ekran belirir. kullanabilirsiniz.

@ TV'ye baglanmis kaynaktan goriintii segmek
icin ® tusunu kullanabilirsiniz.



Harici Cihazlarin baglanmasi

Modele gore, televizyonun arka tarafinda 2 ya da 3 adet EXT1, EXT2 ve EXT4 girisi vardir.
EXT1 prizi audio video girig/cikislan ve RVB girisleri icindir.

EXT2 prizi audio video girig/cikislan ve S-VHS girisleri icindir.

EXT4 (eger varsa) prizi audio video girig/cikislan ve RVB girisleri igindir.

Video Kayit Cihazi

NE

CABLE

Z

CABLE

-

3

ljj\

= EXT 2

Karsisinda gosterilen baglantilari yapiniz. lyi kaliteli bir scart
(euro konnektor) kablo kullaniniz.

Eger video kayit cihazinizda bir euro konnektor (scart) soketi mevcut
degilse mimkiin olan tek baglanti anten kablosu (izerinden olacaktir.
Bu nedenle, video kayit cihazinizin test sinyaline ayar yapmaniz ve
buna program numarasi 0' teyit etmeniz gerekecektir. (Elle hafizaya
alma, Sayfa 5'ya bakiniz). Video kayit cihazinizdan g6riintii almak igin
@ a basiniz.

Dekoderli kayit cihazi:

Dekoderi, video kayit cihazinin ikinci euro konnektér (scartina)
baglayiniz. Boylece sifreli yayinlari kayit edebilirsiniz. Bunun igin
Dekoder sayfasina da bakabilirsiniz (bir sayfa 6’ya).

Uydu alicisi, dekoder (sifre ¢oziicii), CDV, oyunlar v.s.

Yanda gosterilen baglantilari yapiniz.

Resim kalitesini, en iyi duruma getirmek icin RGB sinyali tireten
cihazlari (dijital dekoder, oyunlar, treten cihazlari, v.s.) EXT 1’e ya
da EXT 4’e ve S-VHS sinyallerini (S-VHS ve Hi-8 video kayit
cihazlari, VS.) EXT 2’ye ve diger tiim cihazlari ya EXT 1 ya da EXT
2’ye baglayiniz.

Baglanan cihazlarin secilmesi

EXT 1, EXT 2, S-VHS 2 (EXT 2 soketinden S-VHS sinyalleri), EXT4
veya 6n paneldeki EXT3 baglantilarini segmek icin & tusuna basiniz.
Cihazlann Cogu (dekoder, video kayit cihazi) anahtarlamayi kendisi yapar.

Baglantilari yandaki sekilde gosterildigi gibi yapin.

® tusu iel EXT3 segin.

Mono bir cihaz icin, ses sinyalini AUDIO L (veya AUDIO R) girisine
baglayiniz. Ses, otomatik bir bicimde televizyonun sol ve sag
hopariérierinden gelmeye baslar. Ayni anda VOIDEO ve S-VIDEO
kablosunu baglamayin. Gértintiide bozulmalara neden olabilir.

Kulaklik

Televizyonun sesini kesmek istediginizde @) tusuna basin (Bakiniz:
Ses ayarlamasi s. 6).

Kulaklik 32 ile 600 ohm arasinda bir glicte olmalidir.

Yijkselteg: (sadece bazi versiyonlarda mevcuttur)
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Bir Hi-fi'y1 sisteme baglamak igin bir ses baglanti kablosu
kullaniniz ve TV cihazi tizerindeki “L” ve “R” ¢ikiglarini Hi-Fi
yukselteciniz tizerindeki “AUDIO IN “L” ve “R” girislerine
baglayiniz.
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VCR, DVD, SAT, AMP yada CD

Uzaktan kumanda videoyu da calistirmaniza yardimci olur.

VCR DVD SAT AMP CD

® @
® O UF

®
®EEE(I-HO®

®O®E
OJOICIO,

E asy Link fon kSiYO nu (sadece bazi versiyonlarda mevcuttur)

Eger videonuz EasyLink fonsiyonlu ise, ilk defa kurdugunuzda, dil, tlke ve
tespit edilmis olan kanallar otomatik olarak videonuza yansiyacaktir. Ayni
zamanda, videonuz uyku halindeyken telekumandanin @ tusu ile
televizyondaki o andaki programi da videonuzu agmadan

kaydedebilirsiniz.
Video mutlaka EXT 2 prizine takilmalidir (bakiniz s. 10).

istenen aleti segmek icin Select tusuna basin: VCR, DVD, SAT, AMP
ya da CD.

Telekumandanin 1sikli géstergesi seginlen aleti gostermek icin yanacaktir.
Birsey yapilmamasi durumunda 60 saniye sonra otomatik olarak séner
(TV konumuna geger).

Aletlere gore, tuslarin fonksiyonlari sunlardir:

(') uyku haline alma,

4«4 hizl geri alma,

4 2 hizli ileri sarma,

[ ] kayit,

| stop,

> okuma (play),

@ durdurma,

DVD : altbaslk secimi

VCR : kaset listesi fonksiyonu,
meniiyl ¢agirma,

@®

DVD : alt-yazi dili,
kiirsorii gezinme ve ayar kiirsord,
sabitleme,

@@ niimerik (numaral) tuslar,
O P @® program segimi,

dil segimi,

OSD mendist,

) VCR zamanlayicisi.

Telekumanda, her RC5 standardinda olan video ve uydu yayinlan alicisi ile RC6
standardindaki DVD'lerde kullanilabilir.

11



Zayif Alig
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Hayalet resimlere, karl goriintiilere veya
golgelenmeye daglarin veya yiiksek binalarin
yakinhigi neden olabilir. Bu durumda resmi elle
ayarlamayi deneyiniz: (ince Ayar, sayfa 5’ya
bakiniz) veya harici antenin ydniinii
degistiriniz. Anteniniz bu frekans menzilindeki
(UHF veya VHF bandi) yayinlari almak igin
uygun mudur? Karli goriintii aliyorsaniz sayfa
6. deki Ozellikler meniisiinden Dynamic
NR (parazit giderme) yi aktive ediniz.

Goriintii Yoksa

Anten soketini dogru taktiniz mi? Dogru
sistemi segtiniz mi? (Sayfa 5). Kotii baglanmig
euro konnektor kablolari veya anten soketleri
genellikle Goriintii veya ses sorunlari
yaratirlar (Bazen TV cihazi hareket
ettirildiginde veya déndiirildiigiinde
baglantilar gevsemektedir).

Teletexte

Bazi harfler diizgiin olarak ¢ikmiyor mu ?
Ulke segiminin dogru yapilip yapilmadigini
kontrol edin (s.5).

Uzaktan kumanda aleti artik calismiyor

TV cihazi uzaktan kumandanin komutlarina
yanit vermiyor ve cihaz lizerindeki gésterge
uzaktan kumanda kullanildiginda artik yanip
sénmiiyorsa; uzaktan Kumandanin pillerini
degistiriniz.

Bekleme (standby)

TV cihazini agtiginizda bekleme modunda
kaltyor ve TV cihazi tizerindeki tuslari
kullandiginizda ekranda Kilitli ibaresi
¢ikiyorsa Cocuk Kilidi fonksiyonu galistirmig
demektir (Sayfa 7’e bakiniz).

Eger cihaz 15 dakika siireyle sinyal almazsa
otomatik olarak bekleme moduna geger.
Eneriji tasarrufu yapmak igin, televizyonunuz

beklemede iken ¢ok dusiik bir tiiketim
saglayan elemanlarla donatilmistir (1 W'tan
daha az).

Hala sonug¢ alamadiniz m?
Eger televizyonunuz arizalanirsa asla kendiniz
tamir etmeyi denemeyiniz. Yetkili servisinize
basvurunuz.

Televizyonun temizlenmesi
Ekranin ve kasanin temizlenmesi, sadece
temiz, yumusak ve tiiyli olmayan bir bezle
gerceklestirilmelidir. Alkol ya da solvent
kokenli bir triin kullanmayiniz.

Siyah beyaz resim veren dis baglanti

cihazlari
Video kaseti oynatmak igin video kayit cihazi
tarafindan algilanabilen ayni standartta (PAL,
SECAM, NTSC) kayit edilmis oldugunu
kontrol ediniz.

Ses Yoksa
Eger bazi kanallarda GORUNTU aliyor fakat
ses almiyorsaniz bunun anlami dogru TV
sistemini segmemis olmanizdir: Sistem
ayarini degistiriniz (sayfa 5).

RGB sinyalleri: Bunlar, resim tiipi, katot isin lambasindaki kirmizi, yesil ve mavi tabancalari dogrudan
stiren 3 adet (Kirmizi, Yesil ve Mavi) Video sinyalidir.

NICAM sesi: Dijital sesin gonderilebildigi bir prosestir.

System: Televizyon resimleri tilkelerin tiimiinde ayni sekilde yayinlanmaz. Farkli sistemler mevcuttur.
BG, DK, |, ve LL. Sistem ayari (Sayfa 5) bu farkli standartlari segmek igin kullanilir. Bu standartlar
PAL veya SECAM renk kodlamasi ile karistirilmamalidir. Pal sistemi Avrupa’nin birgok tilkesinde
gecerlidir, Secam Fransa’da, Rusya’da ve bir¢ok Afrika tlkesinde gegerlidir. Amerika Birlesik
Devletleri ve Japonya’da NTSC denen farkli bir sistem kullaniimaktadir.

100 Hz: Klasik televizyonlar saniyede 25 resim uretirler (50 Hz). 100 Hz teknolojisi sayesinde, frekans
arahg cift katina ¢ikar ve saniyede 50 resim elde edersiniz. Gérsel konfor daha iyilesir ve parlak
goriinti gider.

16:9: Ekranin uzunluk ve yiiksekligi arasindaki orantiyla ilgilidir. Genis ekranli televizyon 16/9’luk bir
orantiya sahiptir, geleneksel televizyonlarin orani ise 4/3 diir.



Bevezetés

Uj televiziét vasarolt. Készéniiik a markank iranti bizalmat.
Kérijiik, a késziilék altal nytjtott szolgaltatasok megismerése érdekében
figyelmesen olvassa el a hasznalati Gtmutatot.
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Ujrafelhasznalasi iranyelv

A televizié Ujrafelhasznalhatéd anyagokat tartalmaz, melyek Gjra feldolgozhatok.
A kérnyezeti artalmak minimumra csékkentése érdekében erre szakosodott
vallalatok 6sszegyijtik a hasznalt késziilékeket, szétszerelik Sket és Osszegydijtik
beldliik az djra felhasznalhaté anyagokat (kérjen informaciot a kereskedétdl).




A televizio izembe helyezése

O A televizié elhelyezése

Helyezziik a televiziot szilard és stabil fellletre
oly moédon, hogy a késziilék koriil legalabb 5 cm
szabad hely maradjon.A veszélyes helyzetek
elkeriilése érdekében semmit se tegyiink ra, ami
lefedné azt (terit&), amiben folyadék van (vaza)
vagy hét bocsat ki (lampa). Ezen kiviil a
televiziéra nem szabad vizsugarat iranyitani.

@ Csatlakozasok

* lllessziik be az antennadugot a késziilék
hatoldalan talalhaté =™ csatlakozéba.
Belsé antenndval a vétel bizonyos kériilmények
kézétt nehéz lehet. Ezen a problémdn az antenna
elforgatdsdval segithet. Ha a vétel tovdbbra is
rossz marad, akkor kiilsé antenndt kell haszndlni.

* Csatlakoztassuk a halozati zsinort a haloézatba
(220-240V / 50 Hz).

A televizié nyomoégombijai

A televizié 4 vagy 5 nyomégombbal van
felszerelve, amelyek a modelltél fiiggéen vagy a
késziilék elején, vagy annak tetején talalhatok.

O A taviranyité

Helyezziik be a mellékelt 2 db R6 tipusu elemet
a + és — jeleknek megfelel@en. Ellendrizziik, hogy
az lizemmodvalasztd TV allasban van-e.

A késztilékkel szdllitott elemek nem tartalmaznak
sem higanyt, sem nikkel-kadmiumot a kérnyezet
védelme érdekében. Ne dobjuk el a lemertilt
elemeket, hanem vegylik igénybe a
rendelkezésiinkre bocsdtott Ujrafelhaszndldsi
eszkozoket (kérdezziik meg az eladét). Ha ki kell
cserélni, azonos tipust elemeket haszndljunk.

O Bekapcsolas

A televizié bekapcsolasdhoz nyomjuk meg a
ki- bekapcsolas gombot. Kigyullad egy piros
fényjelzé és a képernyé kivilagosodik.
Lapozzunk k&zvetleniil a kévetkezé oldalon
talalhato gyors lizembe helyezési részhez.

Ha a televizio tovabbra is készenléti allapotban
van, nyomjuk meg a taviranyitén a P @ gombot.
A tdvirdnyité haszndlata kézben a fényjelz6 villog.

AVOLUME + - (- . +) nyomégombok a
hangeré szabalyozasara szolgalnak.

A PROGRAM + - (- P +) nyomégombok a
programok kivalasztasat teszik lehetévé. A meniik
lehivasahoz tartsa nyomvaa 1 - ésa 1 + (vagy
MENU) gombokat. Ezt kévetéen,a PROGRAM + -
nyomogombokkal kivalaszthatja a szabalyozni kivant
funkciot és a 1 - + gombokkal elvégezheti a
bedllitast. A mentiikbdl valé kilépéshez tartsa
nyomvaa L -ésa L+ (vagy MENU)
gombokat.

Megjegyzés : Amikor a GYERMEKZAR miikédésben
van, a nyomégombok nem muikédnek (7. oldal).



A taviranyito nyomogombijai

Készenléti helyzet

A televizié készenléti helyzetbe
torténd kapcsolasa. Az Gjra
bekapcsolashoz nyomja meg a @,

PO® vagy ©-® gombot.

EXT csatlakoztatas kivalasztasa
(10.0.) A csatlakoztatott késziilék
kivalasztasahoz nyomja meg
tObbszor ezt a gombot.

A programok listaja

A programok listajanak
megjelenitésére / torlésére. Utana a
AV gombokkal valasszunk ki egy
programot, majd a > gombbal
jelenitsiik meg.

Megjelenik a @ szimbdlum a rogzitett
programok elétt (7. old.).

NEXTVIEW Utmutato
Lasd a kiilon mellékelt Gtmutatdt
(csak egyes modelleken).

Kurzor
Ez a 4 gomb lehetévé teszia
meniipontok kozotti keresést (AV <>).

Egy kép megallitasa
Némité
A hang ki- és visszakapcsolasahoz.

Hangeré
A hangerdszint bedllitasahoz.

Képernyo informaciok /
alland6 szamok

A programnéy és szam (ha van),az
id8,a hangmaod, az automatikus
kikapcsolasig hatramaradt idé
kijelzése vagy takarasa.A szam
allando kijelzéséhez 5 masodpercig
tartsa nyomva.

Active Control (tipustd! fliggd)
A vétel fiiggvényében optimalizalja
a kép min&ségét.

Két kép (tipustdl fliggd)

A kijelzés aktivalasa/deaktivalasa
két képernyémezében. A masodik
képernyd lehetdvé teszi a teletext
kijelzését.

* A Dolby Laboratories engedélyével gydrtva.
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SMART CONTROL

PHILIPS

A “Dolby” és a dupla D szimbdlum a Dolby Laboratories mdrkanevei

Surround hattérhanghatas
Hattérhanghatas aktivalasahoz és
kikapcsolasahoz. Sztered lejatszasnal
a hangfalak tavolsaga nagyobbnak
tlinik. A Virtual Dolby Surround *-dal
felszerelt valtozatoknal a Dolby
Surround Pro Logic hattérhanghatast
eredményez.

Az iizemmod kivalasztasa (11.0.)
A taviranyité TV,VCR, DVD, SAT, AMP
vagy CD lizemmaodjanak aktivalasahoz.

Teletext gomb (8. old.), PIP (9.0ld)
vagy VCR / DVD (I 1.old.).

Teletext megjelenitése (8. 0).
Audio- és videoberendezes gombot (1 |.. old)

Menii :A menii lehivasahoz vagy a
meniibdl torténd kilépéshez.

Programvalasztas

Ha olyan programot akar
megtekinteni,amely a kedvenc lista
elétt vagy utan talalhato. (lasd 5. old.).

Szamjegygombok

Kozvetlen hozziférés a programokhoz.
Egy kétszamjegy(i programnal addig kell
beiitni a 2. szamjegyet, amig a kétdjel el
nem tinik.

Hangmad

Lehetévé teszi a STEREO (vagy NICAM
STEREO) adasok MONO-ba torténd
atallitasat, vagy, a kétnyelvli adasok
esetén a DUAL | vagy DUAL Il A kék
szinli MONO jelzés azt jelenti hogy az
adds mds hangszinben is foghatd.

Automatikus kikapcsol6
Az automatikus kikapcsolas
idétartartam (0-tol 240 percig)
beallitasa.

16:9 formatum (9.0).

Hang és kép alapbeallitasok
Lehetdvé tesz egy sor kép és hang
alapbeadllitast. A természetes
beallitas helyzet megfelel a
mentikben elvégzett bedllitdsoknak.



Gyors inditas

Plug & Pk"f
»

A tévékésziilék elsé bekapcsolasakor egy
menii jelenik meg a képernydén. Ez a menii arra
szolitja Ont fel, hogy valassza ki a megfelelé
orszagot és nyelvet:

Menii
Inditas
Zemé <@ DK
[E_—EH
F * French
DE Deutsch

SF

Ha a menti nem jelenik meg, tartsa benyomva
5 mdsodpercig a tévékészilék - és A+
gombjait a megjelenitéséhez.

@ A taviranyitd AV gombjai segitségével

(2]

Programok osztalyozasa

(1]

Programnév

(1]
2]

(3]

vélassza ki az On orszagat, majd nyomja meg
az > gombot.

Ha az On orszdga nem szerepel a listdn, akkor
jelolje ki a “..." vdlasztdst.

Ezutan valassza ki az On nyelvét a AV gombok
segitségével, majd nyomja meg az > gombot.

Nyomja meg a @ gombot. Ekkor a Fémenii
megjelenik a képernyén.

Meni
Inditas
Nyelv
Orszag 00
Aut. Tarol. 01 MTV1
Kézi Tarol. 02 MTV2
Sorrend é&
Kedvenc Prog. ¢~ 04 STVi
Névadas Lop V2

©

(5]

A keresés automatikusan elindul.

A mivelet néhany percig tart.A kijelzés
mutatja a keresés folyamatat és a megtalalt
programok szamat.A keresés befejezésekor a
kijelzés eltlnik.

Ha ki akar 1épni vagy meg akarja szakitani a
keresést, nyomja meg a gombot. Ha egy
programot sem taldlt, olvassa el a | 2. oldalon
taldlhatd tandcsokat.

Ha a tévéallomas vagy a kabelhalozat
tovabbitja az automatikus besorolast, akkor a
programok szamozasa helyes lesz.

Ekkor befejezédik a bedllitas.

Ellenkezd esetben, a Sorrend mentiipont
segitségével Ujra kell a programokat szamozni.
Egyes tévédllomdsok vagy kdbelhdlézatok a sajdt
osztdlyozdsi paramétereiket haszndljdk (régié,
nyelv..). Ebben az esetben a AV gombok
segitségével vdlaszthatja ki a programokat, majd a
> gomb segitségével tdrolhatja vdlasztdsdt.

o

A kurzor segitségével valassza ki a Inditas majd
a Sorrend meniipontot.

Valassza ki az atvinni kivant programota AV
gombok segitségével, majd tarolja a > gomb
megnyomasaval.

Ezutan a AV gombok segitségével valassza ki
az Uj programszamot, majd tarolja a <
megnyomasaval.

A © és @ miiveletet annyiszor ismételje meg,
ahany programot Ujra akar szamozni.

Ha ki akar Iépni a meniibdl, nyomja meg a -t.

A programoknak és kiilsé csatlakozasoknak
nevet is adhat.

Megjegyzés: bedllitdskor, az azonositéjel vételekor,
a programok automatikusan nevet kapnak.
Nyomja meg a (™) gombot.

A kurzor segitségével jeldlje ki el6szor az
Inditas, majd a Névadas meniipontokat.

Az elnevezendd vagy modositandé program
kivalasztasahoz hasznailja a @ P @ gombokat.

(5]
(6]
7]

A kijelzett név mezejébe (5 leiités) valo
belépéshez hasznilja a <>, a karakterek
kivalasztasahoz pediga AV gombokat.

A név beirasa utan a @ gomb megnyomasaval
Iéphet ki.A név tarolva van.

A © és @ mliveletet annyiszor ismételje meg,
ahany programot akar elnevezni.

Kilépéshez nyomja meg a (&) gombot.



Kézi tarolas
Ez a meniipont lehetévé teszi a programhelyek
egyenként torténd bevitelét a memoriaba.
© Nyomja meg a (&) gombot.
@ A kurzor segitségével jeldlje ki az Inditas majd a

Kézi Tarol. meniipontokat:

Menui
Inditas

Nyelv
Orszag

Aut. Tarol. Rendszer ¢
Kézi Tarol. — Keresés o
Sorrend ¢ Prog. Szam e
Kedvenc Prog. Finomaliitas e
Névadas Tarolas

© Rendszer: jellje ki (automata kereséssel) Europat
vagy Nyugat-Eurépat (BG szabvany), Kelet-Eurépat
(DK szabvany), az Egyesiilt Kiralysagot (I szabvany)
vagy Franciaorszagot (LL szabvany).
* Franciaorszdgot kivéve (LLszabvdny), ahol a keresés
kizdrélag Franciaorszag kivdlasztdsdval torténik.

O Keresés: Nyomja mega > gombot.A keresés
elkezdédik. Minden egyes program megtalalasakor
a keresés ledll és megjelenik a program neve (ha
van ilyen). Folytassa a keresést. Ha ismeri a kivant
mdsor frekvencidjat, akkor iisse be kézvetlenil a
szamat a (0) és (9) gombok segitségével.
Ha egyetlen programot sem taldl, akkor olvassa el
al 2. oldalon taldlhaté tandcsokat.

© Prog.Szam: iisse be a kivant szamota <>
vagy @ - @ gombok segitségével. Példaul :a 1.
program sse be a ©Q) szamokat.

O Finomallitas: ha a vétel nem megfelels,
szabalyozza be a <> gombok segitségével.

© Tarolas: nyomja be a > gombot.A program
tarolasa megtortént.

O A O és @ miiveletet annyiszor ismételje meg,
ahany programot be akar vinni a memériaba.

© Kilépéshez: nyomja meg a (&) gombot.

Kedvenc programok

Ez a menii lehet&vé teszi azoknak a
programoknak a kivalasztasat, amelyek az
@ P @ gombbal elérhetSek lesznek.

© Nyomja meg a () gombot.

@ A kurzor segitségével jeldlje ki az Inditas majd
a Kedvenc Programok meniipontot, és nyomja

Menii

Inditas

Nyelv

Orszag

Aut. Tarol.

Kézi Tarol.

Sorrend
Kedvenc Prog.

Névadas

meg a > gombot. Ekkor megjelenik a kedvenc
programok listdja. Az lizembe helyezéskor
talalt programok automatikusan bekeriiltek
ebbe a listaba.

© Vilassza ki a kivant programot a fel/le kurzor

gomb segitségével.

Hasznalja a bal/jobb gombot, ha hozza akar

tenni vagy el akar venni valamit a listabol.

O A © - O miiveletet annyiszor ismételje meg,
ahany programot hozza akar tenni vagy el akar
venni a listabol.

O Ha ki akar |épni a meniib8l, nyomja meg
tobbszor a gombot.

©

Egyéb szabalyozasok az Ind

@ Nyomja meg a @ gombot és jeldlje ki az
Inditas meniipontot:

@ Nyelv: ha meg akarja véltoztatni a meniikijelzés
nyelvét.

© Orszag: ha ki akarja valasztani az On orszagat.
Ennek a szabdlyozdsnak a keresésben, a programok
automatikus osztdlyozdsdban és a teletext
kijelzésében van szerepe. Ha az On orszdga nem
szerepel a listdn, akkor jelélje ki a “..." vdlasztdst.

O Aut.Tarol.: az On korzetében foghatéd
programhelyek automatikus keresése.Ha a
tévéallomas vagy a kabelhalézat tovabbitja az
automatikus besorolast, akkor a programok

itas meniipontban

szamozasa helyes lesz. Ellenkezd esetben, a
Sorrend meniipont segitségével Ujra kell a
programokat szamozni (4.0).
Egyes tévédllomdsok vagy kdbelhdlézatok a sajat
osztdlyozdsi paramétereiket haszndljdk (régié, nyelv...).
Ebben az esetben a AV gombok segitségével
vdlaszthatja ki a programokat, majd a > gomb
segitségével tdrolhatja vdlasztdsat.
Ha ki akar Iépni vagy meg akarja szakitani a keresést,
nyomja meg a (&Y gombot. Ha egy programot sem
taldlt, olvassa el a | 2. oldalon taldlhaté tandcsokat.
© Ha ki akar 1épni a meniibél, nyomja meg a
gombot.




Képbeallitas

© Nyomja meg elébb a (&), majd a > gombot. Az
Kép meniipont megjelenik:

Menii IL

Fényerd

Kép s —3> Szin
Hang Kontraszt
Funkcidk [ Képélesség
Inditas Telitettség
Digitalis Opciok

Tarolas

O A AV gombok megnyomdsaval valasszon ki egy
paramétert, és a <> gombok megnyomasaval
végezze el a bedllitast.

Megjegyzés: a képbedllitds alatt csak a vdlasztott
sor megjelenitése Idthaté. Ha Ujra meg akarja
jeleniteni a mendit, nyomja meg a AV gombot.

© A beillitas elvégzése utan, valassza a Tarolas
meniipontot, majd a tarolashoz nyomja mega >
gombot. Ha ki akar Iépni, nyomja meg a (&) gombot.

A beillitasok leirasa:

* Fényerd: a kép fényerejét szabalyozza.

* Szin: a szin telitettségét szabdlyozza.

* Kontraszt: a vilagos és sotét tonusok kozotti
kilonbséget szabalyozza.

* Képélesség: a kép tisztasagat szabalyozza.

* Telitettség: a szinek arnyalatat szabalyozza:
Hideg (kékebb), Normalis (kiegyensulyozott)
vagy Meleg (pirosabb).

* Digitalis Opciok:

- 100 Hz: 100 Hz-es jelfeldolgozas

- Digital Scan (tipustdl fligg6): lehetdvé teszi a az egyes
képeknél lathato vibrald hatas csokkentését.

- Double Lines (Sorkettdzés): a fiiggdleges
felbontas megkétszerezése, ami megsziinteti a
sorok lathatosagat.

Javasolt az NTSC (60 Hz-es) képekhez.

Hangbeallitas

@ Nyomja mega @ gombot, jeldlje ki a Hang-ot
(V) és nyomja meg a > gombot.
A Hang meniipont megjelenik:

Ment Magas
Kép Mély
Hang — Balansz
Funkciok § Deltahang
Indités Hanghatarolé
Fejhall. Hangerd

Tarolas

@ A AV gombok megnyomasaval valasszon ki egy
paramétert, és a <> gombok megnyomasaval
végezze el a bedllitast.

© A beillitas elvégzése utan, valassza a Tarolas
meniipontot, majd a tarolashoz nyomja meg a >

gombot.
O Ha ki akar lépni a2 meniib8l, nyomja meg a
gombot.

A beallitasok leirasa:

* Magas: a nagy frekvenciaju hangok bedllitasa.

* Mély: az alacsony frekvenciaju hangok bedllitasa.

* Balansz: a bal és jobb oldali hangszérékbol
jové hang kiegyensulyozasa.

* Deltahang: a kiilénb6zé programok és EXT
csatlakozasok kozotti hangerd eltérések
kiegyenlitését teszi lehetévé. Ez a bedllitas a 0-
40 kozotti programokra és az EXT
csatlakoztatasokra vonatkozik.

* Hanghatarolé: automatikus hangeré
szabalyozas, amely csokkenti a hangerd
novekedést, kiilonésen egy masik programra
torténd atkapcsolaskor vagy hirdetéseknél.

* Fejhalligaté Hangers: a fejhallgatd kiilonleges
bedllitasat teszi lehetSvé a televizio
hangszordéinak hangerejétdl fiiggetlendil.

Az funkciok beallitasa

@ Nyomja mega @ gombot, jeldlje ki a Funkciék-
at (V) és nyomja mega > gombot. igy a
kovetkezéket allithatja be:

@ 1d6zits, Gyerekzar és Sziilsi Ell.: lasd a kdvetkezd
oldalt.

© DNR (Zajcsskkentés): Min, Med (optimalis
pozicid), Max vagy KI: rossz vétel esetén
csokkenti a kép zajszintjét (hangyas kép).

O Rotacis (csak nagyképerny6nél): a nagyméret(i
képerny&k érzékenyek a fold magneses terében
bekovetkezett valtozasokra. Ez a beallitas

lehetévé teszi a magneses hatas ellenstlyozasat,
a képtorzulas kikiiszébolését.

© Dinamikus kontraszt (tipustd fliggd): Min, Med
(optimalis pozicid), Max vagy KI. Lehetévé teszi a
kontraszt automatikus szabalyozasat.

O Dekoder: vlassza azt a programot vagy programokat,
amelyek kiilsé dekoderrel foghatok, majd valassza azt
a csatlakozot, amelyhez a dekéder csatlakoztatva van:
EXTI vagy EXT2.
Ha a dekéder videomagnéra van csatlakoztatva,
vdlassza a videomagné csatlakozojdt (EXT2).

© Ha ki akar lépni, nyomja meg a gombot.




Ebresztés funkcio

Ez a meniipont lehet6vé teszi, hogy
tévékésziilékét ébresztésre hasznalja.
© Nyomja meg a () gombot.
@ Jeldlje ki a kurzorral a meniiben elébb a
Funkciék-at majd az Idézitot:

Meni
Kép
Hang 1d6zitd Id6zités
Funkcioka@® —3 Gyerekzary  Kezdés
Inditas Szul6i Ell. Vége
DNR Prog. Szam
Rotacié Indit
Dinamikus kontraszt
Dekoder

© 1dazités: Allitsa be a pontos idét.
Megjegyzés: az éra automatikusan bedllitodik a
kapcsolégombbal térténd bekapcsolds utdn.
A pontos idét az | programhelyre hangolt adds
teletextjérd| tolti le. Ha ennek a programnak nincs
teletextje, akkor a bedllitds nem térténik meg.

O Kezdés: llitsa be a kezdési idépontot.

O Vvége: dllitsa be a készenléti iizemmaddba vald
atkapcsolas idépontjat.

O Prog.Szam: éllitsa be annak a programnak a
szamat, amelyre ébredni szeretne.

@ Indit: amellyel a kovetkezdket lehet beallitani:

* Egyszer egyszeri ébresztés,
* Naponta minden nap,
* Kikapcsolas torlés.

O A @ gomb megnyomasaval a beprogramozott
idépontban a tévékésziiléket atkapcsolja
készenléti allapotba. Ha bekapcsolva hagyja a
tévékeésziiléket, akkor a megjeldlt idépontban
csak programot fog valtani (és az Vége utan fog
készenléti allapotba atkapcsolni).

A Tévézar és az 1dézité funkciok kombindcidja
korldtozza a tévékészlilék haszndlati idejét példdul
az 6n gyermekei szdmdra.

Tévézar

Segitségével egyes m(isorokat letilthat vagy
teljesen meg is tilthatja a tévékészilék
hasznalatat a gombok lezarasaval.

Gyermekzar

© Nyomja meg a (&) gombot.

@ A kurzorral jeldlje ki a Funkciék meniipontot
és allitsa a Gyerekzar-at Be pozicioba.

Menii
Ké 1d6zito
H P Gyerekzar -jﬁ Bee Kie

ang SzUISI EIl §
Funkciok —e= —3m DNR
Inditas Rotacié
Dinamikus kontraszt

Dekdéder ©

© Kapcsolja ki a tévékésziiléket és rejtse el a
taviranyitot. A tévékésziilék ekkor hasznalhatatlan
(csak a taviranyitoval lehet Gjra bekapcsolni).

O Ha meg akarja sziintetni a letiltast: 4llitsa a
Gyerekzar-at az Ki poziciéba.

Programzar

@ Nyomja mega () gombot, jelélje ki elébb a
Funkciék majd a Szilsi Ell. meniipontokat:

@ Be kell iitnie az &n titkos hozzaférési kodjat.

ElSszor Usse be kétszer a 0711 kodot, majd vigye
be az 6n altal valasztott kodot. Ekkor megjelenik a
meni.

© sziilsi Ell: 2 programok kivalasztasihoz hasznilja
a AV gombokat, majd nyugtazza a > gomb
megnyomasaval.Azok el6tt a programok és
csatlakozasok elétt, amelyek le vannak tiltva a a
jel jelenik meg. Ha egy letiltott programot meg akar
nézni, akkor elébb be kell iitnie a titkos kodjat,
kiilénben a képernyé sétét marad.
A Inditas meniihdz valé hozzdférés szintén le van
tiltva. Figyelem, azoknak a kédolt programoknak az
esetében, amelyekhez kiilsé dekdderre van sziikség,
a megfelelé EXT csatlakozéaljzatot is le kell zdrni.

O Kodvaltoztatas: lehetévé teszi egy Uj 4 jegy(
kod bevitelét. Az Uj kéd tarolasahoz irja be a
kédot még egyszer.
Ha On elfelejtette a titkos kédjdt, irja be a 071 |
dltaldnos kédot kétszer.

© Mindent térlni: valamennyi programzart tdrdl.

O Mindent letilt: valamennyi tévéprogramot és
EXT csatlakozast letilt.

@ Ha ki akar lépni, nyomja meg a gombot.



Teletext

A teletext egy Ujsaghoz hasonlatos informacids rendszer, amelyet egyes csatornak sugaroznak.
Segitségével a nagyothallok vagy az adas nyelvét nem ismerdk feliratozva nézhetik a miisorokat

(2 kabeltévé misorat és a miiholdas adasokat...).

<Nyom6gomb:

> ( Eredmény: )

©/®
Or®

@000

Pay
® o) (©
.

g C)O@

@000

A teletext
megjelenitése

Egy oldal
kivalasztasa

Kozvetlen
hozzaférés a
rovatokhoz

‘ Tartalomjegyzék

Tovabbi
oldalak
kozvetlen
kivalasztasa

Az oldal
felnagyitasa

Dupla teletext
oldal

(csak bizonyos
késztilékekben
elérhetd)
Rejtett
informaciok
Kedvenc
oldalak

Lehetbvé teszi a teletext megjelenitését, a feliratos izemmaodra

valo attérést és az onnan torténd kilépést. A tartalomjegyzék az
elérhetd rovatoknak a listajaval egyiitt jelenik meg. Minden egyes
rovatot egy 3 jegy(i oldalszam jelol.

Ha a vdlasztott csatorna nem rendelkezik teletext szolgdltatdssal,

a 100. szdm jelenik meg, a képernyé pedig so6tét marad (ebben az
esetben Iépjen ki a teletextbdl és vdlasszon egy mdsik csatorndt).

ir]a be a vélasztott oldal szamat a (0) - (9 vagy GOP®
gombok segitségével. Példaul:a 120. oldalhoz sse be a

() szamokat. A szam megjelenik a bal felsé sarokban, a szamlalé
lapoz, majd megjelenik a valasztott oldal. Ha egy masik oldalt
akar megjeleniteni, ismételje meg a miiveletet.

Ha a szdmldlé tovdbb folytatja a keresést, az azt jelenti, hogy az
adott oldal hidnyzik. Vdlasszon egy mdsik oldalt.

A képernyé aljan szines savok lathatok.A 4 szines gomb
segitségével hozzaférhetdk a rovatok és a hozzajuk tartozé
oldalak.

Ha a rovat vagy az adott oldal még nem hozzdférheté, a szines
sdvok villognak.

Ha vissza akar térni a tartalomjegyzékhez (altalaban al00. oldal).

Egyes oldalak tovabbi oldalakat tartalmaznak (példaul a

120. oldal az 1/3,2/3 és 3/3 oldalakat).

A <> gombok segitségével tetszés szerint hozziférhetiink
a tovabbi oldalakhoz.

Ha meg akarja jeleniteni az oldal felsé vagy alsé részét,
majd vissza akar térni a normalis mérethez.

A teletext kétoldalas megjelenitésének be- vagy kikapcsolasara. Az

aktiv oldal bal oldalon jelenik meg, a kovetkezé pedig jobb oldalon.
Nyomijuk le a ¢ gombot, ha régziteni kivanunk egy oldalt (példaul a
tartalomjegyzéket).Az aktiv oldalnak jobb oldalon kell lennie.

A normal médba valé visszatéréshez nyomjuk le a -T) gombot.

Ha meg akarja jeleniteni vagy el akarja tiintetni a rejtett
informaciodkat (pl. megfejtéseket).

A 0 — 40 teletext program koziil On kivalaszthat 4 kedvenc

oldalt, amelyek ezutan kozvetleniil hozzaférhetSk lesznek a

szines gombok segitségével (piros, z6ld, sarga, kék).

© Ha meg akarja tekinteni kedvenc oldalait, nyomja meg a
gombot.

Jelenitse meg azt a teletext oldalt, amelyet memorizalni akar.
© Ezutan 3 masodpercig tartsa benyomva a valasztott
szines gombot. Ezzel az oldal memorizalva van.
Ismételje meg ezt a miiveletet a tobbi szines gombbal is.
Ettél kezdve amikor a teletextet megtekinti, kedvenc
oldalai szinesben megjelennek a képerny§ aljan.A tobbi
rovat megtekintéséhez nyomja meg a gombot.

Ha mindent t6réini akar, tartsa benyomva a . gombot
5 mdsodpercig.

(X




16/9-es formatum

A kép sugarzasa 16:9 formatumban (széles képernyd) vagy 4:3 (hagyomanyos képernyd) torténhet.
A 4:3-as kép alsé és felsS részén néha fekete csik lathato (széles formatum).
Ez a fukcid eltiinteti a fekete csikokat és lehet&vé teszi a legmegfelelébb kép abrazolasat.

Abban az esetben, ha aTV 4:3 képernyodvel rendelkezik.
A (&) gombot (vagy A V) lenyomasaval a kévetkezé formatumot valaszthatja ki:

4:3

Atvalt 4:3

Atvalt 16:9

A képet 4:3 formatumban lathatja.

A képet fiiggélegesen nydijtott. Ezzel eltiinteti a fekete savokat, amelyek a Letterbox
formatumban torténd hasznalat soran jelentkeznek.

A képet fiiggblegesen 6sszetomoriti 16 :9 formatumba.

Abban az esetben, ha aTV 16:9 képernyével rendelkezik.

A gombot (vagy < >) lenyomasaval a kévetkezd formatumot valaszthatja ki:

A televizié automatikus dtkapcsoldval van felszerelve. Ez dekédolja egyes programok kiilonleges szigndljdt és
kivdlasztja a képernyd helyes formdtumdt.

O
O @)

Q -

O @)
@) @)
OQO
@) @)

O
L

0)
0]

4:3

Nagyit 14:9

Nagyit 16:9

Nagy Felirat

Szuperszéles

Szélesvasznu

Auto Formazas

A kép 4:3 formatumban reprodukalédik, a képernyd két oldalan fekete csik lathato.
A AV gombok megnyomasaval a kép megnagyobbodik.

A kép 14:9 formatumban reprodukalédik, a két oldalon nem tul széles fekete csik
marad.A AV gombok segitségével fiiggéleges iranyban el lehet mozgatni a képet,
hogy lathatéva valjanak az alcimek.

A kép 16:9 formatumban reprodukalédik. Ez a beallitas akkor hasznalandé, ha a
széles formatumban sugarzott képet akarunk nézni. A feliratokat AV gombok
hasznalataval lathatova tessziik.

A kép 4:3 formatumban reprodukalédik a képernyd egész feliiletén és a feliratok
lathatéak maradnalGA AV gombok segitségével a kép also széle kiemelkedik vagy
stillyed.

A kép 4:3 formatumban reprodukalédik a képernyé egész feliiletén. A feliratokat
AV gombok hasznalataval lathatéva tessziik.

A 16:9 formatumban reprodukalt kép megfelel6 méretekben jelenik meg a
képernyd egész feliiletén.

(csak egyes modellekben érheté el). A kép formatumat automatikusan ugy allitja be,
hogy az a lehetS legjobban kitoltse a képernyé feliiletét.

A PIP hasznalata (csak egyes modellekben érhetd el)

Ez a funkcié lehetdséget ad a kicsi keretes © A (™ gombbal megvaltoztathatja az ablak
ablak megjelenitésére. Megjelenithetd ebben az méretét, vagy kikapcsolhatja a PIP funkciét.
ablakban egy csatlakoztatott késziilék (vided O Az ablakot a [ gombbal helyezheti 4t.

felvevd, DVD, ....) képe.

@ Nyomja mega (™ gombot a PIP

Az ablak a kurzor hasznalataval fokozatosan
szintén athelyezhetd (csak az 5-6s allason).

megjelenitéséhez. A kicsi keretes ablak © Hasznilja a (P gombot ha fel akarja cserélni a
megjelenik a f6 képen.

@ Haszndlja a & gombot a csatlakoztatott
késziilék képének megjelenitéséhez.

két képet.



Egyéb késziilékek csatlakoztatasa

Tipustol fiiggden a tévékésziilék 2 vagy 3 EXT| és EXT2 (és EXT4) csatlakozéaljjal van felszerelve,

melyek a hatoldalan talalhatdk.

Az EXT| csatlakozénak van audio és video kimenete/bemenete és RGB bemenete.
Az EXT2 csatlakozénak van audio és video kimenete/bemenete és S-VHS bemenete.
Az EXT4 (ha van ilyen) csatlakozénak van audio és video kimenete/bemenete és RGB bemenete.

Képmagno

il ﬂ

-w-

Mas késziilékek

A mellékelt abra szerint kdsse 6ssze a képmagnot a televizioval.
Hasznaljon j6 mindségli EURO-csatlakozoézsinért.

Ha a képmagndn nincs EURO-csatlakozé, a televiziéval vald
Osszekottetés csak az antennazsindron keresztiil valésithaté meg.

A televizié O-ds programjdt a képmagno tesztjelére kell hangolni (Idsd
a TAROLAS fejezetet, 5. 0ld). A képmagné képének megjelenitéséhez
nyomja meg a (0) gombot.

Képmagné és Dekéder

A képmagné masodik EURO-csatlakozéjara kosse a dekodert.
Eziltal a kédolt adasokat is felveheti. Lisd még a Dekéder c.
fejezetet (6. oldal).

Miihold antenna, dekdéder, DVD, jatékok...

A csatlakoztatast a mellékelt abra szerint végezze el.

A legjobb mindség elérése érdekében az RGB jelekkel dolgozé
késziilékeket ( digitalis dekdder, jatékok, egyes DVD lejatszok, ...)
kapcsolja az EXT| vagy EXT4 csatlakozoba, azokat, amelyek S-
VHS jeleket adnak le (Hi-8 és S-VHS képmagnok, ...) kapcsolja a
EXT?2 csatlakozoba.

A csatlakoztatott késziilékek kivalasztasa

Az EXTI, EXT2,az S-VHS2 (az EXT2 csatlakozé S-VHS jele),
EXT4 (a modelltdl fuggden) és a televizid elején talalhaté az EXT3
csatlakozo kivalasztasdhoz nyomja meg a (8 gombot.

A legtdbb késziilék sajdt maga vezérli az egyik csatlakozdrél a mdsikra
torténd dtvdltdst.

Csatlakozasok az oldallapon

Végezze el az itt lathatd csatlakoztatdsokat.

A &) gomb segitségével valassza az EXT3.

Moné késziilék esetében a hang jelent az AUDIO L (vagy AUDIO R)
bemenetre kdssiik.A hang automatikusan a televizié jobb és bal
hangszérojdbdl jon. Ne csatlakoztassa egyszerre a VIDEQO és az
S-VIDEO kdbelt. Ez kép torzuldst okozhat.

Fejhallgato

Ha el akarja némitani a televiziéjat, akkor nyomja meg a ®),
gombot. (Lasd még: Hangbedllitas 6.oldal).

A fejhallgaté ellendlldsdnak 32 és 600 ohm kézott kell lenni.

Erosito (csak egyes modellekben érhetd el)
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Hifi-toronyhoz torténd 6sszekapcsolas esetén hasznaljon audio
csatlakozé zsinért. A televizio "L" és "R" kimenetét kosse 6ssze
a hifi-torony "AUDIO IN" "L" és "R" bemenetével.



EaSYLi nk funkcio (csak egyes modellekben érhetd el)

Abban az esetben, ha az On videomagnoja rendelkezik EasyLink
funkcidval, akkor az tizembe helyezéskor beillitott nyelv, orszag és a
megtalalt csatornak automatikusan atadasra keriilnek a videomagnora.
S6t, ha a tévékésziilék készenléti izemmaodban van, a taviranyitd @-javal
kozvetlendl is elindithatja a felvételt a televizién kijelzett csatornan.

A videomagndt feltétleniil az EXT2 csatlakozdsra kell csatlakoztatni
(Idsd 10.old).

Videomagné, DVD, SAT,AMP vagy CD

ATV tavvezérlojével miikodtethetd a termékskalank legtobb audio- és videokésziiléke:

e Nyomja meg a Select gombot a kivant tizemmad kivalasztasahoz:
vovien VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP vagy CD.
A taviranyito fényjelzéjének a vilagitasa jelzi a valasztott izemmodot.
Ha a valasztott izemméd aktivalasa elmarad, akkor a fényjelzé
i 60 masodperc mulva automatikusan kikapcsol (visszakapcsol TV
é u tizemmodba).

Berendezéstdl fiiggden a kovetkezdé gombokkal rendelkezik:

® 00

(!) készenléti lizemmad,

4«4 gyors visszacsévélés,

»P  gyors elérecsévélés,
szlnet,
felvétel,
ledllitas,
lejatszas,
DVD:A feliratozas nyelve,
meni megjelenités,

s6 és bedllitd kurzor,

SHEOOM TJ6)

valasztas,
©(@ digitalis gombok,
G P ® misorvalasztas,

®EEE(-H0®

®QO®O
OJOIGIO)

nyelvvalasztas,
OSD menii,
(O) videomagné idozités.
A tavirdnyité minden olyan videomagndval és miholdvevével kompatibilis, amely az
RC5 szabvdny szerint készlilt és minden olyan DVD-vel, amely az RC6 szabvdny szerint

mUikédik.
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Tanacsok

Rossz az adas vétele
Kozeli hegyek vagy magas épiiletek kett&s
képet, arnyékot vagy visszhangot okozhatnak.
Ebben az esetben prébalja manudlisan
beallitani a képet : Finom beallitasok (5. old.)
vagy moédositsa a kiilsé antenna
iranybedllitasat. Ellenérizze azt is, hogy az
antenna képes-e adast fogni ezen a
frekvenciasavon (UHF vagy VHF sav).
Rossz vétel (havazas) esetében illitsa a
Funkciék meni a Dynamic NR -t BE -re
(6. oldal).

Nincs kép
Amennyiben a televizié nem kapcsol be
nyomja meg kétszer a taviranyiton lévo
kikapcsolas gombot.
Kell6képpen csatlakoztatta-e az antennat?
A megfelel6 rendszert vallasztotta-e ki?
(5. old.). A rosszul csatlakoztatott zsinérok
(pl. antennacsatlakozd) gyakran okoznak kép-
vagy hangproblémat (amikor a késziiléket
elmozditjak, el6fordulhat, hogy bizonyos
csatlakozédugok elmozdulnak a helyiikrdl).
Ellendrizze az sszes csatlakozast.

A csatlakoztatott késziilék fekete-fehér

képet ad
A videdkazettak lejatszasahoz ellenérizze,
hogy a felvétel ugyan olyan standard-ben
késziilt-e (PAL, SECAM, NTSC), mint amilyet
a képmagné le tud jatszani.

Nincs hang
Ha bizonyos programokat a késziilék hang

nélkiil sugaroz, akkor nem a megfelel TV-
rendszert vallasztotta ki. Médositsa a
Rendszer bedllitasat (5. old.).

Teletext
Egyes betlik rosszul latszanak? Ellenérizze,
hogy a Orszag helyesen van-e beillitva (5.0.).

Nem miikédik a taviranyito?

Ellendrizziik a taviranyitd oldalan kivalasztott
lizemmodot, és hogy a TV felé iranyitjuk-e.

Ha a taviranyité hasznalata kozben a televizié
fényjelzéje nem villog, cserélje ki az elemeket.

Készenléti helyzet
Ha a késziilék bekapcsolasakor az készenléti
helyzetben marad és a Zarva jelzés jelenik
meg, mikor a televizi6 nyomoégombjait
hasznalja, akkor a Gyerekzar funkcid nincs
kiiktatva (lasd 7. old.). Ha a televizié nem kap
Uj jelzést 15 percig ? keresztiil, akkor
automatikusan készenléti helyzetre kapcsol at.
Az energiatakarékossag érdekében a televizio
olyan alkotorészeket tartalmaz, amelyek
készenléti allapotban nagyon kevés energiat
fogyasztanak (I W alatt).

Még mindig nem jol miikédik a késziilék?
Meghibasodas esetén ne problja sajatkeziileg
megjavitani a késziiléket, hanem forduljon a
szervizhez.

A televizio tisztitasa
A képernyét és a burkolatot kizarélag tiszta,
puha és nem bolyhosodé ruhaval lehet
tisztitani. Ne hasznaljunk olyan termékeket,
amelyekben alkohol vagy oldészer van.

RGB jelek: Harom videojelrél van sz6 (piros, zold és kék), melyek kozvetlenil a katédesé piros, zold
és kék agyuit vezérlik. Ezen jelek hasznalata jobb min&ségl képet biztosit.

NICAM hang: Olyan eljaras, amely a hang digitalis min&ségben vald atvitelét biztositja.

Rendszer: A televiziés misorok sugarzasa nem minden orszagban torténik ugyanolyan médon.
Kiilonb6z8 szabvanyok léteznek: BG, DK, | és LL'.A Rendszer beillitis lehetdvé teszi ezeknek a
szabvanyoknak a kivalasztasat. Ne keverje 6ssze az utébbi szabvanyokat a szinszabvannyal, mely
PAL vagy SECAM lehet. Europa legtobb orszagaban a Pal rendszert hasznaljak, mig
Franciaorszagban, Oroszorszagban és a legtobb afrikai orszagban a Secam rendszert.
Az Egyesiilt Allamokban és Japanban az NTSC nev(i rendszert hasznaljak.

100Hz: A hagyomanyos televiziok (50 Hz) masodpercenként 25 képet mutatnak.A 100 Hz
technologianak készénhetSen a képfelbontas megduplazédott, és igy 50 képet lathatunk
masodpercenként. Javult a vizualis komfortérzet és megsz(int a villogas.

16/9: A képernyd szélesség / magassag aranyara vonatkozik. A széles képernydjii televizidk aranya 16/9,

a hagyomanyos képernydnél 4:3.
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Dziekujemy za zakup naszego odbiornika telewizyjnego.

Niniejsza instrukcja zostata opracowana aby ufatwi¢ instalacje i uzytkowanie
Twojego odbiornika. Prosimy o szczegétowe zapoznanie sig z instrukcja.
Mamy nadzieje, ze nasza technologia spetnia Twoje oczekiwania.

Instalacja

Instalacja odbiornika . ...... ... .. 2
Przyciski na odbiorniku . ....... ... 2
Przyciski pilota ... ... ... 3
Szybkie instalowanie ....... . ... 4
Sortowanie Programow .. ... ... 4
Nadawanie nazw programom . ...........ouuiiniiniintinnennennennenn 4
Strojenie reCzNe ... ..ottt 5
Programy ulubione . ... ... . e 5
Inne ustawieniaw menu Instalacja ....... .. .. L L il i i i i 5
Uzytkowanie

Ustawieniaobrazu ........ ... ... 6
Ustawienia dzwieku ... ... . e 6
Ustawienia poszczegdlnych opcji ... 6
Funkcja budzika .. ... ... ... 7
Blokowanie odbiornika TV. ...... ... ... ... . .. 7
Teletekst ..o o 8
Formaty 16:9 . ... 9
Funkcja PIP o 9
Urzadzenia peryferyjne

Magnetowid ... ... 10
INNy OSPrzet . ... . 10
Wybér podtaczonego osprzetu .. ... .. 10
Podtaczania urzadzen peryferyjnych ...... .. .. .. i i Il
Przyciski magnetowid lubDVD ... ... ... .. ... il Il
Informacje praktyczne

Porady . ... 12
Stowniczek ... 12

&b

Wskazowki dotyczace utylizacji

Twoj odbiornik wykonany jest z materiatéw, ktére moga by¢ ponownie
wykorzystane lub poddane recyklingowi.W celu ograniczenia ilosci odpadéw w
srodowisku naturalnym specjalne zaktady odbieraja zuzyte odbiorniki,
rozmontowuja je na czesci i gromadza materiaty do ponownego wykorzystania
(informaciji udzieli sprzedawca).




Instalacja odbiornika

@ Umiejscowienie odbiornika © Pilot
N

Odbiornik nalezy umiesci¢ na solidnej, stabilnej W16z 2 zataczone baterie R6, whasciwie
podstawie, w odlegtosci co najmniej 5 cm od ukierunkowujac bieguny. Sprawdz, czy
innych przedmiotéw.W celu unikniecia zagrozenia przelacznik trybu jest ustawiony w pozycji TV.
lub uszkodzenia odbiornika nie wolno na nim Ze wzgledu na ochrone srodowiska naturalnego
umieszcza¢ zadnych przedmiotdw, takich jak baterie dostarczane wraz z odbiornikiem nie
serwetki, naczynia z ptynami (wazony) lub zawierajq rteci, kadmu ani niklu. Prosimy, by nie
przedmioty wydzielajace ciepto (lampy). Ponadto wyrzucac zuzytych baterii, ale oddac je do recyklingu
odbiornik nie moze by¢ narazony na polanie woda. (w tym celu skontaktyj sie ze sprzedawcq). Zuzyte

baterie nalezy zastqpic bateriami tego samego typu.

© Podtaczenie
O Wiaczanie odbiornika

* Podtacz wtyczke antenowa do gniazda ™ z
tytu odbiornika.
W przypadku korzystania z anten wewnetrznych
(przenosnych) odbidr w pewnych warunkach moze by¢
utrudniony. MozZesz poprawic jakos¢ odbioru zmieniajqgc Jesli odbiornik pozostaje w stanie czuwania,
potozenie anteny. Jezeli odbiér jest nadal naciénij przycisk P ® pilota.
niezadowalajqcy, nalezy zastosowac antene zewnetrzng. Przy uzywaniu pilota mruga dioda kontrolna.

* Podtacz wtyczke kabla zasilajacego do gniazdka
w $cianie (220-240V / 50 Hz).

Przyciski na odbiorniku

W celu wiaczenia odbiornika naci$nij przycisk
on/off. Zapali si¢ czerwona dioda, a ekran si¢
rozjasni. Przeczytaj teraz rodziat dot. szybkiej
instalacji, znajdujacy sie na stronie 4.

Odbiornik telewizyjny posiada 4 lub 5 przyciski regulacji poziomu dzwieku odbiornika.
umieszczone z przodu lub na gérze, w Przyciski PROGRAM - + (- P +) stuza do
zaleznosci od modelu. wybierania pozadanych programoéw. Aby
PrzyciskiVOLUME - + (- . +) stuza do uzyska¢ dostep do menu, nalezy réwnoczesnie

nacisna¢ przyciski <1 -i < + (lub MENU).
Przyciski PROGRAM - + stuza wtedy do
wyboru zmienianej opcji,a przyciski <1 - +
do regulacji tej opcji. Aby wyj$¢ z menu, nalezy
ponownie nacisnaé¢ réwnoczesnie przyciski
A -i A+ (lub MENU).

Uwaga: jesli aktywna jest funkcja Blokada
Ogdlna, przyciski te nie sq dostepne (strona 7).




Przyciski pilota

Tryb czuwania

Przefaczanie odbiornika w tryb
czuwania. Aby ponownie wiaczy¢
odbiornik, nalezy nacisna¢ przycisk
®, PO @ delete lub @ (@ albo

przycisk klawiatury numerycznej.

WYybér gniazda zewnetrznego
EXT (str.10)

Nacisna¢ kilka razy przed wybraniem
podtaczonego urzadzenia.

Lista programow

Wyswietlanie / usuwanie listy
programéw. Nacisnij przyciski AV,
aby wybra¢ program i nacisnij przycisk
>, aby go wyswietli¢.

Symbol @ pojawia sie przy programach
zablokowanych (s.7).

NEXTVIEW
Zobacz w osobnej ulotce (funkcja
dostepna tylko w niektérych modelach).

Kursor
Te 4 przyciski umozliwiaja poruszanie
sie w menu (AV <>).

Zatrzymanie obrazu.

Wrylaczenie dzwieku
Wylaczanie lub wiaczanie dzwieku.

Sita gtosu
Ustawianie natezenia dzwieku.

Informacja na ekranie
Stosowany do
wyswietlania/usuwania numeru i
nazwy programu (jesli jest nadana),
czasu, trybu dzwieku i ustawien
wytacznika czasowego. Przytrzymac
przez 5 sekund dla statego
wyswietlania numeru programu na
ekranie.

Active Control (zaleznie od wersji)
Optymalizuje jakos$¢ obrazu w
zaleznosci od jakosci sygnatu.

Podwojny Ekran (zaleznie od wersji)
Wiaczanie / wytaczanie wyswietlania
na 2 ekranach.

Drugi ekran umozliwia wyswietlanie
teletekstu.
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*Wyprodukowano na licengji Dolby Laboratories.
"“Dolby” i symbol podwéjnego D sq znakami Dolby Laboratories.

Dzwiek Surround

Stuzy do uruchamiania lub wylaczania
efektu dzwigku otaczajacego.W wers;ji
stereo pozwala to uzyska¢ wrazenie,
ze gtosniki sa bardziej od siebie
oddalone.W wersjach wyposazonych
w Virtual Dolby Surround *, umozliwia
uzyskanie tylnych efektéw
dzwigkowych Dolby Surround Pro
Logic.

Przelacznik trybu (s. 11)
Do wilaczania pilota w trybie TV,VCR
DVD, SAT,AMP lub CD.

Przyciski telegazety (str. 8)
lub PIP (str.9) libVCR / DVD (str.1 I)

Wiaczanie teletekstu (str. 8).
Obstuga audio i wideo produkdji (str.| 1)

Menu
Wyswietlanie lub wytaczanie menu.

Wybér programow

Wybieranie poprzedniego lub
nastepnego programu z listy
ulubionych programéw (patrz str. 5).

Przyciski cyfr

Bezposredni dostep do programéw.
W programach z dwucyfrowym
numerem, nalezy doda¢ drugg cyfre
zanim zniknie kreska.

Tryb odtwarzania dzwieku

Stuzy do przetaczania programéw z
Stereo (lub Nicam Stereo) na Mono lub
w przypadku programéw nadawanych w
dwach wersjach jezykowych, do
wybrania pomiedzy trybem Dual I lub
Dual Il. WskaZnik Mono $wieci sie na
czerwono gdy ten tryb jest wybrany.

Wryltacznik czasowy

Do wybierania odstepu czasu, po
ktérym odbiornik wylaczy sie
automatycznie (od 0 do 240 minut).

Format 16:9 (str. 9).

Wstepna regulacja obrazu i dzwieku
Stuzy do wybrania jednego z ustawionych
wstepnie trybow odtwarzania dzwigku lub
wyswietlania obrazu. Pozycja Osobiste
odpowiada ustawieniom wybranym w menu.



Plug & Pk"f
»

Szybkie instalowanie

Podczas pierwszego uruchamiania odbiornika,
na ekranie pojawi si¢ menu gtéwne. Nalezy

wybra¢ w nim kraj oraz jezyk wszystkich menu:

Menu
Instalacja L
Kraj o:H

DK

PL —<o
GB English

DE Deutsch

Gdy po wigczeniu odbiornika nie wyswietli sie
menu, nacisnij przyciski <A- i LA+ odbiornika i
przytrzymaj je wcisniete przez 5 sekund.

@ Wybierz kraj za pomoca przycisku AV a
nastepnie potwierdz wyboér przyciskiem >.
Jezeli wybrany przez Ciebie kraj nie jest
wymieniony na liscie, wybierz “..”

@ Wybierz zadany jezyk za pomoca przycisku
AV i potwierdz wybdr przyciskiem >.

© Automatycznie rozpocznie sie dostrajanie
kanatow. Operacja trwa kilka minut.
Wyswietlany jest stan wyszukiwania
znalezionych programéw. Po zakonczeniu
dostrajania menu zniknie.

Aby opusci¢ menu lub przerwac dostrajanie, nacisnij
@‘ Jezeli Zaden program nie zostat znaleziony,
przejdz do rozdziatu “Dobre Rady” na stronie 2.

O Jezeli nadajnik lub sie¢ kablowa nadaje sygnat
automatycznego sortowania, programy zostang
ponumerowane w ustalonej kolejnosci.
Instalowanie jest zakonczone.

O Jezeli taki sygnat nie jest nadawany, musisz uzy¢
menu Sortowanie aby ponumerowac
programy.

Niektére nadajniki lub sieci kablowe wysytajq swoje
wilasne parametry sortowania (wedlug regionu,
Jjezyka...).W takim wypadku mozesz dokonac
wyboru kryterium sortowania za pomocq przycisku
AV i potwierdzi¢ wybdr przyciskiem >.

Sortowanie programow

@ Naciénij przycisk (). Na ekranie wyswietli sie
Menu Gtéwne.

Menu
Instalacje
Jezyk
Kraj 00
Stroj. Automat 01 TVP1
Stroj. Reczne ~ 02 TVP2
Sortowanie o
Ulubione Prog. ~ 04 PLSAT
05 PLSA2

Nazwa

Nadawanie nazw programom

Jezeli chcesz, mozesz nada¢ nazwy programom

i gniazdom zewnetrznym.

Uwaga: Podczas instalowania odbiornika, nazwy

programéw nadawane sq automatycznie, jesli

stacja wysyta sygnat identyfikacyjny.

Nacisnij przycisk (.

Za pomocg kursora wybierz menu Instalacja,

nastepnie Nazwa.

©® Za pomoca przycisku @ P @ wybierz
program, ktéremu chcesz nada¢ nazwe lub
ktérego nazwe chcesz zmienié.

©Q

@ Za pomoca kursora wybierz menu Instalacja a
nastepnie menu Sortowanie.

© Za pomoca przyciskéw AV wybierz program,
ktérego numer chcesz zmieni¢ i potwierdz
wybor przyciskiem >.

O Za pomoca przyciskéw AV wybierz nowy
numer i potwierdz wybor przyciskiem >.

© Powtarzaj czynnosci @ i @ odpowiednia ilos¢
razy, aby dokona¢ zmiany numeracji wszystkich
programow.

O Aby opusci¢ menu, naci$nij .

O W polu, w ktérym wyswietlona jest nazwa
(5 znakoéw), poruszaj sie za pomoca
przyciskow < >.Wybieraj znaki naciskajac
AV.

© Nazwa zostata wprowadzona. Wyjdz za
pomoca przycisku @ Nazwa zostanie
zapisana w pamieci.

O Powtérz czynnosci od @ do @ dla kazdego
programu, ktéremu chcesz nadaé nazwe.

@ Aby opusci¢ menu nacisnij .



Strojenie reczne

(1]
2]

o

Programy ulubione

(1]
2]

Inne ustawienia w menu Instalacja

(1]
2]

3]

To menu umozliwia zapisywanie w pamieci
poszczegdlnych programéw pojedynczo, po kolei.
Nacisnij przycisk @

Za pomocg kursora wybierz menu Instalacja a
nastepnie Stroj. Reczne:

Menu
Instalacje
Jezyk

Kraj

Stroj. Automat

Stroj. Reczne C{éb -

System
Szukanie *

Sortowanie Nr Programu ¢
Ulubione Prog. Dostrojenie *
Nazwa Pamigé «

Opcja System: wybierz Europa (wykrywanie
automatyczne*) lub Europa Zach. (standard
BG), Europa Wsch. (standard DK), Wik. Bryt.
(standard l) lub Francja (standard LL).

*Za wyjqtkiem Frangji ( standard LL), gdzie trzeba
bezwzglednie wybrac opcje France (Francja).
Opcja Szukanie: nacisnij >. Rozpocznie si¢
przeszukiwanie. Z chwila odnalezienia

7]
(8]

programu, przeszukiwanie zostaje zatrzymane.
Wyswietlona zostanie nazwa programu (jesli
zostata nadana). Przejdz do nastgpnego etapu.
Jezeli znasz czestotliwos¢, na ktérej nadawany
jest szukany program, po prostu wprowadz te
liczbe przy pomocy przyciskéw (0) i

Jezeli nie zostat znaleziony zaden program, przejdz
do rozdziatu “Dobre Rady” (strona |2).

Opcja Nr Programu: wprowadz pozadany
numer programu za pomoca przyciskow < >
lub od (0) do (9). Na przyktad aby przywota¢
program 1, nacisnij kolejno

Opcja Dostrojenie: jezeli jakos¢ odbioru nie
jest zadowalajaca, wyreguluj za pomoca
przyciskow < >.

Opcja Pamigé: nacisnij >. Program zostat
zapisany w pamigci.

Powtérz czynnosci od @ do @ odpowiednia
ilo$¢ razy, aby zapisa¢ w pamieci ustawienia
wszystkich programéw.

Aby opusci¢ menu, nacisnij .

Menu umozliwia wybranie programéw
dostepnych przy pomocy przycisku Or®.
Nacisnij przycisk (.
Za pomocg kursora wybierz menu Ulubione
Prog. i nacisnij >.
Menu
Instalacje

Jezyk

Kraj

Stroj. Automat

Stroj. Reczne

Sortowanie

Ulubione Prog. cgs —3»- 2 ©
Nazwa

Nacisnij przycisk @ i wybierz menu Instalacja:
Wybierz Jezyk aby zmieni¢ jezyk
wyswietlanych menu.

Wybierz Kraj aby wybra¢ Twdj kraj.

To ustawienie odgrywa role w przeszukiwaniu,
automatycznym sortowaniu programéw oraz
wyswietlaczu teletekstu. JeZeli Twoj kraj nie jest
wymieniony na liscie, wybierz “..”

Wybierz Stroj.Automat. aby rozpocza¢
automatyczne poszukiwanie wszystkich
programéw dostepnych w twoim regionie.
Jezeli nadajnik lub sie¢ kablowa nadaje sygnat
automatycznego sortowania, programy zostana

3]
o
5]

(6]

Wyswietla sie lista ulubionych programow.
Programy odnalezione w czasie instalacji sa
automatycznie aktywowane w liscie.

Uzyj kursora gora / dét, aby wybra¢ program.
Uzyj kursora lewo / prawo, aby doda¢ lub
usung¢ program z listy.

Powtérz czynnoséci od @ do @ tyle razy ile
jest programéw do dodania lub usuniecia.
Aby opusci¢ menu, nacisnij kilka razy .

odpowiednio uszeregowane w kolejnosci. Jezeli
taki sygnat nie jest nadawany, w celu
uszeregowania programow w wybranej kolejnosci
skorzystaj z menu Sortowanie (patrz strona 4).
Niektdre nadajniki oraz sieci kablowe nadajq
wilasne parametry sortowania (wedfug regionéw,
Jjezyka,...).W takim przypadku mozesz dokonac
wyboru kryterium sortowania za pomocq
przycisku AV i potwierdzi¢ wybdr przyciskiem >.
Aby wyjs¢ lub przerwal przeszukiwanie, nacisnif
@. Jezeli nie ukaze sie zaden obraz, przejdz do
rozdziatu “Dobre Rady” (strona |2).

© Aby opusci¢ menu, nacisnij @).



Ustawienia obrazu

@ Nacisnij przycisk @ a nastepnie >.Wyswietli
si¢ menu Obraz:

Menu Jasnos¢

\ Kolor

Obraz dfr' > Kontrast
Dzwiek Ostros¢
Funkcje [ Temp. Barw
Instalacja Funkcje cyfrowe
Pamigé

@ Za pomoca przyciskéw AV wybierz dowolne
ustawienie, nastepnie wyreguluj przyciskami <>.
Uwaga: Podczas regulowania ustawien, wyswietlone
jest tylko wybrane ustawienie.

Aby powrdci¢ do menu, nacisnij AV.

© Po wyregulowaniu wybierz Pamieé i nacisnij >
aby zapisa¢ ustawienia. Nacisnij aby opuscic
menu.

Opis poszczegélnych ustawien:

* Jasno$é: zmienia stopien jasnosci obrazu.

* Kolor: zmienia intensywnos¢ barwy.

* Kontrast: zmienia réznice pomigdzy barwami
jasnymi i ciemnymi.

* Ostro$é: zmienia ostros$¢ obrazu.

* Temp. Barw: zmienia réwnowage barw:
dostepne s3 opcje Zimna — barwy niebieskawe),
Normalna — barwy zréwnowazone) lub
Ciepta — barwy czerwonawe.

* Funkcje Cyfrowa:

- 100Hz: przetwarzanie sygnatu |00Hz.

- Digital Scan (zaleznie od wersji): umozliwia
zmniejszenie efektu migotania widocznego na
niektérych obrazach.

- Podwéjne Linie: podwojenie rozdzielczosci
obrazu w pionie (zalecane szczegélnie dla
sygnatu NTSC 60Hz).

Ustawienia dzwieku

@ Naciénij (), wybierz Dzwiek (V) a nastepnie
nacisnij >.Wyswietli sie menu Dzwigk:

Menu Soprany
Basy

Obraz Balans
Diwiek o> —3» Delta Gtosu
Funkcje Ogr. Gtosn.
Instalacja Gtlosénos¢ stuch.
Pamigé

@ Za pomoca przyciskéw AV wybierz dowolne
ustawienie, nastepnie wyreguluj przyciskami <>.

© Po wyregulowaniu wybierz Pamie¢ i naci$nij >
aby zapisa¢ ustawienia.

O Aby opusci¢ menu, nacisnij .

Opis poszczegblnych ustawien
* Soprany: zmienia wysokie tony dzwieku.
* Basy: zmienia niskie tony.

* Balans: wyréwnuje poziom dzwigku na
lewym i prawym gtosniku.

* Delta Glosu: umozliwia kompensowanie
réznic gtosnosci pomiedzy poszczegdlnymi
programami lub gniazdami zewnetrznymi
EXT.Ta mozliwos$¢ regulacji jest dostgpna dla
programéw od 0 do 40 oraz dla gniazd
zewnetrznych EXT.

* Ogr. Gloén. (AVL — Automatyczne
Wyréwnywanie Dzwigku): automatyczna
kontrola poziomu gtosnosci stosowana w
celu wyeliminowania nagtych zmian natgzenia
dzwigku, szczegdlnie podczas przetaczania
programoéw lub przy wiaczaniu sig reklam.

* Gtosnos¢ Stuchawek: Umozliwia regulacje
gtosnosci w stuchawkach niezaleznie od
gtosnosci gtosnikéw telewizora.

Ustawienia poszczegolnych opgji

@ Naciénij (), wybierz Opcje (V) a nastepnie
nacisnij >.Teraz mozesz ustawi¢:

@ Timer, Blok. rodzic.) — blokada przed dzie¢mi
oraz Blok. progr.: patrz nastgpna strona.

© DNR: Min, 6red. (pozycja optymalna), Maks lub
Wrytaczenie. tagodzi zaktécenia obrazu
($niezenie obrazu).To ustawienie jest przydatne
w warunkach utrudnionego odbioru.

O Rotacja: (dostepne wylgcznie w przypadku
odbiornikéw wyposazonych w ekran o duzych
rozmiarach): ekrany o duzych rozmiarach sa
wrazliwe na zmiany ziemskiego pola
magnetycznego. To ustawienie pozwala

zrownowazy¢ ten wpltyw poprzez
odpowiednie pochylenie obrazu.

© Kontrast dynamiczny (zaleznie od wersji): Min,
8red. (pozycja optymalna), Maks lub
Wrytaczenie. Umozliwia wiaczenie
automatycznej regulacji kontrastu.

O Dekoder: wybierz program lub programy
wykorzystujace zewnetrzny dekoder, nastepnie
wybierz gniazdo, do ktérego podtaczytes
dekoder: EXTI lub EXT2.

Jezeli dekoder jest podiqczony do magnetowidu,
wybierz gniazdo magnetowidu (EXT2).

@ Aby opusci¢ menu, nacisnij .



Funkcja budzika

To menu umozliwia uzywanie odbiornika
telewizyjnego jako budzika.

@ Nacisnij przycisk ().

@ Za pomoca kursora wybierz menu Funkcje a
nastepnie Timer:

Menu
Obraz Timer o Godzina
Dzwiek Blok. Ogélna ~ Poczatek
Funkcje ce=—3» Blok. Rodzic. Koniec
Instalacja DNR Nr Programu
Rotacja Aktywacja

Kontrast dynamiczny
Dekoder

© Godzina: wprowadz aktualny czas.
Uwaga: wskazanie czasu jest uaktualniane z
teletekstu programu zapamietanego jako pierwszy,
po wigczeniu telewizora wigcznikiem sieciowym.
Jezeli ta stacja nie nadaje sygnatu teletekstu, to
nastawienie zegara nie bedzie aktualizowane.

Blokowanie odbiornika TV

Ta funkcja umozliwia zablokowanie niektérych
programow lub catkowite ograniczenie
mozliwosci uzytkowania odbiornika TV przez
zablokowanie przyciskow.

Blokada przed dzieémi (Biok rodzic)

© Nacisnij (0.

@ Za pomoca kursora wybierz menu Funkcje i
ustaw opcje Blok. Ogdlna w pozycji Wk..

Menu
Obraz Timer .
Dzwiek Blok. Ogélna i& Zat. e Wyt e

Funkcje —g= —3» Blok. Rodzic.

Instalacja DNR

Rotacja

Kontrast dynamiczny

Dekoder

© Wylacz odbiornik i schowaj pilota. Od tej
chwili nie da sie korzysta¢ z odbiornika (mozna
go whaczy¢ tylko za pomocg pilota).

O Anulowanie blokady: ustaw opcje Blok. Ogélna
w pozycji WYL.

Blokada programow (Biok. progr)

@ Nacisnij przycisk @, wybierz menu Funkcje a
nastepnie opcje Blok. Rodic.:

O Poczatek: wprowadz pore wiaczenia odbiornika.

© Koniec: wprowadz pore wytaczenia odbiornika
i przej$cia w tryb czuwania.

O Nr Programu: wprowadz numer programu,
ktérym ma obudzi¢ Cie budzik.

@ Aktywacja: mozesz teraz ustawic:

* Raz budzenie jednorazowe,
¢ Codziennie budzenie codzienne,
* Wytaczenie anulowanie funkcji budzenia.

O Naciénij @) aby przelaczy¢ odbiornik w tryb
czuwania. Odbiornik wiaczy sie automatycznie o
zaprogramowanej godzinie. Jezeli odbiornik
bedzie wiaczony, to o wskazanej godzinie po
prostu nastapi uaktywnienie wybranego
programu (oraz przetaczenie odbiornika w tryb
czuwania o zaprogramowanej porze Koniec).
Potgczenie funkgji Blokada TV oraz funkgji
Timer, pozwala ograniczy¢ czas uzytkowania
odbiornika TV na przyktad przez dzieci.

@ Wprowadz Twdj tajny kod dostepu. Za pierwszym
razem wprowadz dwukrotnie kod 0711 a
nastepnie Twoj wiasny kod.Wyswietli sie menu.

© Blok.Rodic.: za pomoca przyciskéw AV
wybierz zadany program TV i potwierdz
naciskajac >. Przy numerach zablokowanych
programéw oraz przy symbolach zablokowanych
gniazd zewnetrznych wyswietli si¢ symbol a.
Obejrzenie programu, ktéry zostat zablokowany,
wymaga teraz wprowadzenia tajnego kodu.W
przeciwnym razie ekran pozostanie czarny.
Dostep do menu Instalacja jest réwniez zablokowany.
Uwaga, w przypadku programéw kodowanych, do
ktérych stosowany jest dekoder zewnetrzny, nalezy
zablokowa¢ odpowiednie gniazdo zewnetrzne EXT.

O Zmiana Kodu: ta opcja umozliwia
wprowadzenie nowego czterocyfrowego kodu.
Potwierdz nowy kod wprowadzajac go ponownie.
Jezeli nie pamietasz Twojego tajnego kodu,
wprowadz dwukrotnie kod uniwersalny 071 1.

© Usun Wszystko: ta opcja umozliwia
odblokowanie wszystkich zablokowanych
programow.

0O Blokada Ogélna: umozliwia zablokowanie
wszystkich programéw TV oraz gniazd
zewnetrznych EXT.

@ Aby opusci¢ menu nacisnij .



Teletekst

Teletekst jest systemem informacyjnym nadawanym przez niektére kanaly telewizyjne.Wiadomosci podawane
w teletekscie odczytuje sie podobnie jak gazete. System ten umozliwia réwniez odbieranie napiséw
dialogowych u dotu ekranu, co jest pomocne dla oséb z uposledzeniem stuchu lub oséb nie znajacych jezyka, w
ktérym nadawany jest program (nadawanie w sieciach kablowych, w kanatach satelitarnych,...).

‘ Nacisnij przycisk: > CAby uzyskac: >
—— ) Woywotanie Ta funkcja pozwala na przywotanie strony teletekstu, przejscie na tryb
teletekstu: przezroczysty a nastepnie na opuszczenie teletekstu. Najpierw pojawia

Wybér
©/ @ strony
@ P @ teletekstu

nagtowkow
tematycznych

Strona gtéwna

QOO
eEO®

©
i
5| 9000 "G
©
®

Bezposredni
wybieranie
pod-stron

” Powiekszenie
strony

e
Podwéjna strona
telegazety
(dostepne wytqcznie

w niektérych
wersjach)

Informacje

@
C) ukryte
Ulubione
@ strony

@000

sie strona gtéwna, zawierajaca wykaz dostepnych nagtowkow
tematycznych. Kazda rubryka ma przypisany trzycyfrowy numer
strony, na ktorej sie znajduje. Jezeli na wybranym kanale nie jest nadawany
sygnat teletekstu, to wyswietla sie numer 00 i ekran pozostaje czarny
(w takiej sytuadji nalezy opusci¢ tryb teletekstowy i wybrac inny kandf).

Za pomoca przyciskow od (@) do (@ lub O P () wprowadz numer
zadanej strony. Na przykfad aby przywota¢ strone 120, nacisnij
kolejno (D) (2) (©). Numer strony wyswietla sie w lewym gérnym rogu
ekranu, licznik stron przeszukuje strony, nastepnie zadana strona jest
wyswietlana na ekranie. Aby obejrze¢ inng stroneg, powtérz powyzsze
czynnosci. Jezeli licznik wielokrotnie przeszukuje strony w sposéb ciqgly, oznacza
to, Ze strona o wybranym numerze nie jest nadawana. Wybierz inny numer.

U dotu ekranu wyswietlane s3 barwne paski. Cztery kolorowe
przyciski umozliwiajg dostgp do odpowiadajacych im tematéw
lub stron. Jezeli temat lub strona nie sq jeszcze dostepne, barwne
paski u dotu ekranu pulsujq.

Stuzy do powrotu na strone gtéwna (zazwyczaj strona nr [00).

Niektore strony posiadaja pod-strony (np.: strona 120
posiada pod-strony 1/3,2/3 i 3/3).

Nacisnij przyciski <>, aby uzyska¢ bezposredni dostep do
wybranych pod-stron.

Stuzy do wyswietlenia kolejno najpierw gornej, potem dolnej potowy
strony, a nastgpnie do powrotu do normalnej wielkosci strony.

Whaczanie lub wytaczanie dwustronnicowego wyswietlania
telegazety. Strona aktywna jest wy$wietlana po lewej stronie, a strona
nastepna po prawej. Nacisnij przycisk jezeli chcesz «zamrozi¢y
jedna strone (np.: spis tresci).Aktywng strong bedzie strona prawa.
Aby powroéci¢ do normalnego trybu wyswietlania nacisnij .

Stuzy do odstonigcia lub schowania informacji ukrytych

(np. rozwiazania zagadek).

W ramach programéw od 0 do 40, zawierajacych teletekst,

mozesz zapisa¢ 4 ulubione strony, do ktérych bedziesz mie¢

bezposredni dostep za pomoca kolorowych przyciskow

(czerwony, zielony, zétty, niebieski).

@ Nacisnij przycisk aby przejs¢ na tryb ulubionych stron.

@ Wyswietl strone teletekstu, ktora chcesz zapisa¢ w pamieci.

© Nacisnij wybrany przez siebie kolorowy przycisk i przytrzymaj
weisniety przez 3 sekundy. Strona zostata zapisana.

O Powtorz powyzsze czynnosci dla pozostatych kolorowych
przyciskow.

© Od tej chwili, gdy bedziesz korzystaé z teletekstu, Twoje ulubione
strony beda pojawia¢ si¢ w kolorowych paskach u dotu ekranu.
Aby powroéci¢ do zwyldych nagtowkow tematycznych, nacisnij @

Aby usunqc te ustawienia, przytrzymaj przycisk wcisniety przez 5

sekund.



Formaty 16:9

Obraz moze by¢ odbierany w formacie 16:9 (szeroki ekran) lub 4:3 (ekran tradycyjny).
Obraz w formacie 4:3 ma czasami czarny pas na gorze i na dole ekranu (format letterbox).
Funkcja 16:9 pozwala wyeliminowaé czarne pasy poprawiajac wykorzystanie ekranu.

Jezeli twoj odbiornik posiada ekran 4:3.
Nacisna¢ przycisku (lub AV) aby wybra¢ odpowiednia opcje:

O O
Q 4:3 Obraz jest wyswietlany w formacie 4:3.

Y U Powieksz 4:3 Obraz jest powiekszany w pionie.Ten rodzaj pracy stosujemy aby wyeliminowaé
czarne pasy gdy program jest nadawany w formacie letterbox.

OOO Kompres. 16:9 Obraz jest poddawany kompresji w pionie tak aby otrzyma¢ format 16:9.

Jezeli twoj odbiornik posiada ekran 16:9.

Nacisnaé przycisku (lub <>) aby wybra¢ odpowiednia opcje:

Telewizor zostat wyposazony w funkcje automatycznego przetqczanie formatu, ktdra odkodowuje specjalny sygnat
emitowany przez niektére stagje i dobiera odpowiedni format pracy odbiornika.

OOO 4:3 Obraz jest wyswictany w formacie 4:3 z czarnymi pasami po obu stronach.

) @) Obraz moze by¢ powigkszany przy pomocy przyciskow A V.

SZ\S Zoom 14:9 Obraz jest powigkszony do formatu [4:9, do obu stronach pozostaja waskie czarne
pasy. Przyciski AV umozliwiaja pionowe przesuwanie obrazy, aby umozliwi¢

= wyswietlanie napisow.

czarnym pasem u gory i dotu ekranu (tzw. format panoramiczny). Uzy¢ przyciskéw

u< >U Zoom 16:9 Obraz jest powiekszony do formatu 16:9.Ta opcja jest zalecana przy obrazach z
AV aby odstoni¢ napisy do filmu.

Q Zoom Napisy Opcja ta umozliwia ogladanie filméw o formacie 4:3 na catej powierzchni ekranu i

przy widocznych napisach do filméw. Uzy¢ przyciskow A V aby opusci¢ lub

@) @) podnies¢ dot obrazu.
© © Super Umotzliwia ogladanie filméw o formacie 4:3 na catej powierzchni ekranu
o o Superszeroki rozszerzajac boki obrazu.Uzy¢ przyciskow AV aby odstoni¢ napisy do filmu.

O Ol szeroki Ekran Umotzliwia przywrécenie odpowiednich proporcji filméw nadawanych w formacie
16:9 wyswietlajac obraz na catym ekranie.

Format automat. (dostepne tylko w niektorych wersjach). Format obrazu jest automatycznie dobierany,
<:| |:> tak, aby wypetni¢ jak najwieksza powierzchnie ekranu.

m (dostepne tylko w niektérych wersjach)

Ta funkcja pozwala na wyswietlenie dodatkowego, ~ @Kolejne nacisniecie przycisku (™ powoduje

matego okna obrazu.W oknie mozliwe jest zmniejszenie rozmiaru okienka, a nastepnie jego
wyswietlenie obrazu z urzadzen podtaczonych do usuniecie.
telewizora (np. magnetowid, DVD, ...). OW celu zmiany potozenia okienka nalezy postuzy¢
@ Naciénij klawisz (™ aby wyswietli¢ obraz PIP. sie przyciskiem [ (tylko na pozycji 5).
Mate, dodatkowe okno pojawi sie na ekranie. © Uiy klawisza (B jesli chcesz zamieni¢
@ Uszyj klawisza (B aby wybra¢ obraz nadawany z miejscami wys$wietlane 2 obrazy.

urzadzen podfaczonych do telewizora.



Podtaczanie urzadzen peryferyjnych

W zaleznosci od wersji, odbiornik telewizyjny posiada 2 lub 3 gniazda EXTI, EXT2 i EXT4
umieszczone na tylnej $ciance obudowy.

Gniazdo EXT| ma wejscie i wyjscie audio, wejscie i wyjscie video oraz wejscie RGB.

Gniazdo EXT2 ma wejscie i wyjscie audio i video oraz wejscie S-VHS.

Gniazdo EXT4 (jezeli wystepuje) ma wejscie i wyjscie audio, wejscie i wyjscie video oraz wejscie RGB.

Magnetowid

CATNE

Sl ﬂ

ar
(o)

= EXT 2

ﬂ\

Inny osprzet

NS

CABLE

Podtaczy¢ magnetowid wg schematu. Stosowac kabel typu Euro o
dobrej jakosci.

Jesli Twéj magnetowid nie posiada ztqcza Euro, jedynym sposobem jego
podiqczenia jest gniazdo antenowe. Nalezy wtedy dostroi¢ odbiornik do
sygnatu kontrolnego magnetowidu i przypisa¢ mu program nr O (zob.
reczne ustawianie programéw na str. 5). Aby wyswietli¢ obraz
pochodzqcy z magnetowidu, nalezy nacisnq¢ przycisk

Magnetowid z dekoderem

Aby nagrywa¢ transmisje kodowane, nalezy podtaczy¢ dekoder
do drugiego ztacza Euro w magnetowidzie. Patrz menu Dekoder
(strona 6).

Odbiornik satelitarny, dekoder, DVD, gry, itp.

Podfaczenia nalezy dokona¢ zgodnie ze schematem.

Aby uzyska¢ najlepsza jakos$¢ obrazu, sprzet generujacy sygnat
RGB (dekoder cyfrowy, gry, niektore napedy DVD, itp.) do gniazda
EXTI lub EXT4, za$ osprzet generujacy sygnat S-VHS
(magnetowidy S-VHS i Hi-8) do gniazda EXT2.

Wybér podtaczonego osprzetu

Przyciskiem (& dokonaj wyboru zrédta sygnatu: EXT 1, EXT2,
S-VHS2 (sygnat S-VHS z gniazda EXT?2), EXT3 dla urzadzen
podtaczonych do przedniego panelu odbiornika i EXT4 (w
zaleznosci od modelu).

Wiekszos¢ sprzetu (dekoder, magnetowid) potrafi samoczynnie przetqczyc
odbiornik.

Podtaczania urzadzen peryferyjnych

Podtacz urzadzenia w sposéb pokazany na schemacie.

Za pomocy przycisku &), wybierz EXTS3.

W odbiornikach monofonicznych dzwiek nalezy podtqczy¢ do wejscia
AUDIO L (lub AUDIO R). Dzwiek jest automatycznie rozdzielany do lewego
i prawego gtosnika telewizora. Nie nalezy podtaczac jednoczesnie przewodu
VIDEO i S-VIDEQ. Takie podtaczenie moze powodowac zaktdcenia.
Stuchawki

Nacisnij przycisk %) jezeli chcesz wylaczy¢ dzwiek (patrz réwniez:
Ustawienia dzwieku strona 6).

Impedandja stuchawek musi miescic sie w zakresie od 32 do 600 ohm.

Wzmacnhiacz (dostepne tylko w niektérych wersjach)

[OF)
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AUDIO

Aby podtaczy¢ odbiornik do systemu Hi-Fi, nalezy potaczy¢
kablem audio wyjscia odbiornika TV "L" (lewy kanat) i "R"
(prawy kanat) do wejscia audio we wzmacniaczu.



Fun kcja EasyLi (114 (dostepne tylko w niektérych wersjach)

e DOOR

Jezeli magnetowid jest wyposazony w funkcje EasyLink, w czasie instalacji,
jezyk, kraj i kanaty s3 automatycznie przesytane do magnetowidu. Kiedy
magnetowid jest w trybie czuwania, przycisk @ na pilocie umozliwia
bezposrednie uruchomienie nagrywania z programu wyswietlanego na

telewizorze.
Magnetowid musi by¢ podtqczony do gniazda EXT2 (patrz str. 10).

Przyciski magnetowid VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP lub CD

Za pomocy pilota mozesz regulowac¢ gtéwne funkcje odtwarzacza wideo lub DVD.

VCR DVD SAT AMP CD

®
®
©

Nacisna¢ przycisk Select w celu wybrania pozadanego trybu:

VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP lub CD. Kontrolka na pilocie zapala si¢ wskazujac
wybrany tryb. Gasnie automatycznie po 60 sekundach bezczynnosci
(powrdt do trybu TV).

W zaleznosci od wyposazenia, dziafaja nastepujace przyciski:

Q) tryb czuwania,

([ nagrywanie,

<« szybkie cofanie,

| zatrzymanie,

> odtwarzanie,

@ pauza,

»»  szybkie odtwarzanie,

DVD: jezyk napiséw dialogowych,

DVD: wybor napisow w dialogowych
VCR: funkcja Tape List,

@ wywofanie menu,

kursor nawigacja i ustawienia,

®

zatwierdzenie,

@@ wprowadz numer,
P wybor programoéw,
(D) wybér jezyka,

menu OSD,
@
Q) timer magnetowidu.

Pilot wspétpracuje z wszystkimi magnetowidami wykorzystujqgcymi standard
RC5 i odtwarzaczami DVD wykorzystujqcymi standard RCé.
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Zty odbior

Bliskie sasiedztwo gor lub wysokich budynkéw

moze by¢ przyczyna przebi¢ obrazu, echa i

odbi¢.W takim przypadku sprébuj reczenie

dostroi¢ obraz za pomoca opcji Dostrojenie

(str. 5) lub zmieni¢ ustawienie anteny

zewnetrznej. Nalezy réwniez sprawdzi¢, czy

Twoja antena umozliwia odbiér programéw

nadawanych w danym pasmie czestotliwosci

(pasmo UHF lubVHF).W razie utrudnionego

odbioru (tzw. snieg), uruchomi¢ Dynamic NR z

menu Funkcje (str. 6).

Brak obrazu

Jezeli telewizor si¢ nie wiaczy, naci$nij dwa

razy przycisk standby () znajdujacy sie na

pilocie. Sprawdz, czy:

* antena jest prawidtowo podtaczona

* czy wybrates$ prawidtowy system nadawania
sygnatu (str. 5)

* czesto przyczyna probleméw z obrazem lub
dzwigkiem sa zle podtaczone przewody
anteny lub zfacza Euro. Czasem wtyczki
czesciowo wysuwaja si¢ z gniazda przy
przesuwaniu lub obracaniu odbiornika.

Obraz pochodzacy z urzadzen
peryferyjnych jest czarno-biaty

Przy odtwarzaniu tasmy wideo, upewnij sie, ze

jest ona nagrana w standardzie (PAL, SECAM,

NTSC), ktéry jest rozpoznawany przez Twoj

magnetowid.

Brak dzwieku

Jesli na niektérych kanatach odbierasz dobry

obraz, ale brak jest dzwieku, oznacza to

nieprawidtowe dobranie systemu TV.

Zmien ustawienia w menu System (str. 5).

Teletekst
Niektére czcionki sa wyswietlane
niewfasciwie! Sprawdz czy funkcja Kraj
zostata poprawnie ustawiona (strona 5).

Pilot nie dziala?
SJesli odbiornik nie reaguje na pilota lub
czerwona dioda nie miga prze uzyciu pilota,
nalezy w nim wymieni¢ baterie.

Stan czuwania
Whaczasz odbiornik, a ten pozostaje w stanie
czuwania, za$ przy uzyciu przyciskow
sterujacych odbiornika pojawia si¢ na ekranie
komunikat Blokady! Oznacza to,ze w
odbiorniku aktywna jest funkcja Blokada
Ogélna (str. 7). Jesli odbiornik nie odbiera
sygnatu przez |5 minut, automatycznie
przechodzi do stanu czuwania.
Aby zaoszczedzi¢ energie elektryczna,
odbiornik telewizyjny zostat wyposazony w
uktady o niskim zuzyciu energii w czasie
czuwania (ponizej | W).

Brak rezultatéw
Jesli Twoj odbiornik zepsuije sig, nie probuj
naprawiaé go samodzielnie, lecz skontaktuj sig
Z serwisem swojego sprzedawcy.

Czyszczenie telewizora
Czyszczenie ekranu i obudowy nalezy
wytacznie wykonywa¢ przy pomocy czystej,
miekkiej $cierki, nie pozostawiajacej widkien.
Nie stosowa¢ produktéw na bazie alkoholu i
rozpuszczalnikéw.

UWAGA'!
W odbiorniku wysokie napigcie !
Przed zdjeciem obudowy wyjq¢ wtyczke z
gniazda sieciowego !

Sygnaty RGB: S3 to 3 sygnaty wideo - czerwony, zielony i niebieski (Red, Green and Blue) - ktére
bezposrednio zawiaduja emiterami barwnymi katody kineskopu. Korzystanie z tego typu sygnatu

zapewnia lepsza jako$¢ obrazu.

Dzwiek NICAM: Proces, za pomoca ktérego przesytany jest dzwigk w postaci cyfrowe;j.

System: Obraz telewizyjny nie jest przesytany w ten sam sposéb we wszystkich krajach. Istnieja rézne
standardy: BG, DK, | oraz L L. Ustawienie System (str. 5) stosowane jest do wyboru tych
standardéw. Nie nalezy tego pojecia myli¢ z systemem kodowania barw PAL lub SECAM. System
PAL jest uzywany w wigkszosci krajow Europy,a system Secam jest uzywany we Francji, w Rosji i

w wigkszosci krajow Afryki.

100Hz: Konwencjonalny telewizor (50Hz) wyswietla 25 obrazéw na sekunde. Dzieki technologii 100
Hz, czestotliwos¢ wyswietlania jest podwojona co umozliwia uzyskanie 50 obrazéw na sekunde.
Komfort wzrokowy jest zwiekszony i zostat usunigty efekt migotania.

16:9: Odnosi sig do stosunku pomiedzy dtugoscia i wysokosci ekranu. Odbiorniki szerokoekranowe

maja stosunek 16:9,a ekrany tradycyjne: 4:3.

12



Dékujeme vam, zZe jste si koupili nas televizor.
Tento navod k pouziti vdam ma pomoci televizni prijimac nainstalovat a ovladat.
Doporucujeme vam, abyste si jej nejprve dikladné procetli.

Nastaveni

Zapojeni televizoru ... ... ... 2
Tlagitka na televizoru . ... ... ... 2
Tlacitka dalkového ovladani .......... ... .. .. . . 3
Rychlé nastaveni . ..........c. ..ot 4
Tridéni programil . ... ... 4
NAZEV Programu ... ...ttt e e 4
Runi ladéni ... .. e 5
Oblibené programy . ... ... ... .. 5
Dalsi nastaveni menu Nastaveni ................ .t 5
Ovladani

Nastaveni obrazu .......... .. i 6
Nastaveni ZvUKU .. ..o e 6
Nastaveni zvlastnich funkci ........ .. ... . . . 6
Budik . e 7
Uzamdéeni televizoru . ... ... e 7
TeleteXt .ot e 8
Format 16:9 . ... 9
PoUZiti PIP .. 9
Pridavna zarizeni

Videorekordér . ... ... ... .. 10
DalSi PHStroje . ..ottt 10
Volba pfipojeného piistroje .. ........ ... .. 10
Pobocna pripojeni . ........ ... I
TlaCitko videa .. ... . e |
Praktické informace

NezZ zavolate technika . ......... ... . .. ... i 12
Slovnicek terminl . ... ... i e 12
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Pokyny k recyklaci

Ve Vasem televizoru je pouzito materialQ, které mohou byt znovu vyuzity nebo
recyklovany. Specializované podniky sbiraji staré televizni prijimace a soustireduji
z nich znovu pouzitelny material s cilem omezit mnozstvi odpadu (informujte se
u prodejce).




Zapojeni televizoru

@ Umisténi televizoru

Televizor umistéte na pevnou a stabilni plochu a

kolem néj nechte alespori 5 cm volného prostoru.

Na pristroj nestavte nic, co by jej prekryvalo

(decky), Zadné predméty naplnéné vodou (vazy), ani

vydavajici teplo (lampy), piedejdete tak vzniku
nebezpecnych situaci. Televizor rovnéz nesmi byt
vystaven stiikajici vodé.

O Piipojeni

* Zastrcku antény zasurite do zdirky =1
umisténé na zadni strané televizoru.
Prijem pomoci vnitni antény muze byt v
nékterych pripadech neuspokojivy. Miizete jej

Zlepsit otdcenim antény. Pokud se kvalita nezlepsi,

je treba pouzit vnitni anténu.

* Napdjeci $iiliru zapojte do sité (220-240V / 50 Hz).

© Dilkové ovladani

4

Do ovladace vlozte 2 priloZzené baterie typu R6,
zachovejte polaritu. Zkontrolujte, zda je
prepinac reziml v poloze TV.

Z ekologickych ddvodu neobsahuji baterie dodané s
pristrojem ani rtut, ani nikl a kadmium. PouZité baterie
nevyhazujte, vyuzijte dostupnych moznosti recyklace
(poradte se s prodejcem).Az budete baterie vymériovat,
nahradte je bateriemi stejného typu.

N

O Zapnuti

Televizor zapnete stisknutim hlavniho vypinace.
Rozsviti se cervena kontrolka a obrazovka se
rozzari. Pfejdéte primo ke kapitole rychla
instalace na strance 4.

Pokud se televizor nachazi v pohotovostnim
rezimu, stisknéte tladitko P (+) na dalkovém
ovladani.

Pri pouzivdni ddlkového ovidddni kontrolka blikd.

Tlacitka na televizoru

Televizor je vybaven 4 az 5 tlacitky, ktera jsou
umisténa bud’ na predni, nebo vrchni strané
televizoru, zaleZi na modelu.

\\\

v

Tlagitky HLASITOST - + (- < +) se
nastavuje hlasitost zvuku.Tlac¢itky PROGRAM -
+ (- P +) se voli pozadovany program.
Chcete-li ziskat pristup k menu, podrzte obé
tladitka =1 -a 1 + (az tlac¢itko MENU)
stisknuta. Tlacitky - P + pak mizZete volit
pozadované nastaveni a tladitky - <1 + toto
nastaveni provést.

Chcete-li menu opustit, podrzte obé tladitka
A -a A + stisknuta (az tladitko MENU).
Pozndmka: pokud je aktivovany Détska Pojistka,
tlacitka nefunguji (viz menu ZVL. FUNKCE str. 7).



Tlacitka dalkového ovladani

Pohotovostni rezim

Prepnuti televizoru do
pohotovostni ho rezimu.Televizor
pak opét zapnete stisknutim @),

P (> ® nebo @ (9.

Volba vstupti EXT (str.10)
Pro vybér pripojeného pfistroje
stisknéte nékolikrat.

Seznam programiu
Umoziiuje zapnout/zrusit
zobrazeni seznamu programdi.
Pomoci tlacitek AV zvolite
program a tlacitkem > jej
zobrazite.

Pred programy, které jsou zablokovdny,
se objevi symbol @ (str. 7).

NEXTVIEW
viz zvlastni brozura
(pouze u nékterych modeld).

Kurzor
Tato 4 tlacitka umozZiiuji pohyb
vmenu (AV <>).

Zastaveni obrazu

Vypnuti zvuku
Pro vypnuti nebo obnoveni zvuku.

Hlasitost
Pro nastaveni hladiny zvuku.

Informace na obrazovce
Zobrazeni/odvolani ¢isla
programu, jména (je-li nastavené),
hodin, zvukového rezimu a
zbyvajiciho ¢asu u ¢asovate. Cislo
programu na obrazovce nastalo
zobrazite, podrzite-li tla¢itko
stisknuté 5 sekund.

Active control (v zdvislosti na verzi)
Optimalizuje kvalitu obrazu v
zavislosti na kvalité prijmu.

Dual Screen (v zdvislosti na verzi)
K zapnuti/ vypnuti zobrazeni na
dvou obrazovkach.

Druha obrazovka umoziiuje
zobrazit teletext.

il

*Vyrobeno v licenci Dolby Laboratories.
"Dolby” a symbol dvojitého D-D jsou znackami Dolby Laboratories.
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Zvuk Surround

Pro aktivovani / zruseni efektu
rozsireni zvuku. PFi stereo zvuku
dojde k rozsifeni stereo baze.

U verzi vybavenych Virtual Dolby
Surround * vzikne dojem
prostorového zvuku Dolby Surround
Pro Logic.

PFepinac rezimiu (str.11)
Prepinani dalkového ovladani do
rezimu TV,VCR, SAT, AMP nebo DVD.

Tladitka pro teletext (s. 8),
PIP (s.9) neboVCR / DVD (s.11).

Vyvolani teletextu (st 8).
Tlacitko pro audio a video pristroji (s.1 1)

Menu
Pro vyvolani nebo opusténi menu.

Volba programu

Pro piepnuti na predchozi nebo
nasledujici program ze seznamu
oblibenych programd (viz str. 5).
Ciselna tlaitka

Primy ptistup k programdm. Pro
zvoleni dvouciferného programu je
tireba pridat druhou dislici drive, nez
zmizi pomlcka.

Rezim zvuku

UmotZiiuje pirepnout porady vysilané
ve Stereo a Nicam Stereo do Mono
nebo, u dvojjazy¢nych poradi, volit
mezi Dual | nebo Dual Il.

Pokud byl zvuk do rezimu mono preveden
uzivatelem, svitf ndpis Mono Cervené.

Casova¢ automatického vypnuti
Timto tlacitkem se voli doba, po
jejimz uplynuti se televizor
automaticky prepne do pohoto-
vostniho rezimu (0 az 240 minut).

Format 16:9 (str. 9).

Ptrednastaveni obrazu a zvuku
Umotzriuje pristup ke skupiné
pirednastaveni obrazu a zvuku.
Moznost Osobni odpovidd
nastavenim uskutecnénym v menu.



Plug & Pk"f
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Rychlé nastaveni

KdyzZ poprvé zapnete televizor, objevi se na
obrazovce menu pro vybér zemé a jazyka
vSech menu.

Menu
Nastaveni L
Zemé +—=@ DK
* —68
F French

DE Deutsch
SF

Pokud se menu neobjevi, drzte pro jeho vyvoldni po
dobu 5 sekund stisknutd tlacitka LA+ a - na
televizoru.

@ Poutijte tlatitka AV na dalkovém ovladani pro
volbu vasi zemé, poté potvrdte tladitkem >.
Pokud se vase zemé neobjevi v nabidce, zvolte “..”

@ Pomodi tladitek AV déle zvolte svij jazyk;

vybér potvrdte tlacitkem >.

© Automaticky se zahaji lad&ni.Viechny
dostupné televizni a rozhlasové kanaly jsou
ukladany do paméti.Tato operace trva nékolik
minut. Na obrazovce je zobrazen postup
ladéni a pocet nalezenych programd. Nakonec
menu zmizi.

Pro ukonceni nebo preruseni ladéni stisknéte @
Neni-li nalezen Zddny program, prostudujte
kapitolu Rady na strané | 2.

O Pokud vysilag nebo kabelov4 sit prenasi signal
automatického tridéni, budou programy
spravné ocislovany. Nastaveni je v takovém
piipadé ukonceno.

O Neni-li tomu tak, musite pro precislovani
programu pouzit menu Tridéni.

Nékteré vysilace nebo kabelové sité prendseji
viastni tridici parametry (oblast, jazyk...).V takovém
pripadé musite provést volbu tlacitky AV a
potvrdit ji tlacitkem >.

Tridéni programu

@ Stisknéte tlagitko @ Na obrazovce se objevi
Hlavni Menu.

Menu
Nastaveni
Jazyk
Zeme 00
Aut. Ladéni 01 CT1
Ruéni Ladéni 02 CT2
Tridéni $—<
Oblibené Prog. ¢ 04 PREMI
05 CAB.+

Nazev

Kurzorem vyberte menu Nastaveni, poté menu
Tridéni.

Pomoci tlacitek AV zvolte program, ktery
chcete presunout, a stisknéte >.

Tlacitky AV poté zvolte nové Eislo; volbu
potvrdte stisknutim <.

Opakovanim krokti @ a @ predislujete
prislusné programy.
Menu opustite stisknutim

© © 6 ®© ©o

Nazev programu

Chcete-li, mlizete pojmenovat jednotlivé
programy a externi konektory.
Pozndmka: pokud je prendsen identifikacni signd,
jsou pfi instalaci programy pojmenovdny
automaticky.

© Stisknéte tlagitko (e,

® Kurzorem zvolte menu Nastaveni, poté Nazev.

© Tlacitky @ P @ zvolte program, ktery chcete
pojmenovat/piejmenovat.

(4] Tlagitky <> se mUzete presunovat v oblasti
zobrazeni jména (5 znakd), tlacitky AV volite
jednotlivé znaky.

O Kdyz je nazev zadan, stisknutim tlacitka @ se
vratte. Nazev je uloZen do paméti.

0O Kroky © az @ opakujte pro kazdy program,
ktery chcete pojmenovat.

@ Menu opustite stisknutim




Rucni ladéni

Toto menu umoziiuje ukladat programy po
jednom do paméti.

© Stisknéte tlaitko (e,

@ Kurzorem vyberte menu Nastaveni, poté Ruéni

ladéni:
Menu
Nastaveni
Jazyk
Zemé
Aut. Ladéni TV Systém e
Ruéni Ladéni — _ Hledani ¢
Trideni C. Predvolby
Oblibené Prog. Doladéni ¢
Nazev Ulozéni e

© TV Systém: zvolte Evropa (automatické
uréeni*) nebo Evropa -Zapad (norma BG),
Evropa - Vychod (norma DK),Velka Britanie
(norma I) ¢i Francie (norma LL).

* Kromé Francie, kde je nezbytné nutné zvolit France.
O Hiedani: stisknéte >. Zagne vyhledavani.
Jakmile je nalezen program, vyhledavani se
zastavi a zobrazi se nazev programu (je-li
dostupny). Prejdéte k nasledujicimu kroku.
Pokud znate frekvenci Zadaného programu,
zadejte ji pfimo pomoci tlacitek @ az @
Pokud nenf nalezen Zddny program, prostudujte
kapitolu Rady (str. | 2).
€. Piedvolby: zadat &islo tlagitky <> nebo ©
az @ Priklad : program 1, zadejte @@
Doladéni: neni-li piijem uspokojivy, vylad'te ho
tlacitky <>.
Ulozeni: stisknéte >. Program je ulozen.
Opakujte kroky @ az @, dokud neulozite
viechny programy.
Pro opusténi menu stisknéte .

©O 60 o0 ©

Oblibené programy

Toto menu umozriuje vybér program, které
budou pristupné pomoci tladitka @ P @

© Stisknéte tlaitko (e,

@ Kurzorem vyberte menu Nastaveni, poté
Oblibené Prog. a stisknéte tlacitko >.Zobrazi

Menu
Nastaveni

Jazyk
Zemé
Aut. Ladéni
Ruéni Ladéni
Trideni
Oblibené Prog. ds —3- 2 »
Nazev

Dalsi nastaveni menu Nastaveni

@ Stisknéte tlagitko @ a zvolte menu Nastaveni:

@ Jazyk: Pro zménu jazyka, ve kterém jsou
zobrazovana menu.

© Zemé: pro volbu vasi zemé.

Toto nastaveni ovlivriuje vyhleddvdni, automatické
tridéni programd a zobrazovdni teletextu. Pokud
Vase zemé neni na seznamu, zvolte “..”

O Aut.ladéni: pro zahdjeni automatického
vyladéni vSech programi dostupnych v misté,
kde se nachazite. Pokud vysila¢ nebo kabelova
sit prenasi signal automatického tridéni, budou

se preferencni seznam programu. Programy
nalezené béhem instalace byly automaticky
zafazeny do tohoto seznamu.

© Poutijte kurzor nahoru / dold k volbé

pozadovaného programu.

Pouzijte kurzor doleva / doprava k pridani

nebo ubrani programi ze seznamu.

O Zopakujte kroky © az @ tolikrat, kolik
programu chcete pfidat nebo ubrat ze
seznamu.

O Pro opusténi stisknéte opakované tladitko

©

programy spravné ocislovany. Neni-li tomu tak,
musite pro precislovani pouzit menu T¥idéni
(viz str. 4).
Nékteré vysilace nebo kabelové sité prendseji
vlastni tridici parametry (oblast, jazyk...).V takovém
piipadé musite provést volbu tlacitky AV a
potvrdit ji tlacitkem >. Pro ukonceni nebo
preruseni vyhleddvdni stisknéte @ Neni-li
nalezen zddny program, prostudujte kapitolu Rady
(str. 12).

© Pro opusténi menu stisknéte .



Nastaveni obrazu

© Stisknéte tlagitko () a potom >. Objevi se
menu Obraz:

Menu
Obraz cg= —3» Jas
Zvuk Barva
2Zvl. Funkce Kontrast
Nastaveni Ostrost

Teplota Barev
Digitalni Funkce
Ulozéni

@ Poutijte tlagitka AV pro vybér pFisluiného
nastaveni a tlacitka <> pro nastaveni.
Pozndmka: béhem nastavovdni obrazu zistdvd na
obrazovce pouze zvolend rddka. Stisknutim AV
vyvoldte na obrazovku celé menu.

© Po dokonéeni nastaveni zvolte Ulozeni a
potvrdte volbu stisknutim >.Tlacitkem
opustite menu.

Popis nastaveni:

* Jas: ovliviiuje jas obrazu.

* Barva: ovliviiuje intenzitu barev.

* Kontrast: ovliviiuje rozdil mezi svétlymi a
tmavymi odstiny.

* Ostrost: ovliviiuje ostrost obrazu.

* Teplota Barev: ovliviiuje vzhled barev:
Studené (modrejsi), Normalni (vyvazené)
nebo Teplé (Cervenéjsi).

¢ Digitalni Funkce:

- 100Hz: 100Hz zpracovani obrazu.

- Digital Scan (v zdvislosti na verzi): umozriuje
redukovat efekt viditelného blikani jasnych
ploch v obraze.

- Dvoijité Radkovani: zdvojnasobeni
vertikalniho rozliSeni. Nejsou vidét radky v
obrazu.

Vhodné zejména pro NTSC (60Hz) obraz.

Nastaveni zvuku

© Stisknéte tlagitko (), zvolte Zvuk (V) a
stisknéte >. Objevi se menu Zvuk:

Menu
Obraz J Vysky
Zvuk 8> —3— Hioubky
2vl. Funkce Vyvazeni
Nastaveni Delta Hlas.
Omez. Hlas.
Hlasit. Sluchat.
Ulozéni

@ Poutijte tlatitka AV pro vybér pFislusného
nastaveni a tlacitka <> pro nastaveni.

© Po dokonéeni nastaveni zvolte Ulozeni a
potvrdte volbu stisknutim >.

O Tlagitkem @) opustite menu.

Nastaveni zvlastnich funkci

@ Stisknéte (), zvolte Zvl. Funkee (V) a
stisknéte >. MliZete nastavit:

0 C‘.asovac':, Détska Poj. a2 Rodi¢. zamek: viz
nasledujici stranu.

© DNR: Min, St¥. (optimalni poloha), Max nebo
Stop: omezuje poruchy signalu (zrnéni) v
pripadé slabého prijmu.

O Natoéeni (pouze u velkych obrazovek):
velké obrazovky jsou citlivé na zmény
zemského magnetického pole. Diky tomuto
nastaveni miiZete kompenzovat jeho vliv
zménou naklonu obrazu.

Popis nastaveni:

* Vysky: ovliviiuje zvuky o vysoké frekvenci.

* Hloubky: ovliviiuje zvuky o nizké frekvenci.

* Vyvazeni: pro rozdéleni zvuku mezi levy a
pravy reproduktor.

* Delta Hlas.: umoziuje kompenzovat rozdily
hlasitosti mezi jednotlivymi programy nebo
konektory EXT.Toto nastaveni funguje pro
programy 0 az 40 a konektory EXT.

* Omez. Hlas.: automaticka kontrola hlasitosti,
ktera umoziuje omezeni zvySovani hlasitosti
zejména pii zméné programu nebo pri
reklamach.

* Hlasitost Sluchatek: umoziuje zvlastni
nastaveni hlasitosti sluchatek nezavisle na
hlasitosti reproduktoru televizoru.

© Dynamicky kontrast (v zdvislosti na verzi):
Min, St¥. (optimalni poloha), Max nebo Stop.
Umoizriuje aktivovat okruhy automatického
ladéni kontrastu.

O Dekodér: vyberte program nebo programy,
které pouzivaji externi dekodér a potom
zvolte konektor, ke kterému je dekodér
pripojen: EXTI nebo EXT2.

Je-li dekodér pripojen k videorekordéru, vyberte
konektor videorekordéru (EXT2).

@ Stisknutim tlagitka opustite menu.




Toto menu vam umoziuje vyuzit televizor jako

budik.

@ Stisknéte tlacitko @
@ Kurzorem vyberte menu Zvl. Funkce, pak
Casovai:
Menu
Obraz ,
Zvuk Casovaé é& Cas
Zvl.Funkce < Détska Poj. ¢ Cas Zadatku
Nastaveni Rodi¢. Zamek Cas Konce
DNR C. Predvolby
Natoceni Aktivace
Dynamick kontrast
Dekodér

© Cas: zadejte b&zny Cas.
Pozndmka: as se automaticky nastavuje podle
teletextové informace na programu ¢. | vzdy po

zapnuti sitovym vypinacem. Pokud tento program

nemd teletext, k sefizovdni nedochdzi.

4]
e

(6]
(7]

Cas Zaéatku: zadejte ¢as zacatku buzeni.
Cas Konce: Zadejte ¢as opé&tovného vypnuti
televizoru.

€. pFedvolby: zadejte &islo programu, kterym si
prejete byt buzeni.

Aktivace: miZete nastavit:

* Jednou pro jediné buzeni,

* Kazdy den pro kazdodenni buzeni,

* Zrusit pro zruseni.

Stisknutim @ uvedete televizor do
pohotovostniho rezimu.V nastaveny ¢as se
automaticky zapne. Pokud nechate televizor
zapnuty, pouze v nastavenou hodinu piepne
program (a vypne se v Cas Konce).
Kombinace funkci Uzaméeni televizoru a
Casovaé vdm ddvd moznost omezit napfiklad
Vasim détem dobu sledovdni televizoru.

Uzamceni televizoru

MuZete uzamknout nékteré programy nebo
zcela znemoznit poutziti televizoru uzaméenim
tlacitek.

Détska pojistka

© Stisknéte (.

® Kurzorem zvolte menu Zvl. Funkce a u
Détska Poj. zvolte Zap.

Menu

Obraz Casovaé
Zvuk Détska Poj. %Zap. * Vyp. ®

Zvl.Funkce : —» Rodi¢. Zamek
Nastaveni DNR
Natoceni
Dynamick kontrast
Dekodér

© Vypnéte televizor a schovejte dalkové

ovladani.Televizor se tak stane nepouZitelnym

(zapnout ho mUze jen dalkové ovladani).
O Pro zruseni: u Détska Poj. zvolte Vyp.

Rodicovsky zamek
@ Stisknéte tlagitko (€1, vyberte menu Zvl.
Funkce, pak Rodi¢. Zamek:

(5]
(6]
7]

Musite zadat svij tajny pristupovy kod.

Pri prvnim uZiti zadejte dvakrat kod 0711 a
poté zvolte kod podle svého vybéru. Objevi se
menu.

Rodié. Zamek: tlacitky AV zvolte televizni
program, ktery chcete uzamknout, a vybér
potvrdte stisknutim >. Pfed uzamcenymi
programy nebo konektory se objevi symbol (.
Pro sledovani uzamceného programu musite
zadat tajny kod, jinak zlstane obrazovka cerna.
Uzamcen je i pfistup k menu Nastaveni. Pozor u
kédovanych programd s externim dekodérem - je
tfeba uzamknout prislusny konektor EXT.
Zména Kédu: umozriuje zadani nového
ctyrmistného kédu. Druhym zadanim kéd
potvrdite.

Pokud jste sviij kéd zapomnéli, zadejte dvakrdt
univerzdini kéd 071 1.

V3e Smazat: umoziiuje smazani v§ech
uzamdcenych program.

V3e Uzamknout: umoziiuje uzamceni vSech
televiznich programi a vnéjsich konektort.
Stisknutim tlacitka opustite menu.




Teletext

Teletext je informacni systém prenaseny nékterymi kanaly, do néhoz se nahlizi jako do novin.
Umoziuje rovnéz pristup k titulkdm pro sluchové postizené nebo osoby, které nerozumi jazyku
vysilani (kabelové sité, satelitni programy...).

<Stisknéte: > (V)"sledek: >
) Vyvolani  Umoizriuje vyvolani teletextu, pfechod do prihledného
teletextu  rezimu a opusténi teletextu. Zobrazi se seznam

dostupnych rubrik. Kazda rubrika je oznacena tfimistnym
Cislem stranky.

Pokud zvoleny program nevysild teletext, zobrazi se cislo 100 a
obrazovka ztstane cernd (v tomto piipadé opustte teletext a
zvolte jiny kandl).

@ O

@/@ Volba stranky  Sestavte pozadované ¢islo stranky pomoci tlagitek (0) az
(@ nebo O P (). Priklad: strana 120, zadejte ™ @ (0.
@ P® Cislo se zobrazi nahofe vlevo, potitadlo bé&zi a zobrazi se
stranka. Opakovanim postupu vyberete jinou stranku.
Pokud pocitadlo stdle hledd, nenf strdnka pfendsena.
Zvolte jiné Cislo.

@000 PFimy Ve spodni Casti obrazovky jsou zobrazena barevna pole.
pristup k 4 barevna tladitka umozniuji primy pristup k prislusnym
rubrikam  rubrikam nebo strankam.
Pokud strdnka nebo rubrika nenf jesté dostupnd, prislusné
barevné pole blikd.
Seznam  Pro navrat k seznamu (obvykle ¢islo 100).

@EEE®(I-HO

®OO®O
OJOICIO,

PFima volba  Nékteré stranky obsahuji podstranky (naptiklad strana
podstranky 120 ma podstranky 1/3,2/3 a 3/3).
Pomoci tla¢itek <> mate ptimy pistup na pozadovanou
podstranku.

A
~

Zvétseni  Pro zobrazeni horni ¢asti, dolni €asti a navrat k normalni
stranky  velikosti.

Teletextova  Umoziiuje zapnout / zrusit zobrazeni teletextu v podobé

dvojstranka  dvojstranky. Aktivni stranka se zobrazi vlevo a nasledujici

(k dispozici pouze u  stranka vpravo. Pokud chcete néjakou stranku (napfiklad

nékterych verz) ~ obsah) nechat zobrazenou, stisknéte ¢9).Tim se zaktivuje
prava stranka. Do b&Zného rezimu se navrétite stisknutim ().

® (o)

@ Skryté  Pro zobrazeni/odstranéni skrytych informaci (Feseni her).
C) informace
Oblibené  Pro teletextové programy 0 az 40 mzete uloZit do paméti
@ stranky 4 oblibené stranky, které budou nasledné ptimo dostupné
prostirednictvim barevnych tlacitek (¢ervené, zelené, zluté
a modré).

Stisknéte @ pro pirechod do rezimu oblibenych stranek.
Prejdéte na teletextovou stranku, kterou chcete ulozit
do paméti.

Poté drzte po dobu 3 sekund nékteré z barevnych
tlacitek. Stranka je uloZzena do paméti.

Opakujte postup s ostatnimi barevnymi tlacitky.

KdyZ nyni prepnete na teletext, vase oblibené stranky
jsou zobrazeny v barevnych polich ve spodni casti
obrazovky. Pro navrat k obvyklym rubrikdm stisknéte

Pro smazdni vsech uloZeni drzte po dobu 5 sekund.

@000

0 © 00



Format 16:9

Vas obraz mize byt vysilan ve formatu 16:9 (Siroka obrazovka) nebo 4:3 (tradi¢ni obrazovka).
Obraz v 4:3 mlize mit obc¢as nahore a dole ¢erny pruh (Sirokouhly format).
Tato funkce vam umozni zbavit se ¢ernych pruhl a vybrat optimalni zobrazeni obrazu.

Pokud je format vaseho televizoru 4:3
Stisknutim tlacitka (nebo A V) volite nasledujici typy formatd:

O O

Q 4:3 Obraz je reprodukovan ve formatu 4:3
©) ©)
v U Siroky 4:3  Obraz je vertikalné zvétsen. Tento rezim se pouziva pro zruseni ¢ernych pruhd pfi
A A sledovani programu ve formatu letterbox (s ¢ernymi pruhy nad a pod obrazem).
OQO Stlaceny 16:9 Obraz je vertikalné stlaceny do formatu 16:9.
(@) (@)

Pokud je format vaseho televizoru 16:9
Stisknutim tlacitka (nebo < >) volite nasledujici typy formatd:
Televizor je vybaven automatickym prepinacem, ktery zajiSt'uje optimdini zobrazeni obrazu.

O O
Q 4:3 Obraz je reprodukovan ve formatu 4:3, po stranach obrazu se objevi cerny pruh.
@) Pouzitim tla¢itek AV muzZete obraz postupné zvétsit.

UQU Format 14:9 Obraz je zvétsen na format 14:9, po stranach obrazu zlstane nevelky ¢erny pruh.

Tlacitka AV vam umozni posunout spodni stranu obrazu nahoru ¢i dold tak,
abyste mohli sledovat titulky.

~ © Format 16:9 Obraz je zvétsen na format 16:9.Tento format je vhodny ke sledovani obrazu s
¢ernym pruhem nahote a dole (Sirokouhly format). Pokud chcete sledovat titulky,

12 o pougijte tlagitek A V.

e Obraz S Toto nastaveni vam umozni sledovat obraz formatu 4:3 na celé plose obrazovky a
Q Titulky zaroven nechat titulky viditelné.Tlacitky AV posunete spodni okraj obrazu nahoru

O O & dold.

O O & 1 - 5 ¢
Q Super Siroky Toto nastaveni vam umozni sledovat obraz formatu 4:3 na celé plose obrazovky,
O O protoze obraz rozsiii do stran. Pokud chcete sledovat titulky, pouzijte tlacitek A V.

© O §irok)" Obraz Toto nastaveni vam umozni obnovit spravné rozméry obrazu vysilaného v 16:9 a
o zobrazit ho na celé plose obrazovky.

: : Automat.format (tato funkce je k dispozici pouze u nékterych modelt}). Format obrazu se automaticky

upravi tak, aby zaplnil co nejvétsi plochu obrazovky.

Pouziti PIP (tato funkce je k dispozici pouze u nékterych modeld)

Tato funkce vam umozriuje zobrazit malé © Stisknéte znovu (M , cheete-li zmensit
prrekryvajici okno. V tomto okné muizete rozméry okna a pak okno zrusit.
zobrazit obraz ze zafizeni pFipojeného k O Poutijte tladitko [, chcete-li premistit okno
televizoru (napi:: DVD rekordér, DVD, atp.). (pouze na porzici 5).

© Stisknéte tlagitko (B pro zobrazeni obrazu v © Poutijte tlatitko (B pokud chcete oba obrazy
obraze (PIP). Malé prekryvajici okno se objevi na prohodit.
obrazovce.

@ Poutijte tlacitko & pro zvoleni obrazu ze
zafizeni pripojeného k televizoru.



Pripojeni jinych pFistroju

Jednotlivé modely pfistroje jsou vybaveny 2 nebo 3 konektory péritel EXT1, EXT2 a EXT4 umisténymi
na zadni sténé.

Konektor EXTI je vybaveny vstupy / vystupy audio video a vstupy RGB.

Konektor EXT2 je vybaveny vstupy / vystupy audio video a vstupy S-VHS.

Konektor EXT4 je vybaveny vstupy / vystupy audio video a vstupy RGB.

Videorekordér Proved'te zapojeni znazornéné na obrazku. PouZijte kvalitni kabel
SCART.
H‘I\E*E\ Pokud na videorekordéru nemdte eurokonektor je jediné mozné
casie o spojeni mozné pouze pomoci kabelu antény.
. V tom pripadé musite na televizoru naladit testovaci signdl
g = EXT2 videorekordéru a pfifadit mu programové &islo O (viz rucni ladénf str.

\ 5). Chcete-li sledovat videorekordér, stisknéte @
Videorekordér s dekodérem
@ ﬂlf_\lﬂ- Dccalfodér pFiPojte rja druh)," etjrokonel'«:or videorekordéru. Nyni

muzZete nahravat kodované pirenosy.Viz. také menu Dekodér
(strana 6).

Dalsi pristroje Satelitni p¥ijimag, dekodér, DVD, hry atd.
Proved'te zapojeni znazornéné na obrazku. Chcete-li ziskat lepsi
! kvalitu obrazu, pripojte pristroje se signaly RGB (DVD, digitalni
h dekodéry, hry atd.) na konektor EXT| nebo EXT4 a pfistroje se
o signaly S-VHS (videorekordéry S-VHS a Hi-8, nékteré prehravace
Video CD) na EXT2.

konektoru EXT2), EXT3 pro pfipojeni na piednim panelu
a EXT4 (zalezi na modelu).

Vetsina pristrojli (dekodéry, videorekordéry) provddi prepinani
automaticky sama.

=
=
Volba pfipojeného pristroje
Pomoci tlatitka & volite EXT1, EXT2, S-VHS2 (S-VHS signaly z
[\
L]

Proved'te pripojeni zobrazena na protéjsi strance.

Tla¢itkem (& zvolte EXT3.

U monofonnich pristrojt napojte zvukovy signdl na vstup AUDIO L
(nebo AUDIO R). Zvuk bude automaticky reprodukovdn na pravém i
levém reproduktoru televizoru. Nezapojujte kabely VIDEO a S-VIDEO
soucasné. Mohlo by to zplsobit snizeni kvality obrazu.

Sluchatka

Chcete-li vypnout zvuk televizoru, stisknéte tladitko (Viz
také: Nastaveni zvuku strana 6).

Impedance sluchdtek musi byt mezi 32 a 600 ohmy.

Zesilovac (tato funkce je k dispozici pouze u nékterych modelt)

Pro pripojeni televizoru k hifi systému pouzijte audiokabel.
Pripojte vystupy «L» a «R» na televizoru ke vstupdm «AUDO
IN» «L» a «R» na zesilovaci.

o AUDIO
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Funkce EasyLink (tato funkce je k dispozici pouze u nékterych modeld)

carzy QOAR

TlacitkaVCR, DVD, SAT,AMP nebo CD

V pripadé, Ze je Vas videorekordér vybaven funkei EasyLink, dojde v
pribéhu instalace k automatickému piedani informaci o jazyce, zemi a
nalezenych programech do videorekordéru. Stejné tak, je-li
videorekordér v pohotovostnim stavu, umozriuje tlacitko @ na dalkovém
ovladaci primo spustit nahravani programu, ktery zrovna sledujete v

televizoru.
Videorekordér musi byt nezbytné pripojeny do konektoru EXTZ2 (viz str. 1 0).

Dalkové ovladani vam umoziiuje pouzivani hlavnich funkci videa az DVD.

VCR DVD SAT AMP CD

® @
® O U

®
@EEE®( -HO

®OO®O
OJOICIO,

5]

e

Stisknutim tlacitka Select zvolite poZadovany rezim:

VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP ebo CD. Rozsviti se kontrolka dalkového
ovladani a oznadi zvoleny rezim. Po 60 sekundach necinnosti se kontrolka
automaticky zhasne (TV rezim).

V zavislosti na vybaveni jsou funkéni nasledujici tladitka:

(I) pohotovostni stav,

4«4 rychlé pretadeni vzad,
»P  rychlé pretaceni vpied,
pauza,

nahravani,

stop,

piehravani,

DVD :jazyk titulkd,
DVD :volba titulkd
VCR :funkce Tape List,
vyvolani menu,

® @mY"eQ

urzor poOsun a nastavovani,
potvrzeni,

@ Ciselna tlacitka,

O P ® volba program,

volba jazyka,

menu OSD,

(j) VCR &asovaé.

©@®%

Ddlkovy ovladac je kompatibilni se vSemi videorekordéry prijimaci pouzivajicimi
standard RC5 a veskerymi prehrdvaci DVD, které pouzivaji standard RC6.
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Nez zavolate technika

Spatny pFijem
Zdvojeny nebo vicenasobny obraz ¢i stiny
mohou byt zapFicinény blizkosti hor nebo
vysokych budov.V tom pripadé se pokuste
doladit obraz ru¢né viz Doladéni (str.5) nebo
zmérite nastaveni venkovni antény. Ovérte si,
Ze vaSe anténa umozniuje prijimat vysilani v
tomto kmitoc¢tovém pasmu (v pasmu UHF
nebo VHF).
V pripadé $patného piijmu SnéZeni nastavte

volbu Dynamic NR v menu Zvl. Funkce na Zap

(str.6).
Chybi obraz
Pokud se Vas televizor nezapne, stisknéte
dvakrat za sebou tlacitko @ umisténé na
dalkovém ovladaci.
Zapojili jste spravné anténu? Zvolili jste
spravny systém? (str.5). Spatné pripojené
eurokonektory ¢i kabel antény jsou ¢astou
pric¢inou problém( s obrazem a zvukem
(mUzZe se stat, Ze se konektory ¢astecné
odpoji, kdyz televizor piFemistujeme i
otacime). Zkontrolujte v§echna pripojeni.
Televizor ukazuje ¢ernobily obraz z
pFipojenych pFistroja.

U videorekordéru zkontrolujte, zda kazeta byla

nahrana ve takovém systému (PAL, SECAM,

NTSC), aby ji vas videorekordér umél prehrat.

Chybi zvuk
Pokud u nékterych programt chybi zvuk, ale
ne obraz, tak to znamena, zZe televizor je
prepnut na $patny systém. Upravte nastaveni
TV Systém (str5).

Teletext
Nékteré znaky nejsou spravné zobrazeny?
Ovérte spravnost nastaveni Zemé (str. 5)

Dalkové ovladani nefunguje?
Kontrolka na televizoru neblika, kdyz
poutzivate dalkového ovladani? Vymérite
baterie.

Pohotovostni rezim
Kdyz televizor zapnete, je v pohotovostnim
rezimu a po stisknuti tlacitka na televizoru se
objevi hlaseni Détska Pojistka? To znamena Ze
funkce zablokovani je zapnuta (str.7).
Pokud televizor béhem |5 min nepfijima
Zadny signal, prepne se automaticky do
pohotovostniho rezimu. Z divod( Uspory
elektrické energie je televizor navrzen tak,
aby mél jen velmi nizkou spotiebu energie v
pohotovostnim rezimu (méné nez | W).

Stale bez vysledki?
V pripadé poruchy se nikdy nesnazte opravit
televizor sami, obratte se na servis.

Cisténi televizoru
Obrazovku a stény televizoru mizete Cistit
pouze Cistym, jemny a neplstnatym hadrikem.
NepouZivejte Cistici prostifedky obsahuijici
alkohol ¢i redidla.

Slovniéek terminu

Signaly RGB: Jedna se o tfi videosignaly (Cerveny, zeleny, modry), které primo Fidi tfi déla (Cervené,
zelené, modré) katodové trubice.UZivani téchto signalli umozriuje ziskat lepsi kvalitu obrazu.

Zvuk NICAM: Postup umoziiujici prenos zvuku v digitalni podobé.

Systém: Televizni signal neni vysilan ve vSech zemich stejné. Existuji rizné normy: BG, DK, a LL".
Volit mezi témito riiznymi normami umozriuje nastaveni TV Systém (str.5). Coz je néco jiného nez
systém kodovani barev PAL, SECAM a NTSC. Pal je pouZivan ve vét$iné zemi Evropy, Secam ve

Francii, v Rusku a ve vétsiné zemi Afriky.

100Hz: BéZné televizory (50 Hz) zobrazuji 25 obrazki za sekundu. Diky technologii 100 Hz je
frekvence obrazu zdvojena a tim ziskate 50 obrazkd za sekundu. Dojde tak k vylep$eni vizualniho

komfortu a potlaéi se tim efekt blikani obrazu.

16:9: Oznacuje pomér mezi Sitkou a vySkou obrazovky.Televizory se Sirokou obrazovkou maji pomér

16:9, tradi¢ni obrazovky 4:3.
12



Dakujeme Vam, 7e ste si kapili tento televizny prijimac.

Tato prirucka bola zostavena s cieflom pomoct Vam pri zapojeni a ovladani Vasho
televizneho prijimaca.

Odporu¢ame Vam aby ste si priru¢ku dékladne precitali.

Dufame, Ze nasa technoldgia do désledkov zabezpediVasu spokojnost.

Instalacia

InStalacia televizneho prijimaca ......... .. .. . i i 2
Tlacidla na prijimaci ... ... 2
Tlacdidla na dialkovom ovladadi ........ ... ... ... ... .. ... 3
Rychla indtaldcia kandlov . ....... ... ... 4
Triedenie programov . ... ... 4
NAZOV Programu . ... ...ttt e e e e e 4
Manudlne uloZenie . ... ... i 5
Preferované programy ........... ... .. 5
Iné nastavenia z ponuky InStalacia ......... ... ... . i i 5
Ovladanie

Nastavenie obrazu . ........ .. .. 6
Nastavenie zvuku . ... ... . 6
Nastavenie volieb . ... ... . e 6 -
Budenie . ... .. e 7
Zamka televizora ... ... 7
Tt .ottt e 8
Format 16:9 . ... e 9
Pouzitie funkcie PIP . .. ... .. . . . e 9
Periférne zariadenia

Videorekordér ... ... ... 10
Ostatné zariadenia . ............iitininii it 10
Navolenie pripojeného zariadenia .......... ... .. .. .. i i, 10
Bocné pripojenia ... ... ... I
Tla&idIAVCR alebo DVD ... o Il
Praktické informacie

Rady .. 12
ZRrnUtiE o e 12
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Smernica pre recyklaciu m

Vas televizny prijimac vyuZiva znovu vyuzitelné alebo recyklovatelné materialy.
Aby sa minimalizovalo mnozstvo odpadu do prostredia, Specializované firmy sa
zaoberaji zberom opotrebovanych prijimacov, rozoberaju ich a zhromazduju
pouzitelné materialy (informujte sa u predajcu).




Instalacia televizneho prijimaca

O Umiestnenie televizneho prijima¢a © Dialkové ovladanie

N\
Umiestnite televizor na pevnu a stabilnt plochu a Vlozte 2 batérie typu Ré (pribalené), dajte
ponechajte aspori 5 cm volnych okolo prijimaca. pozor na spravnu polaritu.
Aby ste sa vyhli nebezpecnym situaciam, ni¢ na TV Overte, 7e voli¢ rezimu je riadne v polohe TV.
prijima¢ neukladajte, ani pokryvky (obrisky), ani V' snahe napomdct ochrane Zivotného prostredia,
nadobu s tekutinou (vazu) &i pristroj vydavajuci doddvané batérie neobsahuju ortut ani nikel a
teplo (lampu). Dalej TV prijima¢ nesmie byt kadmium. Pouzité batérie nezahadzujte, vyuzite
vystaveny striekajucej vode. dostupné moZnosti recykldcie (spytajte sa Vdsho

distribitora). Ked'ich budete vymieriat, nahradte ich

24 Zapo,enla batériami rovnakého typu.
O Zapnutie
7.

* Konektor antény zasurite do zdierky =1 na TV prijima¢ zapnite stla¢enim hlavného vypinaca.
zadnej strane prijimaca. Rozsvieti sa cervena kontrolka a obrazovka sa
Pri vadtornych anténach méze byt prijem v urcitych rozsvieti. Prejdite priamo do kapitoly rychla
podmienkach zloZity. MéZete ho skvalitnit indtalacia na nasledujlcej stranke.
pootocenim antény.Ak prijem ostane priemerny, Ak televizor zostava v pohotovostnom rezime,
pouZite vonkajsiu anténu. stla¢te tlatidlo P (+) na dialkovom ovladadi.

* Pripojte napéjaciu $ndiru na siet (220-240V / 50 Hz). Pri pouziti dialkového oviddaca kontrolka blikd.

Tlacidla na prijimaci

Na te.leviznom prijimaci su L.Jmiestnené 4 alebo Tlacidlami HLASITOST - + (- =1 +) sa ovlada

5 tlac¢idla na prednom paneli, alebo na vrchu hlasitost. Tlagidlami PROGRAM - + (- P +) sa

prijimaca podla prislusného modelu. volia pozadované programy.

Ak chcete pouzivat ponuky, pridrzte dve
tlagidla HLASITOST - a 1 + (alebo MENU).
Tlacidlami PROGRAM - + mézete potom volit
nastavenie a tla¢idlami <1 - + realizujete
nastavenie.

Ak chcete opustit dani ponuku pridrzte dve
tla¢idla < -a L + (alebo MENU).
Pozndmka: Ak je aktivovand funkcia Rodic. Zdmka,
tieto tlacidld nie st k dispozicii (vid str.7).




Tlacidla na dialkovom ovladaci

Pohotovostny rezim

Ak chcete nastavit TV prijima¢ do
rezimu standby. Ak chcete znovu
zapnit TV prijima¢ stlatte @),

P@ @ alebo @ @

Vol’ba konektorov EXT (str. 10) —

Pre vyber pripojeného pristroja
stla¢te niekol’kokrat.

Zoznam programov

Zobrazit / vymazat zoznam
programov. PouZzite tlacidla AV
pre volbu programu a tlacidlo >
pre zobrazenie.

Symbol @ sa objavi pred programami,

ktoré st zamknuté (str. 7). ——1

NEXTVIEW:

pozri zvlastnu priru¢ku ——

(k dispozicii iba u urcitych modelov).

Kurzor
Tieto 4 tlacidla umozriuju pohyb v
menu (AV <>).

Zastavenie obrazu.

\ VCR DVD SATAMP CD
| 4

ORCONED
[ u »

@0 @ @
—®) @)

Vypnutie zvuku ——

Na vypnutie alebo obnovenie zvuku.

Hlasitost ———

Na nastavenie Urovne zvuku.

Informacie na obrazovke
Zobrazenie/zrusenie zobrazenia
&isla programu, nazvu (ak je
nastaveny), ¢asu, zvukového
rezimu a ¢asu zostavajiceho na
¢asovaci.Ak tlacidlo podrzite po
dobu 5 sekind na obrazovke sa
bude permanentne zobrazovat
Cislo programu.

Active Control (v zdvislosti od verzie)
Optimalizuje kvalitu obrazu v
zévislosti na hladine prijmu.

Rezim dualnej obrazovky

(v zdvislosti od verzie)

Pre zapnutie/ vypnutie zobrazenia
na dvoch obrazovkach. Druha
obrazovka umoziiuje zobrazit
teletext.

*Vyrobené v licencii Dolby Laboratories.

PHILIPS

"Dolby” a symbol dvojitého D-D sti znackami Dolby Laboratories.

Zvuk Surround

Na aktivovanie / zrusenie efektu
roztiahnutia zvuku.V reZime stereo
sa reproduktory zdaju byt postavené
d’alej od seba. Pri verziach
vybavenych Virtual Dolby Surround *
ziskate zadné zvukové efekty Dolby
Surround Pro Logic.

Volic¢ rezimu (str.11)

Pre aktivovanie dialkového ovladania
v rezime TV,VCR, DVD, SAT, AMP
alebo CD.

Tlacidla teletextu (strana 8), PIP
(str.9) alebo VCR / DVD (str. I 1).

Privolanie teletextu (str. 8).
Tlacidla pre audio a video zariadent (str. | 1)

Menu
Pre vyvolanie alebo opustenie menu.

Vol’ba programov

Na prepnutie na predchadzajuci
alebo nasledujuci program
preferovaného zoznamu (vid’ str. 5).
Ciselné tlacidla

Priamy pristup k programom.

Na zvolenie dvojciferného
programu je potrebné pridat druht
Cislicu, skoér ako zmizne pomlcka.

Rezim zvuku

UmotZiiuje prepnit programy vysielané
v Stereo a Nicam Stereo na Mono
alebo, pri dvojjazy¢nych programoch,
volit medzi Dual I alebo Dual II.
Symbol Mono je v pripade niiteného
prepnutia zobrazeny Cerveno.

Casovat automatického vypnutia
Pre nastavenie casu, ktory uplynie do
automatického prepnutia do
pohotovostného rezimu

(od 0 do 240 minut).

Format 16:9 (str. 9).

Predbezné nastavenie obrazu a
zvuku

Umotzriuje pristup ku skupine
predbezného nastavenia obrazu a zvuku.
Poloha Osobné nastavenie
zodpovedd nastaveniam uskutocnenym
v menu.



Plug & Pk"f
»

Rychla instalacia kanalov

Ked prvy krat zapnete televizor, objavi sa na
obrazovke ponuka.Tato ponuka Vas vyzyva k
volbe krajiny a jazyka z ponuky:

Menu
Instalacia
Krajina & e DK

ofSlovensky
F French
DE Deutsch

SF

Ak sa ponuka neobjavuje, podrzte tlacidld
televizora - a LA+ stlacené 5 sekind, aby sa
objavila.

@ Pre volbu vasej krajiny poutzite tlacidla AV
dialkového ovladania, potom potvrdte
tlacidlom >.

Ak sa vasa krajina v zozname neobjavi, vyberte
volbu “..."

@ Potom si tla¢idlami A a V zvolte jazyk a
potvrdte tlac¢idlom >.

© Vyhladavanie sa spusti automaticky.

Ukon potrva niekolko minut. Na obrazovke
vidime postup vyhladavania a pocet najdenych
programov. Nakoniec sa ponuka strati.

Ak chcete ukoncit, alebo prerusit vyhladdvanie,
stlacte tlacidlo @.Ak ste nenasli Ziaden program,
pozrite sa do kapitoly rdd str.| 2.

Ak vysiela¢ alebo kablova siet prenasa signal
automatického triedenia, programy budu
spravne ocislované. Instalacia je vtedy
skoncena.

Ak to tak nie je, musite pouzit ponuku
Triedenie, aby ste ich znova odislovali.

Niektoré vysielace, alebo kdblové televizie vysielaji
vlastné parametre triedenia (regién, jazyk...)

V tomto pripade musite oznacit svoju volbu
tlacidlami AV a potom potvrdit >.

Triedenie programov

@ Stlatte tlaidlo @ Menu sa zobrazi na

obrazovke.
Menu
In3talacia
Jazyk
Krajina 00
Aut. UloZenie 01 STVi
Man. Ulozenie .02 STV2
Triedeni p—= .
Obliibené 04 CT2
Naizov 05 NOVATV

Pomocou kurzorového tlacidla zvolte ponuku
Instalacia a potom ponuku Triedeni.

Zvolte si program, ktory chcete precislovat
pouzitim tladidiel AV a stlacte >.

Potom poutzite tlacidla AV a zadajte nové
Zelané ¢&islo a potvrdte <.

Zopakuijte kroky @ a @ tolkokrat, kolko
programov treba precislovat.

Ponuku opustite stla¢enim

© © 6 ®© ©

Nazov programu

Ak si prajete, mbzte programy a vonkajsie
vstupy pomenovat.

Pozndmka: v priebehu instaldcie st programy
pomenované automaticky, ked sa vysiela
identifikacny signdl.

Stla¢te tlacidlo ().

Vyberte ponuku Instalacia a potom Nazov.

©Q

programu.
Vyberte program, ktory chcete pomenovat,
alebo upravit a to stlacenim tlacidiel @ P @

Pomocou tlacidiel <> sa premiestnite do
pasma zobrazenia nazvu (5 znakov) a
pomocou tlacidiel AV zvolte znaky.

Ked je nazov zadany stlacte tlacidlo @ Nézov
programu je uloZeny.

Zopakuijte kroky @ az @ pri kazdom
pomenovani programu.

@ Ponuku opustite stlagenim .

(5]
(6]



Manualne ulozenie

(1]
2]

Preferované programy

(1]
2]

Iné nastavenia z ponuky Instalacia

(1]
2]
3]

o

Tato ponuka umoziuje ukladat programy po
jednom.

Stlacte @

Vyberte ponuku Instalacia a potom Manualne

ulozenie.

Menu

In3talacia

Jazyk

Krajina
Aut. UloZenie Tv Systém *
Man. Ulozenie :- — Ladenie *
Triedeni Prog. *
Obliibené Jemné Dolad. «
Nazov UloZenie *

TV Systém: zvolte Eurépa (automaticka

detekcia*) alebo Zapadna Eurépa (norma BG),

Vychodna Eurépa (norma DK), Spojené kralovstvo

(norma I) alebo Francuzsko (norma LL).

* Mimo Franctzska (norma LL), musite vZdy zvolit
volbu France.

o

o

o090 ©

Ladenie: stlate >. Zacne sa vyhladavanie.

Ak sa najde nejaky program, vyhladavanie sa
zastavi a zobrazi sa Cislo programu (ak je k
dispozicii). Pokracujte dalej. Ak poznate
frekvenciu pozadovaného programu, mozete
jeho ¢islo vloZit priamo pomocou tlacidiel @
az (9).

Ak nendjdete Ziaden program, obrdtte sa na
kapitolu Rdd (str.12).

Prog.: pomocou tla¢idiel <> alebo @ aZ @
vloZte prislusné ¢islo. Priklad : program 1,
vytukajte @@

Jemn. Dolad” ak je prijem nedostato¢ny,
nastavte pomocou tlacidiel <>.

Ulozenie: stlacte >. Program je uloZeny.
Opakujte kroky @ az @.
Ponuku opustite stla¢enim

Toto menu umotziiuje vyber programov, ktoré
budu pristupné pomocou tlacidla @ P @
Menu
Indtalacia
Jazyk
Krajina
Aut. UloZenie
Man. UlozZenie
Triedeni
Obliibené o= —3p 2 o
Nazov

Stlacte @

Vyberte ponuku Instalacia a potom Nazov a

Stlacte tlacidlo @ a zvolte ponuku Instalacia:
Jazyk: zmena jazyka zo zobrazenej ponuky
Krajina: volba Vasej krajiny.

Toto nastavenie zasiahne vyhladdvanie,
automatické triedenie programov a zobrazenie
teletextu. Ak sa vasa krajina v zozname neobjavi
vyberte volbu “..."

Automatické Ulozenie: na automatické
spustenie vyhladavania vSetkych programoyv, ktoré
st vo vaSom regidne k dispozicii. Ak vysiela¢,
alebo kablova siet prenasa signal automatického

©

(6]

(5]

stlacte tlacidlo >. Zobrazi sa zoznam
preferovanych programov. Programy najdené
pocas instalacie boli automaticky zaradené do
tohto zoznamu.

PouZzite kurzor nahor / nadol pre vol’bu
pozadovaného programu.

PouZzite kurzor dol’ava / doprava pre pridanie
alebo ubratie programov zo zoznamu.
Zopakujte kroky @ az @ tol’kokrat, kol’ko
programov chcete pridat alebo ubrat zo
zoznamu.

Pre opustenie stlacte niekol’kokrat tlacidlo .

triedenia, programy budu spravne ocislované.

Ak to tak nie je, pre precislovanie musite pouzit
ponuku Triedeni (vid str.4).

Niektoré vysielace alebo kdblové siete vysielajii viastné
parametre triedenia (region jazyk...).V tomto pripade
musite oznacit svoju volbu tlacidlami AV a potom
potvrdit >.Ak chcete ukondit alebo prerusit
vyhladdvanie, stlacte tlacidlo @.Ak ste nenasli Ziaden
program, obrdtte sa na kapitolu Rady (str.| 2).
Ponuku opustite stla¢enim




Nastavenie obrazu

@ Stlatte tlaidlo @ potom tlacidlo >. Objavi sa
ponuka Obraz:

Menu IL
a
Obraz c#s —»>
Zyuk
Charakt.
In3talacia

Jas

Farba
Kontrast
Ostrost
Povaha Far.

Digitalne Funkc.
UloZenie
@ Poutzite tla¢idla AV na volbu nastavenia a
nastavte je tlacidlami <>.
Pozndmka: pocas nastavovania obrazu ostane
zobrazeny len jeden vybraty riadok. Stlacte AV,
aby sa ponuka znovu objavila.
© Akonahle sa nastavenia vykonané, vyberte
volbu Ulozenie a stlacte >, aby ste ich ulozili.
Ponuku opustite stla¢enim

Popis nastaveni:

* Jas: posobi na svetelnost obrazu.

* Farba: p&sobi na intenzitu farby.

* Kontrast: posobi na rozdiel medzi svetlymi a
tmavymi tonmi.

* Ostrost: posobi na Cistotu obrazu

* Povaha Far: nastavuje teplotu farieb obrazu.
K dispozicii su tri nastavenia farieb: Chladna
(modrejsia), Bezna (vyvazZend), alebo Tepla
(Cervensia).

¢ Digitalne Funkc:

- 100 Hz: 100 Hz technoldgia.

- Digital Scan (v zdvislosti od verzie): umozZriuje
redukovat efekt vidite'ného kmitania na
niektorych obrazoch.

- Dvojité &iary: zdovojenie vertikalneho
rozlisenia , ktoré odstrarnuje riadkovanie
obrazu.

Nastavenie zvuku

O Stlatte (@, vyberte Zvuk (V)a stlatte >.
Objavi sa ponuka Zvuk.

Menu »
Obraz :'T;l;y
Zvuk e »y
1 . > ‘yvazenie
I:;'::':é:- Delta Hlas.
Limit Hlasit.

Hlasitost v slu.
Ulozenie

@ Pouzite tlagidld AV na vybratie nastavenia a
tlacidla <> na nastavenie.

© Akonahle budl nastavenia vykonané, vyberte
volbu Ulozit a stlacenim > ich ulozZte.

O Ponuku opustite stla¢enim

Popis nastaveni:

* Vysky: nastavuje vysoké frekvencie zvuku.

* Hibky: nastavuje nizke frekvencie zvuku.

* Vyvazenie: na vyvazenie zvuku pravého a
lavého reproduktora.

* Delta Hlas.: umoziiuje vyrovnavat odchylky
medzi réznymi programami alebo vonkajsimi
vstupmi. Toto nastavenie je aktivne pre
programy 0 az 40 a vonkajsie vstupy.

* Limit Hlasit.: automatické kontrola hlasitosti
umoziujica obmedzit zvysenie zvuku, najmi
pri zmenach programov a reklame.

* Hlasitost v slu.: Umoziiuju zvlastne
nastavenie hlasitosti slichadiel nezavisle na
hlasitosti televizora.

Nastavenie volieb

@ Stlatte @, vyberte Options Volby (V) a stlaéte
>.Mbzete nastavovat.

0 Casovag¢, Rodi¢ovska zamka a Zamka
programov: vid' nasledujlica strana

© DNR (Znizenie sumu): Min, Str. (optimélna
poloha), Max alebo Stop: zmierfiuje Sum
obrazu (snezenie). Toto nastavenie je vhodné
pri slabSom prijme.

O Rotacia (k dispozicii len na velkoplosnych
obrazovkdch):Velkoplo$né obrazovky su citlivé
na zmeny zemského magnetického pola.
Toto nastavenie umoziuje vyrovnavat jeho
vplyv prisposobenim sklonu obrazu.

© Dynamicky kontrast (v zdvislosti od verzie):
Min, Str. (optimalna poloha), Max alebo Stop.
Umotziiuje aktivovat okruhy automatického
ladenia kontrastu.

O Dekodér: vyberte program alebo programy,
ktoré pouzivaju externy dekodér,a potom
zvol'te konektor, ku ktorému je dekodér
pripojeny: EXT1 alebo EXT2.

Ak je dekodér pripojeny k videorekordéru, vyberte
konektor videorekordéra (EXT2).

@ Ponuku opustite stlaenim




Budenie

Tato ponuka Vam umozni pouzit televizor ako
budik.

© Stlatte tlacidlo ().

@ Vyberte si ponuku Volby potom Casovaé:

Menu
Obraz Casovaé = o Cas
Zyuk Rodi¢. Zamka Cas Spust.
Charakt. <= =3  Rod. Kontrola Cas Vypnut.
Instalacia DNR Cislo Prog.
Rotdcia Aktivovat
Dynamicky kontrast
Dekodér

© Ccas: udajte aktualny Cas.
Pozndmka: cas sa aktualizuje automaticky po
zapnuti hlavnym vypinacom z teletextu na
programme cislo |.Ak tento nemd teletext, cas sa
nebude aktualizovat.

O Cas Spustenia: zadajte ¢as spustenia.

© CasVypnutia: zadajte ¢as prechodu do
pohotovostného stavu.

O Cislo Progr.: zadajte &islo programu vybratého
na prebudenie.

@ Aktivovat: mdZete nastavit :
* Raz na jedno prebudenie
* Denne pre kazdodenné budenie
* Zrusit na zruSenie budenia

© Stlatenim (©) uvediete televizny prijima¢ do
pohotovostného rezimu.V naprogramovanom
Case sa prijimac automaticky zapne.
Ak ponechate prijimac zapnuty, v
naprogramovanom case dojde len k zmene kanala
(a je v pohotovostnom rezime v €as vypnutia).
Kombindcia funkcif TV zdmka a Casova¢ umozriuje
obmedzit cas, po ktory je mozné prijimac pouzivat,
napriklad vasimi detmi.

Zamka televizora

Mobzete zamknut urcité programy, alebo tplne
zakazat pouZivanie televizora uzamknutim
tlacidiel.

Rodicovska zamka

Q Stlagte ().

@ Vyberte ponuku Volby a Rodi¢ovska zamka
dajte na Chod.

Menu

Obraz Casovat
Zvuk Rodi¢. Zamka . Zap.* Vyp e

Charakt. :- —p Rod.Kontrola

Instalacia DNR

Rotdcia

Dynamicky kontrast

Dekodér

© Vypnite televizor a skryte dialkové ovlidanie.
Televizor sa stane nepouzitelnym (méze ho
zapnut len dialkovy ovladac).

@ Zrusit: Rodi¢ovska Zamka umiestnit na Zrusit.

Zamknutie programov
@ Stlatte tlagidlo @, vyberte ponuku Volby a

potom Zambknutie progr.:

@ Musite zadat vas tajny pristupovy kéd. Prvy raz
vytukajte dvakrat kéd 0711 potom vas kod.
Objavi sa ponuka.

© Rod. Kontrola: pouzitim tlacidiel AV si zvolte
Zelany TV program a potvrdte >.
Pred zamknutymi programami alebo vstupmi
sa objavi symbol . Odteraz mézete zobrazit
zamknuty program iba zadanim tajného kédu,
v opa¢nom pripade obrazovka zostane tmava.
Pristup do ponuky Instalacia je taktiez zamknuty.
Pozor, v pripade zakédovanych programov, ktoré
pouzivajt vonkajsi dekodér, treba zamknuit
prislusny vonkajsi (EXT) vstup.

O Zmena kédu: umozni zadat novy 4-miestny kod.
Potvrdte ho vytukanim po druhy raz.
Ak ste Vds tajny pristupovy kéd zabudli, zadajte
dvakrdt univerzdiny kéd 071 1.

© Vsetko vymazat: umozni vymazat vietky
zamknuté programy.

0O Vzetlo zamknat - umozni zamknut vietky TV
programy a vonkajsie vstupy (EXT).

@ Ponuku opustite stla¢enim




Teletext

Teletext je informacny systém vysielany urcitymi TV stanicami, ktory mozete prezerat podobne ako
noviny. Taktiez poskytuje titulky pre sluchovo postihnutych ludi, alebo tych, ktori neovladaja jazyk, v
ktorom je prislusny program vysielany (kablové vysielanie, satelitné kanaly...).

) (Dostanete : )

CStIaéte :

@/®
Or®

@000
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Privolanie
teletextu

Vyber
stranky

Priamy
pristup k
rubrikam

Obsah

Priama volba

podstranok

Zvidsenie

stranky

Dvojstrana
teletextu

(k dispozicii iba pri
niektorych verzidch)

[€a]

@)

©

@000

Skryté
informacie
Oblibené
stranky

Umotzni privolat teletext, prejst do nazorného rezimu a
do ukonéenia. Objavi sa obsah so zoznamom rubrik, ku
ktorym mate pristup. Kazda rubrika je ozna¢ena
trojmiestnym cislom stranky.

Ak vybrand stanica teletext nevysiela, zobrazi sa oznacenie
100 a obrazovka zostane tmavd (v tom pripade vypnite
teletext a zvolte iny kandl).

Vytvorte &islo Zelanej stranky tlagidlami (0) az (9) alebo
(= P (. Priklad: strana 120, vytukajte @ @ (0. Cislo sa
zobrazi vlavo hore, pocitadlo sa toci, potom sa zobrazi
stranka.Ak chcete prezerat inu stranku, opakujte tento
postup.

Ak pocitadlo pokracuje vo vyhladdvani, tdto strdnka sa
nevysiela. Zvolte iné Cislo.

V dolnej ¢asti obrazovky st zobrazené farebné
pruhy.Pomocou Styroch farebnych tlacidiel mozete
pristupovat do prislusnych rubrik ¢&i stranok.

Farebné pruhy blikaju, ak prislusnd rubrika ¢i strdnka nie st k
dispozicii.

Navrat k obsahu (oby¢ajne str.100).

Niektoré stranky obsahuju podstranky (napr. Str. 120
obsahuje podstranky 1/3,2/3 a 3/3).

Pouzite tlacidla <>, aby ste sa dostali na podstranky
podla svojho vyberu.

Pre zobrazenie hornej a dolnej ¢asti, potom navrat do
normalneho reZimu.

Na aktivovanie / deaktivovanie teletextu na dvojstrane.
Aktivna stranka je zobrazena vlavo, nasledujtca vpravo.
Stla¢te tla¢idlo (>140), ak chcete zmrazit niektord stranku
(napriklad obsah).Aktivna stranka bude vpravo.Ak sa
chcete vratit k normalnemu sposobu, stlaéte .

Pre odhalenie ¢i skrytie skrytych informacii (rieSenie hier)

Z programov teletextu 0 az 40 mézete uloZit 4 oblibené
stranky, ktoré bud potom priamo pristupné pomocou
farebnych tlacidiel (Cervené, zelené, ZIté, modré).
Stlacenim tla¢idla prejdete do rezimu
oblubenych stranok

Zadajte stranku teletextu, ktoru chcete uloZzit.
Stla¢te na 3 sekundy Vami vybraté farebné tlacidlo.
Stranka je uloZena.

Opakujte tkon s dalsimi farebnymi tla¢idlami.
Teraz, akonahle zapnete teletext sa Vase oblUbené
stranky objavia vo farbe na spodnej ¢asti obrazovky.
Pre znovunajdenie zvycajnych rubrik stlacte (EW).

Ak chcete vsetko zrusit stlacte na 5 sekind .

0 ©0



Format 16:9

Obrazy, ktoré prijimate mézu byt prenasané vo formate 16:9 (Siroka obrazovka), alebo 4:3 (tradi¢na
obrazovka). Obrazy 4:3 maju niekedy ierny pruh hore i dolu (Sirokouhly format). Tato funkcia vam
umozni odstranit ¢ierne pruhy a optimalizovat zobrazenie na obrazovke.

Ak ma vas televizny prijimac¢ obrazovku 4:3
Stlaéte tlacidlom (alebo A V) pre volbu réznych rezimov:

O O
O] e
(@) @)

UOU Expansia 4:3
@) )

[®} Oo Kompresia
o -~ 16:9

Obraz je reprodukovany vo formate 4:3.

Obraz je vertikalne rozsireny.Tento méd sa pouziva na odstranenie ¢iernych pasov
pri sledovani proramu vo formate letterbox.

Obraz je vertikalne stla¢eny do formatu 16:9.

Ak ma vas televizny prijimac obrazovku 16:9
Stladte tla¢idlom (alebo <>)pre volbu réznych rezimov:
Televizor je vybaveny automatickym prepinanim a desifruje Specificky signdl vysielany urcitymi programami a zvolf

sprdvny formdt obrazovky.

4:3

Zoom 14:9

Zoom 16:9

Titulkovy
Zoom

SuperWide

Widescreen

Automat. format

Obraz je reprodukovany vo formate 4:3, ¢ierny pruh sa objavuje na kazdej strane
obrazu. MézZete postupne zvidsit obraz pouzitim tlacidiel AV.

Obraz je zvdcSeny na format 14:9, maly Cierny pruh pretrvava na kazdej strane
obrazu. Klavesy AV umozriuju premiestnit obraz vertikalne, aby sa zviditelnili
titulky.

Obraz je zvicSeny na format 16:9.Tento rezim sa doporucuje pre zviditelnenie
obrazov s ¢iernym pruhom hore a dolu (Sirokouhly format).
Poutzite tla¢idla A V,ak chcete zviditelnit titulky.

Tento rezim dovoluje zviditelnit obrazy 4:3 na celej ploche obrazovky s
ponechanim viditelnych titulkov. PouZite tlacidla A V,aby ste spustili alebo vytiahli
spodok obrazu.

Tento rezim dovoluje zviditelnit obrazy 4:3 na celej ploche obrazovky rozsirenim
boénych &asti obrazu. PouZzite tlacidla A V,ak chcete zviditelnit titulky.

Tento rezim umoziiuje obnovit spravne proporcie obrazov prenasanych v 16:9
zobrazenim na plnej obrazovke.

(k dispozicii iba v urcitych verzidch). Format obrazu sa automaticky upravi tak, aby
zaplnil ¢o mozno najvacsiu plochu obrazovky.

Pouzitie funkcie PIP (k dispozicii iba v urcitych verzidch)

Tato funkcia Vam umoznuje zobrazit malé © Opitovnym stlac¢enim tlacidla (™ mozete
dodatocné okno.V tomto okne mézete zmensit velkost okna a znova ho odstrénit.
zobrazit obraz z iného zariadenia pripojého k O Na presun okna pouzivajte tlacidlo [
TV (napr. videorekordér, DVD...). (len v pozicii 5).

e

Stlacte tlagitko (™ pre zobrazenie PIP obrazu. @ Pouite tladitko (B3 ak chcete obrazy vymenit.

Malé dodato¢né okno sa objavi na obrazovke.

©

Poutzite tla¢itko & pre vyber obrazu zo

zariadenia pripojeného kTV.



Pripojenie periférnych zariadeni

Podla typu verzie, je televizny prijimac vybaveny na zadnej strane 2 alebo 3 konektormi EXT| a EXT2

(@ EXTA4).

Konektor EXTI je vybaveny vstupmi / vystupmi audio video a vstupmi RGB.
Konektor EXT2 je vybaveny vstupmi / vystupmi audio video a vstupmi S-VHS.
Konektor EXT4 (ak je k dispozicii) je vybaveny vstupmi / vystupmi audio video a vstupmi RGB.

Videorekordér

e

Ostatné zariadenia

Vykonajte zapojenia uvedené oproti. Pouzivajte kvalitny
eurokonektorovy kabel.

Ak vds videorekordér nie je vybaveny eurokonektorom, jediny mozny
spésob pripojenia je pomocou anténneho kdbla.

Preto budete musiet naladit prijimac na signdl videorekordéra a priradit
mu programové cislo O (pozri rucné ukladanie, str. 5).

Ak cheete prehrdvat obraz z videorekordéra, stlacte (0).
Videorekordér s dekéderom

Pripojte dekoder k druhej eurokonektorovej zastrcke
videorekordéra.Takto budete moct nahravat kédované vysielanie.
Vid’ tiez menu Dekodér (strana 6).

Satelitny prijimac, dekéder, DVD, hry, atd'.

Vykonajte zapojenia uvedené oproti.

Pre optimalizaciu kvality obrazu, pripojte zariadenia vytvarajlice
RGB signal (digitalny dekdder, hry, urcité DVD prehravace, atd.) na
EXTI alebo EXT4, zariadenia, ktoré tvoria S-VHS signal (S-VHS a
Hi-8 videorekordéry) na EXT2.

Navolenie pripojeného zariadenia

Stla¢te tladidlo (&), &im zvolite EXTI1, EXT2, S-VHS2 (S-VHS
signaly zo zasuvky EXT2), EXT3 pre konektory na prednom paneli
a EXT4(podla modelu).

Vdcsina zariadeni (dekéder, videorekordér) zabezpedi prepnutie
automaticky.

Vykonajte zapojenia uvedené oproti.

Pomocou tlacidla @), zvolte AV

Pri monofénnom pristroji zapojte signdl na vstup AUDIO L (lebo
AUDIO R). Zvuk bude automaticky reprodukovany lavym i pravym
reproduktorom televizora. Nezapdjajte kdble VIDEO a S-VIDEO
sticasne. Mohlo by to spésobit znizenie kvality obrazu.

Sluchadla

Ak chcete vypnut zvuk televizora, stlacte tlacidlo ®X) (Vid’ tiez:
Nastavenie zvuku strana 6).

Impedancia slichadiel sa musi pohybovat od 32 do 600 ohmov.

Zosilnovac (k dispozicii iba v urcitych verzidch)

10

Ak chcete prijimac¢ pripojit k hi-fi systému, pouzite audio kabel
pre pripojenie vystupov «L »a «R» TV prijimaca k vstupom
"AUDIO IN" "L" a "R" na hi-fi zosilfiovaéi.



Funkcia EasyLi nk (k dispozicii iba v urcitych verzidch)

e DDROE

V pripade, Ze je Vas videorekordér vybaveny funkciou EasyLink, pride v
priebehu instalacie k automatickému odovzdaniu informacii o jazyku,
krajine a najdenych programoch do videorekordéra.
Tak isto, ak je videorekordér v pohotovostnom rezime, umoziiuje tlacidlo
@ na dial’kovom ovladaci priamo spustit nahravanie programu, ktory
prave mate v televizore pusteny.
Videorekordér musi byt bezpodmienecne pripojeny do konektora EXT2
(vid’str. 10).

TlacidlaVCR, DVD, SAT,AMP alebo CD

Dialkové ovladanie Vam umozni riadit hlavné funkcie videorekordéra.

¢
-
Al
-
-
-

)

POWER

[ 3 << | |

@O

® OO

|
Q)

@EEEI~HO®

®O®E
OJOICIO,

e

Stla¢enim tlacidla Select si zvolite pozadovany rezim:

VCR, DVD, SAT,AMP alebo CD. Rozsvieti sa kontrolka dial’kového
ovladania a oznaci zvoleny rezim.

Po 60 sekundach necinnosti kontrolka automaticky zhasne (TV rezim).
V zavislosti od vybavenia st funkéné nasledujice tlacidla:

pohotovostny rezim,
rychle pretacanie vzad,
rychle pretacanie vpred,
nahravanie,
stop,
prehravanie,
pause,
DVD: titulkovy jazyk,
DVD :vyber podetitulov
VCR : Funkcia "Tape list",
privolanie menu,
zor posunu a nastavovania,
potvrdenie,

@@ Ciselné tlacidla,

© P ® vol'ba programoy,

®;0 @OOvVEey4iC

vol’ba jazyka,
menu OSD,
']
® ¢asovac videorekoréra.

Dial’kovy oviddac je kompatibilny so vsetkymi videorekordérmi a satelitnymi
prijimacmi pouZivajicimi Standard RC5 a vsetkymi prehrdvacmi DVD, ktoré
pouzivajt standard RC6.
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Slaby prijem
Blizkost vrchov alebo vyssich budov méze
sposobovat tienové obrazy, echa alebo tiene.
V takom pripade sa pokuste o ruc¢né doladenie
obrazu: pozri Jemné doladenie (str. 5), pripadne
skdste upravit vonkajsiu anténu. Skontrolujte ¢i
Vasa anténa umoziuje prijem v tomto
frekvenénom rozsahu (UHF alebo VHF
pasmo)?
V pripade nekvalitného prijmu (snezenie),
nastavte volbu Dynamic NR v menu Charakt.
na Zap (str.6).
Ak nemate Ziadny obraz
Ak sa televizny prijima¢ nezapne, stladte
dvakrat tlacidlo Stanby umiestnené na
dial’kovom ovladaci.
Pripaojili ste anténu spravne? Zvolili ste
spravny systém /str.5. Nedokonale zapojeny
eurokonektor alebo anténa st casto pricinou
problémov s obrazom alebo zvukom (niekedy
sa mdzu konektory uvolnit pri hybani s TV
prijimacom). Skontrolujte vSetky spoje.
Periférne zariadenie prehrava ciernobiely
obraz
Ak chcete sledovat videokazetu, skontrolujte,
¢i bola nahrana v rovnakej norme (PAL, SECAM,
NTSC) v akej prehrava videoprehravad.
Ziadny zvuk
Ak na niektorych kanaloch vidite obraz avsak
bez zvuku, znamena to, Ze nemate nastaveny
spravny TV systém.
Upravte parameter TV. Systém (str. 5).

Teletext
Nie st spravne zobrazené niektoré znaky?
Overte si, Ci je nastavenie Krajina spravne
(str.5).

Nefunguje dialkovy ovladac?
TV prijima¢ nereaguje na dialkovy ovladac.
Kontrolka na prijimaci pri pouZiti d.o. neblika?
Vymerite batérie.

Pohotovostny rezim
Ak prepnete TV prijima¢ do pohotovostného
reZimu, objavi sa po stlaceni tlacidiel na
prijimaci sprava Zamka?! Zapli ste funkciu
Rodi¢. Zamka (str. 7).
Ak prijima¢ neprijme pocas |5 minat Ziadny
signal, automaticky sa prepne do
pohotovostného rezimu.
Kvéli usporam energie je Vas televizor
vybaveny komponentmi, umoziiujicimi velmi
nizku spotrebu v pohotovostnom rezime
(nizsia nez | W).

Stale Ziadny vysledok?
Ak saVas TV prijimac¢ pokazi, nikdy sa
nepokusajte ho opravit sami, kontaktujte
pozaru¢ny servis Vasho predajcu.

Cistenie televizora
Obrazovka i skrinka televizora sa ma Cistit
jedine cistou mikkou a nechlpatejicou
handrickou.
Nepouzivat pripravky obsahujtce lieh ¢i
rozpustadlo.

Signal RGB: Ide o cerveny, zeleny a modry video signal, ktoré priamo ovladaji emitory v katédovej
trubici pre ¢ervenu, zelent a modru farbu. Poutzitie tychto signalov zabezpecuje lepSiu kvalitu

obrazu.

Zvuk NICAM: Proces prenosu zvuku v digitalnom formate.

Systém: Televizny obraz nie je vysielany v rovnakej forme vo vSetkych krajinach. Existuju rozlicné
normy: BG, DK, |,a L L'. Parameter TV.Systém (str. 5) sa pouZiva na nastavenie tychto odli$nych
noriem. Je potrebné aby nedoslo k zamene so systémom farebného kédovania PAL alebo SECAM.

vicsine africkych krajin. USA a Japonsko pouZzivaju odlisny systém - NTSC.

100 Hz: Beiné televizory (50 Hz) produkujt 25 obrazkov za sekundu.Vdaka technoldgii 100 Hz je
frekvencia bodového ohmatavania zdvojena a tym ziskate 50 obrazkov za sekundu. Pride tak
k vylepseniu vizualneho komfortu a potlaci sa tym efekt kmitania obrazu.

16:9: Tento pomer sa tyka pomeru $irky a vysky obrazovky. Sirokouhlé TV prijimage maji pomer 16:9,

tradi¢né obrazovky: 4:3.



